Technical and Bibliographic Notes / Notes techniques et bibliographiques

The Institute has attempted to obtain the best original
copy available for filming. Features of this copy which
may be bibliographically unique, which may alter any
of the images in the reproduction, or which may
significantly change the usual method of filming are
checked below.

Coloured covers /
Couverture de couleur

Covers damaged /
Couverture endommagée

Covers restored and/or laminated /
Couverture restaurée et/ou pelliculée

Cover title missing /
Le titre de couverture manque

Coloured maps /
Cartes géographiques en couleur

Coloured ink (i.e. other than blue or black) /
Encre de couleur (i.e. autre que bleue ou noire)

Coloured plates and/or illustrations /
Planches et/ou illustrations en couleur

\/ Bound with other material /
Relié avec d’autres documents

Only edition available /
Seule édition disponible

Tight binding may cause shadows or
distortion along interior margin / La reliure
serrée peut causer de 'ombre ou de la
distorsion le long de la marge intérieure.

Blank leaves added during restorations may
appear within the text. Whenever possible,
these have been omitted from filming / Il se
peut que certaines pages blanches ajoutées
lors d’'une restauration apparaissent dans le
texte, mais, lorsque cela était possible, ces
pages n'ont pas été filmées.

\/ Additional comments /
Commentaires supplémentaires:

L’Institut a microfilmé le meilleur exemplaire qu'il lui a été
possible de se procurer. Les détails de cet exemplaire qui
sont peut-étre uniques du point de vue bibliographique,
qui peuvent modifier une image reproduite, ou qui
peuvent exiger une modification dans la méthode normale
de filmage sont indiqués ci-dessous.

Coloured pages / Pages de couleur

Pages damaged / Pages endommagées

Pages restored and/or laminated /
Pages restaurées et/ou pelliculées

/ Pages discoloured, stained or foxed /
Pages décolorées, tachetées ou piquées

Pages detached / pages détachées

Showthrough / Transparence

\/ Quality of print varies /
Qualité inégale de I'impression

Includes supplementary materials
Comprend du matériel supplémentaire

Pages wholly or partially obscured by errata slips,
tissues, etc., have been refimed to ensure the
best possible image / Les pages totalement ou
partiellement obscurcies par un feuillet d’errata,
une pelure, etc., ont été filmées a nouveau de
fagon a obtenir la meilleure image possible.

Opposing pages with varying colouration or
discolourations are filmed twice to ensure the best
possible image / Les pages s’opposant ayant des
colorations variables ou des décolorations sont
filmées deux fois afin d’obtenir la meilleure image
possible.

Various pagings.



JOURNALS

HOUSE OF COMMONS

CANADA

VOLUME XXXI.







JOURNALS

OF THE

HOUSE OF COMMONS

OF THE

DOMINION OF CANADA

FROM THE 19t OF AUGUST TO THE 51H OF OCTOBER, 1896,
BOTH DAYS INCLUSIVE.

In the Sixtieth Year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lady,
Queen Victoria.

BEING THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 8TH PARLIAMENT OF CANADA.

SESSION, 1896.

PRINTED BY ORDER OF THE HOUSE OF COMMONS.

VOLUME XXXI.

Giciud



0 904849



PROCLAMATIONS

CANADA

ABERDEEN.

(1.8

VicroRria, by the Grace of God, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ircland,
QUEEN Defender of the Fadh &c., &e., de.

To Our Beloved and Faithful the Senators of the Dominion of Canada, and the
Members elected to serve in the House of Commons of Qur said Dominion,
and to all whom it may concern,—(GREETING :

\NTHEREAS We have thought fit, by and with the advice and consent of Our
‘ Privy Council for Canada, to DISSOLVE the present Parliament of Canada,
which stands prorogued to the Seconp day of Junk next; Now Know Ye, that We
do for that end publish this Our Royal Proclamation, and do hereby DISSOLVE the
the said Parliament of Canada accordingly; and the Senators and the Members of
the House of Commons are discharged from their meeting and attendance on the
said SECOND day of JUNE next.

IN Testimony WuEREOF, We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent,
and the Great Seal of Canada to be hereunto affixed. Wrrxess, Our
Right Trusty and Right Well-Beloved Cousinand Councillor, the nghL
Honourable Sir JoN CAMPBELL HamiLton-Gorpon, Earl of Abcrdecn
Viscount Formartine, Baron Haddo, Methlic, Tarves and Kellie, in tho
Pcerage of Scotland; Viscount Gordon of Aberdeen, County of Abor-
decn, in the Peerage of the United Kingdom ; Baronet of Nova Scotia,
Knight Grand Cross of Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael
and 3aint George, &c., &c., Governor General of Canada.

At Our Government House, in Our City oF OTTAWA4, this TWENTY-
FoURTH day of APRIL, in the year of Our Lord, "One thousand
eight hundred and mnety~51X and in the Fxf‘g -ninth year
of Our Reign,

By Command,

Sax’'n E, St. O. CHAPLEAUD,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.
R

- !
. ‘ r’o i " oo ’l;
0, 4



vi Proclamations.

ABERDEEN.

[LS.]

Vicroria, by the Grace of God, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland,
QUEEN, Defender of the Faith, dec., dc., &e.

To ali to whom these presents shall come.—GREETING :

THEREAS We are desirous and resolved, as soon as may be, to meet Our People
‘I of OQur Dominion of Canada, and to have their advice in Parliament; We do
make known Our Royal Will and Pleasure to call a Parliament, and to further
deeclare that by the advice of Our Privy Council for Canada, We have, this day, given
Orders for issuing Our Writs in due form, for calling a Parliament in Our said
Dominion, which Writs are to bear date on the TWENTY-FOURTE day of APRIL instant,
1o be returnable on the THIRTEENTH day of JULY next,

In TesTiMoNY WHEREOF, We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent,
and the Great Seal of Canada to be hereunto affixed. Wrirness, Our
Right Trusty and Right Well-Beloved Cousin and Councillor, the Right
Honourable Sir JorN CampBELL HAMILTON-GoRDON, Earl of Aberdeen ;
Viscount Formartine, Baron Haddo, Methlic, Tarves and Kellie, in the
Peerage of Scotland; Viscount Gordon of Aberdeen, County of Aber-
deen, in the Pcerage of the United Kingdom ; Bavronet of Nova Scotia;
Knight Grand Cross of Ouar Most Distinguished Order of Saint
Michael and Saint George, &c., &c., Governor General of Canada.

At Our Government House, in Our Ciry oFr OTTaWA, this TWENTY-
FOURTE day of APRIL, in the year of Our Lord, One thousand
eight hundred and ninety-six, and in the Fifty-nine year of
Our Reign.

By Command,

Sam'n. E. St. O. CraPLEAT,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.



Proclamations. vii

ABERDEEN.
[LS]

VicToR1a, by the Grrace of God, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland,
QUEEN, Defender of the Faith, dc.. &c., de.

To Our Beloved and Faithful the Senators of the Dominion of Canada, and the
Members elected toserve in the House of Commons of Our said Dominion, and
to each and every of you,—GREETING :

I NOW YE, that We, being desirous and resolved,as soon as may be, to meet Our

People of Our Dominion of Canada, and to have their advice in P.uh.xm(\nt do
hereby, by and with the advice of Our Prwy Council for Canada, summon and call
to"ethel the House of Commons in and for Ouar said Dominion, to meet at Our City
of Ottawa in Our said Dominion, on THURSDAY, tho SIXTEENTH duy of Juny next,
commanding, and by the tenor of these presents, enjoining you, and cach of yon, and
all others in this behalf interested, that on Trurspay, the SixTEENTH day of the
month of JuLY next, at Our City of OrTawa aforesaid; personally you be and appear,
for the DesprarcH oF Busingss, to treat, do, act and conclude npon those things which
in Our said Parliament of Canada, by the Common Council of Our said Dominion,
may, by the favour of God, be ordained.

Ix Tesrnnony WHEREOF, We have caused these Our Letters to be mude Patent,
and the Great beul of Canada to be hereunto affixed. WirNgss, Qur
Right Trusty and Right Well-Beloved Cousin and Councilloy, the hlght
Honourable Sir Jons Canppers HAMILTON- Gorpon, Farl of Abmlu,n;
Viscount Formartine, Baron Huddo, Methlic, Tarves and Kellie, in the
Pecrage of Scotland ; Viscount (vordon of Aberdeen, County of Aher-
deen, in the Pecrage ‘of the United Kingdom ; Buronet of Nova Scotia,
Ixmwht Grand Cross of Our Most Dbunwuuhed Order of Saint Michael
and Saint Geor ge, &c., &e., Governor General of Canada.

At Our Government House, in Qur Ciry oF Orrawa, this
TWENTY-FOURTH day of APRIL, in the year of Our Lord, One
thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and in the Fifty-ninth
year of Our Reign.

By Command,

Sam't E. Str. O. CEAPLEAU,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.



viii Proclamations.

ABERDEEN.

[L.S.]

Vicroria, by the Grace of God, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland,
QUEEN, Defender of the Faith, &c., &c., d&e.

To Our Beloved and Faithful the Senators of the Dominion of Canada, and the
Members elected to serve in the House of Commons of Our said Dominion,
and to each and every of you—GREETING :

HEREAS Our Parliament of Canada stunds summoned to meet for the Des-
patch of Business on the Sixteenth day of the month of July, instant
NEVERTHELESS, for certain causes and cousiderations, We have thought fit further to
prorogue the same to WEDNEsDAY, the NINETERNTH day of the month of Avaust
next, xo that neither you, nor any of you on the said Sixteenth day of July, instant, at
Our City of Ottawa, to appear areto be held and constrained: for WE po wiLL tHAT
you and each of you, be as to Us, in this matter, entirely exonerated ; commanding,
and by the tenor of these presents, enjoining you, and cach of you, and all others in
this hehalf interested. that on WEDNEsDAY, the NINETEENTH day of the month of
Avgusr next, at Our Cily of Orrawa aforesaid, personally you be and appear, for
the DEsraTCH OoF BUSINESS, to treat, do, act and conclude upon those things which in
Our said Parliament of Canada, by the Common Council of Our said Dominion, may,
by the favour of God, be ordained,

In TesTimoNny WoEREOF, We huve caused these Our Letters to be made Patent
and the Great Seal of Canada to be hereunto affixed, WrirnNgss, Our
Right Trusty and Right Well-Beloved Cousin and Councillor the Right
Honourable Sir Jonx CAMPBELL HamIiLroN-GorDpoN, Barl of Aberdeen;
Visconnt Formartine, Baron Haddo, Methlie, Tarves and Kellie, in the
Peerage of Scotland; Viscount Gordon of Aberdeen, County of Aber-
deen, in the Peerage of the United Kingdom; Buaronet of Nova Scotia;
Knight Grand Cross of Our Most Distinguished Order of Suint Michael
and Saivt George, &c., &c., Governor General of Canada,

At Our Government House, in Our City of Orrawa, in Qur said
Dominion, this THIRTEENTH day of JULY, in the year of Our
Lord, One thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, and in the
Sixtieth year of Our Reign.

By Command,

Sam’'n, E. St. O. CrAPLEAT,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.



List of Members Returned. ix

EIGHTH GENERAL ELECTION.

LIST OF MEMBERS RETURNED.

OrrF1cE oF THi CLERK oF THE Crowx 1N Cmiaxcery, CANADA
b 3
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896,

This is to certify that by reason of the Dissolution of the last Parliament and in
virtue of Writs of Elections, dated the Twenty-fourth day of April last, issued by His
Excelleney the Governor General, an addressed to the hereinafter mentioned persons as
Returning Otticers, for all the Electoral Districts in the Dominion of Canada, for the
election of Members to vepresent the said Electoral Districts in the House of Commons,
in the Parliament convened to meet on the Nineteenth day of August, instant, the
following named persons have been gazetted as duly elected to represent the Electoral
Dmtnc[s set opposite their respective names, as appears by the Returns to the said
Writs, deposited of Record in my office, viz. :—

Members Elected. : Electoral Districts, Provinces, Returning Oficers,
John William Bell. . . Ontario. .. .. W, G Wilson,
Albert Edward Dy ment. ... e .. do ... Harey Plummer.
James Claney CBothwell oL L do . Willim Whitehread,
Rolwrt Henry . . Braut, 8. R oo oo oot do oo Hugh ML Wilson.
Hon. John Fisher Wood. . ... .. Brockville ... .0 .00 o do o oo David Mansell.
Henvy Cargill . ... o0 Srace, BLRL0 L 0 0 L o do LW ohn Klem.
Alexander McNeill........0 . Brueel, NCRD 0 o do Aleximder AL Beleher,
Johm Tolmie. .. ... ... .. . Pruee, W R oo . do .. Hugh \I())lisun.
Willtam Stubbs .. oo Cwdwell o oo da Jobn Hacket
William Thomas Hodgins., . .;(‘arletnu FE P do L George B »)H‘
Darby Bergin... ... ..., .. Cornwall and Stormont... ... .. Ao Lo KDy MeNanghtou,
Andrew Broder.. .. . ... Dandas ... 0 Lo Lo doo o0 William Faith,
Thomas Dison Craig. ... .. l)lnhun R do Lo George C0 Ward,
Robert Beith. ... ... .. ... . Durham, W.R... ..., L do ... Frank H. Mason,
Andrew B3, Ingram. ..... ... [Elgin, E.R. ... . ..o ... do ... Robert MeCully.
George E. Casey ... ... .. A L];:m, W.R....... ... P do L0 BOWLD Wilson,
William McetGregor, . ......... ‘Essex, NVRoooooo L C do .. Jawes Templeton,
M. K. Cowan.... ... ... CocEssen, SURO L e do ... W, AL Grenville,
David D. Rogers.............. Frontenac. .. P do oo B0 Walken
Roderick R. McLennan,, .. . Glengarry. .. ... .. ... Ao ... Willimn McePherson,
John Dowsley Reid .., .. ... Grenville, SR do .. James Cadrns,
Thomas S. b]mmle ........... (rre} }', I\ .............. .. do .. R, A Rikey.
John Clark (€. . cee oo. tirey, NUReLoo do ... John Chisholmn.
George Landerkin ........ .. Grey, \ I’ ............ do ..o HO WL Mockler,
Hon. Walter H. Montague. ... H: aldimand and Monck. ... do ... David Jo Almas,
David Henderson. . ... ... Halton ... e do ... Williwm Clements,
Thomas Henry MacPherson . . H:unilton, City of. do ... George Ho Mills,
Andrew Trew Wood.. ... . do do ... do
Jeremiah M. Hurley.......... Hastings, E.R. ... ... ... do ... .John Stokes.
Alexander W, Carscallen. .. ... Hastings, N.R. ............ do ... Wilmot Vandervoort
Henry Corby..... ... ........ ‘Hastings, W.R .. . .......... o ... Hugh Walker.
Peter Macdonald...... ....... Hmon, ER... . do 0 William Clegg.
John MeMillan............ . Huron, S.R...... .. ... o do ... ( reorge K. Jackson.
Malcolm Colin Cameron. ... ... Huron, W.R................ .. do ... Capt. A. M. Todd.
Archibald Cumpbe‘\l ........... Kent........oooeein i do ... Warren Lambert.
Byron Moffat Britton.... ... Kingston... ... ............. Codo L J0FD MeMahon,
John Fraser. .. .. e Lambton, E.R. ........ ... ... do ... Murdo McLay.
James Frederick Lister.. ... Lambton, W.R....... ... ... do ... James Ho B Moore,
Bennett Rosamond .. ... .. .. Lanark. N.R. ..ol .. do . John Argue.
Hon. John G. Haggart......... Lanarl\, SR, ... do .. . George A, Consitt.
Franeis Theodore Frost. ..., !Leeds and Grenville, ... ... do ... John Ferguson.
George Taylor.. ..... ....... Leeds, S R. .. ...... R do ... Joshua Legge.
Uriab Wilson .. ..., ... CiLennox. .. do ..... Thomas D. Prayne.



List of Members Returned.

X
Members Elected. Electoral Distriets. | Provinces. leturning Officers.
i——"‘— ;
Williaw Gibson...... . ...... ]Linc<>1n and Niagara.......... ‘Ontario. . ... William Carroll.
Thomas ];mttw ........... dLondon.. ... ... o o0 do . Franklyn Wright.
James Gilmoar............... Middlesex, E. R ........ I do ..|Thomas E. Robson,
Valentine Ratz. .. .. e e \[1(1(116\97;, N.R...... - do .|Harry Eilber.
Malcohn McGugan.. . ... JMiddlesex, SR, Lo . do .| Thonas Pierce,
William Samuel Calvert. Middlesex, W.R. o do .Stephen Blackburn.
(+eorge MeCormick Muskoka and P arrv ‘Sound ... ¢ do Joseph Malkin,
James Bell Klock. pissing . . todo .. bl Adrian Levis
John Charlton.. ... ... ... Norfolk, NNR. ........ . I do ....|Roger Chrysler.
Hon. David Tisdale............Norfolk, S.R. .......... ..., . do .. .{John Phelan.
Edward Cochrane. .. ......... Northumberland, E. R. Codo oo AL M. Humilton.
George Guillet ... L \Urthumherlfmd, W R ........ I do ..[’Hmmaa Patterson.
John A, MeGilliv AY e Ontario, NNR. ..o oo i do - '"Thomas Taylor.
Leonard Burnest ... o000 Ontario, S.R. ... "odo . )Tuhn Burns.
James David Edgar ‘()nt.u o, WR ..o do Charles Kelly,
Williniy Hutchisxon. ..o ()tm\m, City of ... do A‘Juhn Sweetland.
Napoléon Antoine Beleourt. .. | do do . do
James Sutherland o Oxford, N. R.. do . Juw}»h Nelles,
Hon. Sir Richard Clartw ll"llt\A) ()\f(nd 3. R. do ..1Michael Walsh,
Joseph Featherson.. oo 0. Peel. ..o oo do m(xunw Broddy.
Alexander Ferguson Maclaren:Perth, N R0 o0 oo do . h)hn Bennervies,
Dilman Kinsey Febo o000 Perth, S. R . - do . ,\\ liam Graban,
Jobhw Lang oo Lo Peterborougly, K. R.O...0 oo odo i Bernard Morvow,
Lun« w RKendey oo Lo Peterborough, W.R......... 0. do .. 'Robert A. Morrow.
T<idiome Proulx. ... Prescott oo oo oo do . JE. AL Johnson.
Witham Varney Pettet. . Privee Kdward. ..o 00000 do CiJames Gibson,
Thomas Mackie ... .. Renfrew, N.R..... L .. “do S Heary W, Perrvett.
John Ferguson...o.ooo 0L Renfrew, S. Ro....00 oo do JiGeorge Kady.
Willtun Ciameron Bdwards, . ‘Hns\t ] do WL HL Lowrie.
Williaw H. Bennett.. .0 00 CiSimeoe, B RO do U Frederick Webber,
Dadton MeCarthy . .oo0ooo0 0 Simeae, NU R0 o0 o do Llewellyn Oliver.
Richard Tyvrwhite, ... Simeoe, S, RO do John W, Norris.
Wilhiam Lount. . iTorontQ, Centre ... ... ..... do . Richard J. Scorve.
John Ross Robertson. ... “Toronto, Kast . N do . John Wilson.
Edwund Bovd Oxder o000 Torouto, W est Lo do ‘Col. Jolm J. Davidson.
Edward Frederick Clarke.. . ... do e e do do
Samuel Huaghes, o000 Nietoria, N.R ... do Samuel Suddaby.
Greorge \lul\wh ........ Vietoria, SR .o L do s Ernest D Ovde.
luwph E. Neagran . ... Waterloo, N. v do ... 'Valentine Otterbein.
James Livingston. ... CAWaterloo, SUR. .. Lo do . OALTL Brewster.
William \lcClc‘u\ ‘Welland,, o do ... ‘Robert (3. Macklen.
Andrew Sewple, .o oo We Hmwtun ‘Centre. ... . do . Henry Wissler,
James MeMullen.. ..o ooooo... Wellmgton, NOR. ..o do . William Clarke.
Christiun Kloepfer. .. . ’\\'()Hington, SR do . 1Tolm Newstead.
James Somerville. o000 I Wentworth and Brant, N. R.. do .. .'Rober. L. Hamilton.
Theamas Bajn, . AR Wentwarth, S. R.... ... do .. iCharles D. Potts.
Wil F. McLean. ... L York, BCRL L do .. Alexander Baird.
Y thn Mulock (A) York, N.R.. L. do .iRobert John Barry.
Hen. Nathaniel Cl(ul\o\\ allace York, W.R....o. . do . George Gilbert Rowe, M. D.
Thomus Chvistie. .. ... .0 IArgentewilo. ... Quebec l(wor'fe k. Colder.
Flavien Dupont. ... ]nt"()t ............. do ..Tohn Movel.
Joseph Godbout . .. CBeRUCE + e do .w(‘w l»l‘an Fortin.
Joseph Gedéon H. lwergemu o Beanharnois ... oo do J. i. Lussier.
Oundsiphore Fraest Talbot.. .. .. Bellechasse .. ... .......... do . bol\ me Forgues,
Cleéophas Beausoliel. ‘Berthier... ... .. .. ... .. do ...iL. A, Aubin,
William Le Bouthillier Fauvel. Bonaventure do _iJoseph O. Roy.
Sydney Arthur Fisher (A) ... Brome.... .. do . 'H. 8. Foster.
Christophe Alph. Geoffr ion. . .. ‘C‘hambly and Verchéres. .....1 do E. P. Bertrand.
Frangois Arthur Marcotte. .. .. Champlain.. ........... . do P. Massicotte.
Louis Charles Alph. Angers... Charlevoix........... ... ... Y odo ~TAlfred Cimon.
James Pollock Brown . {Chateanguay . ool do .. 1Joseph Landry.
Paul Vilmond Savard.. ... .... Chicoutimi and Sagnmav. vt do F. X. Gosselin,
Rufus Henry Pope  ......... ('0111]‘)1’,011 ..... RN | do .Blias 8. Orr.
Jean Baptiste ’\Iorin ......... Dorchester ......... ... .. | do {Francois Fortier,
Joseph Lavergne..... ... ... Drummond and Arthabaska. .. ‘ do . _—Xdolphe Poisson,
Rodolphe Lewvieux. .. . ... Gaspé. ... ... e I odo ... J. X. Lavoie.
Alexandre Camille Madore. ... Hochelaga. ... ............... : do "Lows N. Senéeal.
Julius Seriver. . ... ... Huutingdon ...... .. do ... i{John C. Bruce.
Frederick 1. Monck......... Jacques Cartier. .......... . l do ...|Léon Forest.
Charles Bazinet. . UJoliette. . oo oL, i do ...'A. M. Rivard,
Henry George Car roll. | ..o Kamouraska. ... .. L. ‘ do ....L.J. Bérmbe.
Joseph Henri Nap. Bourassa . .iLabelle. . ... ..... .. do . Louis N. Desjardins.



List of Members Returned.

Members Elected.

Electoral Districts.

Provinces.

Returning Officers,

Dominique Monet. ... .
Joseph Gauthier. ...
Thomas Fortin
Pierre Malcolm Guay
Arthur Miville Déchene.
Come Isaie Rinfret
Raymond Préfontaine. ..... ...
Joseph Hormisdas Legris
Georges Turcot. ... ... ..
Damel Bxuhop \Ielm .

I’hllmpe Aucr Choqu( tte..... ..
Thotmas Cliase Casgrain.. ......
Michael Joseph Francis Quinn.
Thomas George Roddick
Odilon Desmarais. . ........
Edward (off Penny

Hercule Dupré . ..., ... . ..

Fabien Boisvert. ......
William Joseph Poupore
Sir Henry Joly de Lotbiniére( A)
Hon. Francois Langelier. ... . ..
Hon. Wilfrid Laurier (A}
Richard Reid Dobell . ..... .
Charles ¥itzpatrick (A)
Avthur Aimé Bruneau.........
Michael Thomas Stenson. ..
Jean Baptiste Romuald Fiset. .
Louis Philippe Brodeur
Michel Esdras Bernier
Francois Béchard (B)
Charles Henry Parmelee
Hon, William B, Tves ...
Augustin Bourbonnais. .. ....
Alvan Head Moore.., .. .....
Charles Eugéne Pouliot........
Léon Adolphe Chauvin
Hon. Sir Joseph Adolphe Réné
Caron .

. Missisquot

Laprairie and Napierville . ..
(L Assomption
Laval .. ..

L'Islet. e
‘Lotbinitre ... .....
Maisonneuve.

i Maslunonge .................. |
‘Megantic. ...... e

Montcaln
Montmaguy
Montmoreney. . .. e
Montreal (St. Ann’s). .. .. o
do St. Antoine)..... ...,
do St. James)
dao St. Lawrence). . ... .
do St. \lan\)
(Nicolet. .. . ... .. ...
Pontiac
Portneuf
Quebee Centre.. ... ...
do  Fast.
do West.. ... .
do  County ... ...
Richelieu
Richmond and Wolfe
Rimouski. .. .
Rouville A
\t Hsacmtht ............. .

(
(
{
(

h

bherl)ror)l\e .................
Soulanges . ... .
:

Stanstead.. ..
Témiscouata . ............ ...
Terrebonne. ...

Joseph Arthur Calixte Ethier. . [Two Mountains. . . .. [
Henry Stanislaus Harwood . ... (Vaudrewll ..... .. ... . ...
Charles Ramsay Devlin. ...... Wright, . .. ... ool
Roch Moise Samuel Mignault.. Yamaska.....................
John B. Mills.... ...... .... Anpapolis . . ... ... ...
Colin F. MclIsaac.... . AAntigonish.. ..., ... .
Hon. Sir Charles Tupper, Baxrt..|Cape Breton .. .

Hector F. McDougall. ........ do ...l
Wilbert D. Dimock. .... .... |[Colchester.... .. ..... .......
Hance J. Logan .... . ... ... Cumberland ... ........ ...,
Albert J. 8. Copp. ... . Digby..... oo
Duncan C. Fraser............. (Guysborough........... ... ..
Robers L. Borden. ........... Halifax...  ......... ......
Benjamin Russell. .. . ...... do o e
Allen Haley............. Hants.............. .........
Angus McLennan. ... Inverness ...... . .. .......
Frederick W. Borden (A) King’s.. ......ooovve. L.l

Charles Edwin Kaulbach

.Lunenburg......‘

Hon.SirCharles Hibbert Tuppe; Pictou.... ...
Adam C. Bell. . .. do ...
Joseph A Gillies . ............ Richmond..... ........ . ...
Francis Gordon Forbes (A). ...[Shelburne and Queen’s.... ...
John L. Bethune... .......... Victoria. .. ...
Thomas Barnard Flint ........ Yarmouth........... ... ...
William James Lewis......... Albert.................. ...
Frederick Harding Hale. Carleton......................
Gilbert White Ganong ... ... Charlotte. ...... ..... ......
Théotime Blanchard .. ....... Gloucester....................
George Valentine McInerney.. Kent............. _..........
James Domville. ... ........... Kings..............oo. oL
James Robinson ......... .... Northumberland..............
John McAlister. . . ........|Restigouche..................

Three Rivers and St. Maurice..|

i
|

Quebec. ...

Romuald Meévizzi.

do Elie Lemire,
do AP, O, Grenier,
do ..ITheéophile Carrier,
do S Gustave Verrault,
do Louis Ovide Couture.
do .| L. N. Dumouchel.
do ... Clovis Caron,
do .. W, H. Launbly.
do .. Harvey Beattic.
do ALK Thibeaudeau,
do .o CJean Baptiste, AL Lépine,
do . POl Lefrancois.
do ..‘1‘1 wk WJ. Curran,
do ... Alexander R, Johnson.
do W0 L Coutlee,
do WL HL Baker.
do .. |Claiis Thérien,
do .. IH. R, Dufresne,
do - Walter Riner,
do . 'Hildebert Racette,
do CGeorge PO Chateauvert.
do Jo B Amyot.
do M. J. Morrison.
do .. H. Octave Roy.
do .. [Joseph N. Mondor.
do . ()s,czu- Lmnnurmlx.
dao Capt. T.. N. Cgte.
do H. Eugéne Poulin.
do --{Charles 1. Gugunon.
do Loseph Lavoie,
do . fAntoine Audet.
do S Kdward P. Felton,
do ... Francis Dissonnette,
do . 4Otis Shurtleff,
do . AJoseph Gabriel Pelletier,
do .|L. . Lachaine,
do AFC XL Bellemare.
do . Dosithée Dupras.
do .. Eugene Charles Bastien.
do .. INarcisse Edouard Cormier.,
do L. M. Blondin.
NovaSeotia. Augustus Robinson.
do . Alexander J. Macdonald.
do U Donald M. Curry.
do .. do
do ..iLeander .J. Crowe,
do .1 Matthew A. Logan.
do .| James Van Blarcom,
do . James 1. Hudley.
do .{Donald Archibald.
do .. do
do ..{Andrew Kirkpatrick.
do ..|Flugh Mc¢Donald.
do ..!Stephen Belcher.
do ..iCharles W. Lane.
do T, Sim. Harris.
do .. do
do ..|Félix Landry.
do  ../GGeorge W. McLean.
do ..|David Dunlop.
do .1Job Hatfield.
New Bruns-
wick. William Woodworth,
do . .| William D. Balloch.
do ..iRobert A Stuart.
do  ..|Onésime Blanchard.
do ..|¢. C. Carlyle.
do ..IS. N. Freeze.
do ..|-John Shireff.
do .iJames E. Stewart,




xii List of Members Returned.

Members Elected. Electoral Districts. Provinces. ‘ Returning Officers.
|
i
John Valentine Ellis. .. ..., St. John, City. .. ........... New Bruns- |
wick. 'H. Lawrence Sturdee.
Joseph John Tucker ... . . ‘5t John, City and County..... do . 1 do
George Gerald King (A ) ...... ’\unbmv and Queen’s....... .. do . lreorge Robinson.
Hom. John Costigan.. ....... CVICEOTTA . s e e do .. [Francis Rice.
Henry A. Powell o000 " Westmoreland ... do ..‘Robert A. Chapman.
Hon. George . Foste o York ool e e do (AL AL Sterling.
Augustine Colin \lauionald CKangTse oo P.E . Island. Dennis Murphy.
John Yeo, . oo . Prince, E. R oo do . Willian Gambie Strong.
Tdward Hackett. ... oo Prince, WWR... L0 Lo do .Gilbert Buote.
Alexander Martin, ... . .. 4'2ue(*n‘s, ER.D L do .. James Nicholson.
Louis Henry Davies (A). ... Queen’s, W.R.... ... do William Campbell.
George Ritchie Maxwell. ... Burardeooooooooos oo B. Columbia I'rederick Scholfield.
Aulay Morrison.. ..o IN¢w Westminster. ... ..., . do . Thomas J. Armstrong.
William Wallace Burnx Mec- ;

Tnes. . .. R Vancouver.... ... e dn Marshall Bray.
Thomas Karle. ... ..., . Victoria. .. do . Janes B MeMillan.
Hon. Edw (Llll ‘Gawler Prior.... . do . do o do
Hewitt Bostock .. . .. ..., Yale and C: . do o Emest T W, Pearse.
Dalton McCarthy. .. .. .00 Brandon.... .. vo veve oo oo Manitoba .. William A, Lang.
Robert Lorne Richardson ... cTdsgar.o oo oo do .. "Christopher F. Collins,
Nathaniei Bovd... .. ... ... Macdonald . ... S do . William Richardson.
William James Roche, ... Lo Marquette... o o ' do . George L, Stone,
Alphonse A. (', LaRiviere. ... Provencher. ... ... .. A do ... Auguste Gauthier.
John Alexander Macdonell, . Sellavk. oo do .. Lynds 8. Vaughan.
Hon. Hugh John Macdonald.. \‘\'innipw* ....... PPN .. do . Frank 1. Clark.
Frauk Oliver . ................ Albertan oo R \ W. Terri-

tories. (3eorge (Fouin.
James Moffat Donglas. ... .. Assiniboia, B R0 do . tseorge B. Murphy.
Nicholas Flood Davin Assinibola, W R oo . do . “Dixie Watson.
Hon. Wilfred Laurier (A) | askatchewan ..o .. - do . Thomas N. Campbell,

= Names of Members marked thus (A) have since their Election vacated their seats by their acceptance
of Oftice of Kmolunent under the Crown.

Name of Member marked thus (B) has sinee his Election vacated his seat Ly having been summoned
to the Senate.

Nanie of Meniber marked thus (€) denotes that the Member has died since his Eleetion.

SAM’L E. ST. O. CHAPLEATU, [L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chanccry of Canada.



List of Members Returned. Xiii

OrFice oF THE CLERK or THE CrROwN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor-General, and addressed to Edouard J.
Angers, Esquire, Notary Public, of the City of Quebec, as Returning Officer for the
Electoral District of Quebec East, in the Province of Quebec, for the Election of a
Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of Canada,
in the present Parliament in the room of Honourable Wilfrid Laurier, who has accepted
an Offce of Emolument under the Crown ; Honourable Wilfrid Laurier, of Arthabaska-
ville, Province of Quebec, Prime Minister, has been duly returned as such represent-
ative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAM'L. E. ST. O. CHAPLEAU, [L.8.]
Clerk: of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivor, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D.,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

Orrick or THE CLERK OF THE CrowN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth
day of July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to
James Francis Williams, Esquire, Gentleman, of the Town of Ingersoll, Ontario, as
Returning Officer for the Electoral District of Oxford, South Riding, in the Province of
Ontario, for the Election of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in the
House of Commons of Canada, in the present Parliament in the room of Honourable
Sir Richard John Cartwright, K.C.M.G., who has accepted an Office of Emolument
under the Crown ; Honourable Sir Richard John Cartwright, K.C.M.G., of the City of
Kingston, Ontario, Minister of Trade and Commerce, has been duly returned as such
representative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my
office. .

SAM'L. E. ST. O. CHAPLEATU, [L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivot, Esquire, CM.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

Orrice or THE CLERK OF THE CROWN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
OrTAWa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Andrew
Yule, Esquire, Gentleman, of the Town of Aurora, Ontario, as Returning Officer for the
Electoral District of York, North Riding, in the Province of Ontario, for the Election
of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of
Canada, in the present Parliament in the room of William Mulock, Q.C., who has
accepted an Office of Emolument under the Crown; Honourable William Mulock, of
the City of Toronto, Ontario, Postmaster General, has been duly returned as such
representative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my
office.

SAML. E. ST. O. CHAPLEATU, [LS.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.
To J. G. BouvriNort, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D.,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.



xiv List of Members Returned,

Orrice oF THE CLERK oF THE CrowN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virbue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Stephen
Belcher, Esquire, Sheriff, Kentville, as Returning Officer for the Electoral District of
the County of King’s, in the Province of Nova Scotia, for the Election of a Member to
represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of Canada, in the pre-
sent Parliament in the room of Frederick W. Borden, M.D., who has accepted an Office
of Emolument under the Crown ; Honourable Frederick W. Borden, of Canning, Nova
Scotia, Minister of Militia and Defence, has been duly returned as such representative,
as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAM'L. E. ST. 0. CHAPLEATU, [L.8.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bouri~ot, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

OFFIcE oF THE CLERK OF THE CrowN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Otrrawa, 18th August, 1896.

That is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Charles
Cotton, Esquire, Sheriff, of Sweetsburg, Province of Quebec, as Returning Officer for
the Electoral District of Brome, 1n the Province of Quebec, for the Election of a Mem-
ber to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of Canada, in the
present Parliament in the room of Sydney Arthur Fisher, Esquire, who has accepted an
Office of Emolument under the Crown ; Honourable Sydney Arthur Fisher, of Knowl-
ton, Province of Quebec, Minister of Agriculture, has been duly returned as such re-
presentative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my
office.

SAM'L. E. ST. 0. CHAPLEAT, [L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivor, Esquire, CM.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

OrricE oF THE CLERK OF THx CROWN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Charles N,
Hamel, Esquire, Q.C., of St. Charles de Borromée de Charlesburz, as Returning Officer for
the Electoral District of the County of Quebec, in the Province of Quebec, for the Election
of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of Can-
ada, in the present Parliament in the room of Charles Fitzpatrick, Esquire, who has
accepted an Office of Emolument under the Crown ; Honourable Charles Fitzpatrick,
of the City of Quebec, Solicitor General, has been duly returned as such representative,
as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAM'L. E. ST. 0. CHAPLEAT, [L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bovrixor, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D.,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.



List of Members Returned. XV

Orricé oF THE CLERK OF THE CROWN IN CHANCERY, CaANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Fourteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Walter B.
Robertson, Esquire, Sheriff, of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, as Returning
Officer for the Electoral District of Queen’s, West Riding, in the Province of Prince
Edward Island, for the Election of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in
the House of Commons of Canada, in the present Parliament in the room of Honourable
Louis Henry Davies, who has accepted an Office of Emolument under the Crown ; Honour-
able Louis Henry Davies, of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Islind, Minister of Marine
and Fisheries, has been duly returned as such representative, as appears by the Return
to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAML. E. ST. 0. CHAPLEATU, | L.
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivot, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D.,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

OrrFick oF THE CLERK OF THE CROWN IN CHANCERY, CaNADA,
Otrawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Sixteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor Genera!, and addressed to H, Q. de
St. Georges, Esquire, Registrar of Cap Santé, Province of Quebec, as Returning Officer
for the Electoral District of Portneuf, in the Province of Quebec, for the Election of a
Member to represent the said Electora! District in the House of Commons of Canada,
in the present Parliament in the room of Sir Henry Gustave Joly de Lotbini¢re, who
has accepted an Office of Emolument under the Crown ; Honourable Sir Henry Gustave
Joly de Lotbiniére, K.C.M.G., of Point Platon, Quebec, Controller of Inland Revenue,
has been duly returned as such representative, as appears by the Return to the said
Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAM'L. E. ST. O. CHAPLEAU, [L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivor, Bsquire, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

Orrice or THE CLERK OF THE CrROWN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Orrawa, 18th August, 1896,

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Eighteenth day of
July last, issued by H's Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Lemuel W.
Drew, Esquire, Sheriff, of the County of Queen’s, Nova Scotia, as Returning Officer for
the Electoral District of Shelburne and Queen’s, in the Province of Nova Scotia, for the
Election of a Member to represent the said Eiectoral District in the House of Commons
of Canada, in the present Parliament in the room of Francis Gordon Forbes, Esquire,
who has accepted an Office of Emolument under the Crown; Honourable William
Stevens Fielding, of Halifax, Nova Scotia, Minister of Finance, has been duly returned
as such representative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record
in my office.

SAM’L. E. ST. O. CHAPLEAT, (L.S.}
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourivot, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.



Xvi List of Members Leturned.

OrrIcE oF THE CLERK OF THE CrowN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Ot1rawa, 18th August, 1896.

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Eighteenth day of
July last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Wilfrid
Brosseau, Esquire, of St. Johns, Province of Quebec, as Returning Officer for the Elec-
toral District of St. Johns and Tberville, in the Province of Quebec, for the Election of a
Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons of Canada,
in the present Parliament in the room of Francois Béchard, Esquire, who has been sum-
moned to the Senate ; Honourable Joseph Israél Tarte, of the City of Montreal, Min-
ister of Public Works, has been duly returned as such representative, as appears by the
Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my office.

SAM'L. E. ST. O. CHAPLEAT, |L.S.]
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

J G. Bourivor, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.



JOURNALS

OF THE

HOUSE OF COMMONS

OF

CANADA.

FIRST SESSION, EIGHTH PARLIAMENT, 1896.

Wednesday, 19th August, 1896.

At the First Session of the Eighth Parliament of the Dominion of Canada, begun
and holden in the City of Ottawa, on the Nineteenth day of August, in the Sixtieth year
of the Reign of our Sovereign Lady Victoria, of the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Ireland, Queen, Defender of the Faith, in the year of Our Lord, One thousand
eight hundred and ninety-six.

On which day, being the first day of the meeting of this Parliament for the
Despatch of Business, pursuant to a Proclamation (hereunto annexed) John George
Bourinot, Esquire, Clerk of the House of Commons, Henry Robert Smith and Frangois
Fortunat Rouleau, Esquires, Commissioners appointed by Dedvinus [Potestatem for
administering the Oath to Members of the House of Commons, all attending according
to their duty, Samuel E. St. O. Chapleau, Esquire, Clerk of the Crown in Chancery,
delivered to the said John George Bourinot, a Roll containing a List of the names of
such Members as had been returned to serve in this Parliament (a copy of which List is
hereunto annexed), the said Commissioners did administer the Oath to the Members
who appeared, which being done, and the Members having subscribed the Roll contain-
ing the Oath, they repaired to their seats in the House.

1



2 19th August. 1896

A Message was brought by Réné E. Kimber, Esquire, Gentleman Usher of the
Black Rod :—

GENTLEMEN :

The Honourable Sir Henry Strong, Knight, Deputy Governor, desires the immediate
attendance of this Honourable House in the Senate Chamber.

Accordingly, The House went up to the Senate Chamber ; where being,

The Honourable the Speaker of the Senate said :—

Honourable Gentlemen of the Senate, and
Gentlemen of the Howuse of Commons :

The Honourable Sir Henry Strong, Knight, Deputy Governor, does not see fit to
declare the causes of summoning the present Parliament of Canada until a Speaker of the
House of Commons shall have been chosen according to Law ; but To-morrow at the
hour of Three o’Clock in the afternoon, His Excellency the Governor General will declare
the causes of his calling this Pariiament.

And the Members having returned ;

Mr. Lauvier, addressing himself to the Clerk of the House (who standing up,
pointed to him and then sat down) proposed to The House for their Speaker, James
David Edgar, Esquire, Member representing the Electoral District of the West Riding
of the County of Ontario, and moved, * That James David Edgar, Esquire, do take the
Chair of this House as Speaker,” in which Motion he was seconded by Sir Richard J.
Cartwright.

And the Question being called for, “That James David Edgar, Esquire, do take
the Chair of this House as Speaker,” it was accordingly put by the Clerk, and,

Resolved, nemine contradicente, That James David Edgar, Esquire, do take the
Chair of this House as Speaker :

And the Clerk having declared Mr. Edgar duly elected, he was taken out of his
place by the said Mr. Laurier and Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and conducted to the
Chair; where standing on the upper step; he returned his humble acknowledgments to
The House for the great honour they had been pleased to dbnfer upon him by
unanimously choosing him to be their Speaker.

And thereupon he sat down in the Chair, and the Mace (which before lay under
the Table) was laid upon the Table.

Then Mr. Laurier moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, That this House
do now adjourn until To-morrow, at Three o'Clock, P.M.
And The House accordingly adjourned.



60 Victoria. 20th August. 3

Thursday. 20th August, 1896.

The House having met ; and Mr. Speaker elect having taken the Chair ;

PrAYERs.

A Message was brought by Réné E. Kimber, Esquire, Gentleman Usher of the
Black Rod :—

Mr. SPEAKER.

His Excellency the Governor General desires the immediate attendance of this
Honourable House in the Senate Chamber.

Accordingly Mr. Speaker elect, with The House, went up to the Senate Chamber,
and there Mr. Speaker spoke to the following eflect, viz.:—

May 11 PLEASE YoUrR EXCELLENCY :(—

The House of Commons have elected me as their Speaker, though T amn but little
able to fulfil the important duties thus assigned to me.

If, in the performance of those duties, 1 should at any time fall into error, T pray
that the fault may be imputed to me, and not to the Commons, whose servant I am,
and who, through me, the better to enable them to discharge their duty to their Queen,
and Country, humbly claim all their undoubted rights and privileges, especially that
they may have freedom of speech in their Debates, access to Your Excellency's person
at all seasonable times, and that their proceedings may receive from Your Excellency
the most favourable consideration.

Then the Honourable the Speaker of the Senate said :—

Mg. SPEAKER,

T am commanded by His Excellency the Governor General to declare to you that
he freely confides in the duty and attachment of the House of Commons to Her Majesty’s
person and Government, and not doubting that their proceedings will be conducted
with wisdom, temper and prudence, he grants, and upon all occasions will recognize and
allow their constitutional privileges.

I am commanded also to assure you, that the Cominons shall have ready access to
His Excellency upon all seasonable ocrasions, and that their proceedings, as well as
your words and actions, will constantly receive fromn him the most favourable
construction.

And The House having returned :—

Mr. Speaker reported, That The House had been in the Senate Chamber, and that
he had informed His Excellency that the choice of Speaker had fallen upon him ; and
also, in the name of this House and on its behalf, he had laid claim to all their rights
and privileges, that they may enjoy freedom of speech in their Debates, and have access
to His Excellency’s person, as occasion shall require, and that all their proceedings may
receive from His Excellency the most favourable construction ; to which His Excellency
was pleased to say that he readily and willingly granted and allowed the Commons their
constitutional privileges, as well as ready access to His Excellency on all seasonable
occasions, and that their proceedings, as well as their words and actions, will constantly
receive from him the most favourable construction.

13



4 20th August. 1846

Ordered, That Mr. Laurier have leave to bring in a Bill respecting the Administra-
tion of Oaths of Office.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time.

Mr. Speaker reported, That when The House did attend His Excellency the Gov-
ernor (teneral, this day, in the Senate Chamber, His Excellency was pleased to make a
speech to both Houses of Parliament, of which Mr. Speaker said he had, to prevent
mistakes, obtained a copy which he read to The House, as followeth :—

Honouwrable Gentlemen of the Senate :

Gentlemen of the House of Commons .

The necessity of making provision for the Public Service has compelled me to
summon you together at this somewhat inconvenient season.

Tt is impossible to lay before you, at this Session, the Public Accounts for the past
year; or, indeed, any of the reports usually submitted to Parliament.

Under these circumstances and in view of the fact that you will be required to re-
assemble early in the ensuing year, it does not appear expedient to invite your attention
to any measure beyond the passage of the Supplies.

The operation of the tariff will be made the subject of careful enquiry during the
recess, with a view to the preparation of such a measure as may, without doing injustice
to any interest, materally lighten the burdens of the people.

Immediate steps will be taken to effect a settlement of the Manitoba School
Question, and I have every confidence that, when Parliament next assembles, this im-
portant controversy will have been adjusted satisfactorily.

Gentlemen of the House of Commons :

The Estimates for the current year will be laid before you forthwith.

Homnourable Gentlemen of the Senate :

Gentlemen of the House of Commons ;

T hope that when you will have given the necessary attention to the consideration
of the year's supplies, I may be able to relieve you from the duty of further attendance
at this Session of Parliament.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Ordered, That the Speech of His Excellency the Governor General to both Houses
of the Parliament of the Dominion of Canada, be taken into consideration on Monday
next.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Resolved, That Select Standing Committees of this House for the present Session
be appointed for the following purposes:—1. On Privileges and Elections.—2. On
Expiring Laws.—3. On Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.—4. On Miscellaneous
Private Bills—5. On Standing Orders.—6. On Printing.—7. On Public Accounts.—
& On Banking and Commerce.—9. On Agriculture and Colonization, which said
Conunittees shall severally be empowered to examine and enquire into all such matbers
and things as may be referred to them by The House ; and to report from time to time
their observations and opinions thereon ; with power to send for persons, papers and
records.



60 Victoria. 20th August. 5

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Resolwed, That a Special Committee of five Members be appointed to prepare and
report with all convenient speed, Lists of Members to compose the Select Ntanding
Committees ordered by this House, this day, and that Mr. Laurier Sir Charles Tupper,
Baronet, Sir Richard J. Cartwright, Sir Adolphe P. Caron, and Mr. Davies do compose
the said Committee.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Resolved, That a Select Committee composed of Messieurs Beausoleil,
Bergeron, Charlton, Choquette, Craig, Davin, Earle, Ellis, Haley, LaRivi¢ére, Monet,
Richardson, Scriver, Somerville and Taylor, be appointed to supervise the Official
Report of the Debates of this House during the present Session, with power to report
from time to time.

Mr. Speaker communicated to The House, the Report of the Joint Librarians of
Parliament, on the state of the Library of Parliament. (Sessional Papers, No. 1.)
And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



6 21st August. 1896

Friday, 21st August, 1896.

Pravers.

The following Petitions were severally brought up and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Geoffrion,—The Petition of the Hamilton Powder Company.

By Mr. Gibson,—The Petition of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company ; and the
Petition of the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada.

By Mr. Edwards,—The Petition of the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal

Company.

By Mr. Borden (Halifax),—The Petition of the Eastern Trust Company.

By Mr. Belcourt,—The Petition of the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway
Company.

And then The House adjourned till Monday next.



60 Victoria. 24th August. 7

Monday, 24th August, 1896.

PrAYERS.

The following Petitions were severally brought up and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Devlin,—The Petition of the Hull Electric Company.

By Mr. Oliver,—The Petition of (+. H. Massey, Esquire, C.E., of the City of Mon-
treal, and others, of other places.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were reas! and received :—

Of the Hamilton Powder Company ; praying for certain amendments of their Act
of Incorporation.

Of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company ; praying for the passing of an Act
confirming an agreement between them and the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, by which the latter Company grants to the former certain running powers over
their line of railway between Toronto and Hamilton, for the term of fifty years.

Of the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada ; praying for the passing of an
Act confirming an agreement between them and the Canadian Pacific Railway Com-
pany, by which they grant to the latter Company certain running powers over their line
of railway between Toronto and Hamilton, for the term of fifty years.

Of the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company ; praying for certain
amendments of their Act of Incorporation.

Of the Eastern Trust Company ; praying for the passing of an Act granting them
additional powers in respect of the securities in which they may invest their trust funds.

Of the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company ; praying for the
passing of an Act confirming their deed of amalgamation with the Parry Sound Colon-
ization Railway Company, conferring additional powers on said amalgamating Com-
panies respecting telegraphs and telephones, and for other purposes.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,
Ordered, That Notices of Motion be deferred until after the consideration of His
Excellency’s Speech at the opening of the Session.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House, by
command of His Excellency the Governor (i¢neral,—Statement of Governor General’s
Warrants issued since last Session of Parliament, on account of the fiscal years 1895-96
and 1896-97. (Sessional Papers No. 3.)

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excellency. .

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth :—

ABERDEEN.

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, an approved Minute
of Council, appointing the Honourable Sir Richard J. Cartwright, Minister of Trade and
Commerce ; the Honourable Louis Henry Davies, Minister of Marine and Fisheries ;
the Honourable William Stevens Fielding, Minister of Finance, and the Honourable
Joseph Israél Tarte, Minister of Public Works, to act with the Speaker of the House of



8 24th August. 1896

Commons, as Commissioners for the purposes and under the provisions of the 13th
Chapter of the Revised Statutes of Canada, intituled : ““ An Act respecting the House
of Commons.”

GoveErsMENT HoOUSE,
OTrawa, 24th August, 1896.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House—
Return of Treasury Board Over-rulings in connection with Cornwall Canal, Sections 2, 3
and 4, Davis and Sons, January estimate; and temporary clerks and messengers,
employment under amendment of 1895 to Civil Service Act; and also,—Geological
Survey, salary of H. J. Cameron. (Sessional Papers, No. 2.)

The Order of the Day being read, for taking into consideration the Speech of His
Excellency the Governor General to both Houses of Parliament.

The House proceeded accordingly to take the said Speech into consideration.

Mr. McInnes moved, seconded by Mr. Lemieux, and the Question being proposed,
That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor General, to thank
His Excellency for his gracious Speech at the opening of the present Session ; and
further, to assure His Excellency that :—

1. We thank His Excellency for informing us that the necessity of making pro-
vision for the Public Service has compelled him to summon us together at this somewhat
inconvenient season.

2. We understand that it is impossible to lay before us at this Session, the Public
Accounts for the past year, or, indeed, any of the reports usually submitted to Parlia-
ment.

3. We are pleased to be informed by His Excellency that under these circum-
stances, and in view of the fact that we will be required to re-assemble early in the
ensuing vear, it does not appear expedient to invite our attention to any measure
beyond the passage of the Supplies.

4. We learn with great interest that the operation of the tariff will be made the
subject of careful enquiry during the recess, with a view to the preparation of such a
measure as may, without doing injustice to any interests, materially lighten the burdens
of the people.

5. It atfords us much satisfaction to be informed by His Excellency that immediate
steps will be taken to effect a settlement of the Manitoba School Question, and that
His Excellency has every confidence that, when Parliament next assembles, this
important controversy will have been adjusted satisfactorily.

6. We shall respectfully consider the Estimates for the current year, which are to
be laid before us forthwith.

7. We thank His Exceilency for the intimation that he hopes that when we have
given the necessary attention to the consideration of the year’s supplies, His Excellency
may be able to relieve us from the duty of further attendance at this Session of Parlia-
ment.

Ordered, That the Question be put separately upon each Paragraph of the said
Motion.

And the first Paragraph being again read, and the Question being proposed thereon ;

And a Debate arising thereupon.

On motion of Mr. Foster, seconded by Mr. Ives,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



el

60 Victoria. 25th August.

Tuesday, 25th August, 1896.

Pravers.

Mr. Choquette, from the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Otlicial Report
of the Debates of this House during the present Session, presented to the House the
First Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee recommend that their Quorum be reduced from eight to five
Members.

On motion of Mr. Choquette, seconded by Mr. Flint,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the First Report of the Select Committee
appointed to supervise the Official Report of the Debates of this House,

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—
Supplementary Return in connection with the Over-rulings by the Treasury Board of
the Auditor General’s decisions. (Sessional Papers, No. 2a.)

Also, laid before the House,—Statement of Expenditure on account of Miscellaneous
Unforeseen Expenses from 1st January to 22nd August, 1896.  (Sessional Papers No. 5).

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed hy His Excellency.

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth —

ABERDEEN.

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, the annexed copy of
a Despatch from the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, dated
26th March, 1896, acknowledging the receipt of a Resolution of the House of Commons,
expressing the unalterable loyalty and devotion of the House to the British Throne and
Constitution.

GovERNMENT HoUsE,
OTTAWA, 21st August, 1896.

1425 J. PRIVY COUNCIIL, CANADA.
Mr. Chamberlain to Lord Aberdecn.

Dowxixa STreet, 26th March, 1896.
Canada.
No. 106.

My Lorp,—I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your Despatch, No.
62, of the 21st of February, in which you forwarded a copy of the House of Commons
Debates containing a Resolution expressing the unalterable loyalty and devotion of the
House to the British Throne and Constitution. .

It has been a source of great satisfaction to Her Majesty to receive this assurance
of Canadian loyalty, and to know that in its efforts to maintain the legzitimate interests
of the British Empire, Her Majesty’s Government can always rely upon the support and
approval of the Canadian people.

I have, &c.,
(Signed.) CHAMBERLAIN.

Governor General.



10 25th August. 1896

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excellency.

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth :—

ABERDEEN.

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, the annexed copy of a
Despatch from the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, dated 5th
May, 1896, acknowledging the receipt of a Resolution of the House of Commons, relative
to the settlement by arbitration of disputes between Great Britain and the United
States.

GoverNyMENT HoOUSE,
Orrawa, 21st August, 1896.

P.C. 1508 J.
PRIVY COUNCIL, CANADA.
Mr. Clhamberlain to Lord Aberdeen.
Downineg StregT, 5th May, 1896.
Copy.
Canada.
No. 150.

My Lorp,—I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your Despatch, No.
108, of the 7th of April, enclosing copy of a Resolution of the Dominion House of Com-
mons relative to the settlement by arbitration of disputes between the United States
and Great Britain,

Her Majesty’s Government have learnt with much satisfaction the terms of this
Resolution, which they believe expresses the sentiments generally entertained on the
subject, both in this Country and the United States.

I have, &c.,
(Signed) CHAMBERLAIN,

Governor General, &c., &ec.,

Mr, Dalton McCarthy, returned for the Electoral Districts of Brandon and the
North Riding of the County of Simcoe, stated that he elected to sit for North Simcoe.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate on the first
Paragraph of the Question, which was yesterday proposed, That an humble Address be
presented to His Excellency the Governor General, to thank His Excellency for his
gracious Speech at the opening of the present Session; and further to assure His Ex-
cellency that :—

1. We thank His Excellency for informing us that the necessity of making provision
for the Public Service has compelled him to summon us together at this somewhat in-
convenient season.

2. We understand that it is impossible to lay before us at this Session, the Public
Accounts for the past year, or, indeed, any of the reports usually submitted to Parlia-
ment.

3. We are pleased to be informed by His Excellency that under these circam-
stances, and in view of the fact that we will be required to re-assemble early in the
ensuing year, it does not appear expedient to invite our attention to any measure
beyond the passage of the Supplies.



60 Victoria. 25th August. 11

4. We learn with great interest that the operation of the tariff will be made the
subject of careful enquiry during the recess, with a view to the preparation of such a
measure as may, without doing injustice to any interests, materially lighten the burdens
of the people.

5. Tt affords us much satisfaction to be informed by His Excellency that immediate
steps will be taken to effect a settlement of the Manitoba School Question, and that
His Excellency has every contidence that, when Parliainent next assembles, this
important controversy will have been adjusted satisfactorily.

6. We shall respectfully consider the Estimates for the current year, which are to
be laid before us forthwith.

7.. We thank His Excellency for the iutimation that he hopes that when we have
given the necessary attention to the consideration of the year’s supplies, His Excellency
may be able to relieve us from the duty of further attendance at this Session of
Parliament.

And the Question being again proposed :—The House resumed the said adjourned
Debate.

On motion of Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Kaulbach,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



12 2Gth August. 1896

Wednesday 26th August, 1896.
Pravers.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Boyd,—The Petition of Archibald Wright and others.

3y Mr. Lount,—The Petition of Toronto Trades and Labour Council ; and the
Petition of the Municipal Council of the City of Toronto, Ontario.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and
received :—

Of the Hull Electric Company ; praying for the passing of an Act declaring their
railway, works and enterprises to be for the general advantage of Canada; confirming
the agreements entered into between them and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company,
Macadamized Road Companies and Municipal Corporations; changing their name to
that of «“ The Hull and Aylmer Railway Company,” and for other purposes.

Of G. H. Massy, Esquire, C.E., of the City of Montreal, and others, of other places ;
praying for the passing of an Act incorporating them as a Company empowered to con-
struct, operate and maintain a railway from Port Churchill, on Hudson’s Bay, through
various points to Calgary in the District of Alberta, North-west Territories, and for
other purposes.

Mr. Speaker informed The House, That Dalton McCarthy, Esquire, Member for the
Electoral District of Brandon, having resigned the said seat in this House, he had, in
accordance with Chapter 13, Section 5, Subsection 2, of the Revised Statutes of Canada,
issued his Warrant to the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery to made out a new Writ of
Election for the said Electoral District.

Myr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—Ten
Day's Statement of the Receipts and Payments of Canada, from 11th to 20th August,
1896, &c.  (Sesszonal Papers, No. 6.)

Ordered, That Mr. McLennan (Glengarry) have leave to bring in a Bill to amend
the Dairy Products Act, 1893. .

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. McLennan (Glengarry) have leave to bring in a Bill respecting
the sale of Railway Return-fare tickets.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time : and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Maclean have leave to bring in a Bill for the better protection
of employees of Railway Companies and others.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Taylor have leave to bring in a Bill to prohibit the importation
and immigration of foreigners and aliens under contract or agreement to perform labour
in Canada.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.



60 Victoria. 26th August. 18

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate on the first
Paragraph of the Question which was on Monday last proposed, That an humble Address
be presented to His Excellency the Governor General, to thank His Excellency for his
aracious Speech at the opening of the present Session ; and further to assure His Excell-
ency that :— .

1. We thank His Excellency for informing us that the necessity of making pro-
vision for the Public Service has compelled him to summon us together at this somewhat
inconvenient season.

2. We understand that it is impossible to lay before us at this Session, the Public
Accounts for the past year, or, indeed, any of the reports usually submitted to Parlia-
ment.

3. We are pleased to be informed by His Excellency that under these circum-
stances, and in view of the fact that we will be required to re-assemble early in the
ensuing year, 1t does not appear expedient to invite our attention to any measure
beyond the passage of the Supplies.

4. We learn with great interest that the operation of the tariff will be wmade the
subject of careful enquiry during the recess with a view to the preparation of such a
measure as may, without doing injustice to any interests, materially lighten the burdens
of the people.

5. It affords us much satisfaction to be informed by His Excellency that immediate
steps will be taken to effect a settlement of the Manitoba School Question, and that
His Excellency has every confidence that, when Parliament next assembles, this import-
ant controversy will have been adjusted satisfactorily.

6. We shall respectfully consider the Estimates for the current year, which are to
be laid before us forthwith.

7. We thank His Excellency for the intimation that he hopes that when we have
given the necessary attention to the consideration of the year’s supplies, His Excellency
may be able to relieve us from the duty of further attendance at this Session of
Parliament.

And the Question being again proposed : —~The House resumed the said adjourned
Debate.

On motion of Mr. Dupont, seconded by Mr. Bergeron,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



14 27th August. 1896

Thursday, 27th August, 1896.

PravERs.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Belcourt,—The Petition of the Wesleyan Methodist Conunection in the
Dominion of Canada.

By Mr. Dyment,—The Petition of the Canadian Sault Federal Labour Union, of
the Town of Sault Ste. Marie, in the Province of Ontario, in affiliation with the Ameri-
can Federation of Labour.

By Mr. Lount,—The Petition of Albert Nordheimer, of the City of Toronto,
County of York, Province of Ontario, Piano Manufacturer ; and the Petition of the
Honourable Richard Harcourt, of the Town of Weiland, and others.

On motion of Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, seconded by Mr. Foster,

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do issue his Warrant to the Clerk of the Crown in
Chancery to make out a new Writ of Election for the Electoral District of Saskatche-
wan, vacated by the acceptance of an office of emolument under the Crown by the
Honourable Wilfred Laurier.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate on the first
Paragraph of the Question, which was, on M onday last proposed, That an humble
Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor General, to thank His Excellency
for his gracious Speech at the opening of the present Session ; and further to assure His
Excellency that :—

1. We thank His Excellency for informing us that the necessity of making pro-
vision for the Public Service has compelled him to summon us together at this somewhat
inconvenient season.

2. We understand that it is impossible to lay before us at this Session, the Public
Accounts for the past year, or, indeed, any of the reports usually submitted to Parlia-
ment.

3. We are pleased to be informed by His Excellency that under these circum-
stances, and in view of the fact that we will be required to re-assemble early in the
ensuing vear, it does not appear expedient to invite our attention to any measure
beyond the passage of the Supplies.

4. We Jearn with great interest that the operation of the tariff will be made the
subject of careful enquiry during the recess, with a view to the preparation of such a
measure as may, without doing injustice to any interests, materially lighten the burdens
of the people.

5. It affords us much satisfaction to be informed by His Excellency that immediate
steps will be taken to effect a settlement of the Manitoba School Question, and that
His Excellency has every confidence that, when Parliament next assembles, this
important controversy will have been adjusted satisfactorily.

6. We shall respectfully consider the Estimates for the current year, which are to
be laid before us forthwith.

7. We thank His Excellency for the intimation that he hopes that when we have
given the necessary attention to the consideration of the year’s supplies, His Excellency
may be able to relieve us from the duty of further attendance at this Session of
Parliament.

b And the Question being again proposed :—The House resumed the said adjourned
ebate.



60 Victoria. 2T7th August. 15

And the Question being put on the First Paragraph:—It was resolved in the
Affirmative.

The Second and subsequent Paragraphs were then agreed to.

On motion of Sir Richard J. Cartwright, seconded by Mr. Fielding.

Ordered, That the said Address be engrossed.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright.
Resolved, That this House will, To-morrow, resolve itself into a Committee to
consider of the Supply to be granted to Her Majesty.

On motion of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,
Resolved, That this House will, To-morrow, resolve itself into a Committee to
consider of the Ways and Means for raising the Suprly to be granted to Her Majesty.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excelleuey.

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth :—

ABERDEEN,

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, Estimates of sums
required for the service of the Dominion for the year ending 30th June, 1897, and in
accordance with the provisions of ¢ The British North America Act, 1867,” the Governor
General recommends these Estimates to the House of Commons. (Sessional Papers,

No. 4.)

GoverNMENT HoUsE,
Orrawa, August, 1896,

On motion of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,
Ordered, That the said Message, together with the Estimates accompanying the
same, be referred to the Committee of Supply.

On motion of Sir Richard J. Cartwright, seconded by Mr. Fielding,
Resolved, That Louis Philippe Brodeur, Esquire, Member for the Electoral District
of Rouviile, be appointed Chairman of Committees of the Whole House.

‘And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



16 28th August. 1896

Friday, 28th August, 1896.
Praviers.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and received :—

Of Archibald Wright and others ; praying for the passing of an Act incorporating
a Company to construct a Canal from a point on the east branch of the Nelson River to
Hudson’s Bay.

Of Toronto Trades and Labour Council ; praying for an increase of the tax imposed
upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

The Petition of the Municipal Council of the City of Toronto, Ontario, presented on
Wednesday last ; praying the House to make a liberal grant in aid of the holding of a
Dominion Exhibition in that City, during the year 1897, being read ;

Mr. Speaker said, That as the granting of the prayer of this Petition would involve
the expenditure of Public money, it cannot be received.

Mr. Speaker informed The House, That in obedience to the Order of The House of
yesterday, he had issued his Warrant to the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery for the
issue of a new Writ of Election for the Electoral Distrizt of Saskatchewan, to fill the
vacancy caused by the acceptance of an office of emolument under the Crown by the
Honourable Wilfred Laurier. :

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all
correspondence between His Excellency the Governor General and Sir Charles Tupper,
Baronet, respecting certain proposed appointments and Orders in Council.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

Mr. Laurier, 2 Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an
Address to His Excellency, dated this day, for copies of all correspondence between His
Excellency the Governor General and Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, respecting certain
proposed appointments and Orders in Council. (‘Sessional Papers, No. 7.)

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,
Ordered, That the foregoing Return to an Address to His Excellency be printed
forthwith, and that the 94th Rule of this House be suspended in relation thereto.

Ordered, That Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper have leave to bring in a Bill further to
amend the Dominion Elections Act.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

Ordered, That Mr. Davin have leave to bring in a Bill further to amend the North-
west Territories Representation Act.

He accordingly preserted the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

Ordered, That Mr. Gibson have leave to bring in a Bill in further amendment of
the Railway Act.



60 Victoria. 28th August. 17

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard .J. Cartwright,
Resolved, That for the remainder of the Session, Government Orders have pre-
cedence on Thursdays.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—
Copies of Orders in Council and correspondence in reference to Governor General’s
Warrants issued since 14th July, 1896. (Sessional Papers, No. 8.)

On motion of Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, seconded by Mr. Foster,
Ordered, That the foregoing papers be printed, and that the 94th Rule of this House
be suspended in relation thereto.

The Order of the Day being read, fur the House in the Committee of Supply :

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question
being proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;
And a Debate arising thereupon ;

On motion of Mr. Bell (Pictou), seconded by Mr. Taylor,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

Mr. Borden (King’s), a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council. laid before the
House,—Regimental Establishments of the Permanent Force and Active Militia, for

the tinancial year 1896-97. (Sesstonal Papers, No. §.)

And then The House adjourned till Monday next.

[89]



18 31st August. 1896

Monday, 31st August, 1896.

Pravers.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table : —

By Mr. Tisdale,—The Petition of the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal Company.

By Mr. Lount,—The Petition of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and
Joiners of America, Union No. 27.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and rec-ived :—

Of the Wesleyan Methodist Connection, in the Domninion of Canada ; praying for
an Act of Incorporation under the above name.

Of Albert Nordheimer, of the City of- Toronto, County of York, Province of Ontario,
Piano Manufacturer; praying for the passing of an Act to declare his marriage with
Edith May Nurdheimer, his wiie, to be dissolved, and that he be divorced from her.

Of the Honourable Richard Harcourt, of the Town of Welland, and others ; pray-
ing for an Aect of Incorporation under the name of the Mather Bridge and Power
Company.

Of the Canadian Sault Federal Labour Union, of the Town of Sault Ste. Marie, in
the Province of Ontario, in afliliation with the American Federation of Labour . com-
plaining that Canadian labour is being subjected to unfair competition with American
labour, and praying for the enacting of such legis'ation as will place Canadian working-
men on the sauie footing as those of the United States.

On motion of Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, secondel by Mr. Foster,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, a Return
showing the subject of Reports to His Excellency in Council and all Minut s of Council
approved after the resignation of Sir John A. Macdonald in 1873, before the Honourable
Mr. Mackenzie took otticr 1 also, showing the subject of all Reports to His Excellency in
Council and Minutes of Coundl approved after the defeat of the Honourable A. Mac-
kenzie in 1878, and before Sir John A. Macdonald took ottice ; also, showing the subject
of all Reports to His Excellency in Council and Minutes of Council approved after the
23rd day of June, 1896, and betore the Honourable Wilfred Laurier took office ; also,
showing the subject of any Minutes of Council approved after the 23rd June, 1896,
subsequently rescinded.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. McDougall,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Correspondence, since
the 20th of July last, between the Department of Marine and Fisheries at Ottawa and
the officers thereof, or others. respecting supplies for repairs of Vessels and Steamers
under the control of that Department which are in the habit of visiting the Ports of
Charlottetown, Georgetown and Pictou, and are employed either in the protection of
the coast fisheries or in the supervision and maintenance of lights.

On motion of Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Kaulbach, -

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Correspondence between
the Minister of Inland Revenue, or any officer of his department, and the Supervisor of
Cullers at Quebee, or any oftficer under him, or any merchant or other person, relating



=)

60 Victoria. 31st August. 1

to the subject of the measuring and culling of timber at the Port of Montreal and its
vicinity ; also, all correspondence between the said department, or any of its officers,
and any other person, bearing upon or suggesting any change in the law now governing
the measurement and culling of timber and deals, &c., from the year 1890 to the present
time.

On motion of Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Kaulbach, .

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return showing the number of
cubic feet of square, round and waney timber of every description, and the number of
standards of deals and other lumber exported from the Port of Montreal, in each year
from and including 1890 to the 30th of June of the present year 1896, giving the
names of the exporters and the quantity of each kind of timber or other lumber shipped
by each exporter, and the amount of culler’s fees paid by each such exporter ; and, in
cases where the fees have not been paid, the Return to show what amount should have
been paid, and by whom.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Mc¢Dougall,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, any Reports or correspondence and
the reasons for the dismissal of Roderick McLeod and Robert Mc¢Kay, bridge tenders
on the Intercolonial Railway bridge, Pictou, Nova Scotia, and the appointment of
Thomas Fraser and A. Thomas in their place and stead.

On motion of Mr. Oliver, seconded by Mr. Richardson,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all
Memorials, resolutions or other documents from the Legislative Assembly of the North-
west Territories for an increase of subsidy, and all correspondence in connection with
the same.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency hy such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded hy Mr. Earle,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this Houte copies of all
Returns, reports, papers and documents, showing the branch railways connecting with
the Intercolonial Railway, the capital invested, subsidies contributed, gross and net
earnings and earnings per mile of each railway.

Also, reports and other information showing the effect upon the receipts and ex-
penditures of Government railways by the operation of the Rivicre du Loup, St. Charles
Branch, Oxford and New Glasgow, Eastern Extension, Cape Breton and other addi-
tions to the Intercolonial Railway as originally constructed and operated.

Also, any report or papers dealing with the policy for acquiring all connecting
branch lines not already owned by the Government.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Charlton, seconded by Mr. Scriver,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Letters, papers, reports,
petitions, and orders relating to the change of the name Boston Post otlice, County of

Norfolk, to Shawmut.

On motion of Mr. Charlton, seconded by Mr. Scriver,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Letters, petitions,
reports and orders relating to the change in the Postmastership of Waterford, Ontario, in
October, 1894, by the appointment of Mr. Alexander Roch in the place of Mr. B. H.
Rammage, as Pstmaster, and giving more especially the date of the resignation of Mr.
Rammage, and a copy of the same.

9



20 31st August. 1896

Mr. Cameron moved, seconded by Mr. Tolmie, and the Question being proposed,
That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor General,
praying His Excellency to cause to he laid before this House :—

1. A copy of all contracts between the Governmnent and the contractors respecting
the construction of the Langevin Block.

2. A copy of the tenders and specifications relating thereto.

3. A detailed statement, with dates, of the various awmounts voted by F'arliament
for this work.

4. A detailed statement of the various sums paid on such contracts, with dates.

5. A copy of the Order in Council of the 6th July, 1896, and of all other Orders
in Council relating to a claim made by Charlebois on the Government for $296,257 and
of all other papers relating thereto ;

And a Debate arising thereupen ;

On motion of Mr. Davies, seconded by Mr. Laurier,
Ordered, that the Debate be adjourned.

On motion of Mr. Hackett, seconded by Mr. McAlister,

Ordered, That ther * be laid before this House, copies of all Letters and papers relat-
ing to the dismissal of Patrick McBride, late overseer of fisheries for the County of
Prince, Prince Edward Island.

On motion of Mr. Hackett, seconded by Mr. McAlister,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Letters and papers relat-
ing to the dismissal of James Currie and Sylvain Wedge, trackinen on the Prince

Edward Island Railway.

Mr. Martin moved, seconded by Mr. Hackett, and the Question being proposed,
That there be laid before thi<House, copies of all Correspondence, petitions, resolutions
and other papers in possession of the Government, relating to the proposed branch rail-
way from Southport to Murray Harbour, and other proposed railway branches in the
Province of Prince Edward Island ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

On motion of Mr. Hackett, seconded by Mr. Macdonald (King’s),

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



60 Victoria. 1st September. 21

Tuesday, 1st September, 1896.

PrAYERS.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table :.—
By Mr. Wood (Hamilton),—The Petition of the Hamilton Trades and Labour
Council.

Mr. Dobell, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return under
Resolution of the 20th February, 1882, in so far as the same is furnished by the Depart-
ment of the Interior, respecting the Canadian Pacitic Railway Company. (Sessioned
Papers, Xo. 10.)

Also, Return of Orders in Council which have been published in the Canadn
Glazetfe, in accordance with the provisions of Clause 91 of the Dominion Lands Act,
Chapter 54, Revised Statutes of Canada. (Sessional Papers, No. 11.)

Also, Return of Orders in Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 38
of the Regulations for the survey, administration, disposal and management of Domin-
ion Lands within the 40-mile Railway Belt in the Province of Bnmh Columbia.  (SNes-
stonal Papers, No. 12.)

Also, Return of Orders in Council with regard to matters arising under the “Irri-
gation Act," Chapter 30 of 57-38 Victoria. (Sessiond Pagprrs, No. 13.)

And also, Return showing reductions and remissions made under Section 141 as
added to* The Indian Act ™ hy Section ¥, Chapter 335, 58-59 Victovia.  (Sessional Papers
No. 1.

On motion of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Mr. Laurier,

Ordered, That all Returns presented to the House under the Consolidated Revenue
and Audit Act relating to Governor General’s Warrants since 1888, be printed immedi-
ately, and that the 94th Rule of this House be suspended in relation thereto.

The Order of the Day being read for resuming the adjourned Debate on the Ques-
tion which was, on Friday last proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair (for
the House in the Committee of Supply);

And the Question being again proposed ;—The House resumed the said adjourned
Debate.

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—Tt was resolved in the Aflirinative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committce. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and forty-six thousand five
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for annual drill of the Militia, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-five thousand four
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Charges of Management, as follow :—

Office of the Assistant Receiver General—-Toronto, 37,100 : Montreal, 35,600 ; Hal-
ifax, &8,000; St. John, $6,600; Winnipeg, $6,600: Victoria, 54,000 Cha.rlottetown
$4,200: Country Savings Banks, New Brunsw ick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Islcmd
—Salaries, %10,100; Contingencies, $1,600; Commission for payment of interest on
Public Debt, purchase of Sinking Funds and transfer of Stock, 333,500 ; Brokerage on



22 1st September. 1896

purchases for Sinking Funds, $5,600; English Bill Stamps, Postage, Telegrams, &c.,
$5,000; Expenses in connection with the issue and redemption of Notes, %5,000;
Printing Notes, $30,000; Printing, advertising, inspection, expressage and miscellaneous
charges, including comwmutation of stamp duty, $12,500, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand one hundred and twelve
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Governor General’s Secretary’s
Office, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-four thousand four hundred and
five dollars be trra.nted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice, including $600,
allowance to the Private Secretary of the Solicitor Geeneral (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred and twenty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice—Penitentiaries
Branch, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House w111 at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the
said Commlttee

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



£0 Victoria. 2nd September. 23

Wednesday. 2nd September, 15396.

PRAYERS.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and received :(—

Of the St. Clair and Krie Ship Canal Company ; praying for the passing of an Act
to revive and amend their AAct of Incorporation, and to extend the time for the con-
struction of the works thereby authorized.

Of United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Union No. 27 ;
praying for an increase of the tax imposed upon Chinese and Japanise immigration to
Canada.

Mr. Speaker informed The House, That the Clerk of the House had received from
the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery the following Certificates :—

Orrick oF THE CLERK OF THE CrROWN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,
Ot1raws, 2nd September, 1896,

This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Seventh day of
August last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General and addressed to C. H.
Moore, Esquire, Sheriff of Owen Sound, Ontario, as Returning Officer for the Electoral
District of the Noirth Riding of the County of Grey, in the Province of Ontario, for
the Election of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of
Commons of Canada, in the present Parliament, in the room of John Clark, Esquire,
who has departed this life ; Honourable William Paterson of the City of Ottawa,
Ontario, Controller of Customs, has been duly returned as such representative, appears
by the Return to the said Writ, deposited of Record in my oflice. '

[L.S.] SAM’L. E. S1. O. CHAPLEAU,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canvda.

To J. G. Bourivor, Esquire, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.

Orrice oF THE CLERK oF THE CrowN IN CHANCERY, CANADA,

Orrawa, 2nd September, 1896,
This is to certify that in virtue of a Writ of Election dated the Seventh day of
August last, issued by His Excellency the Governor General, and addressed to Thomas
W. Perry, Esquire, Sheriff of Gagetown, New Brunswick, as Returning Officer for the
Electoral District of Sunbury and Queen’s in the Province of New Brunswick, for the
Election of a Member to represent the said Electoral District in the House of Commons
of Canada, in the present Parliam=nt, in the room of George Gerald King, Esquire, who
has accepted an office of emolument under the Crown; Honourable Andrew George
Blair, of the City of St. John, New Brunswick, Minister of Railways and Canals, has
been duly returned as such representative, as appears by the Return to the said Writ,

deposited of Record in my office.
[L.8.] SAM’L E. St. O. CHAPLEAU,
Clerk of the Crown in Chancery, Canada.

To J. G. Bourinor, Esquirg, C.M.G., LL.D,,
Clerk of the House of Commons of Canada.



24 2nd Yeptember. - | 1896

Honourable William Paterson, Member for the Electoral District of North Grey ;
and Honourable Andiew George Bldul', Member for the Electoral District of Sunbury
and Queen’s, New Brunswick, hnvm r previously taken the Oath according to Law, and
subseribed before the Commissioners the Roll containing the same, took ‘their seats in

the House.

On motion of Mr. Domville, seconded by Mr. Tucker,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Instructions given on
the Intercolonial Railway by the authorities to remove the employees shortly before the
23rd June, 1596, the day of election, to prevent them voting in the Counties in which
they resided, the names of the authorities giving such instructions and their authority
therefor.

On motion of Mr. Langelier, seconded by Mr. Brodeur,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Memorials, reports, cor-
respondence, plans and papers in relation to the construction of asbridge in front of
Quebec, or in the vicinity, to connect the Intercolonial Railway with the Canadian
Pacific Railway.

On motion of Mr. Langelier, seconded by Mr. Brodeur,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all
Orders in Council, tenders, correspondence and papers in relation to the establishment
of a line of fast steammers between Canada and the United Kingdom.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Couneil.

Mr. Davin moved, second:d by Mr. Earle, and the Question being proposed, That
in the opinion of this House, it would be expedient to apply £20,000 to ailin establish-
ing creameries and cheese factories in the North-west Territories, and that this sum
should be considered as an addition to the immigration grant ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

On motion of Mr. Sproule, seconded by Mr. McDougall,

Ovrdered, That the Debate be adjourned.

Mr. Haggart moved, seconded by Mr. Montague, and the Question being proposed,
That there be laid before this House. a Return showing the names of all persons
who have been dismissed or removed from office, or who have been superannuated,
and the causes of such dismissal, removal or superannuation, or who hatve resigned
or been requested to resign, since the 11th day of July, 1896, showing the otlice or
position such persons occupied, and whether on the permanent staff or in the temporary
employv of the Government, or otherwise in the Public Service, and when such
dismissal, removal, superannuation or resignation took place ; also, the names of
all persons appointed to positions in the Public Service, temporarily or permanently,
and the office to which they were so appointed :

Mr. Laurier moved, in amendment to the Question, seconded by Sir Richard J.
Cartwright, That the words “11¢h day of July” be left out, and the “23rd day of June,”
inserted instead thereof ;

And the Question being put on the amendment:—It was resolved in the Affirma-
tive.

And the Question on the main Motion, as amended, being again proposed ;

Sir Adolphe P. Caron moved, seconded by Mr. Casomin, That the main Motion be
further amended by adding the words: “also, copies of every Letter, report and docu-
“ment relating to each of the dismissals in question,” at the end thercof ; ;

And the Question being put, Tt at those words be added :—1It was resolved in the
Affirmative.

Then the main Question, so amended, being put.



o
<t

e

60 Victoria. 2nd September.

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return showing the names of all
persons who have been dismissed or removed from oftice, or who have been superannu-
ated, and the causes of such dismissal, removal or superannuation, or who have resigned
or been requested to resign, since the 23rd day of June, 1896, showing the office or
posi tion such persons occupied and whether on the permanent staff or in the temporary
emp oy of the Government, or otherwise in the Public Service, and when such dismissal,
removal, superannuation or resignation took place: also, the names of all persons
appointed to positions in the Public Service, temporarily or permanently, and the oftice
to which they were so appointed ; and also, copies of every Letter, report and document
relating to each of the dismissals in question.

On motion of Mr. Beausoleil, seconded by Mr. Lemieux,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Memorials, reports of
Engineers, documents and letters, in relation to the great inundation on the St. Lawrence,
between Quebec and Vontreal, in the months of April and May last (1896), its causes
and the best means of preventing the recurrence or mitigating the disastrous rvesults
thereof.

On motion of Mr. Tolmie, second.d by Mr. Semple,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of all Complaints made
against Mr. Rae, lighthouse ke~per at Point Clark, in the County of Bruce, Ontario, and
of all correspondence relating to such complaints and of any action of the (lovernment

thereon.

On motion of Mr. Gibson, seconded by Mr. Traser (Lambton),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all
Orders in Council appointing persons to the several departments of Government service
from 1st May, 1896, to 10th July, 1896, giving their names, the nature of theirappoint-
ments and the salary attached or recommen ied ther eto: also, the names of all pers ns
in the Government service recommended for promoti-n, the positions held, the salaries
paid, the promotion and position recounnended, as well as the increased salary and the
dates of such recommendations.

Ovdered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of thix House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. GGibson, seconded by Mr. Fraser (Lambton),

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return giving the names of all
Fishermen huldlmr fishing licenses in the County of Lm(oln and Niagara from the
Dominion Gover nmeut and the amounts paid by each during the year 1895, and the
names of license holder» for the sume district for the year 18‘)6.

JMr. Martin moved, seconded by Mr. Macdonald (King’s), and the Question being
proposed. That there be laid before this House, copies of all Letters and other papers in
the possession of the Government relating to the repairs and extension of the DBelle River
breakwater and the Red Point pier, in the Province of Prince Edward Island ;

And a Debate arising thereupon;

On motion of Mr. Yeo, seconded by Mr. Tucker,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



26 3rd September. 1896

Thursday, 3rd September, 1896.

PRAYERS.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table.
By Mr. Wallace,—The Petition of the Georgian Bay Ship Canal and Power
Aqueduct Company.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petition was read and received :—
Of the Hamilton Trades and Labour Council ; praying for an increase of the tax
imposed upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Mr. Laurier, from the Special Committee appointed to prepare and report Lists of
Members to compose the Select Standing Committees ordered by this House on Thurs-
day the 20th August last, reported that they had prepared Lists of Members accordingly,
and the same were read, as follow :—

No. 1—On Privileges and Elections.

Messieurs :
Angers, Flint, MecInerney,
Belcourt, Fortin, Melsaac,
Bennett, Fraser (Guysboro’), Madore,
Bergeron, Geoffrion, Mills,
Blair, Haggart, Monet,
Borden (Halifax), Tves, Monk,
Britton, Langelier, Mulock,
Bruneau, Laurier, Pouliot,
Cameron, Lavergne, Powell,
Caron (Sir Adolphe), Lister, Quinn,
Casgrain, Lount, Russell,
Choquette, Macd mald ( Tennipeg), Tisdale,
Davies, MecAlister, Tupper(Sir C.Hibbert),and
Davin, McCarthy, Wood (Brockville).—44.
Fitzpatrick, McCleary,

No. 2—On Expiring Laws.

Messieurs :
Bazinet, | Dugas, Légris,
Beausoleil, | Earle, Logan,
Belt (dddington). | Ethier, Marcotte,
Bennett, | Ferguson, Meigs,
Bourbonnais, | Fitzpatrick, Roche,
Carroll, i Fortin, Rogers,
Chauvin, | Hale, i Seagram,
Copp, . Harwoed, Somerville, and
Cowan, . Hurley, Tyrwhitt.—28.
Desmarais, !

And that the Quorum of the said Committee do consist of Seven Members.



60 Vietoria.

3rd September.

[R)
-1

No. 3—On Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

Angers,
Beattie,
Beausoleil,
Beith,
Belcourt,
Bell (Pictou),
Bennett,
Bergeron,
Bergin,
Bernier,
Bethune,
Blair,
Blanchard,
Borden (Halifax),
Borden (King's),
Bostock,
Bourassa,
Boyd,
Britton,
Brodeur,
Brown,
Bruneau,
Burnett,
Calvert,
Cameron,
Campbell,
Caron (Sir"Adolphe),
Carroll,
Cartwright (Sir Richard),
Casey,
Casgrain,
Charlton,
Chauvin,
Choquette,
Christie,
Clancy,
Clarke,
Cochrane,
Corby,
Costigan,
Cowan,
Craig,
Davies,
Davin,
Dechene,
Desmarais,
Devlin,
Dimock,
Dobell,
Domville,
Dugas,
Dupont,
Dyment,
Edwards,
Ellis,

Messieurs :
Erb,
Fauvel,
Featherston,
Fielding,
Fiset,
Fitzpatrick,
Flint,
Fortin,
Fraser (Guysboro’),
Fraser (Lambton),
Frost, '
Ganong,
Geoffrion,
Gibson,
Gillies,
Godbout,
Gruay,
Guillet,
Haggart,
Hale,
Haley,
Harwood,
Henderson,
Henry,
Hodgins,
Hughes,
Hurley,
Hutchison,
Ingram,
Tves,
Kaulbach,
Kendry,
Klock,
Kloepfer,
Landerkin,
Langelier,
LaRiviere,
Laurier,
Lavergne,
Lemieux,
Lewis,
Lister,
Livingston,
Logan,
Lount,
Macdonald ( Winnipeg),
Macdonell (Selkirk),
Mackie,
MacLaren,
Maclean,
MacPherson,
MecAlister,
MecCarthy,
McCleary,
McCormick,

McDougall,
MecGregor,
McHugh,
MecInerney,
MeclInnes,
MecTsaac,
McLennan (Glengarry),
MeLennan (fnverness),
McMillan,
McMullen,
Madore,
Martin,
Maxwell,
Mignault,
Mills,
Monet,
Monk,
Montague,
Morrison,
Mulock,
Oliver,
Osler,
Parmalee,
Penny,
Pope,
Pouliot,
Poupore,
Powell,
Préfortaine,
Prior,
Proulx,
Quinn,
Ratz,

Reid,
Richardson,
Robertson,
Robinson,
Rogers,
Rosamond,
Russell,
Savard,
Scriver,
Sproule,
Stenson,
Sutherland,
Talbot,
Tarte,
Tisdale,
Tucker,
Tupper (Sir Charles),
Turcot,
Tyrwhitt,
Wallace,
Wood (Brockville), and
Wood (Hamilton).— 165.



28

3rd September.

1896

No. 4—On Miscellaneous Private Bills,

Bain,

Beith,
Belcourt,
Bell (dddinglon),
Sell (Picton),
Bennett,
Jethune,
Boisvert,
Bourbonnais,
Boyd.
Broder,
Brodeur,
Burnett,
Calvert,
Caron (Sir Adolphe),
Carroll,
Carscallen,
Casey,
Chouuette,
Cochrane,
Corby,
Cowan,
Craig,
Desmarais,
Dupont,

Messieurs :

Dywment,

Earle,

Edwards,

Ellis,

Ethier,

Fitzpatrick,

Fortin,

Fraser (Guysboro’),

Fraser (Lawmbton),

Gilmour,

Guillet,

Hackett,

Hodgins,

Joly de Lotbiniere (Sir
Henri),

Kaulbach,

LaRiviere,

Lavergne,

Légris,

Lemieux,

Livingston,

Logan,

Macdonald (Huron),

MacLaren,

Maclean,

MacPherson,
McAlister,
MecDougall,
MecGillivray,
McHugh,
Meigs,
Mignault,
Monet,
Moore,
Morin,
Morrison,
Mulock,
Paterson,
Penny,
Pouliot,
Prior,
Proulx,
Roddick,
Rosamond,
Russell,
Savard,
Stenson,
Tucker, and
Yeo.—T73.

And that the Quorum of the said Committee do consist of Seven Members.

Bain,
Bazinet,
Boisvert,
Bourbonnais
Broder,
Brodeur,
Brown,
Cargill,
Copp,
Douglas,
Dupré,
Earle,
Erb,
Ferguson,
Fiset,
Fisher,

)

Messieurs

Flint,
Hodgins,
Hughes,
Hurley,
Ingram,
Joly de Lotbinigre (Sir
Henri),
Kaulbach,
Lang,
Mackie,
McGugan,
MecInerney,
MecInnes,
McMillan,
MeNeill,
Marcotte,

No. 5—On Standing Orders.

Maxwell,
Mills,
Monk,
Moore,
Morin,
Pettet,
Ratz,
Rinfret,
Roche,
Scriver,
Semple,
Stubbs,
Tolmie,
Wilson, and

Wood ( Brockville).—46.

And that the Quorum of the said Committee do consist of Seven Members.



60 Vietoria.

3rd September.

1Y
=

Bergeron,
Bergin,
Bourassa,
Charlton,
Dupont,
Ellis,
Foster,
Gibson,

Bergin,

Blair,

Borden (Halifax),
Borden (King’s),
Cameron,
Campbell,

Caron (Sir Adolphe),
Cartwright (Sir Richard),
Casgrain,

Clancy,

Clarke,

Cochrane,

Cowan,

Craig,

Davies,

Devlin,

Dobell,

Domville,
Fielding,
Fitzpatrick,
Flint,

Foster,

No. 6—0On Printing.

Messieurs :

Landerkin,
LaRivieére,
Macdonald (Huwron),
Maclean,

McMullen,
Montague,

Oliver,

Parmalee,

Messieurs :

Fraser (Guyshoro’)
Fraser (Lambton),
Frost,

Ganong,

Geoffrion,

Gibsoa,

Gilmour,

Haggart,

Henry,

Hughes,

Landerkin,
Langelier,

Lister,

Lount,

Macdonald (Huron),
Macdonald ( Winnegey),
Macdonell (Selkurk),
MecCarthy,
McCleary,
McGregor,
MecInerney,
McIsaac,

1

Préfontaine,
Richardson,
Somerville,
Sutherland,
Taylor, and
Tisdale—22.

. 7—On Public Accounts.

MecLennan (Glengarry),
MecMullen,
Madore,
Mills,
Montague,
Morrison,
Mulock,
Oliver,
Paterson,
Powell,
Quinn,
Unfret,
Somerville,
Sproule,
Sutherland,
Tarte,
Taylor,
Tupper (Sir C. Hibbert),
Willace,
Wood (Broclwville), and
Wood (Hamilton).— 65,

And that the Quorum of the said Cominittee do consist of Nine Members.

No. 8—0n Banking and Commerce.

Angers,

Bain,

Beattie,
Beausoleil,
Beith,

Bell (Pictou),
Bernier,

Blair,
Blanchard,
Borden( King’s),

Messieurs :

Featherston,
Fielding,

Fiset,

Fortin,

Foster,

Fraser (Guysboro’),
Fraser (Lambton),
Frost,

Ganong,

Gauthier,

Macdonald ( Wiwseipey),
Macdonell (Selkirk),
MacPherson,
MceAlister,

McCarthy,

McCormick,
McDougall,
McGillivray,

McInnes,

McIsaac,



30

3rd September.

1596

Bostock,
Bourassa,
Boyd,
Britton,
Brown,
Bruneau,
Calvert,
Cameron,
Campbell,
Cargill,
Carscallen,
Cartwright (Sir Richard),
Charlton,
Chauvin,
Clarke,
Cochrane,
Copp,
Corby,
Costigan,
Cowan,
Craig,
Davies,
Dechene,
Devlin,
Dimock,
Dobell,
Domville,
Dugas,
Dupré,
Earle,
Edwards,
Ethier,
Fauvel,

Geoffrion,
Gibson,
Gillies,
Godbout,
Guay,
Guillet,
Hackett,
Haggart,
Hale,
Haley,
Henderson,
Henry,
Hughes,
Hutchison,
Ingram,
Ives,
Kaulbach,
Kendry,
Klock,
Kloepfer,
Landerkin,
Lang,
Langelier,
Laurier,
Légris,
Lewis,
Lister,
Livingston,
Logau,
Lount,
Macdonald (Huron),
Macdonald (Aing’s,)

MecLennan (Glengarry),
McLennan (/nverness),
McNeill,

Madore,

Mignault,

Morin,

Osler,

Paterson,

Penny,

Pope,

Poupore,

Powell,

Préfontaine,

Prior,

Reid,

Richardson,
Robertson,

Rosamond,

Russell,

Scriver,

Seagram

Stubbs,

Sutherland,

Talbot,

Tarte,

Tisdale,

Tolmie,

Tupper (Sir C. Hibbert),
Wallace,

Wilson,

Wood (Hamiltor), and
Yeo.—127.

And that the Quorum of the said Committee do consist of Nine Members.

No. 9—On Agriculture and Colonization.

Bain,
Bazinet,
Beith,
Bell (dddington),
Bell (Pictow),
Bergeron,
Bernier,
Blanchard,
Boisvert,
Bostock,
Bourassa,
Bourbonnais,
Bovd,
Broder,
Burnett,
Calvert,
Campbell,

Messieurs :

Frost,
Gauthier,
Gibson,
Gilmour,
Godbout,
Guay,
Guillet,
Haley,
Harwood,
Henderson,
Hodgins,
Hughes,
Hurley,
Hutchison,
Ingram,
Joly de Lotbiniere (Sir
Henri),

Marcotte,
Martin,
Maxwell,
Meigs,
Moutague,
Moore,
Morrison,
Mulock,
Oliver,
Parmalee,
Pettet,
Pope,
Poupore,
Proulx,
Ratz,
Richardson,
Rinfret,



60 Victoria.

3rd September.

31

Cargill, Lang, Robinson,
Casey, LaRivicre, Roche,
Christie, Légris, Roddick,
Clancy, Lewis, Rogers,
Cochrane, Macdonald (King's), Rosamond,
Davin, Macdonell (Selkirk), Seagram,
Dechene, Mackie, Nemple,
Dimock, MacLaren, Sproule,
Douglas, MeCormick, Ntenson,
Dugas, MecGillivray, Stubbs,
Dupont, McGregor, Sutherland,
Dupré, MecGugan, Talbot,
Dyment, McHugh, Taylor,
Edwards, MelInnes, Tolmie,
Erb, McLennan (Glengarry), Tucker,
Fauvel, McLennan (Inverness), Turcot,
Featherston, Mellillan, Tyrwhitt,
Ferguson, McMullen, Wilson, and
Fisher, MecNeill, Yeo.—107.

And tha: the Quorum of the said Committee do consist of Seven Members.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Reso.ved, That this House doth concur in the said Ileport.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seeonded by Mr. Davies.

Resolved, That a Message be seut to the Senate requesting that their Honours will
unite with this House in the formation of a Joint Committes of both Houses on the sub-
ject of the Printing of Parliament, and inforining their Honours that the Members of the
Select Standing Committee on Printing, viz. - Messieurs Bergeron, Bergin, Bourassa,
Charlton, Dupont, Ellis, Foster, Gibson Landerkin, LaRiviere, Macdonald (Huron)
Maclean, McMullen, Montague, Oliver, Parmalee, Préfontaine, Richardson, Somerville,
Sutherland, Taylor and Tisdale, will act as Members on the part of this House, of the
said Joint Committee on the Printing of Parliament.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the said Message to the Senate.

Ordered, That Mr. Charlton have leave to bring in a Bill to mmmend the Criminal
Code of 1892, for the purpose of making more effectual provision for the punishment of
seduction and abduction.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Supplementary
Return to an Address to His Excellency, dited 28th Angust last, for copies of all Cor-
respondence between His Excellency the Governor General and Sir Charies Tupper,
Baronet, respecting certain proposed appointments and Orders in Council.  (Sessional
Papers, No. 7a.)

On moticn of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,

Ordered, That the foregoing Supplementary Return toan Address to His Excellency
be printed forthwith, and that the 94th Rule of this House be suspended in relation
thereto.

Mr. Laurier, also laid before the House,—Papers relating to Ministerial Resignations
in the Government of Great Britain since 1834. (Sessional Papers, No. 7b.)



32 3rd September. 1896

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Ordered, That the foregoing Papers be printed forthwith, and that the 94th Rule

of this House be suspended in relation thereto,

Mr. Brodeur reported, from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and forty-six thousand five
hundred dollurs be granted to Her Majesty, for annuai drill of the Militia, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-five thousand four
hundred dollars be granted to her Majesty, for Charges of Management, as follow :\—

Office of the Assistant Receiver (General—Toronto, %7,100; Montreal, 25,600 ;
Halifax, 58,000 ; St. John, £6,600 ; Winnipeg, 56,600 ; Victoria, $4,000 ; Charlottetown,
£4,200 ; Country Savings Banks, New Branswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward
Island :—Salaries, $10,1¢0; Contingencies, 51,600 ; Commission for payment of interest
on Public Debt, purchase of Sinking Funds and transfer of Stock, 533,500 ; Brokerage on
purchases for Sinking Funds, $5,600; English Bill Stamps, Postage, Telegrams, &e.,
$5,000 : Expenses in connection with the i:sue and redemption of Notes, 5,000 Printing
Notes, 550,000 ; Printing, advertising, inspection, expressage and miscellaneous charges,
including commutation of stamp duty, 212,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

3. Resolved. That a sum not exceedinu Eleven thousand one hundred and twelve
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Governor General's Secretary’s
Office, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-four thousand four hundred and five
dollars, be eranted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice, including six hundred
dollars, allowance to the Private Secretary of the Solicitor General (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Aect), for the year ending 30th June, 1397,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred and twenty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice—Penitentiaries
Branch, for the year end'ng 30th June, 1897,

The First Resolytion, being read a second time, was agreed to.

The Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Resolutions, being read the second time, were

postponed.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee «f Supply ;

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question being
proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

Mr. Foster moved, in amendment, seconded by Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, That
all the words after “That” to the end of the Question be left out, and the words ** the
“ Sixth Session of the Seventh Parliament met on January 2nd, 1896, and, on the 27th
“day of the same month the Government submitted His Excellency’s Message trans-
“mitting the Estimates for the year 1896-7, which were forthwith referred to the
“ Committee of Supply.

“That these Estimates provided appropriations for the foreseen and necessary
“salaries and contingencies of the several Departments of Government and for the main-
“tenance and construction of public works and for other services.

“That on the 28th of January the House was asked to go into Committee of the
“ Whole for granting supply, and to consider first the appropriations for departmental
‘“salaries and contingencies.

«That neither then, nor on the several occasions thereafter when the House was
“asked to grant supply did the Opposition agree thereto.

“That apprals were made by the Government setting forth the urgent necessity for
“ making provision for the ordinary and regular ¢xpenditures or the approaching fiscal
“year, or, in view of the impending dissolution, and of the fact that the new Parliament
“could not possibly assemble before July 1st and would probably meet shortly there-
“after, for a part thereof.



co
So

(0 Victoria. 3rd—4th September. :

+ That despite these representations and although the circumstances were well known
“and there was ample time at the disposal of the House, supplies for the vear 1896-97,
« were refused, and Parliament rose on the 23rd day of April without these supplies
“being granted.

¢“That Parliament was dissolved and a new Parliament was summoned to meet for
“the Despatch of Business upon the 16th day of July, 1896.

*That the Government resigned oflice on the 10th day of July, 1896, and the Hon-
“ourable Wilfred Laurier was called upon by His Excellency to form an Administration
“ which he undertook to do. ‘

“That thereafter, Parliament was, on the 13th day of July, 1896, prorogued to
“meet for the De<patch of Business on the 19th day of August, 1896.

“That by Chapter 29, 49 Victoria, R. 8. C., the Governor General -in Council is
“empowered to issue special warrants authorizing the payment of money not previously
“voted by Parliament under the following circumstances only, to wit :(—

“If, when Parliament is not in Session, any accident happens to any public work
*or building which requires an immediate outlay for the repairs thereof, or any other
“occasion arises when any expenditure not foreseen or provided for by Parliauent is
“‘urgently and immediately required for the public good, then upon the report of the
“ Minister of Finance and Receiver General that there is no parliamentary provision,
“and of the Minister having charge of the service in question, that the necessity is
“urgent, the Governor in Council may order a special warrant to be prepared, to be
-“signed by the Governor General for the issue of the amount estimated to he required.’

“That on the 16th day of July, 1896-—The date when Parliament had been sum-
moned to meet for the Despatch of Business——His Excellency was advised to issue his
“warrant for the expenditure of $1,067,576, for departmental salaries and contingencies,
“and, on August 18th—one day before the actual meeting of Parliament—was again
“advised to issue his warrant for $935,561, for similar expenditures, and that these
“warrants did issue and the sums named were accordingly placed at the disposal of the
“ Department.

“That these amounts were not called for by any accident to any public work or
“building, nor were they required for any expenditures which had not been foreseen,
“and which could not have been provided for, but were used to pay ordinary salaries
“and contingencies, for which Parliament had been asked to provide, and which had
“been refused by the House of Commons.

“That, under these circamstances this House is of the opinion that the issue of
“ the said warrants was in contravention of the well understood principles of parliament-
“ary control, an abuse of the powers vested in the Governor General in Council by the
““said Act, and a usurpation fraught with danger to public liberty and constitutional
“ government,” inserted instead thereof ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Friday

morning.

Fripay, 4th September, 1896.

On motion of Mr. Russell, seconded by Mr. Mulock,
Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Fielding, ‘
Resolved, That when the House adjourns at the next sitting, this day, it do stand
adjourned until Tuesday next, at 3 o’Clock, P. M.

And then The House, having continued to sit till One of the Clock on Friday morn-
ing, adjourned till this day.

3



34 4th September. 1896

Friday, 4th September, 1896.

Pravers.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Langelier,—The Petition of Quebec Typographical Union, No. 302,

By Mr. Maxwell,—The Petition of William Templeton and others, of the City of
VYancouver, British Columbia.’

By Mr. Bostock, —The Petition of Nathan Russell Stone, of the City of Spokane,
United States of America, and others, of Canada.

By Mr. Lount,—The Petition of Stone Cutters Union, No. 18, Toronto, Ontario.

Mr. Landerkin, from the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented
to the House the First Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the Notices given on the following Petitions and
find them suflicient, viz. :—

Of the Hamilton Powder Company, for an Act to increase the amount of their
capital stock, and to change the place of their head office from Hamilton to Montreal ;
of the Canadian Pacific Railway Company and the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada, for an Act to authorize the granting by the latter Company to the former Com-
pany of running powers over the railway of the Grand Trunk Railway Company,
between the Cities of Toronto and Hamilton, for a term of fifty years; of tHe Ottawa,
Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company, for an Act to confirm their deed of
amalgamation with the Parry Sound Colonization Railway Company ; of G. H. Massy
and others, for an Act of Incorporation under the name of the Hudson's Bay and Pacific
Railway Company ; of Archibald Wright and others, for an Act of Incorporation, under
the uame of the Hudson’s Bay Canal and Navigation Company ; of the Eastern Trust
Company, for certain amendments to their Act of Incorporation; of the Honourable
Richard Harcourt and others, for an Act of Incorporation, under the name of the Mather
Bridge and Power Company ; of the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal Company, for an
Act to revive and amend their Act of Incorporation ; and of Albert Nordheimer, of the
City of Toronto, for an Act to dissolve his marriage with his wife Edith May Nord-
heimer, and that he be divorced from her. ’

Ordered, That Mr. Gibson have leave to bring in a Bill to confirm an agreement
made between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada and the Canadian Pacific
Railway Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Tuesday next.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into the Committee of Ways and
Means.

(In the Commatiee.)

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, for the
Service of the year ending the 30th June, 1897, the sum of $446,500.00 be granted out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of Canada. ’

Resolution to be reported.



(0 Victoria. 4th September. 35

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to a Resolution.

Ovdered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the
said Committee.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate on the
Question, which was yesterday proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair (for
the House again in the Committee of Supply) :

And proposed amendment thereto, That all the words after “That ” to the end of
the Question be left out, and the words, * the Sixth Session of the Seventh Parliament
“met on 2nd January, 1896, and, on the 27th day of the same month, the Government
“submitted His Excellency’s Message transmitting the Estimates for the year 1896-7,
“ which were forthwith referred t»the Committee of Supply.

“That these Estimates provided appropriations for the foreseen and necessary
“salaries and contingencies of the several Departments of Government, and for the
“maintenance and construction of public works and for other services.

“That on the 28th of January the House was asked to go into Committee of the
*“ Whole for granting supply, and to consider first the appropriations for departmental
““ salaries and contingencies.

“ That neither then, nor on the several occasions thereafter when the House was
*asked to grant supply did the Opposition agree thereto.

¢ That appeals were made by the Government setting forth the urgent necessity for
“making provision for the ordinary and regular expenditures for the approaching fiscal
“year, or, in view of the impending dissolution and of the fact that the new Parliament
could not possibly assemble before 1st July and would probably mect shortly there-
“after, for a part thereof.

“ That despite these representations and although the circumstances were well
known and there was ample time at the disposal of the House, supplies for the year
* 1896-7 were refused, and Parliament rose on the 23rd day of April without these
““ supplies being granted.

“That Parliament was dissolved and a new Parliament was summoned to meet for
the Despatch of Business upon the 16th day of July, 1896.

“ That the Government resigned office on the 10th day of July, 1896, and the
“ Honourable Wilfred Laurier was calied upon by His Excellency to form an Adminis-
“ tration which he undertook tu do.

“ That thereafter, Parliament was, on the 13th day of July, 1896, prorogued to
 meet for the Despatch of Business on the 19th day of Avgust, 1896,

“That by Chapter 29, 49 Victoria, R. 8. C.. the Governor General in Council is
empowered to issue special warrants authorizing the payment of money not previously
‘voted by Parliament under the following circumstances only, to wit:—

“1f, when Pariiament is not in Sess'on, any accident happens to any public work
or building which requires an immediate outlay for the repairs thereof, or any other
*“ occasion arises when any expenditure not foreseen or provided for by Parliament is
‘urgently and immediately required for the public good, then upon the report of the
“ Minister of Finance and Receiver General that there is no parliamentary provision,
“and of the Minister having charge of the service in question, that the necessity is
“urgent, the Governor in Council may order a special warrant to be prepared, to be
“signed by the Governor General for the issue of the amount estimated to be required.

“That on the 16th day of July, 1896—the date when Parliament had been sum-
“moned to meet for the Despatch of Business—His Exceliency was advised to issue his
“ warrant for the expenditure of $1,067,576, for departmental salaries and contingencies,
“and, on August 18th—one day before the actual meeting of Parliament—was again

33



36 4th September. 1896

“advised vo issue his warrant for $935,561, for similar expenditures, and that these war-
“rants did issue and the sums named were accordingly placed at the disposal of the
“ Department.

“That these amounts were not called for by any accident to any public work or
¢ building, nor were they required for any expenditures which had not been foreseen,
“and which could not have been provided for, but were used to pay ordinary salaries
“and contingencies, for which Parliament had been asked to provide, and which had
“been refused by the House of Commons.

¢« That, under these circumstances, this House is of the opinion that the issue of
“ the said warrants was in contravention of the well understood principles of parlia-
“ mentary control, an abuse of the powers vested in the Governor General in Council
“ by the said Act, and a usurpation fraught with danger to public liberty and consti-
“ tutional government,” inserted instead thereof ;

And the Question on the amendment being again proposed :—The House resumed
the said adjourned Debate.

On motion of Mr. Haggart, seconded by Mr. Taylor,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet,
Ordered, That the name of Mr. Scriver be substituted for that of Mr. Fortin on
the Select Standing Committee on Miscellaneous Private Bills.

And then The House adjourned till Tuesday next, at 3 0’Clock P.M.



60 Victoria. 8th September. 37

Tuesday, 8th September, 1896.

PrAvYERS.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table 1

By Mr. Lister—The Petition of Charles Edward Uton Pointon, of the City of
Toronto, County of York, Ontario, painter, the lawful husband of Lilian Pointon (née
Doyle) of the said City.

By Mr. Choquette—The Petition of Simeon Heman Janes and others, of the City
of Toronto, and other places.

By Mr. McCleary—The Petition of the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Rail-
way Company.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and received -

Of the Georgian Bay Ship Canal and Power Aqueduct Company ; praying for the
passing of an Act declaring their undertaking to be a work for the general advantage of
Canada, and the Company a body politic and corperate, within the jurisdicton of the
Parliament of Canada, and for other purposes.

Of William Templeton and others, of the City of Vancouver, British Columbia ;
praying for the passing of an Act incorporating a Company to construct a railway from
the said City of Vancouver eastward, and south of the main line of the Canadian Pacific
Railway, to the Great Lakes, and thence to some point on the Atlantic scaboard, and

for other purposes.
Of Nathan Russell Stone, of the City of Spokane, United States of America, and

others, of Canada ; praying for an Act of Incorporation under the name of The Col-
umbia Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Of Quebec Typographical Union, No. 302 ; and of Stone Cutters’ Union, No. 18,
Toronto, Ontario ; severally praying for an increase of the tax imposed upon Chinese
and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Ordered, That Mr. Tisdale have leave to bring in a Bill to revive and amend the
Acts respecting the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Oliver have leave to bring in a Bill to incorporate the Hudson’s
Bay and Pacific Railway Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Bain have leave to bring in a Bill respecting the Hamilton

Powder Company. .
He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received

and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Lount have leave to bring in a Bill to incorporate the Mather

Bridge and Power Company. .
He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received

and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.



38 Sth September. 1896

Ordered, That Mr. Belcourt have leave to bring in a Bill amalgamating the Ottawa,
Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company and the Parry Sound Colouization Rail-
way Company under the name of The Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway
Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time Tomorrow.

Ordered, That Mr. Davin have leave to *hrine in a Bill to amend the Mounted
Police Act, 1891, _

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Ordered, That Mr. McDougall have leave to bring in a Bill further to amend the
Pilotage Act.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to he read a second time To-morrow.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—~Return to an
Address to His Excellency, dated 31st August, 1896, for a Return showing the subject
of Reports to His Excellency in Council and the Minutes of Council approved after the
resignation of Sir John A. Macdonald in 1873, before the Honourable Mr. Mackenzie
took oftice ; aiso, showing the subject of all Reportsto His Excellency in Council and
Minutes of Council approved after the defeat of the Honourable A. Mackenzie in 1878,
and before SirJohn A. Macdonald took oftice ; also, showing the subject of all Reports
to His Excellency in Council and Minutes of Council approved after the 23rd day of
June, 1896, and before the Honourable Wilfred Laurier took office ; also, showing the
subjects of any Minutes of Council approved after the 23rd June, 1896, subsequently
rescinded.  (Sessional Papers, No. 7c.)

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Ways and Means, a Resolution, which
was read, as followeth :—

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, for the
Servise of the year ending 30th June, 1897, the sum “of £446,500.00 be granted out of
the Consolidated Revenue Fund of Canada.

The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Ordered, That Mr. Fielding have leave to bring in a Bill for granting to Her Majesty
the sum of \4—16 500.00, required for defraying certam expenses in connection with the
annual drill of the \I111t1a during the financial vear ending the 30th June, 1897.

He accordingly presented the Bill to the House, and the same was received and
read the first time ;: and ordered to be read a second time To morrow.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debute on the Question,
which was on Thursday last propoxecl That Mr. Hpea,ker do now leave the Chair (for the
House again in the Committee of Supply) ;

And proposed amendment thereto, That all the words after “That ” to the end of
the Question be left out, and the w Oldb  the Sixth Session of the Seventh Parliament
‘“met on 2nd January, 1896, and, on the 27th day of the same month, the Government
“submitted His Excellency’s Message transmitting the Estimates for the vear 1896-7,
“which were forthwith referred to the Committee of Supply

** That these Estimates provided appropriations for the foreseen and necessary

‘“salaries and contingencies of the several Departments of Government, and for the main-
“tenance and constructlon of public works and for other services.

“ That on the 28th of January the House was asked to go into Committee of the
“ Whole for granting supply, and to consider first the appropriations for departmental
“salaries and contingencies.



60 Victoria. Sth September. 39

“ That neither then, nor on the several occasions thereafter when the House was
“asked to grant supply did the Opposition agree thereto.

¢ Lhat appeals were made by the Government setting forth the urgent necessity for
“ making provision for the ordinary and regular expenditures for the approaching fiscal
“ year, or, in view of the impending dissolution and of the fact that the new P;Lrl‘mment
“could not pussibly assemble before 1st July and would probably meet shortly thereafter,
*“for a part thereof. ’ ’

‘“ That despite these representations and although the circumstances were well known
“and there was ample time at the disposal of the House, supplies for the year 1896.7
“were refused, and Parliament rose on the 23rd day of April without these supplies being
“ granted. ' (

“That Parliament was dissolved and a new Parliament was summoned to meet for
“ the Despatch of Business upon the 16th day of July, 1896,

‘“That the Government resigned office on the 10th day of July, 1896, and the Hon-
“ourable Wilfred Laurier was called upon by His Excellency to form an Administration
“which he undertook to do.

“That thereafter, Parliament was, on the 13th day of July, 1896, prorogued to
“ meet for the Despatch of Business on the 19th day of August, 1896,

“That by Chapter 29, 49 Victoria, R. S. (', the Governor General in Council is
“empowered to issue special warrants authorizing the payment of money not previously
“voted by Parliament under the following circumstances only, to wit :—

“If, when Parliament is not in Session, any aceident happens to any public work
“or building which requires an immediate outlay for the repairs thereof, ov any other
“occasion arises when any expenditure not forseen or provided for by Parliament is
“urgently and immediately required for the public good, then upon the report of the
“ Minister of Finance and Receiver General that there is no parliamentary provision,
“and of the Minister having charge of the service in question, that the necessity is
“urgent, the Governor in Council may order a special warrant to be prepared, to be
“signed by the Governor General for the issue of the amount estimated to he required.

“That on the 16th day of July, 1896—the date when Parliament had been sum-
“moned to meet for the Despatch of Business—His Excellency was advised to issuc his
“ warrant for the expenditure of $1,067,576, for departmental salaries and contingencies,
“and. on August 18th—one day before the actual meeting of Parliament— was again
“advised to issue his warrant for %935,561, for similar expenditures, and that these
“ warrants did issue and the sums named were accordingly placed at the disposal of the
¢ Department.

¢ That these amounts were not called for by any accident to any public work or
“ building, nor were they required for any expenditures which had not been forseen, and
“ which could not have been provided for, but were used to pay ordinary salaries and
“ contingencies, for which Parliament had been asked to provide, and which had heen
“refused by the House of Commons.

“That, under these circumstances, this House is of the opinion that the issue of
“the said warrants was in contravention of the well understood principles of parlia-
“mentary control, an abuse of the powers vested in the Governor General in Council
“ by the said Act, and a usurpation fraught with danger to public liberty and constitu-
“ tional government,” inserted instead thereof :

And the Question on the amendment being again proposed :—The House resumed
the said adjourned Debate.

And the Question being put on the amendment ; the House divided : and the
names being called for, they were taken down, as follow :—

YEas:
Messieurs
Beattie, Dimock, Klock, Moore,
Bell (Addington), Dupont, Kloepfer, Morin,
Bell (Pictou), Earle, LaRiviere, ) Osler,
Bergeron, Foster, Macdonald (King's). Poupore,



40 Sth September. 1896

Bethune, Gillies, Macdonald (Winuipeg), Powell,
Blanchard, Gilmour, Maclean, Prior,
Boisvert, Guillet, McAlister, Quinn,
Borden (Halifax), Hackett, MecCleary, Reid,
Broder, Haggart, McCormiek, Roche,
Caron (Sir Adolphe), Huale, McDougall, Rosamnond,
Carscallen, Henderson, MclInerney, Nproule,
Casgrain, Henry, McLennan (Glengarry), Taylor,
Chauvin, Hodgins, McNeill, Tupper (Sir Charles),
Clancy, . Hughes, Marcotte, Tyrwhitt,
Clarke, Ingram, Martin, Wallace,
Cochraune, Ives, Mills, Wilson, and
Craig, Kaulbach, Monk, Wood (Brockville). —69.
Davin,
Navs:

Messicurs
Bain, Domville, Leyris, Parmalee,
Bazinet, Douglas, Lemieux, Paterson,
Beausnleil, Dupré Lewis, Penny,
Belcourt, Dyment, Lister, Pettet,
Bernier, Edwards, Livingston, Preéfontaine,
Blair, Elis, Logan, Proulx,
Borden (King's), Fauvel, Lount, Ratz,
Bostock, Featherston, Macdonald (Huron), Richardson,
Bourrassa, Fielding, Macdonald (Selkirk, Rinfret,
Bourbonnais, Fitzpatrick, Mackie, Robertson,
Britton, Flint, MacPherson, Rogers,
Brodeur, Fortin, Metiregor, Russell,
Brown, Fraser (Guysboro’) MeGugan, Savard,
Bruneau, Frasevr, (Lambton), McHugh, Neriver,
Calvert, Frost, Mclsaac, Nemple,
Carroll, Gauthier, McLennan (Inverness), Somerville,
Cartwright (Sir Richard),Geoffrion, McMillan, Steuson,
Casey, Godbout, MeMullen, Stubbs,
Charlton, Haley, Madore, Sutherland,
Choquette, Harwood, Maxwell, Talbot,
Christie, Hurley, ) Meigs, Tarte,
Copp, Landerkin, Mignault, Tolmie,
Dechene, Lang, Monet, Tucker,
Desmarais, Langelier, Morrison, Turcot, and
Devlin, Laurier, Mulock, Yeo.—103
Dobell, Lavergne, Oliver,

So it passed in the Negative.

Then the main Question being put ;—It was resolved in the Affirmative.
Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Commattee. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the Queen’s Privy Coun-
cil for Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-five thousand five hundred and fif-
teen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Militia and Defence, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand four hundred and
twelve dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of the
Secretary of State, for the year endlufr 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmor Twenty -eight thousand nine hundred and
eighty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, Yor the Department of Public Printing and
Stationery, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,



60 Victoria. Sth—9th September. 41

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand three hundred and twelve
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the Comptroller of
the North-west Mounted Police, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand four hundred and thirty-
seven dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Finance,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeing Thirty-nine thousand nine hundred and
eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department. of
Customs, including 81,650 which may be paid to R. R. Farrow (notwithstanding anything
to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Inland Revenue, includ-
ing $2,000 to F. R. E. Campeau, Chief Accountant, and $600 allowance to the Private
Secretary of the Controller (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Clivil Ner-
vice Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-nine thousand two hundred and
eighty-two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of
Agriculture, including $2,012.50 which may be paid to A. L. Jarvis (notwithstanding
anything vo the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

‘Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Wednes-
day morning.

Wednesday, 1th Septeniber, 1894,

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House this day.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move. That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting this day, again resolve itself
into the said Committee.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate, by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate acquaint this House, That they have appointed the Honourable Mes-
sieurs Almon, Baker, Bernier, de Boucherville, Drummond, Gowan, Landry, Masson,
MacInnes (Burlington), McClelan, Mowat (Sir Oliver), Poirier, Power, Ross, Scott, and
Wark, a Committee to assist His Honour the Speaker in the direction of the Library
of Parliament, so far as the interests of their House are concerned ; and to act on hehalf
of their House as Members of a Joint Committee of both Houses on the Library.

Also, the Senate acquaint this House, That they have appointed the Honourable
Messieurs Béchard, Bernier, Carling (Sir John), Casgrain, Cochrane, DeBlois, Dever,
Dobson, Ferguson (P.E.I.), Macdonald (P.E.I), MacKeen, McKindsey, O'Donohoe,
Ogilvie, Perley, Primrose, Reid, Sanford, Sullivan, Wark, and Wood, a Committee to
superintend the Printing of their House during the present Session ; and they are
instructed to act on behalf of their House with a Committee of this House on the sub-
Ject of Printing.

And then The House, having continued to sit till four minutes hefore One of the
Clock on Wednesday morning, adjourned till this day.



42 9th September. 1896

Wednesday 9th September, 1896.

PravEgs.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table :—
By Mr. Wood (Brockville)—The Petition of George . Foster and others, of the
City of Montreal, and other places.

Mr. Lister from the Select Standing Committee on Banking and Commerce, pre
sented to the House the First Report of the said Committee, which was read, as
followeth :—

Your Committee recommend that their Quorum do consist of twenty-one Members
instead of nine, as at present.

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House the First Report of the said Committee,
which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee recommend that their Quorum be reduced to thirty-one Members.

M. Landerkin, from the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented
to the House the Second Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee, have examined the Notices given on the following Petitions and
find them suflicient, viz.:—Of the Georgian Bay Ship Canal and Power Aqueduct
Company, for an Act to confirm their Charter and to grant them additional powers : of
the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company, for certain amendments to
their Act of Incorporation ; and of Nathan R. Stone and others, for an Act of Incor-
poration under the name of the Columbia Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Your Committee have also examined the Petition of the Hull Electric Company,
for an Act to confirm their Charter and to grant them additional powers, and find that
the Notices have been published in the requisite number of papers for the full time
required, but that the following powers asked for in the Petition do not appear to be
covered by the Notice, viz. : (a) Power to enter into further agreements with the Cana-
dian Pacific Railway Company, for the purpose of entering the City of Ottawa. (1)
The ratifying of certain agreements entered into with certain macadamized road com-
panies. (¢) The acquiring of certain further powers, the nature of which is not specified.

Mr. Bain, from the Select Standing Committee on Agriculture and Colonization,
presented to the House the First Report of the said Committee, which was read, as
followeth :—

Your Committee recommend that the House authorize them to employ a shorthand
writer to take down such evidence as your Committee may deem proper.

Ordered, That Mr. Maclean have leave to bring in a Bill respecting the Georgian
Bay Ship Canal and Power Aqueduct Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read thé first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.

On motion of Mr. Lister, seconded by Mr. Bain.
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the First Report of the Select Standing
Committee on Banking and Commerce.



60 Victoria. 9th September. 43

Ordered, That Mr. Devlin have leave to bring in a Bill to change the name of the
Hull Electric Company to the Hull and Ay Ier Railw ay Cou:pdm and for other
purposes.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time : and ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Charlton.
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the First Report of the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

On motion of Mr. Bain, seconded by Mr. McMullen,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the First Report of the Nelect Stand-
ing Comnnttee on Agriculture and Colonization,

On motion of Mr. Landerkin, seconded by Mr. Gibson.

Ordered, That this being the last day for receiving Petitions for Private Bills,
all such Petitions presented to the House yesterday and to-day, be read and received
forthwith.

The following Petitions were accordingly read and received, viz. :—

Of Charles Edward Uton Pointon, of the City of Toronto, County of York, Ontario,
painter, the lawful husband of Lilian Pointon (uu Doyle) of rlm said City ; praying tor
the passing of an Act to declare his marriage with Lilian Pointon, his wife, to be
dissolved, and that he be divorced from her.

Of Simeon Heman Janes and others, of the City of Toronto and other places ;
praying for an Act of Incorporation under the name of the Canadian Electric Railway
and Power Company.

Of the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company : praying for the
passing of an Act to extend the time for the commencement and comipletion of the main
line and branches of their railway, and for other purposes.

Of George (. Foster and others, of the City of Montreal and other places; praying
for an Act of Incorporation under the name of the Manitoba and Neclson Valley
Railway Company.

Ordered, That Mr. Bostock have leave to bring in a ])111 to incorporate the Colum-
bia Telephone and Telegraph Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on ¥riday next.

Ordered, That Mr. Borden (Halifax), have leave to bring in a Bill toamend an Act
incorporating the Eastern Trust Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read u second time on Friday next.

On motion of Mr. Borden (King's), seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick.

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a copy of the Report of the Com-
mandant of t,he Roval Military College of Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1896,
and a letter from the Commandam« dated 15th August, 1896 ; and also, a copy of a
Supplementary Report from the Board of Visitors of the 1 oyal Military College, dated
18th November, 1895,

Mr. Borden (King’s) a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council,—presented Return to
an Order of this House, dated this day, for a copy of the Report of the Commandant of
the Royal Military COHPUe of Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1896, and a letter
from the Commandant, dated 15th Aunrust 1896 ; and 41:.0, a copy of a Supp]ementa.ry
Report from the Board of Visitors of the Royal Military College, dated 18th November,
1895. (Sessional Papers, No. 1. )



44 9th September. 1896

Ordered, That Mr. Davin have leave to bring in a Bill further to amend the Domi-
nion Lands Act.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Mr. Davies, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—State-
ment for Parliament in »e Fishing Bounty expenditure for 1895--96. (Sessional
Lapers No. 16.)

On motion of Mr. Cameron, seconded by Mr. Charlton,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House :—

1. A copy of all Reports of the Engineers of the Department of Public Works as
to the condition and requirements of the Port Albert Harbour made within the last
ten years.

9. A statement in detail, with dates, showing all amounts voted by Parliament for
the improvement of said harbour.

3. A statement showing how much of said sums were expended under contract,
and how much otherwise, and how and when expended, and to whom paid.

On motion of Mr. Fauvel, seconded by Mr. Lemieux,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, a copy of the
correspondence between Honourable E. J. Flynn, Premier of Quebec and Sir Charles
Tupper, Baronet, regarding the Atlantic and Lake Superior Railway ; also, copy of cor-
respondence between the said Honourable E. J. Flynn and the present Administration
regarding the same railway.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

Mr. Maxwell moved, seconded by Mr. McInnes, and the Question being proposed,
That there be laid before this House, copies of all Petitions or memorials presented
to the Government on the subject of Chinese immigration.

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And it being Six o'Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker left the Chair, to resume the same at
halt-past Seven o'Clock, P. M.

Half-past Seven o'Clock, P.M.
Private Bills under Rule 19. I

The Order of the Day heing read, for the second reading of the Bill to confirm an
agreement between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada and the Canadian
Pacific Railway Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to revive and
amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate
the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.



60 Victoria. 9th September. 45

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill respecting the

Hamilton Powder Company ;
The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and veferred to the Nelect Standing

Committee on Miscellaneous Private Bills.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate

the Mather Bridge and Power Company.
The Bill was accordingly read a second time : and referred to the Select Standing

Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill amalgamating
the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company and the Parry Sound Colon-
ization Railway Company, under the name of the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound
Railway Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines. "

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to amend the

Dairy Products Act, 1893 ;
The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and committed to o Committee of

the Whole House, at the next sitting of the House.

The Order of the Day being read, for t' e second reading of the Bill for the hetter

protection of the Employees of Railway Companies, and others ;
The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing

Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to prohibit the
importation and immigration of Foreigners and aliens under contract or agreement to

perform labour in Canada ;
Mr. Taylor moved, seconded by Mr. Henderson, and the Question being proposed,

That the Bill be now read a second time ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;
On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



46 10th September. ‘ 1896

Thursday, 10th September, 1896.

PrAYERS.

Ordered, That Mr. Boyd have leave to bring in a Bll to incorporate the Hudsor’s
Bay Canal and Navigation Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—
Further correspondence respecting certain proposed appointments and Orders in Council.
(Sessional Papers, No. 7d.)

Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, moved, seconded by Mr. Foster, and the Question
being put, That the House do now adjourn :—1It passed in the Negative.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ;

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question
being proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—It was resolved in the Affirmative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Commuittee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ninety-eight thousand
five hundred and twenty dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the
Post. Oftice Department, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty-five thousand nine hundred and eighty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Departmenc of Marine and Fisheries, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeling Fifty-two thousand and ninety dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Public Works, including <1,800 to Mr. E.
T. Smith (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand four hundred and seventy-five
dollars he granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Geological Survey, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand seven hundred and sixty-two
dollars and fifty cents, be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Trade and Com-
merce, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the High Commissioner for Canada
—Salari-s, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies, rent and insurance on office, income tax,
fuel, light, stationery, &c., and the amount ($2,000) required towards the contingent
expenses (water, light, fuel, carriage hire and railway fare) of the High Commissioner,
and 21,200 for contingencies (rates, taxes, insurance, ground rent, &c.) of the official
residence, including the income tax on the High Commissioner’s salary, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 10th September. 47

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Governor General's Secretary’s oftice :—
Clerical and other assistance, £1,000: Printing and Stationery, %1,200 : Sundries,
$11,300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand nine hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Queen’s Privy Council for Canada :—
Printing and Stationery, $3,000 : Sundries, clerical and other assistance, $4,900, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Bight thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Justice :— Clerical and
other assistance, $1,900; Printing and Stationery, 53,200 : Sundries, $3,500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand tive handred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of the Secretary of State
Clerical and other assistance, 31,900 ; Printing and Stationery, %1,800 : Sun:h'ies, 1,800,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

12, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars he ¢ranted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Printing and Stationery :-—Clerieal and
other assistance, 32,000 ; Printing and Stationery, 1,200 ; Sundries, 51,800, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand tive hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies— The Office of the Auditor General ..
Clerical and other assistance, =1,800: Printing and Stationery, =1,250; Sundries,
2450, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

14. Resolved, that a sum not exceeding Six thousand eight hundred dollavs be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Finance and Treasury
Board :—Clerical and other assistance, =1,350; Printing and Stationery, =2,300 ;
Sundries, 53,150, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nix thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Customns :— Clerical and other assistance,
=1,500; Printing and Stationery, $1,500 ; Sundries, $3,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand two hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Inland
Revenue :—Clerical and other assistance, 21,500 : Printing and Stationery, 31,750
Sundries, $3,000. for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty for Contingencies—The Department of Public Works .- Printing and Station-
ery, $3,100 ; Sundries, $3,900, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Contingencies---The Post Office Department :—Clerical and other assist-
ance, $24,000 : Printing and Stationery, $15,500 : Sundries, 34,500, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum no' exceeding Iourteen thousand five hundred dollas
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Agriculturve . —
Clerical and other assistance 37,500 ; Printing and Stationary 33,500 1 Sundries =3,500,
for the year ending 50th June, 1397.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Marine and Fisheries : —Clerical and
other assistance, 52,000 ; Printing and Stationery, %6,000 ; Sundries, 2,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Railways and Canals: —Printing and
Stationery, $6,000 ; Sundries, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-eight thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for care and cleaning of departmental buildings, including amount of




48 10th September. 1896

%100 required to pay for firing noon gun, which amount may be paid to a member of
the Civil Service (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—Printing Bureau, cleaning, &c.,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the
said Committee.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill for granting
to Her Majesty the sum of $446,500 required for defraying certain expenses in con-
nection with the annual drill of the Militia, during the financial year ending 30th June,
1897 ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and committed to a Committee of
the Whole House for To-morrow.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



60 Victoria. 11th September. 49

Friday. 11th September. 1896.

PrAYERS.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table :—
By Mr. Campbell,—The Petition of the Municipal Council of the County of Kent,

Ontario.

Mr. Landerkin, from the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented
to the House the Third Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the Notices given on the following Petitions and
find them sufficient, viz. :—

Of the Canadian Electric Railway and Power Company, for an Act of Incorporation ;
of the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company, for certain amendments
to their Act of Incorporation ; and of the Manitoba and Nelson Valley Railway Con-
pany, for an Act of Incorporation. ) ’

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker, a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excellency.

And the said Messaze was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth :-—

ABERDEEN.
Gentlemen of the House of Commons :

I beg to acknowledge with thanks the loyal Address which you have adopted in
reply to the Speech with which I opened the Session.

T receive with satisfaction your assurances that the Estimates for the carrent year
to be laid before you will be respectfully considered.

GoverNMENT Housk,
Orrawa, 8th September, 1896.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill for
granting to Her Majesty the sum of 446,500 required for defraying certain expenses
in connection with the annual drill of the Militia, during the financial year ending the
30th June, 1897, and, after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair :
and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed
him to report the same without any amenament.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time,

The Bill wus accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desive their con-

currence.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply :
Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question being
proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ; )
And the Question being put on the said Motion :-—1t was resolved in the Atfirmative,

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.
The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

4



50 11th September. 1896

(In the Commattee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty thousand six hundred and eighty-eight
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for salaries and contingent expenses of the Senate,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay salary of the Deputy Speaker (House of Commons), for the year ending

30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-two thousand and twelve dollars
and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries (House of Commons), for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker took the Chair, and left it, to resume
the same at half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o'Clock, P. M.
Private Bills under Rule 19.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to change the
name of the Hull Electric Company to the Hull and Aylmer Railway Company, and for
other purposes ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate
the Columbia Telephone and Telegraph Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Sele:t Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to amend the
Act incorporating the Eastern Trust Company :

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Banking and Commerce.

The Ovder of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate
the Hudson’s Bay Canal and Navigati: n Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Committee of Supply was then resumed.
(In the Committee.)

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for expenses of Committees, Sessional and Extra clerks, &ec.,
for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand four hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies, including $300 for clerical assistance fcr
the leader of the Opposition, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for publishing the Debates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. .

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-three thousand eight hundred and
thirty-two dollars and fifty cents, be granted to Her Majesty, to meet estimate of
Sergeant-at-Arms, as approved, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 11th—12th September. ‘ 51

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand tive hundred dollars, be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingent expenses in connection with the Voters' Lists,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand five hundred and sixty-
two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries of the Officers of
the Library, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for books for the general Library, including binding, &e., for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for books, Library of Awmerican History, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies (Library of Parliament), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for printing, binding and distributing the Laws, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for printing, printing paper and binding, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Saturday
morning ;
Saturday, 1.2th Septeniber, 1801

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee

had come to several Resolutions. ‘

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Commiittee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the said
Committee.

And then The House, having continued to sit till ten minutes after Twelve of the
Clock on Saturday morning, adjourned till Monday next.

4%



52 14th September. 1896

Monday, 14th September, 1896

PRrRAYERS.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table:—
By Mr. Wood (Hamilton)—The Petition of Iron Moulders’ Union, No. 26, Hamil-
ton, Ontario.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petition was read and received :—

Of the Municipal Council of the County of Kent, Ontario ; praying fcr a change in
the law respecting Railway Companies, making them liable for the destruction of pro-
perty by fires caused by sparks from their locomotives.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,

Resolved, That a Select Committee, composed of Messieurs Bain, Borden (Halifax),
Bourassa, Sir Adolphe P. Caron, Clarke, Davies, Davin, Flint, Foster, Fraser (Guys-
borough), Laurier, Lount, McNeill, Monk and Scriver, be appointed to assist Mr.
Speaker in the direction of the Library of Parliament, so far as the interests of this
House are concerned, and to act as Members of a Joint Committee of both Houses on
the Library.

Ordered, That a Message be sent to the Senate, communicating to their Honours
the foregoing Resolution.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the said Message to the Senate.

Ordered, That Mr. Quinn have leave to bring in a Bill further to amend the Act
respecting Interest.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received and
read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

Mr. Gillies moved, seconded by Mr. Tyrwhitt, and the Question being proposed’
That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor General. praying
His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all Papers, letters
despatches and international agreements that passed between, or were entered into, by the
British, Canadian and United States Governments, referring to, or respecting the appoint-
ment of the Joint Fishery Commission ; also, for copies of all Reports made by the Com-
missioners respecting the rules and regulations under which fishing will be prosecuted in
contiguous waters, and in waters of the open sea commonly resorted to by fishermen of
the United States and of Canada :

And a Debate arising thereupon :—The said Motion was, with leave of the House,
withdrawn.

On motion of Mr. Cameron, seconded by Mr. McGregor,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House :—

1. A copy of the claim made by the Messieurs Connolly against the Government for
844,459, and of an amended claim of £70,418, and of an Order in Council respecting
said claims, dated 27th January, 1896, and of another Order in Council relating thereto,
dated the 7th May, 1896.

2. A copy of all Ordersin Council and other proceedings relating thereto, referring
each of said claims to the Exchequer Court, and of all other papers connected therewith.

3. A copy of the judgment of the Exchequer Court, and of all proceedings connect-
ed therewith, thereon.



60 Victoria. 14th September. b3

4. A copy of the contract on which said claims were based.
Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

Mr. Tarte, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return (in part)
to an Address to His Excellency, dated this day, for :—

1. A copy of the claim made by the Messieurs Connolly against the (fovernment
for $44,459, and of an amended claim of $70,418, and of an Order in Council respecting
said claims, dated 27th January 1896, and of another Order in Council relating thereto,
dated Tth May, 1896.

2. A copy of all Orders in Council and other proceedings relating thereto, referring
each of said claims to the Exchequer Court, and of all other papers connected therewith.

3. A copy of the judgment of the Exchequer Court, and of all proceedings con-
nected therewith, thereon.

4. A copy of the contract on which said claims were based. (Sessional Papers
No. ]7.)

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. McDougall,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Exceliency to cause to be laid before this House, cpies of all
Orders in Council, reports and correspondence respecting the appointment and dismissal
of the sub-agents of the Department of Marine and Fisheries at the Port of Pictou.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. McDougall,

Ordered, That there Le laid before this House, copies of all Reports and correspon-
dence and the reasons for the dismissal of Mr. Daniel McLean, Captain of the Pictou
Island Life Boat, and the appointment of Alexander Currie.

On motion of Mr. Bostock, seconded by Mr. Mclnnes,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, a copy of all Cor-
respondence and the Order in Council of the 11th July, 1890, by which a grant of land
in the Town of Revelstoke was made to the Kootenay Smelting and Trading Company.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Bostock, seconded by Mr. McInnes,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, a copy of all
Correspondence in connection with all grants of Jand in the Town of Revelstoke to.J. A.
Mara, ex-member for Yale and Cariboo, and the Order in Council under which the said
grants were made.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency hy such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Bostock, seconded by Mr. McInnes,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the‘ Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House,
a copy of all Correspondence in connection with grants of land within
the Railway Belt in British Columbia made hy the Province subsequent to
the date when the lands in the Belt passed under control of the Govern-
ment of Canada, and of the Orders in Council of the 29th March, 1895. and the 6th
December 1895, setting forth the terms of the agreement between the Government of
Canada, and the Province of British Columbia, acting on behalf of the grantees.



54 14th September. 1896

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Davin, seconded by Mr. Sproule,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of all Correspondence
between any person or persons and the Government on the subject of grain inspection
in Manitoba and the North-west and complaining of the manner in which the grain
standards have been selected, and all correspondence relating to the subject of mixing
grain at the elevators, and also, to the manner of weighing and buying grain.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, that a Message had been brought from the
Senate, by their Clerk,as followeth:— ’

The Senate have passed the Bill, intitled : “ An Act for granting to Her Majesty
‘“the sum of %446,500 required for defraying certain expenses in connection with the
“annual drill of the Militia, during the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897,” with-
out any amendment.

On motion oi Mr. Wood (Brockville,) seconded by Mr. Taylor,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of all Papers, plans and
documents relating to the acquisition by the Brockville and Ottawa Railway of what
was formerly the Soldiers Island, opposite the Town of Brockville, and relating to the
rights acquired by the said Company (if any) to obstruct the navigation of the St.
Lawrence River between the said Island and the Towr of Brockville.

On motion of Mr. Craig, seconded by Mr. Wilson,
Resolved, That Mr. Speaker be requested to issue an Order prohibiting the sale
of intoxicating liquors within the precincts of this House.

And then The House adjourned till To-morrow.



60 Victoria. 15th September. %)

Tuesday, 15th September, 1896

PRAYERS.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Comumitiee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Archives, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

2. Resolved,That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars Le granted to Her
Majesty, for Patent Record, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. '

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding *One thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for collection and compilation of Criminal Statistics (Cap. 60,
R.S8.C.), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Statistical Year Book, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Experimental Farms, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Experimental Farms, printing and distribution of reports and bulletins of
farms, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Experimental Fruit Stations, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollus be
granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion crop reports, printing forms and other expenses
and bulletins, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Fall Wheat, Experimental Stations, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Dairying Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1397,

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding T'wenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to enable the Dairy Commissioner to promote dairying interests hy ad-
vances for making cheese and butter within the Provinces, the proceeds of sale of pro-
ducts from such advances to be replaced to the credit of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. .

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to enable the Dairy Commissioner to promote the dairying interests of
Canada by making provision for the placing of fresh made creamery butter and cheese
on the British markets in regular shipments without deterioration in quality, and for
securing recognition of quality there, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for aid to Agricultural Societies in the North-west Territories, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for General Statistics, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and Contingencies of Organized Quarantine districts, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.



56 15th September. 1896

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public health in other districts, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Tracadie Lazaretto, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Winnipeg and St. Boniface hospitals, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Cattle Quarantines, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following Pensions, viz. :—For Amount of Annuity
to Lady Cartier, $1,200 ; Mrs. Delaney, $400; Mrs. Gowanlock, $400; Miss Harriet
Fraser, 3250 ; Mr. Roderick Fraser, ¥150, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand eight hundred and ninety-
two dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable on account of Fenian raid,
for the year enuing 30th June, 1897,

22, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety dollars be granted to Her Majesty,
to meet probable amount required for veterans of the war of 1812, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty-two dollars and
ninety-eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, for compensation to Pensioners in lieu
of land. for the year ending 3Uth June, 1897.

24. Resolvel, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable to Militiamen, on account of the Rebellion of 1885,
and active service generally, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and one
dollars and sixty-seven cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable to
Mounted Police, Prince Albert Volunteers and Police Scouts, on account of the Rebel-
lion of 1885, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26.. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and nineteen dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay Pension to Mrs. Colebrooke and child, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty dollars be granted
to Her Maje-ty, to pay extra allowance to Mr. Wallace, ex-Postmaster at Victoria,
British Columbia, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

28, Resolved, That a sum not exceedingSeventy-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec—River St. Lawrence Ship Channel, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers——Ontario—River Kaministiquia, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

30. Resolved, Toat a sum not exceeding One hundred and one thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings— Nova Scotia—Halifax Drill Hall, £100,-
000 : Lunenburg Post office, Custom-house, &c.—To complete, $1,000, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897, )

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings—New Brunswick—Marysville Public Building, £8,000 ;
Tracadie Lazaretto, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Maritime Provinces (Generally—Dominion Public Buildings—Renewals,
improvements, repairs, &c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-three thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings —Quebec—Dominion Public Buildings—
Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., 312,000 ; Grosse Isle Quarantine Station, $6,000 ;.
Montreal Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, alterations, renewals, repairs,
&e., 812,000 ; Quebec Post Office—New wing, and repairs and alterations to old build-



60 Victoria. 15th September. b1

ing, furniture, &c., $2,500 ; Richmond Post office and Customs and Inlund Revenue
offices—(Revote of $14,000 lapsed)—To complete, $14,000: Rimouski Post office,
Custom-house, &c., site given free of cost by Municipality (Revote of £7,300 lapsed)
To complete, $10,000 ; St. Vincent de Paul Penitentiary, 57,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1897. ' ‘

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Public Buildings— Ontario— Dominion Reformatory, $30,000; Domin-
ion Public Buildings—Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., 15,000, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-tive thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Manitoba—Dominion Public Buildings—
Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., %5,000: Portage la Praivie Post oflice, &c.,
220,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—North-west Territories—Court-house, lock-up
and police accommodation, 2,000 ; Dominion Public Buildings—Renewals, improve-
ments, repairs, &c., $5,000; Moosomin Court-house —Additions, &e., %3,000: Prince
Albert Court-house and jail accommodation—New works and repairs, $13,000, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding: One hundred and fifteen thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—British Columbia—Dominion
Public Buildings-——Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., 5,000 ; New Westminster
Drill Hall (Revote of $4,900 lapsed), 26,000 ; Victoria Drill Hall and aceessory build-
ings, (Revote of #2,000 lapsed), £4,000: Victoria new Post oflice, $100,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and twenty thousand eight
hundred dolars be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings, rents, repairs, furni-
ture, heating, &c.---Public Buildings, Ottaws, including ventilation and lighting, repairs,
materials, furniture, &c., 575,000 ; Rideau Hall, including grounds—Renewals, im-
provements, repairs, furniture and maintenance, $10,000 ; Allowance for fuel and light,
Rideau Hall, $8,000 ; Grounds, public buildings, Ottawa, %6,000; Removal of snow,
public buildings, Ottawa, including Rideau Hall, 2,500 ; Heating public buildings,
Ottawa, including salaries of engineers, firemen, elevator attendants and caretakers,
$65,000 ; Gas and electric light, public buildings, Ottawa, including roads and bridges, .
$25,000 ;: Water, public buildings, Ottawa, including Rideau Hall, 316,500 ; Telephone
service, public buildings, Ottawa, $3,800 ; Major’s Hill Fark, Ottawa, £4,000; Rents—
Dominion public buildings, $15,000 ; Furniture—Dominion public buildings, $5,000 :
Salaries of engineers, tiremen, caretakers, &c., of Dominion public buildings, £65,000 ;
Heating Dominion public buildings, fuel, &c., £55,000 ; Lighting Dominion public huild-
ings, $42,000 ; Water for Dominion public buildings, $15,500 ; Sundry supplies for care-
takers, engineers, firemen, &c., Dominion public buildings, $5,000 : Dominion immigra-
tion buildings, repairs, furniture, «c., £2,500, for the year ending 3Uth June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Experimental Farms—New buildings and improvements, renewals, repairs,
&e., in connection with existing buildings, fences, «c., for the year ending 30th June,
1R97.

40. Resolved, Thas a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Nova Scotia— Arisaig, repairs to
wharf, 2100 ; Digby, pier, $2,800; Georgeville-—Extension of wharf, $1.800; Grand
Etang, 83,000 ; Margaree—Beach protection—To complete, %200 ; Seaside-—Wharf,
$5,300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Prince Edward I:land—General repairs to
piers and breakwaters, 6,000 ; Kier's Shore—Extension of pier, repairs and dredging,
$2,500 ; Souris—Reconstruction of breakwater at Knight's Point, 237,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.



58 15th—16th September. 1896

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-one thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick—Gardner’s Creek
—-New wharf, $5,500; Negro Point Breakwater—St. John Harbour, $20,000; River
St. John, including tributaries, $16,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Maritime Provinces Generally—(ieneral repairs and improvements to
harbour and river works, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand six hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec— Anse a I'Eau
—Tadousac pier, $1,500; Etang du Nord—Repairs, &c., $1,000; Grande Riviere—To
complete harbour of refuge by strengthening and extending the wharf, &ec., £2,000;
General repairs and improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, $10,000 ; Laprairie
—Works in connection with ice piers, dredging steamboat channel, &ec., $10,000; Phil-
lipsburg pier, the Municipality having contributed $4,000, #1,250; Piers—Lake St.
John, including improvement of approaches, $2,500 ; River Richelieu—DBelwil channel
guide piers, $6,000 ; River St. Maurice—Improvement of channel between Grandes Piles
and La Tuque, dredging plant, &c., 83,000 : St. Jean, Ile d’Orleans, #400, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario—Collingwood—
Repairs to breakwater, 32,850 ; General repairs and improvements to harbour, river and
bridge works, $10,000; Kingston harbour, Lake Ontario, $4,000; Lakes Simcoe and
Couchiching—Regulation of waters of, 5,500 : Owen Sound Earbour—Dredging, &ec.,
$20,000 ; Toronto Harbour—Works at eastern entrance, &ec., #25,000, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Manitoba—General repairs and
improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, $3,000 ; Wharves on Lake Winni-
peg, $8,500, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers——North-west Territories—General repairs and im-
provements to harbour, river and bridge works, including approaches, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand one hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers— British Columbia—Columbia
River—Improvements above Golden, %4,600; Victoria Harbour—Dredging in inner
harbour, $10,C00 ; Fraser River—Improvements of ship channel, $25,000; General
repairs and improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, $3,000 ; Skeena River,
33,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers generally, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Wednesday

morning ;
Wednesday, 16th September, 1891

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had to come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.

Mr. Bredeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House wiil, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself
into the said Committee. ;

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty-five minutes before One
of the Clock on Wednesday morning, adjourned till this day.



1
o

60 Victoria. 16th September. !

Wednesday 16th September, 1896

PRAYERS.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table :—
By Mr. Rinfret,—The Petition of R. M. 8. Mignault, M.P., and others.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petition was read and received :—
Of Iron Moulder’s Union, No. 26, Hamilton, Ontario ; praying for an increase of the
Tax imposed upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Mr. Speaker informed The House, That he had received from one of the Judges
selected for the trial of Election Petitions pursuant to *The Dominion Controverted

Elections Act ” final judgments relating to the Elections :—
For the Electoral District of Jacques Cartier ; and for the Electoral District of

Laval ;
And the same were read, and ordered to be entered in the Journals of this House,

and are as follow :—
JACQUES CARTIER CONTROVERTED ELECTION.

(Pranslation.)

JUpGES CHAMBERS,
Mo~TrEAL, 14th Sept., 1896,

To the Honourable J. D. Epcag,
Speaker of the House of Commons,
Ottawa.
S1r,—1I have the honour to transmit to you herewith inclosed an authentic copy of

the final judgment by me rendered on the Fifth instant, maintaining the preliminary
objections and consequently dismissing the Election Petition in 72 the Election for the

Electoral District of Jacques Cartier.
T have the honour to he, Mr. Speaker,
Your obedient servant,
L. O. LORANGER,
JAC,



60 16th September. 1896

(Translation. )

Province of Quebec, .
District of Montreal. } In the Superior Court,

DoMinioN CoNTROVERTED ELECTIONS ACT AND AMENDMENTS.

In re the Election of a Member of the House of Commons of Canada, for the Electoral
District of Jacques Cartier, in the Judicial District of Montreal, held on the 16th
and 23rd days of June, 1896, being the nomination day and the polling day,
respectively.

The 5th day of September, 1896.
Present :
Honouraale Mr. Justice LORANGER.

OviLa Beauporw, formerly a waiter and now a day-labourer, of the Town
of Lachine, in the Electoral District of Jacques Cartier, in the
District of Montreal,

Petitioner ;
and

> Freperick DeBarrcH Moxk, Advocate, of the Parish of Ile Bizard, in
the Judicial District of Montreal, and Member of the House of
Commons of Canada, for the Electoral District of Jacques Cartier,

Respondent.

We, the undersigned Judge of the Superior Court for the Province of Quebec,
sitting in and for the District of Montreal, after having heard the parties by their
counsel, on the merits of the preliminary objections in this case ;

Considering that the said Respondent hath specifically denied the qualifications as
an elector of the said Petitioner and his right to vote at the Election to which this pre-
sent Election Petition relates ;

Inasmuch as the said Petitioner hath not proved that he was an elector and had
the right to vote at the said Election, and that he could appear as Petitioner in this
case ; having examined the procedure and deliberated ;

Do maintain the said preliminary objections and dismiss the said Election Petition
in this case. The whole without costs.

(Signed.) L. 0. LORANGER,
(A true Copy.) J.S.C.

L. H. COLLARD,
Deputy Prothonotary, S.C.

LAVAL CONTROVERTED ELECTION.

(Translation.) JUupcEs’ CHAMBERS,
MoNTREAL, 14th Sept., 1896.
To the Honourable J. D. Epcag,
Speaker House of Commons,
Ottawa.

Sir,—1 have the honour to transmit herewith an authentic copy of the final judg-
ment by me rendered on the Fifth instant, maintaining the preliminary objections and
consequently dismissing the Election Petition in re the Election for the Electoral
District of Laval. -

I have the honour to be, Mr. Speaker,
Your obedient servant,
L. O. LORANGER,
J.S.C.



60 Victoria. 16th September., 61

( Translation. )

Canada,
Prov1pce of Quebec, In the Superior Court.
District of Montreal. '

Dominton CoNTROVERTED ELECTIONS ACT AND AMENDMENTS.

In re the Elecjoioq of a Member of the House of Commons of Canada, for the
Electoral District of Laval, held on the 11th and 23rd days of June, 1896, being
the nomination day and the polling day, respectively. )

The 5th day of September, 1896,
Present :
Honourable Mr. Justice LoRANGER.

Witniam C. Mount, Advocate, of the City of Montreal, in the Judicial
District of Montreal,

Petitioner ;
and

Troymas FormiN, Advocate, of the Village of Ste. Rose, and Member of
the House of Commons of Canada, for the Electoral District of
Laval,

Respondet.

We, the undersigned Judge of the Superior Court for the Province of Quebec,
sitting in and for the District of Montreal, after having heard the parties by their
counsel, on the merits of the preliminary objections in this case ;

Considering that the said Respondent hath specifically denied the qualification as
an elector of the said Petitioner and his right to vote at the Election to which thix
present Election Petition relates :

Inasmuch as the said Petitioner hath not proved that he was an elector and had the
right to vote at the said Election, and that he could appear as Petitioner in this case ;
having examined the procedure and deliberated ;

Do maintain the said preliminary objections and dismiss the Election Petition in
this case. The whole without costs.

(Signed.) L. 0. LORANGER,
JS L
(A true Copy.)
L. H. COLLARD,
Deputy Prothonotary, S.C.

Mr. Landerkin, from the Seiect Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented
to the House the Fourth Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the Notices given on the following Petitions and
find them sufficient, viz. :—Of Charles E. Pointon, of the City of Toronto, for an Act to
declare his marriage with Lilian Pointon, his wife, to be dissolved, and that he he
divorced from her ; of the Reverend R. C. Horner and others, for an Act of Incorporation
under the name of the Wesleyan Methodist Connection of Canada.

Your Committee have also examined the Petition of William Templeton and others,
for an Act of Incorporation under the name of the Vancouver, Victoria and Eastern
Railway Company, for the purpose of constructing and operating a railway from
Vancouver, in British Columbia, to some point on the Atlantic seaboard, and find that
the Notices are sufficient for the construction and operation of a railway within the
Province of British Columbia only.



62 16th September. 1896

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House the Second Report of the said Committee,
which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have had under consideration the following Bill and have agreed
to report the same without amendment, viz. : —

Bill to confirm an agreement made between the Grand Trunk Railway Company
of Canada and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company.

And the following Bills with Amendments, viz. :—

Bili to revive and amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal
Company.

Bill to incorporate the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway Company.

Your Committee recommend that the foregoing Bills be placed among the Private
Bills on the Orders of the Day, of this day, for consideration in Committee of the
‘Whole House.

Mr. Scriver, from the Select Standing Committee on Miscellaneous Private Bills,
presented to the House the First Report of the said Comumittee, which was read, as
followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the following Bill and have agreed to report the
same with Amendments, viz.:—

Bill respecting the Hamilton Powder Cowpany.

On motion of Mr. Rinfret, seconded by Mr. Godbout,

Urdered, That the Petition of R. M. S. Mignault, M. P., and others, presented
this day, be now read.

And the said Petition was read and received ; praying to be permitted to lay before
the House, a Petition for the passing of an Act to confirm the Charter of the South
Shore Railway Company, granted them under the laws of the Province of Quebec,
notwithstanding the expiration of the time for presenting Petitions for Private Bills.

Ordered, That the said Petition be referred to the Select Standing Committee on
Standing Orders.

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Charlton,

Ordered, That Bill to confirm an agreement made between the Grand Trunk Rail-
way Company of Canada and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company; Bill to revive and
amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair and ErieShip Canal Company ; and Bill to incor-
porate the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway Company, be placed on the Orders of the
Day, of this day,among the Private Bills, for consideration in Committee of the Whole, in
accordance with the recommendation contained in the Second Report of the Select Stand-
ing Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

Ordered, That Mr. Maxwell have leave to bring in a Bill to incorporate the
Vancouver, Victoria and Eastern Railway and Navigation Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received and
read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause tosbe laid before this House, copies of Orders
in Council and papers relating to the proposed appointment of Mr. John Lambert Payne
to the office of Assistant Clerk of the Privy Council.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an
Address to His Excellency, dated this day, for copies of Orders in Council and papers
relating to the proposed appointment of Mr. John Lambert Payne to the oftice of
Assistant Clerk of the Privy Council. (Sessional Papers, No. 19.)



60 Victoria. 16th September. 63

Mr. Mulock, a Member of the Queen's Privy Council, presented.—Return to an
Order of this House, dated 31st August, 1896, for copies of all Letters, petitions, reports
and orders relating to the change in the Postmastership of Waterford, Ontario, in
October, 1894, by the appointment of Mr. Alexander Roch in the place of Mr. B. H.
Rammage, as Postmaster, and giving more especially the date of the resignation of Mr,
Rammage, and a copy of the same. (Sessional Papers, No. 18.) )

Also, Return to an Order of this House, dated 31st August, 1896, for copies of all
Letters, papers, reports, petitions, and orders relating to the change of the name Boston
Post office, County of Norfolk, to Shawmut. (Sessional Papers, No. .20.)

Mr. Davies, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented, —Return to an Order
of this House, dated 2nd September, 1896, for a Return giving the names of all Fisher-
men holding fishing licenses in the County of Lincoln and Niagara from the Dominion
Government and the amounts paid bv each during the year 1895, and the names of
license holders for the same district for the year 1896,  (Sessional Papers, No..21.)

Also, Return to an Order of this House, dated 2nd September, 1896, for a Return
of all Complaints made against Mr. Rae, lighthouse keeper at Point Clark, in the County
of Bruce, Ontario, and of all correspondence relating to such complaints and of :ufy
action of the Government thereon. (Sessional Papers. No. 2.2.)

On motion of Mr. Cameron, seconded by Mr. Landerkin,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House :—

1. Copies of all correspondence between the Postmaster General and the Inspector
of the Stratford District, respecting leave of absence obtained by one John Austin, o
mail clerk, during the months of January and June. 1396,

2. A copy of all correspondence between said John Austin and said department
or any of its officers respecting said leave of absence.

3. A statement showing the number of days the said John Austin was absent from
his duty in the months of January and June, 1896, and causes of such absence.

On motion of Mr. Cameron, seconded by Mr. Landerkin,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House :—

1. A copy of all correspordence hetween the Postmaster General and the Inspector
of the London Division, respecting leave of ahsence ohtained by one Dalton, a mail clerk,
during the months of January and June, 1896, and of all applications made for such

leave of absence and replies thereto.
2, A statement showing the iumber of days the said Dalton was absent from his

duties in the months of January and June, 1896, and reasons for such absence.

On wotion of Mr. Choquette. seconded by Mr. Guay,

Resolved, That an humble Address bLe presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of all Re-
ports passed by the Treasury Board and of all Orders in Council submitted to His
Excellency between the 23rd of June and the 8th of July last.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members

of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Kaulbach,

Ordered, That there be laid Lefore this House, copies of all Correspondence between
the Departroent of Customs and private individuals, and all representations made by
Boards of Trade throughout Canada, concerning the appointment of a Board of Com-
missioners or a Judge for the settlement of disputes between the departments and

individuals.



684 16th September. 1896

On motion of Mr. Richardson, seconded by Mr. Macdonell,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Correspondence bearing
on the subject of the confinement in a close cell of an Indian boy at the Battleford
Industrial School which was alleged to have caused the boy’s death.

Mr. Bostock moved, seconded by Mr. McInnes, and the Question being proposed,
That, in the opinion of this House, it will be in the interest of immigration and the
development of the Dominion, that the Government should collect through the Depart-
ment of Agriculture all the information possible with respect to the mining interests of
British Columbia, and the other Provinces of the Dominion, and distribute it ;

And a Debate arising thereupon :—The said Motion was, with leave of the House,
withdrawn.

On motion of Mr. Belcourt, seconded by Mr. Devlin,

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, a Return show-
ing the subjects of all Minutes of Council passed by the Honourable Alexander Mac-
kenzie, and approved after his resignation in 1878, and before Sir John A. Macdonald
took office, giving dates and all circumstances connected with such resignation; also,
showing the subject of all Minutes of Council passed by the Honouraile Sir Mackenzie
Bowell after he had resigned, and approved by His Excellency before Sir Charles
Tupper, Baronet, took office, giving dates and all circumstances connected with such
resignation.

Orvdered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Quinn, seconded by Mr. Roddick,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Petitions and other
documents addressed to the Government asking that the eight-hour system be adopted
in the Public Service.

Mr. Broder moved, seconded by Mr. Hale, and the Question being proposed, That,
in the opinion of this House, it is expedient that some suitable recognition should be
made by the Government to the volunteers of 18371338 for the valuable services they
rendered in defence of their country at that time ;

And a Debate arising thereupon :

And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker left the Chair, to resume the same at
half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o’Clock, P. M.
Private Bills under Rule 19.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to con-
firm an agreement made between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada and
the Canadian Pacitic Railway Company, and, after some time spent therein, Mr.Speaker
resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone through
the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-
rence.



(o8
A}

~
>

60 Victoria. 16th September.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to
revive and amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair and Erie Ship Canal Company, and,
after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker rvesumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur
reported, That the Committee had gone through the Bill, and divected him to report the
same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to in-
corporate the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway Compauny, and, after sonie time speng
therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the ¢ om-
mittee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any
amendment.

Ordered, That the Rill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resnlved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desive their con-
currence.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill vespecting the
Georgian Bay Ship Canal and Power Aqueduct Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time : and referred to the Selecy Standing
Committee on Railways. Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Conmittee on the Bill o
amend the Dairy Products Act, 1893, and, after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker
resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone through
the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any awmendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be read the third time To-morrow.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the Debate on the Question, which
was on Wednesday, 9th September last, proposed, That there be laid betore this House,
copies of all Petitions or memorials presented to the Govermment on the subject of
Chinese immigration ;

And the Question being again proposed :—The House resumed the said Debate.

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—Tt was resolved in the Aflirna-
tive.
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Petitions or memaorials
presented to the Government on the subject of Chinese immigration.

And then The House adjourned till To morrow.



66 17th September. ' 1896

Thursday, 17th September. 1896.

PRAYERS.

Mr. Gibson, from the Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parlia-
ment, presented to the House the First Report of the said Committee, which was read,
as followeth :—

The Committee recommend that Moses H. Seed, who was employed in the Distri-
bution Office of the House of Commons, for the Ses-ion of 1896, commencing 2nd
January, be paid until thé end of same at the rate of pay of a Sessional Clerk.

The Committee further recommend, that in addition to the Report presented to the
House on Ath May, 1892, which was concurred in on the same.date, and which is
as followeth — '

“The Committee also recommend that each new Senator and Member of the
House of Commons be supplied with a leather trunk and a box of stationery.

The Committee further recommend that, at the beginning of each Session, the
Speaker of the House of Commons, through the Clerk of the House, shall issue instruc-
tions to the Clerk of the Stationery Branch of the House of Commons service, to
prepare a statement of the quantity, description and cost of stationery required for the
use of the House of Commons, for the next fiscal year, and shall submit the same to the
Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parliament, as soon as possible after
its organization, and the said Joint Committee on the Printing of Parliament shall have
power to consider and revise the statement and suggest such alterations and improve-
ments therein as may be deemed expedient for the convenience of Members, and shall
report its proceedings to both Houses for consideration and approval, and that the follow-
ing be added : The Chairman of the House of Commons Committee of the Joint Com-
mittee on Printing be instructed to order the trunks required for the Members of the
House of Commons as already provided for by former Resolution.

The Committee also recommend that each member of the Official Staff of the
Central Experimental Farm be granted 500 copies of his own evidence before the Select
Standing Committee on Agriculture and Colonization, and that the Superintendent,
Mr. Saunders, be granted, in addition thereto, 500 copies of the Committee’s full report.

Mr. Choquette, from the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Official
Report of the Debates of this House during the present Session, presented to the House
the Second Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

That a complaint was lodged with your Committee by Mr. D. Monet, M.P., against
Messieurs Lucien Lasalle, Joseph Bouchard, Peter McLeod and J. B. Vanasse, four
translators of the Debates of the House of Commons, that they, while in office, took a
prominent part in active political strife since 1891 ;

That notice of said complaint was sent to the above named translators, with the
request that they furnish your Committee with an explanation ;

That the four translators appeared before your Committee, and were examined in
connection with the said charge ;

That Joseph Bouchard admitted he attended three public political meetings during
the last election, having a seat on the platform, and that he addressed one of these
meetings at Larose's Hall, in the City of Ottawa ;

That the report of the said meeting, as published in the Ottawa Daily Citizen of
the 12th June last, and fyled with your Committee, stated that Joseph Bouchard ad-
dressed the meeting in French, and indicated that he strongly supported the fiscal policy
of the late Government, as well as its policy with regard to the Manitoba School
question ;



60 Victoria. 17th September. 67

That the said Joseph Bouchard, although he contended that the report of the
Citizen eulogized too highly his speech, admitted that he advocated the return of the
Government’s candidate and endorsed the trade policy of the Government as well as its
course with regard to the Manitoba School question ;

That Peter McLeod admitted that all the parliamentary correspondence which
appeared in ““ Le Trifluvien” over the nom de plume of ** E. Liane” was written by
him ;

That a portion of this correspondence was translated and fyled with your Commit-
tee. That in this correspondence one honourable Member of the House of Commons was
referred to as a young blockhea:l, and the Leader of the then Opposition ¢ as the leader of
the traitors who had pocketed his honour and dienity, ete., ete.” ;

That J. B. Vanasse admitted the accuracy of the charge made against him of having
on the public platform referred to the then Leader of the Opposition and to one of the
candidates in the County of Richelicu as renegades and traitors to their race and
religion.

In view of the above related facts, which, in the opinion of your Committee, con-
vict the said Joseph Bouchard, Peter McLeod and J. B, Vanasse of having improperly
interfered in politics, your Committee recommend their dismissal from the staff of trans-
lators of the Debates.

With regard to the case of Lucien Lasalle, a majority of your Committee are not in
favour of recommending his dismissal.

Your Committee beg to submit herewith, the minutes of proceedings and all docu-
ments produced before them in connection with this case.  (dppendic No. 1.)

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House—
Further correspondence respecting certain propsed appointments and Orders in Council.
(Sessional Papers, No. 7e.)

Mr. Davies, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an
Order of this House, dated 31st August, 1896, for copies of all Letters and papers
relating to the dismissal of Patrick MeBride, late overseer of fisheries for the County of
Prince, Prince Edward Island. (Sessional Papers, No. 23.)

On motion of Mr. Borden (King’s), seconded by Mr. Davies, ]
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of Papers in connection with

clothing contracts for the Militia.

Mr. Borden (King’s), a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented, —Return
to an Order of this House, dated this day, for copies of Papers in connection with
clothing contracts for the Militia. (‘Sessional Papers, No. 24.)

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Resolved, That for the remainder of the Session, Government Orders have prece-
dence on Mondays after Questions to be put by Members, and on Wednesdays, with an

- hour for Private Bills after half-past seven o’Clock.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ;

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question
being proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;




68 17th September. 1896

A Message was brought by Réné E. Kimber, Esquire, Gentleman Usher of the
Black Rod.

Mr. Speaker,

The Honourable Sir Henry Strong, Knight, acting as Deputy Governor, desires the
immediate attendance of this Honourable House in the Senate Chamber.

Accordingly, Mr. Speaker with The House went up to the Senate Chamber, and
having r-turned, Mr. Speaker reported, That agreeably to the command of the Deputy
Governor, The House had attended in the Senate Chamber, where the Deputy Governor
was pleased to give in Her Majesty’s name, the Royal Assent to a Public Bill.

Then the flonourable the Speaker of the House of Commons addressed His Honour
the Deputy Governor, as followeth :—

May it please your Honour :

The Commons of Canada have voted the Supplies required to <nable the Govern-
ment to defray certain expenses of the Public Service.

In the name of the Commmems T present to your Honour a Bill, intituled : “ An Act
“for granting to Her Majesty the sum of 2446,500, required for defraying certain
“ expenses in connection with the annual drill of the Militia, during the financial year
“ ending the 30th June, 1897,” to which I humbly request your Honcur’s assent.

To this Bill the Royal assent was signified in the following words :—

«“ In Her Majesty’s name, His Honour the Deputy of His Excellency the Governor
“ General, thanks Her Loyal Subjects, accepts their benevolence and assents to thi’
« Bill.”

The House then resumed the Debate on the Question, That Mr. Speaker do now
leave the Chair (for the House again in the Committee of Supply) ;

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—It was resolved in the Affirmative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

Ths House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and eighty-eight thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Dredging—New dredging plant, $40,000 : Dredge
vessels, repairs, $30,000 ; Dredging—Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island and New
Brunswick, $50,000 ; Quebec and Ontario, $40,000; Manitoba, 28,000 ; British Colum -
bia, 15,000 ; General service, £5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Slides and Booms, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-one thousand eight hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges— Bridges—Ottawa City, over the
Ottawa River, the Slides, the Rideau Canal and approaches thereto—Ordinary repairs,
&7,000 ; Dominion traffic bridges throughout Canada, including approaches, 85,000 ;
Bridge across the Saskatchewan at Edmonton, North-west Territories, $50,000; Swing
bridge over the Burlington channel, 19,800, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Telegraph Lines—Land and cable telegraph lines for the sea coasts and
the islands of the Lower River and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the Maritime Provinces ;—
Land line on north shore of St. Lawrence—To improve roadway, repair line and increase
operating facilities generally between Godbout and Pointe aux Esquimaux, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

R



60 Victoria. 17th September. 69

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ten thousand four hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous items, as follow :—-Nurveys and
inspections, 515,000 ; National Art Gallery. $1,000; To provide for salaries of engineers,
draughtsmen and clerks—Chief Engineer’s Oftice, 246,000 ; 1o provide for salaries of
architects, draughtsmen and clerks—Chief Architect’s Oftice, %22,500 : To provide for
salary of staff, telegraphic service. £2,900 : To provide for temporary, clerical and other
assistance, inclusive of services of all persons required who were first emploved after Ist
July, 1882, (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), $23.000,
for the year ending 30ch June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and seventy-two thousand
eight hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Works-—Collection of
slide and boom dues, #4,000 : Repairs and working expenses, harbours, docks and slides,
297,700 ; To provide for paying the © Upper Ottawa Tmprovement Company ™ the
awthorized allowance for management, &e., in connection with logs to be passed through
the Cheneaux boom, Ottawa River, during fiscal vear 1309697 51,600 : Telc graph line
between Prince Edward Island and the mainland, 52,000 ; Land and cable telegraph
lines of the sea coasts and islands of the lower rivers and Gulf of 8. Lawrenee and the
Maritime Provinces, including cost of working steamer = Newtield,” or other vessels
when required for cable service, #28.000: Telegraph lines. North-west Territories,
$20,000; Telegraph lines, British Columbia, =I4,250 : Telegraph and signal service
generally, 52750 ; Public Works agencv, British  Columbia, 22,500, for the  year
ending 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-one thousand one hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Administration of Justice - Miscelluneous expenditure,
including North-west Territorics, $37,000: Salary of two Judges, District Court of
Montreal, at 33,000, %6,000; Travelling expenses of Judges in the North-west, Tervi
tories, 23,000 : Circuit allowances, DBritish Coluinbia, =8,000; Travelling allowances,
Court of Queen’s Beuch and County Court Judges, Manitoba, £2,500 : Circuit allowanees
to Judges ad hoe, 8200 ; To pay two Official Arbitrators, 21,000 each, $2,000: Travell-
ing expenses of Oflicial Arbitrators, 200 : To provide for travelling expenses of Judges
holding weekly sittings of High Court of Justice at London and Ottawa, =1,500
Expenditure under Cap. 181, R.8.C., 5700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand eight hundred and
twenty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Supreme Court of Canada —The

eporter, £1,850 ; The Assistant Reporter. 1st Class Clerk, 51,425 ¢ Clerk in the Oftice

of the Registrar, 2nd Class Clerk, £1,150 ; Second Clerk in the Oftice of the Registrar
3vd Class Clerk, %750 ; Librarian, 1,150 : One 3rd Class Clerk, 5800 ; Caretaker
$700 ; Three Messengers, at 5500 each, =1.500; Contingencies and disb}n'serm-,nts
salaries of officers (Sheriff, Registrar as Editor and Publisher of reports, U s}u;l\ &e.)
books for Judges, not exceeding %300, and %250 for printing library catalogue, =4,000
Printing, binding and distributing the Supreme Court Reports, 54,500 ; l'»r the
purchase of law books and works of reference for the Supreme Court Library, $3,000
for the year ending 30th June, 1897. . ,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand four huudred and two dollars
and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Exchequer Court of Canada—lst
Class Clerk (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
%1,450 ; 2nd Class Clerk, $1,000 ; 3rd Class Clerk, 2550 : Messenger, 3427505 Con.tm
gencies, Judge’s and Registrar’s travelling expenses, salary of Sherifls, printing, station-
ery, &c., and £50 for Judge’s books, 34,000 Printing, binding and distributing Ixchequer
Court Reports, $800; Additional to Registrar as Editor and Publisher of Reports,
8300 ; To pay increase of salary to Mr. L. A. Audette, from 1st “Jul‘y, ‘189,6, to
30th June, 1897, 8275 ; Salary of Registrar in Admiralty, Quebec.', £666.66 ; Salary
of Marshal in Admiralty, Quebec, 3333.34 ; To provide accoxmqu]atwn when necessary
for Exchequer Court in Admiralty, $300 : Travelling allowance for Local Judges and
other officers, 2300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.




70 17th—18th September. 1896

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Dominion Police, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Penitentiaries in general, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and seven thousand eight
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for St. Vincent de Paul Penitentiary, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty-one thousand six hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Dorchester Penitentiary, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Manitoba Penitentiary, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand two hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for British Columbia Penitentiary, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Regina Jail, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Prince Albert Jail, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Friday
morning ;

Friday, 18th September, 1896.

" Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee

had come to several Resolutions.
Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.
Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the

Committee may bave leave to sit again. )
Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself

into the said Committee.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senaté by their Clerk, as followeth : —

The Senate have passed a Bill, intituled: “An Act further to amend the law
“ respecting Building Societies and Loan and Savings Companies carrying on business
“in the Province of Ontario,” to which they desire the concurrence of this House.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty-five minutes after One of
the Clock on Friday morning, adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 18th September. 71

Friday. 18th September. 1896.

PravERs.

On motion of Mr. Wood (Hamilton), seconded by Mr. MacPherson,

Ordered, That the Bill from the Nenate, intituled : * An Aect further to amend the
“law respecting Building Societies and Loan and Navings Companies carying on business
“in the Province of Ontario,” be now read the first time.

The Bill was accordingly read the first time ; and ordered to he read a second time
on Monday next.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen's Privy Council, presented. — Supplementary
Return to an Address to His Excellency, dated 16th September, 1896, for copies of
Orders in Council and papers relating to the proposed appointment of Mr. John Lambert
Payne to the office of Assistant Clerk of the Privy Council. (Sessional Pupers, Vo.
19a.)

On motion of Mr. Fisher, seconded by Mr. Blair,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of the recent Census of the
Province of Manitoba, population of 1896 compared with that of 1391,

Mr. Fisher, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented, — Return to an
Order of this House, dated this day, for a Return of the recent Census of the Province
of Manitoba, population of 1896, compared with that of 1891. (Sessiorial Papers, Vo,
25.)

Mr. Borden (King’s), & Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented, Supple-
mentary Return to an Order of this House, dated 9th September, 1896, for a copy of
the Report of the Commandant of the Royal Military College of Canada, for the year
ending 30th June, 1896, and a letter from the Commandant, dated 15th August, 1896 :
and also, Supplementary Report of the Board of Visitors of the Royal Military College,
dated 18th November, 1895, &e. (Sessional Papers, No. 15a.)

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.
(In the Commaittee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and forty-seven thousand
six hundred and fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty; for pay of staff, permanent
corps, and active Militia, including allowances, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-two thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and wages of civil employees—Militia, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for military properties, works and buildings, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand three hundred and
fifty dollars bs granted to Her Majesty, for warlike and other stores, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixteen thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for provisions, supplies and remounts, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.



72 18th September. 1896

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Militia transport and freight, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum nnt exceeding Thirty-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay grants in aid of artillery and rifle associations, bands and mili-
tary institutes, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

& Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for miscellaneous and unforeseen contingencies— Militia, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Royal Military College of Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Dominion Cartridge Factory, including free ammunition for rifle
leagues, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

11. Resoived, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-six thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz. :— Defences of Esquimalt,
British Columbia—Dominion contribution towards expenditure for works and build-
ings—Pay and allowances of a detachment of Royal Marine Artillery or Royal Engin-
eers, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and eleven thousand three
hundred dollarsbe granted to Her Majesty, for Kingston Penitentiary, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

And it being Six o'Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker took the Chair, and left it, to resume
the same at haif-past Seven o'Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o’Clock, P.AM.
Private Bills under Rule 19.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill re-
specting the Hamilton Powder Company, and, after some time spent therein, Mr.
Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone
through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence,

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate
the Vancouver, Victoria and Eastern Railway and Navigation Company ; |,

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Committee of Supply was then resumed.
(In the Committee . )

13. Resolved, That a summ not exceeding Two hundred and eleven thousand five

- hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway :—Rolling stock,
&15,000: Original construction, 82,000 ;Indiantown branch, $2,000 ; Increased accomnmoda-
tion at Moncton, $30,500 : Coal trestle and shed at Mulgrave, $500 ; Extension to deep
water at North Sydney, $20,000: Increased accommodation at Halifax, $105,000 ;
Dartmouth branch, £20,000 : To provide wells at stations, $500; Increased accommodation



60 Victoria. 18th September., 3

at Pictou, 35,000 : To extend freight shed at Truro, 21,000 : Increased accommodation
at St. Flavien, 1,500 : To provide granted water supply at Grand Narrows, 81,500 ;
To provide station and siding at No Man's DBrook, 22,000 : Cribwork protection in
Cape Breton, $1,500 ; To purchase sluice at Etchenin, 21,500 : Tmprovements at. Little
Métis, 1,200 : Improvements at Sussex, Trenton and Orangedale, %800, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand two hundred
dollars be granted Her Majesty, for Canadian Pacific Railway - Construction, £2,000 ;
To pay for work under award, 521,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty. for Soulanges Canal--Construction, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Oune hundred aud seventy thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Rapide Plat Canal-—Enlaurgement, Tor the vear
ending 30th June, 1897, '

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Galops Canal enbugement, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

18, Resolved, That a sum not execeeding Twenty thousand dollars he granted 1o
Her Majesty, for St. Lawrence River and canals=—XNorth Channel and surveys, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1397,

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Murray Canal—Equipwent, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred thousand dollars be geanted
to Her Majesty, for Trent Canal—Construction, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Sault Ste. Marie Canal—Construction and equipment. for the year
ending 30th June, 1297,

22 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and thirty-eight thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal, for the vear ending 30th June,
1897. )

23, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-five thousand dollars be aranted
to Her Majesty, for Lake St. Louis Channel—Straightening and deepening, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Grenville Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending J0th June, 1897,

95." Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, for Welland Canal—Improvements, for the year ending 30th Jun=, 1897

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Welland Canal—Land damages, Grand River, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

27, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal, as follow, viz —Stop logs,
€2.100 ; Extending electric lights along the canal, $4,550 ; Providing and planting
boundary stone, <700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. "Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Seven thousand four hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Beauharnois Canal, as follow, viz. = Dredging shovel at
upper entrance, 25,000 ; Replacing cope stones on nine locks, %1,600; Changing
circuit of telephone from ground to metallic, 800, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

29, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Chambly Canal, as follow. viz. :—To build rubble walls along highwg}y,
22,500 : To rebuild abutment walls, &c., lock 8, $4,000; To gravel bank of canal, $1,500 ;
To puréha.se half acre of land and build shed and fence, £1,000 ;To build a culvert
under the canal at St. Johns, £6,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand nine hu’ndred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty. for Carillon and Grenville Canal—To build a set of spare

lock gates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.




74 18th—19th September. 1896

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Trent Canal, as follow, viz.:—To build new dam at
Chisholm, %5,500 ; To remove rock in channel at Hastings, $3,500 : To build guard booms
and piers at Peterboro’ swing bridge, £2,500 ; To dredge channel at Katchananwan Lake,
$2,500 ; To build landing pier at Burleigh, $2,000 ; To remove rock in channel at Bobcay-
geon, £3,500 ; To provide hoisting engine and boiler, $1,000, for the year ending 30th .
June, 1897.

32, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Rideau Canal, as fcllow, viz.:—To construct bridge across
by-wash at Smith’s Falls, $5,000; To complete sheet piling at Deep Cut, Ottawa,
$8,5600, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-one thousand three hundred
dollars be -granted to Her Majesty, for Welland Canal, as follow, viz. :-—To remove
sand bars in Dalhousie and Port Colborne harbours, %4,000; Towards building super-
structure of piers at Port Dalhousie, $30,000 ; To rebuild in cement walls of lock No. 24,
$25,300 ; To renew towpath bridge, $5,000; To renew one pair of lock gates and raceway
bridge, lock No. 7, old canal, $5,000; To clean and deepen feeder back ditches, $2,000,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-five thousand seven hundred and
forty-seven dollars and thirty-three cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the follow-
ing items, viz. :—Miscellauseous—Miscellaneous works not provided for, $5,000 : Arbit-
ration and awards, $4,000; Surveys and inspection, canals, $3,000 ; Surveys and
inspections, railways, £5,000 ; Railway statistics, 1,600 ; To provide for salaries of extra
clerks, copyists and messengers, other than those who have passed the Civil Service
examination (anything in the Civil Service Act to the contrary notwithstanding),32,000;
To previde for salaries of engineers, draughtsmen, and extra clerks, as per statement
below. The salaries herein mentioned may be paid (notwithstanding anything in the
Civil Service Act to the contrary) : 1 at $2,800, 1 at $2,600, 1 at $2,400, 1 at £1,800,
1 at $1,620, 1 at $1,600, 1 at 8700, 3 at 8600, 2 at $540, 1 at $500, 1 at 8450, 3 at
$400, $18,550 ; Reporting evidenge before the Railway Committee of the Privy Council,
and before Minister, $500; To pay annual subscription to International Congress at
Brussels, $97.33 ; To authorize payment of costs of litigation in connection with rail-
ways and canals, $6,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having contmued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Saturday
mOI‘Illl’]O'

Saturday, 19th September, 186,

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received on Monday next.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, on Monday next, again resolve itself into the
said Committee.

Mr, Blair, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an Order
of this House, dated 31st August, 1896, for any Reports or correspondence and the
reasons for the dismissal of Roderick McLeod and Robert McKay, bridge tenders on
the Intercolonial Railway bridge, Pictou, Nova Scotia, and the appomtment of Thomas
Fraser and A. Thomas in their place and stead. (»Sewwnai Papers, No. 23a .)

And then The House, having continued to sit till One of the Clock on Saturday
morning, adjourned t1ll Monday next.



60 Victoria. 21st September. ™

Monday. 21st September. 1896.

PrAYERS.

Ordered, That Mr. Edwards have leave to bring in a Bill to revive and amend the
Act incorporating the Mcntreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Wednesday next.

Mr. Blair, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented.—Return to an Order
of this House, dated 14th September, 1896, for a Return of all Papers, plans, and doc-
uments relating to the acquisition by the Brockville and Ottawa Railway Company,
of what was formerly the Soldiers Island, opposite the Town of Brockville, and relating
to the rights acquired by the said Company (if any) to obstruct the navigation of the St.
Lawrence River between the said Island and the Town of Brockville.  (Sessional Papers,
No, 26.)

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety-nine thousand
three hundred and eighty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Customs, as follow,
viz. :—Salaries and Contingent Expenses of the several Ports—In the Province of Nova
Scotia, %108,285 ; In the Province of New Brunswick, %88,545; In the Province
of Prince Edward Island, $17,575; In the Province of Quebec, $206,250; Tn the
Province of Ontario, %289,475; In the Province of Manitoba, $30,400; North-
west Territories, $9,050; In the Province of British Columbia, $64,600 :-—Gen-
erally—To cover unforeseen expenditures, 35,000 ; Salary and Travelling expenses
of Inspector of Ports and travelling of other officers on inspection—Board of Customs
and outside Special Service—To meet expenditure in connection therewith, including
8800, (salary of Commissioner of Customs, as Chairman of the Board), $44,150; Cus-
toms Laboratory—To meet expenditure in connection with the testing of molasses, &c.,
including pay of officers appointed or employed for that purpose, $4,050: Miscel-
laneous—Day-books, ledgers, book-binding, printing and stationery, subscriptions to
commercial papers, flags, dating stamps, locks, instruments, &c., for \'aripus ports of
entry and for legal expenses, $15,000; To provide for expenses of maintenance of
Government cruiser “ Constance,” for preventive service on the Lower St. Lawrence,
$17,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolution to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Casey reported, That the Committee had

come toa Resolution.
Ordered, That the Report be received this day. ) )
Mr. Casey also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the Com-
mittee may have leave to sit again. A i o
Resolved, That this House will, this day, again resolve itself into the said Com-
mittee.
And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker left the Chair, to resuine the same at

half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.



76 21st September. 1896

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ;

Mr. Laurier moved, seconderl by Mr. Davies, and the Question being proposed, That
Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—It was resolved in the Aflirma-
tive.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chuair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Commaitiee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand eight hundred and
seventy dollars be granted to Her Majesty, “for the office of the AudltOl General, for the
vear endm(* 30th June, 1897,

Resolv ed, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand and sixty-two dollars
and ﬁit) cents be granted to Her Majesty, fox Departmeut of Railways and Canals, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand three hundred dollars be
granted to Her '\IaJesty, amount xequned for salaries of Examiners and other expenses
under the Civil Service Act, including 5250 for the Secretary and 8100 for a clerk, which
sums may be paid to members of the Civil Service (notwithstanding amything to the
contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand oue hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Militia and Defence—
Clerical and other assistance, $1,500 : Printing and Stationery, $2,600 ; Sundries, £3,000,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Re olved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Trade and Commerce—
Sundlieq including clerical and other assistance, #3,600: Printing and Stationery,

#2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, Thata sum not exceeding One hundred and thirty-two thousand four
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for maintenance and repairs to Government
Steamers for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolved, That & sum not exceedm(r Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
M&Je»ty for examination of Masters and '\theb, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dolla!‘s be ﬂranted to Her
Majesty, to pay rewards for saving life, &c., for ‘the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmw One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for investigation into wrecks, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Tive hundred dollars be granted to Her’
Majesty, for Canadian registry of shipping, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmrr Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Tidal service, tide gauges, instruments and staff, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for removal of obstructions in navwable rivers, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Winter Mail Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and five thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries and Allowances of light-keepers, for the year endlng
30th June, 1897.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand five hundred and ten
dol]a,r\ be granted to Her Majesty, for A«enmes, rents, and contingencies (light-house
and coast bervme), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 21st—22nd September-. ™

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and thirty thousand doflars
be gmnted to Her Majesty, for maintenance and repairs to lights, for the vear ending
30th June, 1897. ) : 2

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for construction, &e., of lights, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Signal Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897 )

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for repairs to wharfs. for the year ending 30th June, 1897. ‘

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand two hundred and ftitty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz. :—O s(‘l'\‘u,{(”'\:,
Toronto, $5,250 ; Observatory, Kingston, 2300 : Observatory, Montreal, =300, for the
year ending 30th June, 1x07.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-two thousand nine hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Meteorological Nervice, for the yvear ending 30th June,
1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nixteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Hydrographical Surveys, for the year ending 30th June, 18497,

23. Resolved, That 2 sum not exceeding Thirty-nine thousand dollars he granted
to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz. :—Marine Hospitals--St. Catharines
Hospital, $500 : Kingston Hospital, $500; Care of sick seamen in Marine and other
Hospitals in the Maritime Provinces, 35,000 : Shipwrecked Seamen, S3.000, for the year
ending 30th .JJune, 1847,

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty seven thousand three hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz :- Steamboat
Inspection, $26,000 ; Inspector of Dominion Steamers and Fog Alarms, 51,300, for the
year ending 30th June, 1x97.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and disbursements of Fishery Overseers and Fishery
Guardians, for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for building and maintenance of Fish-breeding establishments and Lobster
Hatcheries, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousind doliars, be granted
to Her Majesty, for Fishery Protection Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Fisheries, as follow, viz. :—Building fishways and clear-
ing rivers, $5,000; Legal and incidental expenses, %5,000; Canadian Fishery
Exhibit, 1,000 ; Distributing Fishery Bounty, $5,000 : Oyster Culture, 27,500 Inter-
national Fisheries Commission, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Tuesduy
morning.
Tuesday, 2.2nd Sgptamder, 189,
Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Casey reported, That the Committee had

come to several Resolutions. o .
Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.

Mr. Casey also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the

Committee may have leave to sit again. ' ‘ ) )
Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself

into the said Committee.

And then The House, having continued to sit till a quarter of an hour after Twelve
of the Clock on Tuesday morning, adjourned till this day.



78 22nd September. 1896

Tuesday, 22nd September, 1896.

PraYERs.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. Bruneu,—The Petition of the South Shore Railway Company.

By Mr. Beattie,—The Petition of Metal Polishers’ Buffers’ and Piaters’ Union, No.
32 ; and the Petition of Boot and Shoe Workers’ Union, No. 88, all of London, Ontario.

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House the Third Report of the said Committee,
which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have had under consideration the following Bills, and have agreed
to report the same, with Amendments, viz. :— B

Bill to incorporate the Mather Bridge and Power Company ; and

Bill amalgamating the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company and
the Parry Sound Colonization Railway Company under the name of the Ottawa, Arn-
prior and Parry Sound Railway Company.

Mr. Gibson moved, seconded by Mr. Landerkin, and the Question being proposed,
That this House doth concurin the First Report of the Joint Committee of both Houses
on the Printing of Parliament ;

And a Debate arising thereupon :—The said Motion was, with leave of the House,
withdrawn.

Mr. Landerkin, from the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented
to the House the Fifth Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the Petition of R. M. 8. Mignault and others,
for leave to present a Petition of the South Shore Railway Company, for an Act to
confirm their Charter, notwithstanding the expiration of the time for receiving Petitions
for Private Bills, and the reasons assigned for the delay justify your Committee in recom-
mending that that portion of the 49th Rule of this House which limits the time for
receiving Petitions for Private Bills, be suspended in reference to this Petition.

On motion of Mr. Bruneau, seconded by Mr. Carroll,

Ordered, That in accordance with the recomimnendation contained in the Fifth
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, that portion of the 49th
Rule of this House which limits the time for presenting Petitions for Private Bills, be
suspended, in reference to the following Petition, presented this day, and that it be
read and received forthwith ;

The said Peti ipn was accordingly read and received, viz. :—

Of the South Shore Railway Company ; praying for the passing of an Act to
declare their railway to be a work for the general advantage of Canada, and their
Company a body corporate and politic under the jurisdiction of the Parliament of Can-
ada, and for other purposes.

Mr. Choquette moved, seconded by Mr. Guay, and the Question being proposed,
That this House doth concur in the Second Report of the Select Committee appointed
to supervise the Official Report of the Debates of this House ;

And a Debate arising thereupon :—The said Motion was, with leave of the House,
withdrawn.



-1
o

60 Victoria. 22nd September.

On motion of Mr. Mulock, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Papers relating to the
contract of John Morrison for carrying the mails between Hawkesbury and Svdney.

Mr. Mualock, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council. presented.— Return to an
Order of this House, dated this day, for copies of all Papers relating to the contract
of John Morrison for carrving the mails between Hawkesbury and Sydney.  (Sessional
Papers, No. 27.) ’ ’

Ordered, That Mr. Rogers have leave to bring in a Bill to amend the A-t respect-
ing the Senate and House of Commons.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House. and vhe same was received
and read the first time : and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow,

Mr. Borden (King's)a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Further
Supplementary Return to an Order of this House, dated 9th September, 1896, for a
copy of the Report of the Commandant of the Roval Military College of Canada, for
the year ending 30th June. 1896, and a letter from the Commandant, dated 15th
August, 1896 . and al<o. Supplementary Report of the Board of Visitors of the Royal
Military College, dated 18th November, 1895, &c.  (Sessional Pupers, No. 1.5h.) ’

The House proceeded to take into further consideration the Second, Third, Fourth
and Fifth Resolutions, which were on Thursday, 3rd September last, reported from the
Committee of Supply, and which Resolutions were then postponed : and the same were
again read, as follow :—

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-five thousand four
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Charges of Management, as follow :—
Office of the Assistant Receiver General, Toronto, =7.100: Oftice of the Assistant
Receiver General, Montreal, 85,600 ; Office of the Assistant Receiver General, Halifax,
88,000 ;: Office of the Assistant Receiver General, St. Johu, 56600 ; Office of the
Assistant Receiver General, Winnipeg, $5,600; Oflice of the Assistant Receiver
General, Victoria, £4,000; Oftice of the Assistant Receiver General, Charlottetown,
$4,200; Country Savings Banks, New Brunswick. Nova Scotia and Prince
Edward Island :—Salaries, $10,100; Contingencies, $1.600; Commission for pay-
ment of interest on Public Debt, pirchase of Sinking Funds and transfer
of Stock, -$33,500; Brokerage on purchases for Sinking Funds, 35,600 : English
Bill Stamps, Postage, Telegrams, d&e., $5,000 ; Expenses in connection with the issue and
redemption of Notes, 5,000 ; Printing Notes, $50,000 ; Printing, advertising, inspection,
expressage and miscellaneous charges, including commutation of stamp duty, £12,500,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand one hundred and twelve
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Governor GGeneral's Secretary’s
Office, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-four thousand four hundred and
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice, including $600,
allowance to the Private Secretary of the Solicitor General (notwithstanding anything
to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolvel, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred and twenty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Justice, Penitentiaries
Branch, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

And the Question being put, severally, on the said Resolutions, they were agreed to

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply several Resolutions, which

were read, as follow :— .
1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-one thousand eight hundred and

eighty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the Queen’s Privy Coun-
cil for Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



80 22nd September. 1896

2. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Forty-five thousand five hundred and fif-

teen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Militia and Defence, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand four hundred and
twelve dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of the
Secretary of State, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-eight tliousand nine hundred and
eighty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Public Printing and
Stationery, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand three hundred and twelve
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the Comptroller of
the North-west Mounted Police, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Flfry thousand four hundred and thirty-
seven dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Finance,
for the year ending 30th June, 197

7. Resolved, Thut a sum not exceeding Thirty-nine thousand nine hundred and
eighty-seven dollars and fitty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of
Customs, including $1,650 which may be paid to R. R. Farrow (notwithstanding anything
to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 18397,

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars he granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Inland Revenue, includ-
ing $2,000 to F. R. E. Campeau, Chief Accountant, and $600 allowance to the Private
Secretn.ry of the Controller (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Ser-
vice Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-nine thousand two hundred and
eighty-two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of
Agriculture, including $2,012.50 which may be paid to A. L. Jarvis (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

The said Resolutions. being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ninety-eight thousand
five hundred and twenty dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her MaJest}, for the
Post Office Department, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not emeedmn Fifty-five thousand nine hundred and eighty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Depm‘tmenu of Marine and Fisheries, for the
year endinrr 30th June, 1897.

Resoly ed, That a sum not exceeling IFifty-two thousand and ninety dollars be
crranted to Her Majesty, for Department of Publu Works, including 1,800 to Mr. E.
T Smith (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil bervme Act), for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand four hundred and seventy-five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Geological Survey, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand seven hundred and sixty-two
dollars and fifty cents, be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Trade and Com-
merce, for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Office of the High Commissioner for Canada
—Salaries, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies, rent and insurance on office, income tax, -
fuel light, stationery, &ec., and the amount ($2,000) required towards the contingent
expenses (water, light, fuel carriage hire and railway fare) of the High Comrmssmner



60 Victoria. 22nd September. 81

and £1,200 for contingencies (rates, taxes, insurance, ground : ant, &ec.) of the official
residence, including the income tax on the High Commissior er’s salary, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Governor General’s Secretary’s office :—
Clerical and other assistance, #1,000; Printing and Stationery, $1,200; Sundries,
$11,300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand nine hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Queen’s Privy Council for Canada :—
Printing and Stationery, $3,000; Sundries, clerical and other assistance, $4,900, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Justice :—Clerical and
other assistance, $1,900; Priuting and Stationery, 33,200 ; Sundries, $3,500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Departient of the Secretary of State :—
Clerical and other assistance, 1,900 ; Printing and Stationery, 31,800 ; Sundries, $1,800,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12, Resolved, That a sum unot exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Printing and Stationery :—Clerical and
other assistance, $2,000 ; Printing and Stationery, 1,200 ; Sundries, %1,800, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Office of the Auditor General:—
Clerical and other assistance, $1,800; Printing and Stationery, %1,250; Sundries,
2450, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. :

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Finance and Treasury
Board :—Clerical and other assistance, #1,350; Printing and Stationery, 22,300 ;
Sundries, $3,150, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Customs :—Clerical and other assistance,
£1,500 ; Printing and Stationery, $1,500 ; Sundries, $3,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand two hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Inland
Revenue :—Clerical and other assistance, $1,500; Printing and Stationery, $1,750;
Sundries, $3,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty for Contingencies—The Department of Public Works :—Printing and Station-
ery, $3,100 ; Sundries, $3,900, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Post Office Department :—Clerical and other assist-
ance, $24,000; Printing and Stationery, $15,500 ; Sundries, $4,500, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fourteen thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Agriculture .—
Clerical and other assistance $7,500 ; Printing and Stationary $3,500 ; Sundries $3,500,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Marine and Fisheries :—Clerical and
other assistance, 2,000 ; Printing and Stationery,$6,000 ; Sundries,$2,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

6




82 22nd September. 1896

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Railways and Canals: —Printing and
Stationery, 86,000 ; Sundries, ¥2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 189%.

22.  Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-eight thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for care and cleaning of departmental buildings, including amount of
£100 required to pay for firing noon gun, which amount may be paid to a member of
the Civil Service (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—Printing Bureau, cleaning, &e.,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty thousand six hundred and eighty-eight
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for salaries and contingent expenses of the Senate,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay salary of the Deputy Speaker (House of Commons), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-two thousand and twelve dollars
and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries (House of Commons), for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand six hundred dollars be
cranted to Her Majesty, for expenses of Committees, Sessional and Extra clerks, &c.,
for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand four hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies, including &300 for clerical assistance fcr
the leader of the Opposition, for the $ear ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for publishing the Debates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-three thousand eight hundred and
thirty-two dollars and fifty cents, be granted to Her Majesty, to meet estimate of
Sergeant-at-Arms, as approved, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars, be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingent expenses in connection with the Voters’ Lists,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand five hundred and sixty-
two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries of the Officers of
the Library, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. )

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for books for the general Library, including binding, &c., for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for books, Library of American History, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies (Library of Parliament), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for printing, binding and distributing the Laws, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for printing, printing paper and binding, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897. '

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.




60 Victoria. 22nd September. 83

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :(—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Archives, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved,That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Patent Record, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for collection and compilation of Criminal Statistics (Cap. 60,
R.8.C.), for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Statistical Year Book, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Experimental Farms, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Experimental Farms, printing and distribution of reports and bulletins of
farms, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Experimental Fruit Stations, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion crop reports, printing forms and other expenses
and bulletins, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Fall Wheat, Experimental Stations, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Dairying Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to enable the Dairy Commissioner to promote dairying interests by ad-
vances for making cheese and butter within the Provinces, the proceeds of sale of pro-
ducts from such advances to be replaced to the credit of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to enable the Dairy Comnissioner to promote the dairying interests of
Canada by making provision for the placing of fresh made creamery butter and cheese
on the British markets in regular shipments without deterioration in quality, and for
securing recognition of quality there, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for aid to Agricultural Societies in the North-west Territories, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for General Stvatistics, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and Contingencies of Organized Quarantine districts, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public health in other districts, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Tracadie Lazaretto, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Winnipeg and St. Boniface hospitals, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Cattle Quarantines, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding. Two thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following Pensions, viz. :—For Amount of Annuity



84 22nd September. 1896

to Lady Cartier, $1,200 ; Mrs. Delaney, $400; Mrs. Gowanlock, $400 ; Miss Harriet
Fraser, $250 ; Mr. Roderick Fraser, 3150, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand eight hundred and ninety-
two dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable on accornt of Fenian raid,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety dollars be granted to Her Majesty,
to meet probable amount required for veterans of the war of 1812, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty-two dollars and
ninety-eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, for compensation to Pensioners in lieu
of land, for the year ending 3Uth June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable to Militiamen, on account of the Rebellion of 1885,
and active service generally, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and one
dollars and sixty-seven cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Pensions payable to
Mounted Police, Prince Albert Volunteers and Police Scouts, on account of the Rebel-
lion of 1885, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and nineteen dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay Pension to Mrs. Colebrooke and child, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay extra allowance to Mr. Wallace, ex-Postmaster at Victoria,
British Columbia, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceedingSeventy-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec—River St. Lawrence Ship Channel, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario—River Kaministiquia, for the year ending
30th June, 1897. )

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and one thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Nova Scotia—Halifax Drill Hall, $100,-
000 ; Lunenburg Post office, Custom-house, &c.—To complete, $1,000, fos the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings—New Brunswick—Marysville Public Building, $8,000 ;
Tracadie Lazaretto, $1,000; for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Maritime Provinces Generally—Dominion Public Buildings—Renewals,
improvements, repairs, &c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-three thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Quebec—Dominion Public Buildings—
Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., $12,000 ; Grosse Isle Quarantine Station, $6,000 ;
Montreal Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, alterations, renewals, repairs,
&c., 12,000 ; Quebec Post Ottice—New wing, and repairs and alterations to old build-
ing, furniture, &c., $2,500; Richmond Post office and Customs and Inland Revenue
offices—(Revote of $14,000 lapsed)—To complete, $14,000; Rimouski Post office,
Custom-house, &c., site given free of cost by Municipality (Revote of $7,300 lapsed)
To complete, 10,000 ; St. Vincent de Paul Penitentiary, $7,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Ontario—Dominion Reformatory, $30,000; Domin-
ion Public Buildings—Renewals, improvements, repairs, &e., $15,000, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Manitoba—Dominion Public Buildings—



60 Victoria. 22nd September. 85

Renevs vals, improvements, repairs, &c., $3,000; Portage la Prairie Post oflice, &ec.,
$20,000, for the year ending 30th June 1897.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceedm" Twenty-three thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Public Buxldmcfs——l\orth—west Territories—Court-house, Tock- -up
and police accommodation, 22,000 ; Dominion Public Buildings—Renewals, improve-
ments, repairs, &e., $5,000; Moosomin Court-house—Additions, &c., $3,000; Prince
Albert Court-house and jail accommodation—New works and repairs, $13,000, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and fifteen thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Dritish Columbia~Dominion
Public Buildings—Renewals, improvements, repairs, &c., $5,000; New Westminster
Drill Hall (Revote of £4,900 lapsed), 36,000 ; Victoria Drill Hall and accessory build-
ings, (Revote of 52,000 lapsed), $4,000 ; Victoria new Post oftice, $100,000, for the year
endln( 30th June, 1897.

38. Resolv ed That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and twenty thousand eight
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings, xents repairs, funu-
ture, heating, &c.——Public Buildings, Ottawa, including ventilation and lighting, repairs,
materials, furniture, &c., 275,000 ; Rideau Hall, including grounds—Renewals, im-
provements, repairs, furniture and maintenance, $10,000 ; Allowance for fuel and light,
Rideau Hall, $3,000; Grounds, public buildings, Ottawa, $6,000; Removal of snow,
public buildings, Ottawa, including Rideau Hall, $2,500 ; Heating public buildings,
Ottawa, including salaries of engineers, firemen, elevator attendants and caretakers,
$65,000 ; Gas and electric light, public buildings, Ottawa, including roads and bridges,
825,000 ; Water, public buildings, Ottawa, including Rideau Hall, 816,500 ; Telephone
service, public buildings, Ottawa, 33,800 ; Major’s Hill Park, Ottawa, $4,000; Rents—
Dominion public buildings, $15, OOO Furniture—Dominion public bulldm”s $5,000 ;
Salaries of engineers, firemen, caretwl;els &e., of Dominion public bu1]c]1rws, \b 5,000 ;
Heating Dommlon pubhc bulldmm fuel, &e., £55,000 ; Lighting Dominion public hux d—
ings, S4'2,000 ; Water for Dominion public buildmgs, Qsl ),500 ; Sundry supplies for care-
takers, engineers, ﬁremen, &e., Dominion public buildings, $5,000 ; Dominion immigra-
tion bulldlnvﬂ, repairs, fur‘mture &e., %2,500, for the year endm ¢ 30th June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceedlnw Six thousand dollars be ma.nte(l to Her
Majesty, for Experlmental}*arms—N ew bu1ld1n<*s and improvements, Ienewals, repairs,
&c., in connection with existing buildings, fences, &e., for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her ’\IaJesty, for Harbours and Rwen s—Nova Scotia— Arisaig, repairs to
wharf $100; Digby, pier, 2,800 ; Georgeville—Extension of wharf, $1,800; Grand
Etang, 83,000 ; Margaree—Beach protection—To complete, $200 ; Seaqlde—Wharf
$5,300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rners—-Prlnce "Edward Island—General repairs to
piers and breakwaters, $6,000 ; Kier’s Shore—Extension of pier, repairs and dredging,
$2,500 ; Souris—Reconstr uctlon of breakwater at Knight's Point, $37,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

42, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-one thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her ’\Ia]esty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick—Gardner’s Creek
—New wharf, $5,500 ; Negro Point Breakwater—St. John Harbour, 520,000 ; River
St. John, mcludmO' trlbutaues, £16,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resol\ed That a sum not exceedmg Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Maritime Provinces Generally—General repairs and improvements to
harbour and river works, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand six hundred and
fifty dollars be vrant.ed to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Riv ers—Quebec—Anse a 'Eau
—Tadousac pier, $1,500 ; Etang du Nord—Repairs, &e., 81,000; Grande Riviere—To
complete harbour of refucve by strengthening and extendmv the wharf, &e., $2,000



86 22nd September. 1896

General repairs and improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, 810,000 ; Laprairie
—Works in connection with ice piers, dredging steamboat channel, &c., $10,000; Phil-
lipsburg pier, the Municipality having contributed $4,000, $1,250; Piers—Lake St.
John, including improvement of approaches, 2,500 ; River Richelieu-—Beleil channel
guide piers, $6,000 ; River St. Maurice—Improvement of channel between Grandes Piles
and La Tuque, dredging plant, &c., $3,000; St. Jean, Tle d’Orleans, 400, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be rrranted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and River s—Ontario—Collingwood—
Repairs to breakwater, $2,850 ; General repairs and improvements to harbour, river and
bridge works, $10,000 ; hnwston halbour, Lake Ontario, $4,000; Lakes Simcoe and
Coudnuhmw—] egulation of waters of, $5,500 ; Owen Sound hdrbour———Dredomﬁ &e.,

$20,000; Toronto Harbour—Works at eastern’ entrance, &c., £25,000, for the year end-
ing 30tk June, 1897.

46, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Manitoba—General repairs and
improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, 33,000 ; Wharves on Lake Winni-
peg, 58,500, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers——North-west Territories—General repairs and im-
provements to harbour, river and bridge works, including approaches, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand one hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers— British Columbia—Columbia
: Improvements above Golden, #4,600; Victoria Harbour—Dredging in inner
harbour, $10,000; Fraser River —Improvements of ship channel, 25,000 ; General
repairs and improvements to harbour, river and bridge works, $3,000 ; ~keena River,
$3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers generally, for the year ending 30th June, 1897

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and eighty-eight thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Dredging.— New dredging plant, £40,000 ; Dredge
vessels, repairs, $30,000; Dredging—Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island and New
Brunswick, 850,000 : Quebec and Ontario, $40,000 ; Manitoba, 28,000 ; British Columbia,
$15,000 : (xeneml service, %5,000, for the year ending 30th June 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollats be granted to Her
Majesty, for Slides and Booms, for the year endmg 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-one thousand eight hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges—Bridges—Ottawa City, over the
Ottawa River, the Slides, the Rideau Canal and approaches thereto—Ordinary repairs,
87,000 ; Dominion trattic bridges throughout Canada, including approaches, 5,000 ;
Bridge across the Saskatchewan at Edmonton, North-west Territories, $50,000; Swing
bridge over the Burlington channel, $19,800, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Telegraph Lines—Land and cable telegraph lines for the sea coasts and
the islands of the Lower River and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the Maritime Provinces ;—
Land line on north shore of St. Lawrence—To improve roadway, repairline and increase
operating facilities generally between Godbout and Pointe aux Esquimaux, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897. -

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ten thousand four hundred
dollars be gr'anted to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous items, as follow : —Surveys and
inspections, $15,000 ; National Art Gallery, $1,000; To prowde for salaries of engineers,



60 Victoria. 22nd September. 87

draughtsmen and clerks—Chief Engineer’s Office, 46,000 ; T'o provide for salaries of
architects, draughtsmen and clerks—Chief Architect’s Oftice, £22,500; To provide for
salary of staff, telegraphic service, 32,900 ; To provide for temporary, clerical and other
assistance, inclusive of services of all persons required who were first emploved after Ist
July, 1382, (notwibhstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), £23.000,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and seventy-two thousand
eight hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Works—Collection of
slide and boom dues, £4,000 : Repairs and working expenses, harbours, docks and slides,
897,700 ; To provide for paying the * Upper Ottawa Improvement Company” the
authorized allowance for management, &c., in connection with logs to be passed through
the Cheneaux boom, Ottawa River, during fiscal year 1896-97, =1,600 : Telcgraph line
between Prince Edward Island and the mainland, $2,000; Land and cable telegraph
lines of the sea coasts and islands of the lower rivers and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the
Maritime Provinces, including cost of working steamer “ Newlfield,” or other vessels
when required for cable service, 228,000 : Telegraph lines, North-west Territories,
$20,000; Telegraph lines, British Columbia, 14,250 ; Telegraph and signal service
generally, #2750 ; Public Works agency, British Columbia, 52,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-one thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Administration of Justice—DMiscellaneous expenditure,
including North-west Territories, $37,000: Salary of two Judges, District Court of
Montreal, at 83,000, 26,000 ; Travelling expenses of Judges in the North-west Terri-
tories, $£3,000 : Circuit allowances, British Columbia, 23,000 ; Travelling allowances,
Court of Queen’s Bench and County Court Judges, Manitoba, 52,500 ; Circuit allowances
to Judges ad Loc, %200 ; To pay two Ofticial Arbitrators, 21,000 each, $2,000: Travell-
ing expenses of Official Arbitrators, 2200 : To provide for travelling expenses of Judges
holding weekly sittings of High Court of Justice at London and Ottawa, $1,500
Expenditure under Cap. 181, R.S.C,, =700, for the yvear ending 30th June, 1397,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand eight hundred and
twenty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Supreme Court of Canada—The
Reporter, 21,850 ; The Assistant Reporter, 1st Class Clerk, 21,425 : Clerk in the Office
of the Registrar, 2nd Class Clerk, $1,150 ; Second Clerk in the Office of the Registrar
3rd Class Clerk, 2750 ; Librarian, %1,150; One 3rd Class Clerk, $800; Caretaker
8700 ; Three Messengers, at =500 each, %1,3500; Contingencies and disbursements
salaries «of officers (Sheriff, Registrar as Editor and Publisher of reports, Usher, &e¢.)
books for Judges, not exceeding $300, and %250 for printing library catalogue, 24,000
Printing, binding and distributing the Supreme Court Reports, 34500; For the
purchase of law books and works of reference for the Supreme Court Library, £3,000
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand four hundred and vwo dollars
and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Exchequer Court of Canada—Ist
Class Clerk (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
$1,450; 2nd Class Clerk, 81,000 ; 3rd Class Clerk, 5550 ; Messenger, £427.50 ; Contin
gencies, Judge’s and Registrar’s travelling expenses, salary of Sheriffs, printing, station-
ery, &c., and 350 for Judge’s books, 34,000 ; Printing, hinding and distributing lixchequer
Court Reports, $800; Additional to Registrar as Editor and Publisher of Reports,
%300 ; To pay increase of salary to Mr. L.- A. Audette, from 1st July, 1896, to
30th June, 1897, 5275 ; Salary of Registrar in Admiralty, Quebec, %666.66 ; Salary
of Marshal in Admiralty, Quebec, $333.34 ; To provide accommodation when necessary
for Exchequer Court in Admiralty, $300 ; Travelling allowance for Local Judges and
other officers, %300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Dominion Police, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Penitentiaries in general, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.




88 22nd September. 1896

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and seven thousand eight
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for St. Vincent de Paul Penitentiary, for
the year ending 30¢h June, 1897.

13. Resolv ed, That a sum not exceeding Fifty-one thousand six hundred and fifty
dollars be mdnted to Her Majesty, for Dorchester Penitentiary, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Manitoba Penitentiary, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-six thousand two hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for British Columbia Penitentiary, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Regina Jail, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Prince Albert Jail, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

The said Resolutions, being read a second timne, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Reolutions, which
were read, as follow :

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and forty-seven thousand
six hundred and fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for pay of staff, permanent
corps, and active Militia, including allowances, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-two thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and wages of civil employees— Militia, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

3. Resolv ed, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for military properties, works and buildings, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand three hundred and
fifty dollars ba granted to Her Majesty, for warlike and other stores, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixteen thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for provisions, supplies and remounts, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Militia transport and freight, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay grants in aid of artillery and rifle associations, bands and mili-
tary institutes, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for miscellaneous and unforeseen contingencies—Militia, for the year ending
30th June, 1397,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Royal Military College of Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Dominion Cartridge Factory, mcludm" free ammunition for rifle
leagues, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resoived, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-six thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz. :—Defences of Esquimalt,
British Columbia—Dominion contribution towards expenditure for works and build-
ings—Pay and allowances of a detachment of Royal Marine Artillery or Royal Engin-
eers, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceodmg Two hundred and eleven thousand three
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Kingston Penitentiary, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.




60 Victoria. 22nd September. 89

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and eleven thousand five
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway :—XRolling stock,
815,000, ()rwmalcon%ructxon, $2,000; Indiantown branch, % _,000 Increased accommoda.
mon at Moncton, $30,500 : Coal trestle and shed at M u]rrm\e &500 ; Extension to deep
water at North Sydney, $20,000: Increased accommodation at Halifax, 2105,000 ;
Dartmouth branch, 220,000 ; To provide wells at stations, 2500; Increased accommodation
at Pictou, 85,000 : To extend freight shed at Truro, %1,000 ; Increased accommodation
at St. Flavien, 1,500 ; To provide granted water supply at Grand Narrows, £1,500 ;
To provide station and siding at No Man's Brook, £2,000; Cribwork protection in
Cape Breton, 1,500 ; To purchase sluice at Etchemin, 51,500 : Improvements at Little
Meétis, £1,200 : Improvements at Sussex, Trenton and Orangedale, $X00, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand two hundred
dollars e granted Her Majesty, for Canadian Pacific Railway—Construction, %2,000 ;
To pay for work under award, 521,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1807,

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Soulanges Canal—Construction, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred aud seventy thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Rd.l)lde Plat Canal—Enlargement, for the year
ending 306h June, 1897,

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Galops Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars he granted to
Her Majesty, for St. Lawrence River and canals—North Channel and surveys, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for \lurray Canal—Equipment, for the year ending 30th June, 1807,

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, fox' Trent Canal—Constluctlon for the year ending 30th June, l?'«f)/

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding borty four thousand dollars he (rmnted to
Her Majesty, for Sault Ste. Marie Canal—Construction and equipment, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

22, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and thirty-eight thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachlne Canal, for the year endm(r 30th June,
1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-five thousand dollars be granted

to Her Majesty, for Lake St. Louis Channel—Straightening and deepening, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,
24, Resolwed That a sum not exceeding Ninety thousand dollars be granted to
Majesty, for Grenville Ca.nal—Enlar('ement for the year ending 30th Tune, 1897.
25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Welland Canal—Improvements, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Welland Canal—Land damages, Grand River, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal, as follow, viz :—Stop logs,
$2,100 ; Extending electric lights along the canal, $4,550; Providing and planting
boundary stone, 3700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand four hundred dollars he
granted to Her 1\Ia‘]esty, for Beauharnois Ca.nal as follow, viz. :—Dredging shovel at
upper entrance, $5,000; Replacing cope stones on nine locks, 51, 600 Changing
circuit of telephone from ground to metallic, 3800, for the year endln" 30th J une, 1897,

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding F ifteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Chambly Canal, as follow, viz. :—To build rubble walls along highway,

Her

—



90 22nd September. 1896

%2,500 ; To rebuild abutment walls, &c., lock 8, $4,000 ; To gravel bank of canal, 1,500 ;
To purchase half acre of land and build shed and fence, %1,000 ; To build a culvert
under the canal at St. Johns, 56,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand nine hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Carillon and Grenville Canal—To build a set of spare
lock gates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Trent Canal, as follow, viz. :—To build new dam at
Chisholm, %5,500 : To remove rock in channel av Hastings, $3,500 : To build guard booms
and piers at Peterboro sw ing bridge, 52,500 ; To dredge “channel at Katchananwan Lake,
%2,500 : To build landing pier at bur]ewh, 52,000 ; To remove rock in channel at Bobmy-
geon, £3,500 ; To prov ide hoisting engine and boiler, £1,000, for the year ending 30th
J une, 1897,

32, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand five hundred dbllars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Rideau Canal, as fellow, viz. :—To construct bridge across
by-wash at Smith’s Falls, $5,000; To complete sheet piling at Deep Cut, Ottawa,
&8,500, for the vear endmn‘3OLh June 1897,

33. Resolv ed, That a sum not exceeding Sev venty-one thousand three hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for W elland Canal. as follow, viz. :-—To remove
sand bars in Dalhousie and Port Colborne harbours, 4,000 ; Towards building super-
structure of piers at Port Dalhousie, 530,000 ; To rebuild in cement walls of lock No. 24,
$25,300 ; To renew towpath bridge, £5,000; To renew one pair of lock gates and raceway
bridge, lock No. 7, old canal, £5,000; To clean and deepen feeder back ditches, 52,000,
for the year ending 30th Tune 1897,

34. Resolved, "That a sum not exceeding Forty-five thousand seven hundred and
forty-seven dollars and thir ty-three cents be wmnfed to Her Majesty, to pay the follow-
ing items, viz. :—Miscellaueousm»MiscelIaneous works not provided for, $5,000 : Arbit-
ration and awards, £4,000; Surveys and inspection, canals, $3,000 ; Surveys and
inspections, mﬂways .000 ; Railway statistics, 81,600 ; To p10V1de for salaries of extra
clerks, copyists and messengers, other than those w 'ho have passed the Civil Service
examination (anything in the Civil Service Act to the contrary notwithstanding),%2,000;
To previde for salaries of engineers, draughtsinen, and extra clerks, as per statement
below. The salaries herein mentioned may be paid (notwitnstanding anything in the
Civil Service Act to the contrary) : 1 at §2,800, 1 at £2,600, 1 at 22,400, 1 at 21,800,
1 at 81,620, 1 at $1,600, 1 at 2700, 3 at S600, 2 at 8540, 1 at 8500, 1 at 2450, 3 at
£400, £18,550 : Reporting evidence before the Ra]lway Committee of the Privy Councﬂ
and before Minister, 5500 ; To pay annual subscription to International Congress at
Brussels, 397.33 ; To authon/e payment of costs of litigation in connection with rail-
ways and canals, $6.000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, a Resolution, which was
read, as followeth :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety-nine thousand
three hundred and eighty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Customs, as follow,
viz. :——S8alaries and Contingent Expenses of the several Ports—In the Province of Nova
Scotia, 2108,285; In the Province of New Brunswick, 288,545 ; In the Province
of Prince Edward Island, %17,575; In the Province of Quebec, $206,250; In the
Province of Ontario, 289,475 ; In the Province of Manitoba, $30,400; North-
west Territories, $9,050; In the Province of British Columbia, $64,600 ;—Gen-
erally—To cover unforeseen expenditures, 35,000 ; Salary and Travelling expenses
of Inspector of Ports and travelling of other officers on inspection, $21,150, Board of
Customs and outside Special Service—To meet expenditure in connection therewith,
including 8800, (salary of Commissioner of Customs, as Chairman of the Board),
$23,000—%44,150; Customs Laboratory——To meet expenditure in connection with the
testing of molasses, &c., including pay of officers appointed or employed for that purpose,




60 Victoria. 22nd September, 91

84,050 ; Miscellaneous—Day-books, ledgers, book-binding, printing and stationery,
subscriptions to commercial papers, flags, dating stamps, locks, instruments, &c., for
various ports of entry and for legal expenses, £15,000; To provide for expenses of
maintenance of Government cruiser * Constance,” for preventive service on the Lower
St. Lawrence, 317,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.’

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply several Resolutions, which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand eight hundred and
seventy dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the office of the Auditor General, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty-four thousand and sixty-two dollars
and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Railways and Canals, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand three hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, amount required for salaries of Examiners and other expenses
under the Civil Service Act, including 3250 for the Secretary and $100 for a clerk, which
sums may be paid to members of the Civil Service (notwithstanding anything to the
contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Militia and Defence—
Clerical and other assistance, 31,500 ; Printing and Stationery, 52,600 ; Sundries, $3,000,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Trade and Commerce—
Sundries, including clerical and other assistance, $3,600; Printing and Stationery,
52,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, Thata sum not exceeding One hundred and thirty-two thousand four
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for maintenance and repairs to Government
Steamers, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thcusand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for examination of Masters and Mates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be ¢ranted to Her
Majesty, to pay rewards for saving life, &c., for the year ending 30th .June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for investigation into wrecks, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Canadian registry of shipping, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Tidal service, tide gauges, instruments and staff, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897. ‘

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for removal of obstructions in navigable rivers, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Winter Mail Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and five thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries and Allowances of light-keepers, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand five hundred and ten
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Agencies, rents, and contingencies (light-house
and coast service), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and thirty thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for maintenance and repairs to lights, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.



92 22nd September. 1896

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for construction, &c., of lights, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Signal Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

. 19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for repairs to wharfs, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand two hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz.:—Observatory,
Toronto, £5,250 ; Observatory, Kingston, $500; Observatory, Montreal, 8500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-two thousand nine hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Meteorological Service, for the year ending 30th June,
1897,

22, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Hydrographical Surveys, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-nine thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz. :—Marine Hospitals—3t. Catharines
Hospital, $500 ; Kingston Hospital, $500; Care of sick seamen in Marine and other
Hospitals in the Maritime Provinces, $35,000 ; Shipwrecked Seamen, $3,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand three hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay the following items, viz.:—Steamboat
Inspection, $26,000 ; Inspector of Dominion Steamers and Fog Alarms, £1,300, for the
year ending 30th June, 1397.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay Salaries and disbursements of Fishery Overseers and Fishery
Guardians, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for building and maintenance of Fish-breeding establishments and Lobster
Hatcheries, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars, be granted
to Her Majesty, for Fishery Protection Service, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Fisheries, as follow, viz. :—Building fishways and clear-
ing rivers, $5,000; Legal and incidental expenses, $5,000; Canadian Fishery
Exhibit, $1,000 ; Distributing Fishery Bounty, $5,000 ; Oyster Culture, 37,500 ; Inter-
national Fisheries Commission, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

The said Resolytions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of

Supply ;
per. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question
being proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

Mr. Foster moved, in amendment, seconded by Sir Charles Tupper, Baronet, That
all the words after “That” to the end of the Question be left out, and the words
“since 1879 the Liberal party in Canada has in the main evinced uncompromising
“ hostility to the principle and practice of protection as applied to the producing inter-
“ests of Canada.

“That during this period the leaders and organs of the party have from time to
“ time advocated :

“(a.) Commercial Union with the United States.

“(b.) Continental Free Trade.

“(c.) Unrestricted Reciprocity with the United States with discrimination against
““ Great Britain and other Countries.

“(d.) Free Trade as practised in Great Britain, and

“(e.) Tariff for revenue only in which there should be no vestige of protection.



60 Victoria. 22nd—23rd September-. 93

“That the authoritative platform of the Liberal party, adopted in 1893, declared
‘“that the customs tariff of the Dominion should be based not as it is now, upon the
“ protective principle, which it denounced as radically unsound and unjust to the
“masses of the people, and resolved, as the conviction of the party, that any tariff
“changes based on that principle must fail to afford any substantial relief from the
*“ burdens under which the country labours.

“ That the Government, through its leader, has announced its determination not to
“introduce any measure dealing with the tariff during the present Session.

“That the platform of the Liberal party and the utterances of the leader of the
“ party and its principal organs and supporters have led the country to believe that a
“radical change is imminent in the principle upon which the revision of the tariff is to
“be based.

_ “That the uncertainty and delay consequent upon these announcements will result
“in great disturbance in business and serious loss to the commercial and producing
“interests of the country.

*“That this House, while willing to allow reasonable time to perfect details, is of
“the opinion that a declaration of the principle upon which the Government propose
“ to base their tariff revision should be at once made.

“And that, no revision of the Canadian tariff will be wise or satisfactory which
“does not proceed upon the basis of an adequate and sufficient protection for the pro-
“ ducing interests of the country,” inserted instead thereof ;

And a Debate arising thereupon.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Wednes-

day morning ;
Wednesday, 23rd September, 1896,

On motion of Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Henderson,
Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Ways
and Means.

(In the Commattee. )

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, on
account of certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th
June, 1897, the sum of $9,728,671.48 be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of Canada.

Resolution to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to a Resolution.

Ordered, That the Report be now received.

Mr. Brodeur reported the Resolution accordingly, and the same was read, as
followeth :—

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, on
account of certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th
June, 1897, the sum of $9,728,671.48 be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of Canada.

The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself into
the said Committee.



94 22nd—23rd September. 1896

Ordered, That Mr. Fielding have leave to bring in a Bill for granting to Her
Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying certain expenses of the Public
Service, for the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897, and for other purposes
relating to the Public Service.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read a second time.

The Bill was accordingly read a second time; and committed to a Committee of
the Whole House.

Resolved, That this House do immediately resolve itself into the said Committee,

The House accordingly resolved itself into the said Committee, and, after some
time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported,
That the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same
without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty-one minutes after Twelve
of the Clock on Wednesday morning adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 23rd September. 95

Wednesday, 23rd September, 1896.

PRrRAYERS.
.

Mr. Speaker communicated to The House the following letter :—

OFFICE OF THE (GOVERNOR (GENERAL'S SECRETARY,
Orrawa, 23rd September, 1896.

Sir,—I have the honour to inform you that the Honourable Sir Henry Strong,
Knight, acting as Deputy to His Excellency the Governor General, will proceed to the
Senate Chamber, this afternoon, at Four o’Clock, for the purpose of giving assent to a Bill,
intituled : “ An Act for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for
“ defraying certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th
“ June, 1897, and for other purposes relating to the Public Service.”

I have the honour to be, Sir,
Your obedient servant,
JOHN SINCLAIR,
Governor General's Secretary.
The Honourable
The Speaker of the House of Commons,

Mr, Scriver, from the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, presented to
the House the Sixth Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined the Petition of the South Shore Railway
Company, for an Act to confirm their Charter, and to bring the Company under the
Jjurisdiction of the Dominion Parliament, and find that the Notices have only been
published for a period of five weeks instead of nine weeks, as required by the 51st Rule ;
but, as the Petitioners are not asking for any new powers, but merely for the confirmation
of a Charter already in existence, your Committee recommended that the Notices given be
deemed sufficient.

As the time for presenting Private Bills has expired, your Committee recommend
that that portion of the 49th Rule which limits the time for presenting Private Bills, be
suspended in reference to the following Bills, viz. :—

Bill respecting the South Shore Railway Company ;

Bill respecting the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company ;

Bill to incorporate the Manitoba and Nelson Valley Railway Company ; and

Bill to incorporate the Canadian Electric Railway and Power Company.

Mr. Scriver, from the Joint Committee of both Houses on the Library of Parlia-
ment, presented to the House the First Report of the said Committee, which was read,
as followeth :—

The Committee met a first time for the Second Session of 1896, on Thursday,
September 17th, in the Chambers of the Speaker of the Commons.

The Minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

The Report of the Librarians was read and adopted.

It was resolved that the Government be requested to place a sum in the Estimates
- to be at the disposal of the Committee for the purpose of encouraging such works of
Canadian writers as might be deemed worthy of such recognition ; and that the Resolu-
tion of the Committee be communicated to the Government.

The Committee then adjourned.

J. D. EDGAR,

SPEAKER'S CHAMBERS, Chatrman.
House oF ComMONs,
September 17th, 1896.



96 23rd September. 1896

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House, the Fourth Report of the said Committee,
which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have had under consideration the following Bills, and have agreed
to report the same with Amendments, viz. :—

Bill to change the name of the Hull Electric Company to the Hull and Aylmer
Railway Company, and for other purposes.

Bill to incorporate the Columbia Telephone and Telegraph Company.

With respect to the first mentioned Bill, your Committee point out that they have
amended the said Bill so as to restrict the powers granted to confirming the agreement
made between the Company and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company, and to authorize
the Company to extend its line from Hull to Ottawa, and recommend that the Title be
changed to “ An Act respecting the Hull Electric Company.”

On motion of Mr. Scriver, seconded by Mr. Charlton,

Ordered, That in accordance with the recommendation contained in the Sixth
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, that portion of the 49th
Rule of this House, which limits the time for presenting Private Bills, be suspended, as
regards the following Bills, viz. :—

The South Shore Railway Company ;the St. Catharines and Niagara Central
Railway Company : the Manitoba and Nelson Valley Railway Company; and the
Canadian Electric Railway and Power Company.

Mr. Choquette moved, seconded by Mr. Bain, and the Question being proposed,
That this House doth concur in the Second Report of the Select Committee appointed
to supervise the Official Report of the Debates of this House ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;—The said Motion, was, with leave of the House,
withdrawn.

Ordered, That Mr. Lount have leave to bring in a Bill respecting the St. Catharines
and Niagara Central Railway Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.

Ordered, That Mr. Bruneau have leave to bring in a Bill respecting the South Shore
Railway Company. '

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate have passed the Bill, intituled : *“ An Act for granting to Her Majesty
¢ certain sums of money required for defraying certain expenses of the Public Service, for
“ the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897, and for other purposes relating to the
« Public Service,” without any amendment.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate on the
Question which was, yesterday proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair (for
the House again in the Committee of Supply) ;

And proposed amendment thereto, That all the words after “That” to the end
of the Question be left out, and the words * since 1879 the Liberal party in Canada has
“in the main evinced uncompromising hostility to the principle and practice of protec-
“tion as applied to the producing interests of Canada.

“That during this period the leaders and organs of the party have from time to
“time advocated :

‘(a.) Commercial Union with the United States.



60 Victoria. 23rd September. 97

“(b.) Continental IFree Trade.

“(c.) Unrestricted Reciprocity with the United States with discrimination against
¢ Great Britain and other Countries.

“(d.) Free Trade as practised in Great Britain, and

“(e.) Tariff for revenue only in which there should be no vestige of protection.

“That the authoritative platform of the Liberal party, adopted in 1893, declared
“that the customs tariff of the Dominion should be based not as it is now, upon the
‘“ protective principle, which it denounced as radically unsound and unjust to the
“masses of the people, and resolved, as the conviction of the party, that any tariff
‘ changes based on that principle must fail to afford any substantial relief from the
“ burdens under which the country labours.

“That the Government, through its leader, has announced its determination not to
“introduce any measure dealing with the tarift during the present Session. .

“That the platform of the Liberal party and the utterances of the leader of the
“party and its principal organs and supporters have led the country to believe that a
“radical change is imminent in the principle upon which the revision of the tariff is to
“ be based.

“That the uncertainty and delay consequent upon these announcements will result
“in great disturbance in business and serious loss to the commercial and producing in-
“ terests of the country.

“That this House, while willing to allow reasonable time to perfect details, is of
“the opinion that a declaration of the principle upon which the Governinent propose
“ to base their tariff revision should be at once made.

“And that, no revision of the Canadian tariff will be wise or satisfactory which
“does not proceed upon the basis of an adequate and sufficient protection for the pro-
“ ducing interests of the country,” inserted instead thereof ;

And the Question on the amendment being again proposed ;—The House resumed
the said adjourned Debate.

A Message was brought by Réné E. Kimber, Esquire, Gentleman Usher of the
Black Rod :—

MR. SPEAKER :

The Honourable Sir Henry Strong, Knight, acting as Deputy Governor, desires
the immediate attendance of this Honourable House in the Senate Chamber.

Accordingly Mr. Speaker with The House went up to the Senate Chamber, and
having returned, Mr. Speaker reported, That agreeably to the command of the Deputy
Governor, The House had attended in the Senate Chamber, where the Deputy Gover-
nor was pleased to give, in Her Majesty’s name, the Royal Assent to a Public Bjll.

Then the Honourable the Speaker of the House of Commons addressed His Honour
the Deputy Governor, as followeth :—

May 17 PLeasE Your HoNoUR :—

The Commons of Canada have voted the Supplies required to enable the Govern-
ment to defray certain expenses of the Public Service.

In the name of the Commons I present to Your Honour a Bill, intituled: *“ An
« Act for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying certain
“expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897, and
¢ for other purposes relating to the Public Service,” to which I humbly request your
Honour’s assent.

To this Bill the Royal Assent was signified in the following words :—

«“In Her Majesty’s name His Honour the Deputy of His Excellency the Governor
« General thanks Her Loyal Subjects, accepts their benevolence and assents to this

Bill.”

7



98 © 23rd September. 1896

The House then resumed the Debate on the Question, That Mr. Speaker do now
leave the Chair, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ; and proposed amend-
ment thereto ;

And it being Six 0’Clock, P,M., Mr. Speaker left the Chair, to resume the same at
half-past Seven o'Clock, P.M.

.

Half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.
Private Bills under Rule 19.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to
incorporate the Mather Bridge and Power Company, and, after some time spent therein,
Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Sutherland reported, That the Committee had
gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill amalga-
mating the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company and the Parry Sound
Colonization Railway Company, under the name of The Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry
Sound Railway Company, and, after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the
Chair ; and Mr. Sutherland reported, That the Committee had gone through the Bill,
and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to revive and
amend the Act incorporating the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company ;

The Bill was accordingly read a second time; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The House then resumed the Debate on the Question, That Mr. Speaker do now
leave the Chair (for the House again in the Committee of Supply);

And proposed amendment thereto, That all the words after *That” to the end
of the Question be left out, and the words, *since 1879 the Liberal party in Canada has
“in the main evinced uncompromising hostility to the principle and practice of protec-
““tion as applied to the producing interests of Canada.

“That during this period the leaders and organs of the party have from time to
“ time advocated :

“(a.) Commercial Union with the United States.

“(b.) Continental Free Trade.

“(c.) Unrestricted Reciprocity with the United States with discrimination against
“ Great Britain and other Countries.

“(d.) Free Trade as practised in Great Britain, and

¢“(e.) Tariff for revenue only in which there should be no vestige of protection.

“That the authoritative platform of the Liberal party, adopted in 1893, declared
“that the customs tariff of the Dominion should be based not as it is now, upon the
¢ protective principle, which it denounced as radically unsound and unjust to the
“masses of the people, and resolved, as the conviction of the party, that any tariff
“ changes based on that principle must fail to afford any substantial relief from the bur-
*““dens under which the country labours.



60 Victoria. 23rd—24th September. 99

“That the Government, through its leader, has announced its determination not to
“introduce any measure dealing with the tariff during the present Session.

“That the platform of the Liberal party and the utterances of the leader of the
¢« party and its principal organs and supporters have led the country to believe that a
¢ radical change is imminent in the principle upon which the revision of the tariff is to
“ be based.

“ That the uncertainty and delay consequent upon these announcements will result
““in great disturbance in business and serious loss to the commercial and producing in-
“ terests of the country.

“ That this House, while willing to allow reasonable time to perfect details, is of
“the opinion that a declaration of the principle upon which the Government propose to
“base their tariff revision should be at once made.

¢« And that, no revision of the Canadian tariff will be wise or satisfactory which
“ does not proceed upon the basis of an adequate and sufficient protection for the pro-
¢ ducing interests of the country,” inserted instead thereof ;

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Thursday
morning ;

Thursday, 24th September, 1890,

And the Question being put on the amendment ; the House divided : and the
names being called for, they were taken down, as follow : —

YEas:

Messieurs
Beattie, Craig, * Kloepfer, Morin,
Bell (Addington), Davin, LaRiviére, Osler,
Bell (Pictou), Dimock, Macdonald (King’s), Powell,
Bennett, Dugas, Macdonald (Winnipeg), Prior,
Bergeron, Dupont, Maclean, Quinn,
Bethune, Earle, McAlister, Reid,
Blanchard, Foster, MecCleary, Robinson,
Boisvert, Ganong, MecCormick, Roche,
Borden (Halifax), Gillies, McDougall, Rosamond,
Broder, Gilmour, MegGillivray, Seagram,
Cargill, Guillet, Mclnerney, Sproule,
Caron (Sir Adolphe), Hackett, McLennan (Glengarry), Taylor,
Carscallen, Haggart, McNeill, Tisdale,
Casgrain, Hale, Marcotte, Tupper (Sir Charles),
Clancy, Henderson, Martin, Tupper (Sir C. Hibbert),
Clarke, Henry, Mills, Tyrwhitt,
Cochrane, Hodgins, Monk, Wallace,
Corby, Kaulbach, Montague, Wilson, and
Costigan, Klock, Moore, Wood (Brockville).—76.

Nays:

Messieurs
Angers, Devlin, Landerkin, Morrison,
Bain, Dobell, Lang, Mulock,
Bazinet, Domville, Laurier, Oliver,
Beausoleil, Douglas, Lavergne, Parmalee,
Beith, Dupré, Legris, Paterson,
Belcourt, Dyment, Lemieux, Penny,
Bernier, Ellis, Lewis, Pettet,
Blair, Erb, Lister, Préfontaine,
Borden (King’s), Ethier, Livingston, Ratz,
Bostock, Fauvel, Logan, Richardson,
Bourassa, Featherston, Lount, Rinfret,
Bourbonnais, Fielding, Macdonald (Huron), Robertson,
Britton, Fiset, Macdonald (Selkirk, Rogers,
Brodeur, Fisher, Mackie, Russell,



100 23rd—24th September. 1896

Brown, Fitzpatrick, MacPherson, Savard,
Bruneau, Flint, McGregor, Seriver,
Burnett, Fraser (Guysboro’) McGugan, Semple,
Calvert, Fraser, (Lambton), McHugh, Somerville,
Cameron, Frost, McInnes, Stenson,
Carroll, Gauthier, Meclsaace, Stubbs,
Cartwright(Sir Richard),Geoffrion, McLennan (Inverness), Sutherland,
Casey, Gibson, McMillan, Talbot,
Charlton, Godbout, MeceMullen, Tarte,
Choquette, Guay, Madore, Tolmie,
Christie, Haley, Maxwell, Tucker,
Copp, Harwood, Meigs, Turcot,
Davies, Hurley, Mignault, Wood (Hamilton), and
Dechene, Joly deLotbiniére (SirH.)Monet, Yeo.—113

Desmarais,

So it passed in the Negative.

Then the main Question being put :—It was resolved in the Affirmative.
Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and four thousand four
hundred and forty-four dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of the
Interior, including $1,800 each to two astronomers, William Ogilvie and Otto J. Klotz
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

Resolution to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to a Resolution. ’

Ordered, That the Report be rcceived at the next sitting of the House, this day.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself into
the said Committee.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate have passed a Bill, intituled: “ An Act for the appointment of Tem-
“« porary Judges of the Supreme Court in certain cases,” to which they desire the con-
currence of this House;

Also, the Senate have passed a Bill, intituled: “ An Act to amend The Railway
“ Act,” to which they desire the concurrence of this House ;

Also, the Senate have passed a Bill, intituled: *““An Act for the relief of Albert
“ Nordheimer,” to which they desire the concurrence of this House.

And also, the Senate communicate to this House the evidence taken before the
Select Committee on Divorce, to whom was referred the Bill, intituled : “ An Act for
“the relief of Albert Nordheimer,” and the papers referred to them, and request that
the same be returned to the Senate.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Paterson,

Ordered, That the Bill from the Senate, intituled: “An Act for the appointment
‘¢ of Temporary Judges of the Supreme Court in certain cases,” be now read the first time.

The Bill was accordingly read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time
at the next sitting of the House.



60 Victoria. 23rd—24th September. 101

On motion of Mr. Lount, seconded by Mr. Gibson.
Ordered, That the Bill from the Senate, intituled : “ An Act for the relief of Albert

“ Nordheimer,” be now read the first time.
The Bill was accordingly read the first time, and ordered to be read a second time

on Friday next.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty minutes after Two of the
Clock on Thursday morning, adjourned till this day.



102 24th September. - 1896

. Thursday, 24th September, 1896,

PRrAYERS.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and received:—

Of Metal Polishers’, Buffers’ and Platers’ Union, No. 32; and of Boot and
Shoe Workers’ Union, No. 88, all of London, Ontario ; severally praying for an increase
of the tax imposed upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House the Fifth Report of the said Committee, which
was read, as followeth:—

Your Committee recommend that Bill respecting the Georgian Bay Ship Canal
and Power Aqueduct Company,and Bill to incorporate the Vancouver, Victoria and
Eastern Railway and Navigation Company, be withdrawn, as the promoters have
signified their desire not to proceed further with these measures this Session, and that
the fees and charges paid on both be refunded, less the cost of printing and translation.

Your Committee also recommend that, owing to the advanced period of the Session,
the Notice required by the 60th Rule of this House to be given by Committees prior to
the consideration of Private Bills, be dispensed with for the remainder of the Session.

On motion of Mr. Bain, seconded by Mr. Choquette,

Ordered, That the Bill from the Senate, intituled: “An Act toamend ‘The Railway
Act,”” be now read the first time.

The Bill was accordingly read the first time; and ordered to be read a second time
To-morrow.

Mr. Choquette moved, seconded by Mr. Guay, and the Question being proposed,
That the Second Report of the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Official
Report of the Debates of this House during the present Session, be concurred in ;

Mr. Bergeron moved, in amendment, seconded by Mr. Prior, That all the words
after “That ” to the end of the Question be left out, and the words, “in the opinion of
“this House the translators of the Debates of the House of Commons be notified that
“in the future they will not be allowed to speak on political platforms or write political
“articles,” inserted instead thereof ;

And the Question being put on the amendment :—1It passed in the Negative.

Then the main Question being put :—I1t was resolved in the Affirmative.

Ordered, That Mr. Roche have leave to bring in a Bill to incorporate the Manitoba
and Nelson Valley Railway Company.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received and
read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Landerkin,

Ordered, That owing to the advanced period of the Session, the Notice required by
the 60th Rule of this House to be given by Committees prior to the consideration of
Private Bills, be dispensed with for the remainder of the Session, in accordance with the
recommendation contained in the Fifth Report of the Select Standing Committee on
Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.



60 Victoria. 24th September. 103

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Landerkin,

Ordered, That Bill respecting the Georgian Bay Ship Canal and Power Aqueduct
Company, and Bill to incorporate the Vancouver, Victoria and Eastern Railway and
Navigation Company, be withdrawn, and the fees and charges paid thereon refunded,
less the cost of printing and translation, in accordance with the recommendation
contained in the Fifth Report of thé Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals
and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ;

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Mr. Davies, and the Question being proposed,
That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—1It was resolved in the Affirm-
ative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand one hundred and ninety-
two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Indian
Affairs, including $300 each, which may be paid to James Kearns and W. Peart, mes-
sengers (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the
year ending 30th June, 1897. :

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post Office Department, amount required to pay
those officers of the Savings Bank Branch engaged in the balancing of, and computing
interest on, depositors’ accounts, to 30th June, 1896, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand three hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of the Interior—
Clerical and other assistance, $1,800; Priniing and stationery, $8,500; Sundries,
87,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Indian
Affairs—Clerical and other assistance, 51,300 ; Printing and stationery, 3,050 ; Sun-
dries, 3,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries of ¥mmigration agents and em-
ployees in Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies of Canadian Immigration agencies, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a saum not exceeding Nine thousand two hundred and eighty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries of Immigration agents and em-
ployees in Great Britain and Ireland, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies of Immigration agencies in Great
Britain and Ireland, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Women’s Protective Immigration Society—Montreal, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-four thousand nine hundred and
fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Tmmigration expenses, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.



104 24th—25th September. 1896

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Friday
morning ;

FPriday, 25th September, 1896.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself into
the said Committee.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty minutes after Twelve of
the Clock on Friday morning, adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 25th September. 105

Friday, 25th September, 1896.

PRrAYERS.

Mr. Choquette, from the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Official Report
-of the Debates of this House during the present Session, presented to the House the
following Resolution as the Third Report of the said Committee, which was read, as

followeth :— .

Resolved, That Messieurs J. B. Vanasse, P. McLeod and Joseph Bouchard, whose
services as translators of the Official Report of the Debates have been dispensed with, be
allowed to continue the work of translation for the remainder of the Session, and that
they be paid therefor at the usual rate of remuneration.

Mr. Lister, from the Select Standing Committee on Banking and Commerce,
presented to the House the Second Report of the said Committee, which was read, as

followeth :—
Your Committee recommend that Bill to amend the Act incorporating the

Eastern Trust Company be withdrawn, as the promoters have signified their desire not
to proceed further with the measure this Session, and that the fee and charges paid
thereon be refunded, less the cost of printing and translation.

On motion of Mr Choquette, seconded by Mr. Savard,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the Third Report of the Select Committee

appointed to supervise the Official Report of the Debates of this House.

On motion of Mr. Lister, seconded by Mr. Choquette,

Ordered, That the Bill to amend the Act incorporating the Eastern Trust Company
be withdrawn, and the fee and charges paid thereon refunded, less the cost of printing
and translation, in accordance with the recommendation contained in the Second Report
of the Select Standing Committee on Banking and Commerce.

Ordered, That Mr. Fisher have leave to bring in a Bill to amend the Dairy

Products Act, 1893.
He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received

and read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply ;
And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker took the Chair, and left it, to resume
the same at half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o Clock, P.M.
Private Bills under Rule 19. .

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to change
the name of the Hull Electric Company to the Hull and Aylmer Railway Company, and

for other purposes.
The attention of the Deputy Speaker having been directed to the fact that the hour

set apart for Private Bills, under Rule 19, had expired ;

The Committee of Supply was then resumed.



106 25th September. 1896

* (In the Committee. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Militia clothing and necessaries, ordinary vote, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and eighty-five thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Cornwall Canal—Enlargement, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for a line of steamers to run between St. John, Halifax, and London or
Liverpool, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication between Halifax and Newfoundland, via Cape Breton
ports, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

. 5. Resolved, Thata sum not exceeding Seventy-eight thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for lines of steamers to run between St. John and Halifax, or either,
and the West Indies and South America, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam service between Victoria and San Francisco, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steamx communication during the season of 1896, ¢.e., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between the mainland and the Magdalen Islands, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, z.e., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between Prince Edward Island and the mainland, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Steam communication during the year 1896, i.c., from the
opening to the closing of navigation, between Gaspé Basin and Dalhousie, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steamn communication during the season of 1896, i.e., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between Pictou and Cheticamp, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, i.c., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between St. John and Minas Basin ports, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesqy, for Steam service during the season of 1896, i.c., from the opening to the
closing of navigation, between Baddeck, Grand Narrows, and Iona, daily ; between St.
Peter’s and Port Mulgrave ; between Grand Narrows, East Bay and Irish Cove, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, 4.e., for not less than 32
full round trips between St. John and Halifax, via Yarmouth and other way ports, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Steam communication from the 1st July, 1896, to the 30th
June, 1897, between Pictou, Murray Harbour, Georgetown and Montague Bridge, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication from lst July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, between
Grand Manan and the mainland, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 25th September. 107

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication from 1st April, 1896, to 31st March, 1897, between
Port Mulgrave, Arichat and Canso. and between Port Mulgrave and Guyshoro’, and
from 1lst April to 30th November, 1896, between Port Mulgrave and Port Hood, for the
‘year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet expenses in connection with Superintendence of Insurance, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Geological Survey—Exploration and survey—Printing and pub-
lication of Reports and Maps, &c.—Wages of Assistant Explorers, Draughtsmen, Clerks,
and others—Persons having special and professional or technical qualifica-
tions, as defined by the Geological Survey Act—>53 Viet.,, Chap. 2, Clause 4— may
be employed and may be paid out of this vote at a rate of more than 2400 per
annum (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act or any Act
in amendment thereof)—Purchase of specimens, books, instruments, stationery, mapping
materials, maintenance of museum, laboratory apparatus, chemicals, express charges,
telegrams, &c.—Advance to Explorers, %60,000; To provide for continuing Artesian
boring in the North-west Territories, $7,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-three thousand four hundred and
forty-six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—Ontario and Quebec—Relief
of distress, and seed grain, Province of Quebec, $3,500 ; Relief of distress, and medical
attendance, Ontario, $300 ; Blankets and clothing, Ontario and Quebec, 3700 ; Schools,
Ontario, Quebec and Maritime Provinces, $33,800 ; Salaries of Chiefs at Cape Croker
and Gibson Reserves, Pension of Grand Chief Lorette, salary of Agent, St. Régis,
$200 ; Removal, Lake of Two Mountain Indians, 2300 ; Payment of Robinson Treaty
Annuities, $16,806 ; Survey of Indian Reserves, £500; To provide for the following
overdrawn accounts: Indian Land Management Fund, Province of Quebec IFund,
Indian School Fund, $14,000 ; Grant to Agricultural Society, Munceys of the Thames,
$90 ; To pay expenses of prosecution of persons selling liquor to Indians belonging to
bands in the older Provinces which have no funds of their own, $250 ; To provide an
amount for expenditure at Caughnawaga, Province of Quebec, in repairing roads and
bridges, evicting trespassers, reclaiming land, schools, buildings, and general improve-
ments on reserves, $2,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand eight hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians— Nova Scotia—Salaries, $1,250 ; Relief
and seed grain, $2,500 ; Medical attendance and medicines, $2,000 ; Miscellaneous and
unforeseen, $100 ; Grant to assist in rebuilding Micmac Church, Indian Island, County
of Pictou, destroyed by a hurricane, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

21. Resonlved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand six hundred and twenty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—New Brunswick-—Salaries,
81,730 ; Relief’and seed grain, $2,300; Medical attendance and medicines, 51,295 ;
Miscellaneous, $300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—Prince Edward Island-—Salaries and
travelling expenses, $300 ; Relief and seed grain, $925 ; Medical attendance and medi-
cines, $350 ; Office and miscellaneous, $75 ; To provide instruction in farming to the
Indians of Lennox Island, $200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred and seventy thousand nine
hundred and twenty-eight dollars and thirty-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for
Indians—Manitoba and North-west Territories-—Annuitiesand commutations, $69,905 ;
Supplies for destitute and working Indians, $156,093 ; Day, boarding and industrial
schools, $285,000 ; Surveys, $3,000 ; Farm wages, $24,955 ; Supplies for farmers, 310,092 ;
Sioux, $4,274 ; Buildings, $4,000 ; General expenses, $110,511 ; Grist and saw mills,
$3,098.35, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



108 25th September. 1896

24, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-four thousand
three hundred and eighty “dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—DBritish
Columbia—Salaries, $18,660 ; Relief of distress, $5,000 ; Seed grain, implements and
tools, $1,200 ; Medical attendance and medicines, $11,000 ; Day schools, $6,700 ; Indus-
trial and boarding schools, 54,000 ; Travelling expenses, $5,000 ; Office and miscellaneous,
$10,820 ; Steamer “ Vigilant,” $2,000; Surveys, reserve commission, $10,000, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Indians—General expenses—dJ. A. Macrae, Inspector of Indian agencies,
§1,400 ; G. L. Chitty, Inspector of timber, $1,000; Travelling expenses of both these
officers, %600, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and thirty thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for North-west Mounted Police—Pay of force, $260,000 ;
Subsistence, forage, fuel and light, $138,000 ; Clothing, repairs and renewals, horses, arms
and ammunition, medical stores and stationery, $72,000 ; Scouts, guides, billeting, trans-
port of men, horses and stores, and contingencies, $45,000; New buildings and repairs,
£15,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and nine thousand three
bundred and fifty-nine dollars, be granted to Her Majesty, for Government of the
North-west Territories—Expenditure connected with Lieutenant-Governor’s Office,
£9,480 ; Schools in unorganized districts, 5,000 ; Incidental, Justice, dec., $2,840 ; Addi-
tion to salary of Clerk of Legislative Assembly, $400 ; Legal adviser, $600 ; Registrars,
818,160 ; Insane patients, Manitoba, $30,000 ; Grant for schools, clerical assistance, print-
ing, &c., to be paid half-yearly in advance, $242,879, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars, be granted to Her
Majesty, for Canada Gazette, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars, be granted
to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous printing, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousund dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for expenses in connection with distribution of Parliamentary documents, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for unforeseen expenses, expenditure thereof to be under Order in Council,
and a detailed statement to be laid before Parliament within the first Fifteen days of the
next Session, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, as commutation in lieu of remission of duties on articles imported for the use
of the Army and Navy, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for the expenses of the Government in the District of Keewa-
tin, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. )

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for maintenance of Keewatin and other lunatics chargeable to
Keewatin, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet expenditure in connection with ¢The Canada Temperance Act,” for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to compensate members of the North-west Mounted Police for injuries received
while in the discharge of duty, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to provide for the payment of the salary and contingencies
of the office of the Paris Agency, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. N

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to
30 Her Majesty, to meet costs of litigated matters (Justice), for the year ending 30th

une, 1897,



60 Victoria. 25th September. 109

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet costs of litigated matters (Interior), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet payments of Extra Clerks, for services rendered in preparation of
Returns ordered by Parliament, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for maintenance, construction of roads, bridges and other necessary works in
connection with the Hot Springs Reservation, near Banff’ Station, North-west Territories,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897. .

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Academy of Arts, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to assist in the publication of the Proceedings of the Royal Society, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

44, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet further amount required for plant for Printing Bureau, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet cost of arbitration respecting the accounts between the Dominion of
Canada and the Provinces of Ontario and Quebec. (Payments on account of services
rendered may be made to members of the Civil Service, notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, towards the expenses of determining the boundary line between
Canada and the United States of Ainerica between the southernmost point of Prince of
Wales Island, the 141st meridian of west longitude, and in Passamaquoddy Bay, includ-
ing $2,500, amount required to recompense Mr. W. F. King for special services as Her
Majesty’s Commissioner under the Convention entered into at Washington in 1892
between the United States and Great Britain for the delimitation of certain portions of
the existing boundary between the United States and Her Majesty’s possessions in
North America, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majessy, for classification of old records of Canada in office of the Privy Council, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to cover expenses of taking evidence concerning the Public Accounts and re-
porting the same to the Auditor General, under authority of Section 57 of the Conso li-
dated Revenue and Audit Act; and to pay for legal advice to the Auditor General, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to provide an amount for the relief of distressed Canadians in foreign coun-
tries other than the United States, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay for Massachusetts Reports for the Library, Department of Justice, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay grant in aid of the meeting of the British Science Association in
Toronto, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

592. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and ninety-eight thousand
six hundred and eighty-one dollars and seventy-five cents be granted to Her Majesty,
for Excise—Salaries of Officers and Inspectors of Excise, and to provide for increase
depending upon the result of Excise Examinations, $311,081.75; To provide for extra
duty-pay at large distilleries and other factories, $6,000; To provide for duty-pay to
officers serving long hours at other than special survey, 81,000 ; Preventive service,
88,500 ; Travelling expenses, rent, fuel, stationery, &c., $47,500; Stamps for imported
and Canadian tobacco, 819,000 ; To pay collectors of Customs allowance on duty col-



110 25th—26th September. 1896

lected by them, £5,500; Commission to sellers of stamps for Canadian Twist Tobacco,
$100, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to enable the Department to supply Methylated Spirits to manufactories,
the cost of which will be recouped by manufacturers to whom they are supplied ; and
to pay for rent, light, power, freight, salaries, &ec., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand seven hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Culling Timber—Salary of Inspector, $1,800 ; Specifica-
tion Clerks, 82,250 ; Book-keeper and Messenger, $700; Pay of Cullers, $3,500; Con-
tingencies, $2,250 ; Superannuated Cullers, $7,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand nine hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Weights, Measures, Gas and Electric Light
Inspection—Salaries of Officers, Inspectors and Assistant Inspectors of Weights and
Measures, including extension of the service in North-west or elsewhere, $56,850;
Salaries of Inspectors of Gas, $15,150 ; Rent, fuel, travelling expenses, postage, station-
ery, &c., for Weights and Measures $15,950 ; Rent, fuel, travelling expenses, postage,
stationery, &c., for Gas, $8,000 ; To provide for the purchase of Standard Instruments,
and Salaries, &c., $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

56, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for the purchase and distribution of standards of flour, &c., and other expendi-
ture under the “Inspection of Staples” Act, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to meet expenses under the Acts relating to *“ Adulteration of food and
fertilizers and the administration of the Act respecting fraudulent marking,” for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Minor Revenues—Department of Inland Revenue, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred and five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Ordnance Lands, including amount required to
pay expenses in connection with the repairs to roads at Grand Falls, New Brunswick,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Saturday
morning.

Saturday, 26th September, 1896.

Mr. Deputy Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Beausoleil reported, That the
Committee had come to several Resolutions. ,

Ordered, That the Report be received on Monday next.

Mr. Beausoleil also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, on Monday next, again resolve itself into the

said Committee.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth : —

The Senate have passed the following Bills without any amendment.

Bill intituled: “An Act to confirm an agreement made betwcen the Grand
“Trunk Railway Company of Canada and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company.” |

Bill intituled: “ An Act to revive and amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair

“and Erie Ship Canal Company.”



60 Victoria. 25th—26th September. 111

Bill intituled : “An Act to incorporate the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway
Company.”

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker,
a Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excellency.

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered) and is as followeth :—

ABERDEEN.

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, Supplementary
Estimates of sums required for the service of the Dominion, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897, and, in accordance with the provisions of ¢ The British North America Act,
1867,” he recommends these Estimates to the House of Commons. (Sessional Papers
No. 4a.)

GovERNMENT HOUSE.
Orrawa, 25th September, 1896.

On moticn of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Ordered, That the said Message, together with the Estimates accompanying the
same, be referred to the Committee of Supply.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty minutes after Twelve of
the Clock on Saturday morning, adjourned till Monday next.



112 28th September. 1896

Monday, 28th September, 1896.

PRAYERS.

Ordered, That Mr. Fitzpatrick have leave to bring in a Bill to amend the North-west.
Territories Representation Act by dispensing with the preparation of new voters’ lists

in certain cases.
He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received and

read the first time ; and ordered to be read a second time To-morrow.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to
change the name of the Hull Electric Company to the Hull and Aylmer Railway
Company, and for other purposes, and, after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker
resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone through
the Bill, and made Amendments thereunto.

Ordered, That the Bill, as amended in the Committee, be now taken into consider-
ation. )

The House accordingly proceeded to take the Bill into consideration.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-

rence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to
incorporate the Columbia Telephone and Telegraph Company, and, after some time spent
therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time,

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.
Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-

rence.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill respecting the

St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company ;
The Bill was accordingly read a second time; and referred to the Select Standing

Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill respecting the

South Shore Railway Company;
The Bill was accordingly read a second time; and referred to the Select Standing

Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill fromn the Senate,
intituled : “ An Act for the relief of Albert Nordheimer” ;
And the Question being put, That the Bill be now read a second time; the House

divided : and it was resolved in the Affirmative.
The Bill was accordingly read a second time, and, together with the evidence and
documents whereon is founded the said Bill, referred to the Select Standing Committee”

on Miscellaneous Private Bills.



60 Victoria. 28th September. 113

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to incorporate
the Manitoba and Nelson Valley Railway Company ;

Lhe Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and referred to the Select Standing
Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

On motion of Mr. Kendry, seconded by Mr. Craig,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a copy of all Reports, valuations
and all other papers relating to lands in the Township of South Monaghan, County of
Peterborough, flooded by reason of the construction of a dam at Hastings, Ontario, and
owned by Joseph Clarke and others.

On motion of Mr. Cameron, seconded by Mr. Casey,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House :—

1. Copy of all Reports made by the Engineers of the Public Works Department
since the 1st day of January, 1890, as to the condition and requirements of the Goderich
Harbour and of the North Breakwater.

2. Statement in detail of all amounts voted for the construction and improvement of
said harbour.

3. Statement showing how much has been expended on said harbour since the
Government of Canada undertook the work as a Harbour of Refuge.

On motion of Mr. Fiset, seconded by Mr. Langelier,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of the Contract awarded to
Mr. Gédéon Beaulieu, contractor for the building of the Post office at Rimouski, of all
correspondence between the said contractor and the Government, and of all other
documents in relation thereto.

On motion of Mr. Davin, seconded by Mr. Bergeron,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of all Papers and corres-
pondence regarding the claims of Messieurs Penhallwick, of Edenwold, for destruction

of machinery by Indians.

On motion of Mr. Davin, seconded by Mr. Bergeron,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Return of all Papers and corres-
pondence in regard to the claim of William Anderson, of Touchwood Hills, for destruc-
tion of his property by Indians belonging to the Indian Reserve.

On motion of Mr. Gibson, seconded by Mr. Casey,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Letters, correspondence
and tenders, the names of the parties tendering, the amounts of their tenders, and the
names of the parties awarded the contracts for the historical monuments at Lundy’s

Lane, Chrysler’s Farm and Chateauguay.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of Des-
patches, Minutes of Council, and other documents relating to the meeting of the Inter-
national Railway Congress, St. Petersburg, with a copy of papers submitted by the
High Commissioner for Canada to that Congress.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of Des-
patches, Minutes of Council, and other documents relating to Imperial stamp duty on
Colonial Government securities.

8



114 28th September. 1896

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou).

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of Des-
patches, Minutes of Council, and correspondence relating to the formation of an Inter-
national Customs Bureau for Brussels.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of Minutes
of Council, despatches and correspondence relating to the investment of Trustfunds in
1888. .

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of
Despatches, Minutes of Council, and correspondence relating to the Antwerp Exhibition
of 1885.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of
Despatches, Minutes of Council, and correspondence relating to the London International
Railway Congress, 1895.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Bell (Pictou),

Resolved, That an humble Address be presented to His Excellency the Governor
General, praying His Excellency to cause to be laid before this House, copies of Des-
patches, Minutes of Council, and all correspondence relating to the death duties imposed
upon colonists domiciled in England.

Ordered, That the said Address be presented to His Excellency by such Members
of this House as are of the Queen’s Privy Council.

On motion of Mr. Poupore, seconded by Mr. Taylor, ,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Correspondence which
has passed between the Government and party or parties in reference to the “Montreal,
Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal” scheme; also, all papers in connection with any
application for financial aid towards this project.

On motion of Mr. Mignault, seconded by Mr. Carroll,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, copies of all Reports of enquiries,
etc., made to the Government, in or about May last, by the Inspector of Indian Agencies
and Reserves, in relation to complaints made by the Indians of the Abenakis Village of
St. Francois de Sales, in the County of Yamaska, against their agent, Mr. A. A. Mon-
doux.



60 Victoria. 28th September. 115

On motion of Mr. Lavergne, seconded by Mr. Carroll,
Ordered, That there be laid before this House, the preparation of the Return of
the Eighth General Election for the House of Commons,

On motion of Mr. Lavergne, seconded by Mr. Carroll,

Ordered, That on the presentation to the House of the Return of the Eighth Gen-
eral Election for the House of Commons, the same be printed forthwith, and that the
94th Rule of this House be suspended in relation thereto.

On motion of Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Macdonald (King’s),

Ordered, That there be laid before this House, a Statement showing the amount of
money expended by the Dominion Government since the first day of July, 1873, for con-
structing, equipping and subsidizing railways in Canada, with the number of acres of
land granted as subsidies, and their estimate value ; also, a statement showing, separa-
tely, the part of such expenditure made on railways in each Province of the Dominion
and the North-west Territory, deducting any sums that may have been charged against
any of the Provinces or the North-west Territory in their debt account with the
Dominion.

On motion of Mr. Casey, seconded by Mr. Cameron,

Ordered, That there be laid before this House :—

1. A statement showing what sums of public money have been spent on Port
Stanley Harbour, with dates.

2. At what dates and on what conditions, the control of said harbour passed into
the hands of the London and Port Stanley Railway Company, and through them to the
Great Western and subsequently the Grand Trunk Railway Company.

3. Whether such conditions have been observed.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply,

(In the Commattee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three millions two hundred thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Prince Edward Island Railway, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Windsor Branch Railway, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and thirty three thousand nine
hundred and twenty dollars b: granted to Her Majesty, for repairs and working
-expenses—Canals, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty-eight thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Canals, as foliow :—Salaries and contingencies, Canal Office, $43,000 ;
Additional pay to persons permanently employed in the Public Service and remuneration
to any other persons for services rendered for, and in connection with, passing vessels
through the Canals of the Government of Canada, from midnight on Saturdays to mid-
night on Sundays (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
$15,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three millions seven hundred and sixty-
six thousand four hundred and fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post
Office, as follow :—Mail Service, $2,336,000 ; Salaries and Allowances $1,223,295 ;
Miscellaneous $207,120, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Trade and Commerce—To provide for the
administration of the Chinese Immigration Act, including remuneration to Trade and
Commerc;a and Customs officers, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8



116 28th—29th September. 1896

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet Canada’s proportion of expenditure in connection with the International
Customs Bureau, Brussels, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Commercial agencies, including expenses in connection with the negotiation
of treaties or in extension of commercial relntions, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay salary of Dominion Lands Commissioner, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay Superintendent of Mines’ salary, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Inspector of Agencies’ salary, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Secretary’s salary (Dominion Lands), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay Homestead Inspectors’ salaries, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Twenty-one thousand eight hundred and
forty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries of Dominion Lands and
Crown Timber Agents, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand and seventy-eight dollars
and seventy-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for salaries of Clerks in Outside
Service, Forest Rangers and Intelligence Ofticers, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty thousand four hundred and sixty-
six dollars and twenty-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for travelling expenses, of
Inspector of Agencies, Homestead Inspectors, and Superintendent of Mines, Land
Board, Dominion Lands and Crown Timber Agents and at Head Office, removal ex-
penses, &c., and stationery and printing, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay members of the Board of Examiners of Dominion Land Surveyors,
stationery, rent of rooms and contingent expenses of the Board (the authority required
by the Civil Service Act is hereby given for paying out of this vote such sums as may
be required to pay for services of members of the Board who are also members of the
Civil Service), for the year ending 30th June 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay salaries of extra clerks at Head Office, Ottawa, advertising, copying,
&c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred and thirty-two dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to provide for the salary of one carpenter, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to provide for the amount required for surveys, examination of survey
returns, printing of plans, &c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported. .

And The House having continned to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Tuesday
morning ;
Tuesday, 29th September, 1896.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee

had come to several Resolutions.
Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.



60 Victoria. 28th—29th September. 117

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the

Committee may have leave to sit again.
Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself into

the said Committee.

And then The House, having continued to sit till a half an hour after One of the
Clock on Tuesday morning, adjourned till this day.



118 29th September. 1896

Tuesday, 29th September, 1896.

PrAYERS.

The following Petitions were severally brought up, and laid on the Table :—

By Mr. MacPherson,—The Petition of Hamilton Typographical Union, No. 129.

By Mr. Robertson,—The Petition of Maytlower Assembly, No. 6564, Knights of
Labour, Toronto, Ontario.

Mr. Wood (Hamilton), from the Select Standing Committee on Miscellaneous
Private Bills, presented to the House the Second Report of the said Committee, which
was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have examined Bill for the relief of Albert Nordheimer, and
have agreed to report the same without any amendment.

Mr. Bain, from the Select Standing Committee on Agriculture and Colonization,
presented to the House the Second Report of the said Committee, which was read, as
followeth :—

Your Committee have had before them statements in evidence relating to Agri-
culture, namely :—

1. The admission of Canadian thorough-bred stock into the United States without
American registration, and on this head recommend that the Minister of Agriculture
be requested to correspond with the Secretary of State for the United States to obtain a
withdrawal of the Order requiring that Canadian stock should first be entered in the
Amnerican Register and that they accept Canadian registration.

2. Cold storage for aid to export of perishable farm products.

3. Modification of Quarantine Regulations in the import of thorough-bred horses
and cattle.

4. An extension of the privilege of cattle shipment to England by United States
ports.

5. Railway freight rates, and what seems unfair discrimination therein.

In relation to the last four named heads the following Report was submitted by a
sub-Committee and adopted by this Committee as a part of their Report.

“ The sub-Committee beg leave to report that they have considered the papers sub-
mitted to them, by your order, prepared by Messieurs Douglas, McCarthy, McMillan,
Tolmie, Talbot and Rogers, which were the result of an informal meeting early this
Session of a number of Members of Parliament interested in the welfare of the farmers
of the Dominion by considering what could be done to place their surplus products on
the English markets in the best condition, and at the lowest cost for transportation.

The following appear to be of such a nature as may be favourably pressed upon the
attention of the Government for early consideration :— T

1st. Cold storage transport for butter, cheese, meats, fruit, eggs and other perish-
able products of the farm.

and. Such modification of Quarantine Regulations as without endangering our herds
to disease will better facilitate the importation of thorough-bred horses and cattle to im-
prove our stock.

3rd. An extension of the privilege for cattle shipments to England by Boston and
other American ports, thereby reducing ocean freights. « .

4th. The question of railway freight rates, including what seems to be an unfair
gystem of discrimination, is one of great magnitude and of vital importance to the
farmers of Canada, and should receive the most careful consideration.”



60 Victoria. 29th September. 119

Your Committee would recommend that the Government be requested to make
provision in the Estimates for a sum of money sufficient to secure an eflicient system of
cold storage and transportation, to place our dairy and perishable farm products on the
English markets in good condition, thereby saving to the farmer a heavy loss from
depreciation during transit, and which once successfully established they hope would
soon become self-sustaining.

Your Committee append extracts from the papers referred to, which they recommend
to be printed as an Appendix (A) to this Report, as they deal with important questions
and are the result of much enquiry ; also, a concise statement prepared by Mr. Jumes W.
Robertson, Agricultural and Dairy Commissioner, at the request of your Committee,
Appendix (B), showing the efforts made, and the expenditure incurred by the Sister
Colonies of Australasia and Denmark, to place their dairy products on the English
markets in prime condition ; also, the importation of butter by Great Britain from
Canada in 1895. (dppendix No. 2.)

Mr. Choquette, from the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Official
Report of the Debates of this House during the present Session, presented to the
House the Fourth Report of the said Committee, which was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee recommend that Messieurs J. O. Pelland, J. A. Geoffrion and
H. R. Fiset be appointed as translators of the Debates, at salaries of £1,000 each, to re-
place Messieurs McLeod, Vanasse and Bouchard, whose services are to be dispensed
with on the completion by them of their share of the work of translation of the Debates
of the present Session, and that the appointment and remuneration of the above
mentioned Messieurs Pelland, Geoffrion and Fiset date from the commencement of the
next Session of Parliament.

Mr. Sutherland, from the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and
Telegraph Lines, presented to the House the Sixth Report of the said Committee, which
was read, as followeth :—

Your Committee have had under consideration the following Bills, and have agreed
to report the same, with Amendments, viz. :—

Bill to revive and amend the Act incorporating the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian
Bay Canal Company ;

Bill respecting the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company ; and

Bill respecting the South Shore Railway Company.

Your Committee recommend that the foregoing Bills be placed on the Orders of
the Day, of this day, immediately after Routine Proceedings, for consideration in Com-
mittee of the Whole House.

Your Committee also recommend that Bill to incorporate the Manitoba and Nelson
Valley Railway Company be withdrawn, as the promoters have signified their desire
not to proceed further with the measure this Session, and that the fee and charges paid
thereon be refunded, less the cost of printing and translation.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—
Papers in connection with the Fast Atlantic Service. (Sessional Papers No. 25.)

Also, Correspondence between the Government and the contractors (Allan Line
contract) since the date of the last Return ordered by the House of Commons on 5th
May, 1891, and presented on 18th March, 1892. (Sessional Papers No. 28a.)

And also, extract from a Report of the Committee of the Honourable the Privy
Council, approved by His Excellency on the 21st February, 1896, expressing concur-
rence in view taken by the Boards of Trade of the Maritime Provinces, that the Gov-
ernment should withhold subsidies from vessels sailing from, or landing at, foreign
ports in America. (Sessional Papers No. 28b.)

Mr. Blair, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an Ad-
dress to His Excellency, dated 9th September, 1896, for a copy of the Correspondence



120 29th September. 1896

between Honourable E. J. Flynn, Premier of Quebec and Sir Charles Tupper regarding
the Atlantic and Lake Superior Railway ; also, copy of correspondence between the said
Honourable E. J. Flynn and the present Administration regarding the same railway.
(Sessional Papers No. 29.)

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Scriver,

Ordered, That Bill to incorporate the Manitoba and Nelson Valley Railway
Company be withdrawn, and the fee and charges paid thereon refunded, less the cost
of printing and translation, in accordance with the recommendation contained in the
Sixth Report of the Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph
Lines.

On motion of Mr. Sutherland, seconded by Mr. Scriver,

"Ordered, That Bill to revive and amend the Act incorporating the Montreal,
Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company ; Bill respecting the St. Catharines and
Niagara Central Railway Company ; and Bill respecting the South Shore Railway Com-
pany, be placed on the Orders of the Day, of this day, immediately after Routine Pro-
ceedings for consideration in Committee of the Whole, in accordance with the
recommendation contained in the Sixth Report of the Select Standing Committee on
Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill to revive
and amend the Act incorporating the Montreal, Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Com-
pany, and, after some time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr.
Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to
report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-
rence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill
respecting the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company, and, after some
time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That
the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same with-
out any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-
rence.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill
respecting the South Shore Railway Company, and, after some time spent therein, Mr,
Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee had gone
through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-
rence,

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.



60 Victoria. 29th September. 121

(In the Commnuittee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum rot exceeding One thousand one hundred and ten dollars
and eighty-three cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Justice— Further
amount required for contingencies, $1,000; To pay A. J. McGillivray for one month’s
salary (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), %60 ; To pay
F. Perchard, sr., for one month’s salary (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in
the Civil Service Act), £33.33; To pay F. Perchard, jr., for one month's salary (not-
withstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), $17.50, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Administration of Justice—Salary of an additional County
Judge in Manitoba, $2,000; Additional amount required for circuit allowance, British
Columbia, #1,000; Supreme Court of Canada, further amount required for contin-
gencies, $500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sam not exceeding Five hundred and thirty-nine dollars and
ninety cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion Police—To pay a gratuity of two
months’ salary to the widow of the late Constable Stringer, $100.65: To provide for a
retiring allowance to Constable Prudhomme, 2439.25, for the year ending 30th June,
1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Civil Government--Department of Customs—To pay for services of T.
Graham, as extia clerk, from 1lst July to 30th September, 1896, at the rate of $400
per annum (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Department of Trade and Commerce—To provide salary of one 3rd class
clerk, omitted in the main estimates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Inland Revenue—To provide for the salary
of one 2nd class clerk, omitted from main estimates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Department of the Geological Survey—Additional amount required to
provide for the salary of messenger, entered in the main estimates through error as
$300, should have been $500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred and thirty-seven dollars and
ninety eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of the Secretary of State
—To pay A. E. Blount, for clerical assistance to the late Secretary of State (notwith-
standing anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), §256.66 ; Further amount
required for :—Stationery, over-expended in 1895-96, $241.32 ; Sundries, over-expended
in 1895-96, $140—$381.32, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand nine hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Public Works—To pay arrears of subscrip-
tions to newspapers, reviews and other publications, 1889-96, 1,450 ; To provide for
one 3rd class clerk, omitted in main estimates, $450, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ninety-seven dollars and
fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of the Tnterior— Amount required
to pay salary of T. W. Hodgins, from 1st July, 1896, to 31st December, 1896 (notwith-
standing anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th
June, 1897. . .

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Post Office Department— Amount required to pay Mr. John Esdale, em-
ployed as a temporary employee in the Inside Service of the Post Office Department,
from the 4th July, 1896, to the 19th September, 1896, inclusive, at $1 a day—Sundays
not included, (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.



122 29th September. 1896

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and eighty dollars be
granted to Her Majesty for Legislation.—Senate—To pay the widow or family of the
lJate Honourable Senator Kaulbach the balance of his sessional indemnity and mileage,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay for leather trunks, ordered last Session (Sen-
ate), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay two extra clerks for Session of 1896, at $300, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred and four
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay to the widows or families of the undermen-
tioned Members who died during the last Session of Parliament, the balance of their ses-
sional indemnity and mileage :—Lt.-Col. G. Amyot, 8650.80 ; Lt.-Col. F. C. Denison,
$839 ; J. Bryson, $1,014,20, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thovsand seven hundred and fifty-
eight dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for General Statistics, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Manitoba Census, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred and eighty-
nine dollars and sixteen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Statistical Year-Book—
Balance due on 1894, French edition, £1,939,16; Statistical Year-Book—Balance due
on 1895, English and French editions, $1,650, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand one hundred dol-
lars and seventy-seven cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Quarantine—Cattle quar-
antine, $12,000 ; General quarantine and public health, $18,000 ; Cattle quarantine to
cover under-estimate for 1895-96, including $333.33 for Dr. McEachren, Chief Veterin-
ary Inspector for the Dominion, being for increased services performed, commencing 1st
March, 1896, arranged for by last Minister of Agriculture, in Report to Council, dated
9th May, 1896, $6,600.77 ; Tracadie Lazaretto-—Omitted in main estimates, %600, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Arts, Agriculture and Statistics—Permanent buildings for Experimental
Farm Exhibit at Three Rivers, $5,000; Central Experimental Farm, Ottawa—For re-
pairs and apparatus necessary for carrying on the temporary work of the laboratory,
which was destroyed by fire, 31,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay further amount required for the Women’s Protective Immigration
Society, Montreal, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and ten thousand five hundred
and ninety-nine dollars and seventy cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Militia—Pay
of Staff, Permanent Corps, and Active Militia, including allowances :—Sub-head A—
Pay of a Deputy Assistant Adjutant General, at Head Quarters, Ottawa, for 1896-97,
$1,800; Salaries and Wages, Civil Employees in Military Districts—Pay for June,
1896, §1,150 ; Pay for June, 1896, balance required to provide for Services, 1896-97,
$4,000 ; Military Properties, Works and Buildings—Unpaid claims, 1895-96, $9,750 ;
Warlike and other Stores—Stores ordered previous to 30th June, 1896, $7,000 : Camp
Equipment (Special)—Ordered previous to 30th June, 1896, $15,000 ; Clothing and
necessaries—Contracts, 1895-96, 817,000 ; Clothing and necessaries (Special) O. C., 14th
February 1896, $125,207.50 ; Transport and Freight—Unpaid claims, 1895-96, $4,000 ;
Dominion Cartridge Factory—Material for manufacture of Martini-Henry Ammunition
(Ordered previous to 30th June, 1896), $15,000 ; Monuments, Battlefields of Canada—
Claims unpaid 30th June, 1896, $1,000; Annual Drill, 1895-96, $692.20 ; Grant for a
roadway connecting the Drill-shed at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, with Fort




60 Victoria. 29th Sepfember. 123

Edward, £4,000 ; The Dominion of Canada Rifle Association—Government grant towards
erection of permanent quarters for the Canadian Team at Bisley, England, 5,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and fifty-four thousand four
hundred and sixty-six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Militia—Chargeable to
Capital-—To pay for Arms, Ammunition and stores purchased in England in March and
April, 1896 :—Arms and Ammunition, $844,466 ; Artillery guns, &c., for armament of
forts, $100,000; To provide for the construction of emplacements and the mounting
of heavy guns ordered from the Imperial authorities, £10,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Canadian Pacific Railway—Construction, for the year ending 30thJune, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-one thousand
three hundred and fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway
Increased accommodation at Halifax, $45,000 ; Extension of the Halifax Cotton
Branch—Grant to be either by way of aid to construction upon terms to be agreed upon
with the Halifax Tramway Company, or as an independent construction by the Govern-
ment, 340,000 ; To provide snow fences on Oxford and New Glasgow, Cape Breton and
St. Charles Branch Railways, $12,000 ; Wharf improvements at Dalhousie, 3,000 ; To
provide increased accommodation at Lévis, $48,500; To revote amount of Hard-pan
claims retained from Sims & Slater, $1,200 ; To extend sidings at St. Valier, St. Pierre,
Ste. Louise, Ste. Hélene, St. Francois, Cap St. Ignace, St. Phillippe de Néri and
Cacouna, 3,600 ; To grade a space in rear of Riviére du Loup station for carriages,
21,600 ; To provide a section house with passenger waiting and freight room at Sacré-Caur,
81,500 ; To provide increased accommodation at Sayabec, $800; To provide increased
accommodation at Causapscal, $750 ; To provide 15 hoists in new erecting shop, $400 ;
To provide section house with passenger and freight room at Lakeside, New Brunswick,
81,500 ; To provide section house with passenger and freight room at Henderson’s, Nova
Scotia, 21,500,for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and ninety-
eight dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Annapolis and Dighy Railway—To pay
Borden, Ritchie & Co., legal expenses, O’Neil & Campbell vs. The Crown, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

27. Resolved, That asum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for North Channel—Deepening, widening and straightening, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Cornwall Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Galops Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Murray Canal—Equipment, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-nine thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Sault Ste. Marie Canal—Construction and
equipment (work actually performed), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and one thousand five hun-
dred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal—Enlargement, $25,000 ;¢
To pay judgment of Supreme Court in St. Louis vs. The Crown, $76,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Rideau Canal—William Davis & Son’s final estimate and
interest, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Rapide Plat Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.




124 29th—30th September. 1896

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Wednesday
morning ;

Wednesday, 30th September, 1896.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting this day, again resolve itself into
the said Committee.

And then The House, having continued to sit till ten minutes before One of the
Clock on Wednesday morning, adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 30th September. 125

Wednesday, 30th September, 1896.

PRAYERS.

Mr. Gibson moved, seconded by Mr. Sutherland, and the Question being proposed,
That the First Report of the Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parlia-
ment, be concurred in; °

Mr. Laurier moved, in amendment to the Question, seconded by Mr. Davies, That
the words “but, that the practice of supplying each Senator and Member of the House
¢ of Commons with a leather trunk and a box of stationery be discontinued in future,
“and the Order of the House sanctioning the same, dated 5th May, 1892, be rescinded,”
added at the erd thereof ;

And the Question being put, That those words be added :—1It was resolved in the
Affirmative.

Then the main Question, so amended, being put:—It was resolved in the
Affirmative.

Resolved, That this House doth concur in the First Report of the Joint Committee
of both Houses on the Printing of Parliament, but, that the practice of supplying each
Senator and Member of the House of Commons with a leather trunk and a box of
stationery be discontinued in future, and the Order of the House sanctioning the same,
dated 5th May, 1892, be rescinded.

On motion of Mr. Bain, seconded by Mr. Sproule,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the Second Report of the Select Standing
Committee on Agriculture and Colonization.

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ; -

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question being
proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ; .

Mr. Davin moved, in amendment, seconded by Mr. Boyd, That all the words after
“That ” to the end of the Question be left out, and the words “having regard to the
« promises of the Leaders of the Liberal party while in Opposition, and the consequent
« expectations raised ; that in 1893 the leading Members of the present Government
“ and the Liberal party, including Messieurs Laurier, Mulock, Davies, Sutherland and
“ others, to the number of 51 supporters, voted for the proposition ‘that it is expedient
¢ ¢to place binding twine on the Free List’; that candidates of the Honourable the
« Prime Minister in Manitoba and the North-west promised that should he get into power
“ he would place binder twine and agricultural implements and coal oil on the Free<
“List; that hopes to this effect have consequently been excited; witness that, at a
¢ representative meeting of the Rockwood Liberal Association, held on the 15th
« August, 1896, at Stonewall, a Resolution of confidence in the Honourable Wilfred
% Laurier and his Government having passed, a Resolution was passed in favour of
« placing binder twine, coal oil, barbed wire and nails on the Free List; that, therefore,
“in the opinion of this House, when revision of the tariff is made the Government is
“hound in honour to place agricultural implements, binder twine and coal oil on the
“ Free List,” inserted instead thereof ;



126

30th September.

1896

And the Question being put on the amendment ; the

names being called for, they were taken down, as follow :—

‘Bennett,
Bergeron,
Boyd,
Carscallen,
Casgrain,
Chauvin,
Cochrane,

Angers,
Bain,
Bazinet,
Beattie,
Beausoleil,
Beith,
Belcourt,
Bell (Pictou),
Bernier,
Bethune,
Blair,
Blanchard,
Boisvert,
Borden (King’s),
Bostock,
Bourassa,
Bourbonnais,
Britton,
Broder,
Brodeur,
Brown,
Bruneau,
Burnett,
Cameron,
Campbell,
Cargill,
Caron (Sir Adolphe),
Carroll,

Davin,
Dupont,
Gillies,
Henderson,
LaRiviére,
McAlister,
McDougall,

Clarke,
Corby,
Costigan,
Craig,
Davies,
Desmarais,
Dobell,
Domville,
Douglas,
Dyment,
Earle,

Ellis,

Erb,

Ethier,
Fauvel,
Featherston,
Ferguson,
Fielding,
Fisher,
Fitzpatrick,
Flint,
Fortin,
Foster,
Fraser (Guysboro’),
Fraser (Lambton),
Frost,
Gauthier,
Geoffrion,

Cartwright(Sir Richard),Gibson,

Casey,
Christie,
Clancy,

Gilmour,
Guillet,
Haggart,

So it passed in the Negative.
Then the main Question being put :—It was resolved in the Aflirmative.
Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.
The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply ;

McLennan (Inverness),
MecMillan,

(In the Committee.)

House divided :

and the

YEas:

Messieurs
Marcotte, Quinn,
Martin, Roche,
Mills, Rogers,
Pettet, Tolmie,
Powell, Tupper (Sir C. H.) and
Prior, Wood (Brockville).—26.

Navs :

Messieurs
Hale, McMallen,
Haley, Madore,
Harwood, Maxwell,
Henry, Meigs,
Hurley, Mignault,
Hutchison, Montague,
Joly de Lotbini¢re (Sir H.)Moore,
Kendry, Morin,
Kloepfer, Morrison,
Landerkin, Mulock,
Lang, Oliver,
Langelier, Osler,
Laurier, Paterson,
Legris, Préfontaine,
Lemieux, Proulx,
Lewis, Reid,
Livingston, Richardson,
Logan, Savard,
Macdonald (Huron), Seriver,
Macdonald (King’s), Semple,
Macdonell (Selkirk), Somerville,
Mackie, Stenson,
MacLaren, Stnbbs,
MacPherson, Sutherland,
MecCarthy, Talbot,
McCormick, Tarte,
MecGugan, Taylor,
McHugh, Tisdale,
MclInnes, Turcot,
Mclsaac, Wilson,

Wood (Hamilton), and
Yeo.—128.

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal— To complete the Electric Light Station,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Beauharnois Canal—To improve channel at upper and lower entrance, for .
the year ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 30th September. 127

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceediug Three thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Carillon and Grenville Canal—To build boom piers, and
store, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker took the Chair, and left it, to resume
the same at half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o’Clock, P. M.
Private Bills under Rule 19.

The House, according to Order, resolved itself into a Committee on the Bill from
the Senate, intituled: *“ An Act for the relief of Albert Nordheimer,” and, after some
time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Carroll reported, That
the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without
any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint
their Honours, That this House hath passed the same, without any amendment.

On motion of Mr. Lount, seconded by Mr. McAlister.

Resolved, That a Message be sent to the Senate, informing their Honours, That
this House returns the Evidence, &c., taken before the Select Committee of the Senate
-on Divorce, to whom was referred the following Bill, viz, :—

Bill intituled : * An Act for the relief of Albert Nordheimer.”

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the said Message to the Senate.

The Committee of Supply was then resumed.

(In the Commiattee. )

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five huudred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Trent Canal—To build a fishway at Lindsay, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand five hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Farran’s Point Canal-—To complete dredging of
prism to original dimensions, $3,500; Towards extending the pier at upper entrance
and dredging channel through Point Avoyon to slack water in Empey’s Bay to secure
9 feet of water for upward bound vessels, $20,000; Repairs to glance pier and lock
{Revote $500), $4,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty three thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Rapide Plat Canal — Lowering mitre sills, lower recess lock No. 23,
and repairing foundations of breast and upper recess, £19,000; Gate lifter, $4,000, for
‘the year ending 30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fourteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Galops Canal—Dredging prism where required to original dimensions,
$10,000 ; New gates lower recess lock No. 26 (Revote), $4,000, for the year ending 30th
-June, 1897,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Iroquois Canal—New gates lower recess lock No. 25 (Revote), $4,000; To
complete renewal of entrance pier, $1 000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Cornwall Canal—Repairs new locks Nos. 15 and 17 (Revote $4,000), for
the year emding 30th June, 1897.



128 30th September. 1896

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand five hundred dellars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Welland Canal-—Renew lock gates at Port Celborne,
$7,000 ; Renew raceway, $3,000 ; Renew swing bridge at Stromness, $1,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers, Ontario—Collingwood Harbour—Imprevement
of, $20,000 ; Rainy River—Improvement of navigable channel, $15,000, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred and one
dollars and thirty-nine cents be granted to Her Majesty,for River St. Lawrence ship
channel, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

13, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Nanaimo Harbour, British Columbia —Improvement of south channel, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and forty-eight dollars and
twenty-one cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Tracadie Lazaretto, New Brunswick,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and eighty-
nine dollars and ten cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings— Quebec :—
Coaticook Public Building——Repairs, renewals and improvements, $1,287; Quebec
Post Office—New wing and repairs, and alterations to old- building, furniture, &c.,
$155.35 ; Rimouski Post Office, Custom-house, &c., $124.47 ; St. Vincent de Paul Pen-
itentiary, $618.15; Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, &c.,
$604.13, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand six hundred and twenty-
eight dollars and eighty-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—
Ontario :—Dominion Public Buildings— Improvements, renewals, repairs, d&c., $6,096.48 ;
Brantford Public Building—Settlement of City’s claim for constructing sidewalks in front
of the Dominion Building, and a sewer benefiting the same, $932.34; Ottawa Printing
Bureau—Fire escapes, $1,100; Public Buildings, Ottawa—Renewal of sidewalks in
front of Parliament Buildings, 83,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred and fifty dollars and forty-
two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Pub'ic Buildings—Manitoba :—Dominion
Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, d&c.,, $171.20; Winnipeg Post
Office—Renewals and repairs in connection with heating apparatus, $679,22, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand and seventy-four dollars and
ninety-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings-—North-west Ter-
itories :—Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, &c., $302.85;
Regina Government House—To pay for site, $1,590 ; Prince Albert Land and Registry
offices, $69.40 ; Court-houses, lock-ups and police accommodation, $112.70, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—British Columbia :—New Westminster
Drill Hall—Installation of electric light, $600 ; William’s Head Quarantine Station—
Fire protection, fittings, painting, &c., $1,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-six thousand five hundred and
thirty dollars and seventy-six cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings,
repairs, lighting, &c. :—Public Buildings, Ottawa, including ventilation and lighting, re-
pairs, materials, furniture, &c., 812,252.19 ; Geological Museum at Ottawa—Fitting up
building rented June 12th, 1896, $2,000; Public Buildings, Ottawa—Grounds, $300 ;
Public Buildings, Ottawa, including roads and bridges—Gas and electric light, $297.30 ;
Public Buildings, Ottawa—To pay William Howe accounts rendered for painting, glazing,
cleaning, &c., done by him, 1889 to 1892, approved by Order in Council, February 6th,
1896, and ordered to be paid, $5,181.61 ; Major’s Hill Park, $83.55 ; Rideau Hall, in-
cluding grounds—Renewals, improvements, repairs,;furniture, maintenance, $4,107.80 ;



60 Victoria. 30th September. 129

Salaries of engineers, firemen, caretakers, &c., Dominion Public Buildings, 38,056.52 ;
Water, Dominion Buildings—Additional amount required, $2,000 ; Lizhting Dominion
Public Buildings, 82,251.79, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and eleven dollars and
forty-eight cents be granted to Her Majosty, for Experimental Farm-—XNew buildings
and improveiments, renewals, repairs, &, in connection with existing buildings, fences,
&c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand nine hundred and seventy-
two dollars and sixty-nine cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Dredging, as follow,
viz. :—Dredge vessels—repairs, $1,089.96 ;: Dredging, Manitoba, 21,882.73, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand and fifty-two dollars and
thirteen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges—Bridges, Ottawa City,
over the Ottawa River, the Slides, the Rideau Canal and approaches thereto —Ordinary
repairs, $96.13 ; Sappers and Dufferin bridges, Ottawa—Contributions towards asphalt-
ing of approaches by the City, as per agrcement, 33,956, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and eight dollars and sixty-
four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs—Land line on the north shore of
the St. Lawrence—For purchase from D. H. Tétu of land, buildings, furniture, fittings,
&ec., at the River Penticost telegraph station, in full settlement of all claims, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and fourteen dollars and
ninety-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous, as follow :—National
Art Gallery, $43.25 ; Salaries of engineers, draughtsmen, clerks, engineering branch,
$371.67, for the year ending 30th June, 1R97.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Halifax Immigration Building—To complete—(Revote), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twa thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for St. John Marine Hospital, New Brunswick-—Pipe fence, grading, &e., for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Quebec Immigration Buildings, on Louise embankment and breakwater
and Queen’s wharf buildings, for the year ending 30th .June, 1897. i

29, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Buildings, as follow, viz: Ontario—Toronto  Dominion
Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, &e., 58,000 ; Ottawa Public Build-
ings—Renewals of boilers in Eastern Block, 25,000 ; Arnprior Post Office, Custom-
house, &e., under contract, $10,000; Kingston Custom-house—Alterations to heating
apparatus, 8800 ; Grounds, Public Buildings, Ottawa—New sidewalks and roadways,
817,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand dollars he granted to
Her Majesty, for Regina Land Office, North-west Territories—Reconstruction of burnt
building, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

31.~Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Quarantine Buildings—Maintenance, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

* 32, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-four thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Nova Scotia :—Boularderie—
Wharf at Ross ferry, %2,800; Church Point—Extension of breakwater, 24,000
Hantsport— Wharf, $6,000 : Margaretville—Reconstruction of pier, 35,000 ; Morden—
Repairs to wharf, 84,000 ; Oyster Pond—Repairs to bhreakwater, 8700 : Port Hood—
Repairs to wharf, 1,500 ; Port Maitland, County of Yarmouth—Repairs to breakwater,
£3,500 ; Trout Cove— Repairs to breakwater, 34,000 ; Yarmouth Harhour—Repairs to
protection works, $3,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.




130 30th September. 1896

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick :—Anderson’s
Hollow—Repairs to breakwater, $1,100 ; St. John Harbour—Repairs to, and extension
of, protection work at base of Fort Dufferin, 3,400 ; Herring Cove—Repairs to break-
water, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand eight hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Prince Edward Island :—
China Point—Repairs to piers, $500 ; New London—Repairs, £750; Port Selkirk—
Repairs to wharf, $600 ; Summerside Harbour—Protection works, $7,500 ; Tignish—
Repairs to breakwater, $2,500, for the year ending 30tk June, 1897.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-four thousand three hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec :—Chicoutimi
—Extension of wharf, $5,000 ; Coteau du Lac—Repairs to wharf, $300 ; Coteau Land-
ing—Repairs to whartf, $1,000; Grand Pabos—Repairs to breakwater, $500; Kamou-
raska—Repairs to wharf, $1,000 ; I Assomption—Improvements of river, £1,000 ; Little
Métis—Survey for harbour of refuge, $3,000 ; Lower St. Lawrence—Landing places for
fishing boats, £1,500 ; New Carlisle—Repairs to wharf, $350 ; Port Daniel—Repairs to
wharf, $2,000; Riviere Ouelle—Repairs to wharf, $2,000; Riviére Ste. Anne de la
Pérade—Repairs to protection works, $3,000; Ste. Anne du Saguenay—Extension of
wharf to shore, $5,000; Ste. Famil'le—Repairs to wharf, $1,500 ; St. Irénée— Repairs
to, and extension of, wharf to shore, 84,000; St. Jean Port Joli—Repairs to wharf,
%500 ; Three Rivers—Repairs to icebreaker, $500; Touladie River—Improvement of,
$1,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and two thousand five hun-
dred dollars be ¢ranted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario :—Burling-
ton Channel—Repairs to piers, 510,000 ; Cobourg—Repairs to piers, $3,000 ; Goderich—
Reconstruction of breakwater and repairs to piers, $28,000; Kincardine— Repairs
to piers, $15,000 ; Kingsville—Repairs to landing pier, $10,000 ; L’Orignal—Reconstruc-
tion of wharf, $14,500 ; Port Burwell——Improvement of harbour, provided interested
parties expend a sum of $50,000, 315,000 ; River Thames—Dredging at the mouth of,
£6,000 ; Thornbury—Repairs to wharf, 1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—British Columbia :—Columbia River—Protec-
tion of bank at Revelstoke, Government of British Columbiz contributing like amount,
£10,500; Columbia River—Removal of rocks above Revelstoke, $2,000; Columbia
River—Increased facilities for navigation purposes at the foot of Kootenay Rapids—
(Revote $800,) #1,000: Duncan River—Improvement of, $3,000 ; Okanagan River—
Improvement of, 8500; Williain’s Head Quarantine—Repairs to wharf and improve-
ment of water service, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Slides and Booms—Riviére Coulonge, Ottawa District—To provide for full
and final settlement of all claims for past and prospective damages to riparian properties
by back water, due to the construction of a dam at High Falls, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

39, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges—Sappers DBridge, Ottawa—Extraordinary repairs,
$6,000 ; Approach to Union Bridge from Hull—Permanent pavement of causeway,
&7,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs— Land and cable telegraph lines for the sea coasts
and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the Maritime Provinces,
viz :—Land line on the north shore of St. Lawrence—Extension from Pointe aux Esqui-
maux, eastward, $12,000; Telegraph line between Margaree and Chéticamp—Repoling,
£1,000 ; Telegraph lines, Ontario—Removal of Pelee Island cable from Pigeon Bay,
and relaying of same via Dummy light, $1,500 ; Telegraph lines, British Columbia—To
provide for an alternative line connecting Cape Beale and Carmenah with Victoria by




60 Victoria. 30th September—1st October. 131

extending the French Creek—Alberni line, southwardly to the south-west coast of
Vancouver Island, $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous items, as follow :—National Art Gallery—
Additional amount required, 81,000 ; Monument to Champluin in the City of Quebec
Contribution, $3,000 ; To provide for one-half of the salary of the Departmental photo-
grapher, the other half of his salary having been provided for by the Department of
Railways and Canals, 700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and seventy-
seven dollars and sixty-four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Works : —Tele-
graph line between Prince Edward Island and the main line, £973.33 ; Land and cable
lines of the sea coasts and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the
Maritime Provinces, including cost of working steamer  Newfield ” or other vessels
when required for cable service, $904.31, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand one hundred and
thirty-seven dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post Oftice—To provide for the
difference between 314,118.50, the amount due to the Canadian Pacific Railway Com-
pany under Order in Council, 19th February, 1896, until the 30th June. 1896, on a ve-
adjustment of the rates on various branches, and $7,100 the amount voted last Session,
$7,018.50 ; To provide for the amount to become due the Canadian Pacific Railway
Company, for the year ending 30th June, 1897, under Order in Council, 19th February,
1896, $14,118.50, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand and eight dollars and
seventeen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Railways and Canals :-——Intercolonial
Railway—To provide water-closets and sewerage at Rimouski, 3200 ; Beauharnois
Canal—Repairs (repairing wall at upper entrance), $1,000 ; To refund overpayment of
rent on lot of land, $30.67 ; Lachine Canal—To pay J. B. Papineau wages during the
time he was laid up from injuries received while on duty on 10th July, 1895, 143 days,
at 81.25 per diem, $178.75 ; To pay Messieurs, W. & G. H. Tate for putting vessels in
dry dock and wintering them, 3410.62; Cornwall Capal—Repairs (general), 51,000 ;
Williamsburg Canals— Repairs (general), $600; St. Anne’s Lock—Repairs (general),
%400 ; Carillon and Grenville Canal—Repairs (general), $400; Rideau Canal—=Staff,
%250 ; Repairs, $1,020; To pay William Doran for time lost while Jaid up from injuries
received while on duty in May, 1895, 141 days at $1.25 per diem, $18.13 —%1,283.13;
Chambly Canal—Repairs (general), 1,000 ; Murray Canal—Repairs (general), $1,000;
Dredge vessels, Rideau Canal—Repairs to scows, 3300, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Thurs-
day morning ;
Thursday, 1st October, 1591,

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee

had cowme to several Resolutions.
Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House, this day.
Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the

Committee may have leave to sit again.
Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, this day, again resolve itself

into the said Committee.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, delivered to Mr. Speaker a
Message from His Excellency the Governor General, signed by His Excellency.

9%



132 30th September—1st October. 1898

And the said Message was read by Mr. Speaker (all the Members of the House
standing and being uncovered), and is as followeth :—

ABERDEEN.

The Governor General transmits to the House of Commons, Further Supplemen-
tary Estimates of sums required for the service of the Dominion, for the vear ending
30th June, 1897, and, in accordance with the provisions of “ The British North America
Act, 1867,” he recommends these Estimates to the House of Commons. (Sessicnal
DLapers, No. 4b.)

GoVERNMENT HOUSE,
O1raWa, 30th September, 1896,

On motion of Mr. Fielding, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright,
Ordered, That the said Message, together with the Estimates accompanying the
same, be referred to the Committee of Supply.

And then The House, having continued to sit till twenty-four minutes before One
of the Clock on Thursday morning, adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 1st October. 133

Thursday, 1st October, 1896.

PRrAYERS.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petitions were read and
received :—

Of Hamilton Typographical Union, No. 129, and of Mayflower Assembly, No.
6564, Knights of Labour, Toronto, Ontario ; severally praying for an increase of the tax
imposed upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Mr. Choquette moved, seconded by Mr. Guay, and the Question being put, That
the Fourth Report of the Select Committee appointed to supervise the Oflicial Report of
the Debates of th1s House, during the present Session, be now concurred in : the House
divided : and it was resolved in the Aflirmative.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Couneil, presented,—Return to an
Address to His Excellency, dated 31st August, 1896, for copies of all Memorials, reso-
lutions or other documents from the Legislative Assembly of the North-west Territories
for an increase of subsidy, and all correspondence in connection with the same. (Ses-
sional Papers, No. 30.)

Also, Return to an Address to His Excellency, dated 16th Neptember, 1896, for
copies of all Reports passed by the Treasury Board, and of all Orders in Council submit-
ted to His Excellency between the 23rd of June and the 8th of July last. (Sessional
Papers, No. -i1.)

The Order of the Day being read, for the House again in the Committee of Supply ;

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Sir Richard J. Cartwright, and the Question
being proposed, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

And the Question being put on the said Motion :—It was resolved in the Aflirm-
ative.

Ordered, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House accordingly again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Cominitiee. )

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred and seventy-
eight dollars and forty-two cents be ¢ranted to Her Majesty, for Ocean and River Ser-
vice—Dominion Steamers—To pay cost of hauling steamer “ Quadra ™ off’ Fullford Reef
and towing inwo Victoria Harbour, as agreed upon between agent of the Department
and captain of tug-boat, $4,000 ; To pay costs of litigation connected with the steamer
“ Druid,” 8178.42, for the year ending 30th June, 1847,

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service—To provide for the
establishment of a fog alarm at Belle Isle, 20,000 ; To provide for two gas huoys on
Lake Erie, $3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand dollars be uranted to
Her Majesty, for Fisheries—To provide for the expenses of the Dritish Commission
appointed under the Behring Sea claims convention, and the remuneration and expenses
of Counsel and witnesses, and other expenses in connection therex.vlth, S3(),Q00; To
provide for paying cost of a new sailing schooner built for the Fisheries Protection Ser-



134 1st October. 1896

vice, to replace the * Vigilant,” including sails, $10,500 ; To pay balance costs recover-
ing license fees wrongfully exacted by Newfoundland from Dominion fishermen, $500 ;
To provide for expert investigation into seal life, in connection with Award Regulations,
Behring Sea, $3,500 ; To provide for legal expenses of case of steamer ¢ Coquitlan,”
before United States Supreme Court, $2,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand one hundred and forty-three
dollars and sixty-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Marine Hospitals—To pay for
repairs to Marine Hospital, Miramichi, $1,000 ; To pay A. J. McCallum a sum allowed for
medicine supplied the Marine Hospital, Yarmouth, for a period of between two and
three years prior to 13th April, 1892, his books and papers having been destroyed by
fire, $143.65, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resoived, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty-three dollars and
forty-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay balance of account due Professor C.
H. McLeod, of McGill University, for services in determining the longitude of Montreal,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand five hundied and
ninety dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians-—Ontario, Quebec and New
Brunswick—To provide for the salary of a teacher at Big Cove, New Brunswick, $250 ;
To provide for the heating apparatus and the slate roof for the new Mount Elgin
Industrial School building, 2,500 ; To provide for 15 additional pupils at the Mount
Elgin Industrial Institute at %60, $900; To provide for medical attendance on the
Indians between Pogamasing and White River on the line of the Canadian Pacific
Railway, §250; To provide tools for the Wabanoosh band, Lake Nipigon, $50 ; To
provide an amount to settle a Jong outstanding claim of Chippewas of Thames on
account of trespass on their Reserve by Muncey Indians to whom location tickets have
been issued by the Department of Indian Affairs, §17,640, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand one hundred and seventy-
six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—Manitoba and North-west Terri-
tories—To provide a school building, $400, and the salary of a teacher, 3300 for a school’
at Nut Lake and Fishing Lake, Touchwood Hills Agency, $700 ; To provide for & pupils
at the boarding school at the Piegan Reserve at 872 each, 8576 ; To provide for 15 addi-
tional pupils at the Birtle boarding school at $72 each, $1,080 ; To provide for the
necessary outlay in removing the present buildings to a new site and to provide out-
buildings for the Elkhorn Industrial School, $5,000 : To enlarge the buildings and erect
outbuildings at the McDougall Orphanage, Morley, $2,000; To provide for additional
outbuildings at the Brandon Industrial School, $1,000 ; To provide for additional school
rooms for the Red Deer Industrial School, and furnish heating apparatus for the same,
$1,800; To pay for the removal of Canadian Indians from Montana and expenses in
connection therewith, $2,000 ; To provide for the erection and equipment of a tannery
on the Blackfoot Reserve, and for the services of an Instructor in tanning, %1,300; To
provide for 10 additional pupils at Crowstand Boarding School at $72 each, $720, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous items, as follow :—To defray the expense of delimiting
the boundary between Canada and the United States along the frontiers of New Bruns-
wick, Quebec, Ontario and British Columbia, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to defray the expense of exploring, surveying, &c., the country lying between
the Stickine River and the sources of the Yukon, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay for 500 bound copies of the Report of the Deep Waterways Convention,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty,—Amount required to pay John B, Davis, compensation in lieu of south-west



60 Victoria 1st October., 135

quarter of Section 18, Township 18, Range 15 west of second meridian, which land was
requited by the Canadian Pacific Railway Company under Section 99, 51 Vic., Cap 29,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet amount required to pay for six well augers for use in the North-west
Territories, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-nine dollars, and
fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay Mrs. L. A. Kingsmill for typewriting
analytical index of evidence before the Liquor Commission, 3,39‘0 folios at D cents, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty dollars be sranted
to Her Majesty,—Further amount required for commutation in licu of remission of
duties on articles imported for the use of the Army and Navy, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-nine dollars, be
granted to Her Majesty, to pay transport of the Honourable A. R. Dic:k(\_v and party to
Manitoba and return, in connection with School Commission, March, 1896, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, to pay costs of legislation in the case of Woodburn »+. The Queen, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897. '

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, for Excise—To pay L. A. Fréchette for technical translation, for the year
ending 30th June, 1597,

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand doliars be sranted to Her
Majesty, for Electric Light Inspection—To provide for the payment of Standard Tn-
struments already purchased or ordered last fiscal year, for the year ending 30th June,
1897,

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, to meet further amount required for Contingencies, &c., &e.—
Dominion Lands (Chargeable to Income), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand five hundred dollars be
be granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion Lands (Chargeable to Capital Account)—
Further amount required for surveys, examination of survey returns, printing of plans,
&e., for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be eranted to Her
Majesty, to pay Commissions for investigating the affairs of the penitentiaries of Canada,
for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand five hundred and
sixty-six dollars and ninety-four cents be ¢ranted to Her Majesty, for Coliection of
Revenue—Customs—Amount required to meet salaries and travelling expenses of
Inspectors of Ports, $3,000; Miscellaneous—Amount required to meet bookbinding,
printing and stationery for the Customs Outside Service, $3,000; To payv a balance
due on contingencies, for the year 1895-96, caused by the payment out cf the contingen-
cies vote for 1895-96 of the salaries of certain officers created by Order in Council and
increases of salaries of other ofticers authorizedby Order in Council, $10,751.94 ; Amount
required to meet pay for three months to 30th September, 1896, of officers appointed by
Order in Council and to cover increases to officers under Order in Council for which no
appropriation was obtained, and also, to pay salaries for same period of officers employed
who were not estimated for, $5,815, for the year ending 30th Jun-, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Agriculture—1 Chief Clerk,
omitted, $1,887.50; 1 1st Class Clerk, salary $1,487.50, only £1,400 voted, $87.50;
1 3rd Class Clerk, salary 950, only %550 estimated, $400.00 ; 1 Messenger, short esti-
mated, $30.00 ; Inspector of Quarantine, F. C. Chittick, revote of amount provided in
main estimates, 1895-96 (lapsed), 3300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.




136 1st—2nd October. 1896

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, S \ entions— For steam services between
Victoria, British Columbia, and San Francisco, for the year ended 30th June, 1895—
(Revote) for the year endlnor 30th June, 1897.

95." Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her ’\Ia,]esty, for Steam communication between St. John, New Brunswick,
and Digby, Nova Scotia, from Ist July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Steam communication, fortnightly, between Liverpool, Great Britain,
and St. John, New Brunswick, during the winter season of 1896-97, not less than ten
round trips, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for fortnightly service between Halifax, St. John’s, Newfoundland,
and Liverpool, Great Britain, from Ist July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Friday
morning ;

Friday, 2nd October, 1890.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to «it again.

Resolved, That this House w 111 at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the said
Committee. '

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate have passed the following Bills, without any amendment —

Bill intituled : “An Act respecting the Hamilton Powder Company.’

Bill intituled: “An Act amalgamating the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound
“ hmlway Company and the Pau.) ~Nound Colonization Railw ay Company under the

‘name of the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company.”

Also, the Nenate have passed the Bill, intituled: *“An Act respecting the South
¢ Shore Railway Company,” with an Amendment, to which they desire the concurrence of
this House.

Mr. Blair, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,— Return to an Order
of this House, dated 2nd September, 1896, for copies of all instructions given on the
Intercolonial Railway by the authorities to remove the employees shortly before the
23rd June, 1896, the day of election, to prevent them voting in the Counties in which
they resided, the names of the authorities giving such instructions and their authority

»

therefor. (Sessional Papers No. 3.2.) .

And then The House, having continued tosit till a quarter of an hour before One of
the Clock on Friday morning, adjourned till this day.



60 Victoria. 2nd October. 187

Friday, 2nd October. 1896.

PrAYVERSs.

The following Petition was brought up, and laid on the Table:—
By Mr. Beattie,—The Petition of the London Trades and Labour Council.

Mr. Gibson, from the Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parlia-
ment, presented to the House the Second Report of the said Committee, which was
read, as followeth :—

The Conunittee would recommend that as there will be no further meeting of the
Committee this Session, the Chairman be empowered to order the printing or otherwise
of any Returns that may be brought down from either House, and generally to act. until
the end of the Session, in all other matters that come properly within the cognizance of
this Committee.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Supply.

(In the Committee.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Customs—Further amount required for
contingencies—Clerical assistance, 1,000 ; Printing and stationery, #500 ; Sundries,
$200, for the vear ending 30th June, 1397,

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Legislation—Senate-—Additional amount required
for the Session of 1897—Pages, $900; Sessional messengers, 1,750 : Charwomen,
$800 ; Stationery, 85,900 ; Debates, $8,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand and nineteen dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for House of Commons—Additional amount required for
stationery for next Session, 56,000; To provide trunks under Order of the House of
1892, 55,325 ; To enable Honourable Juhn Costigan to receive his sessional indemuity for
the present Session, subject to the customary deduction for the days absent, 5694, for the
year ending 30th June, 1397,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Library of Parliament— Contingencics—To provide for the payment
of the following sessional messengers during the second Session of 1896 (say fifty days),
from the 19th August till the 7th October, 1896 :—G. W. Mitchell, 50 days at =2.50,
8125 ; Wilfred Drouin, 50 days at $2.50, 5125, for the year ending 30th June, 1397,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Arts, Agriculture and Statistics—To promote the establishment and
maintenance of Creameries in the North-west Territories, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

. 6. Resolved, Thata sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to enable the Agricultural and Dairy Commissioner to promote dairying
interests by advances for milk and cream, and for making butter in creameries in the
North-west Territories, to be recouped out of the proceeds of sales of such butter to be
placed to the credit of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and sixteen dollars and
sixty-six cents be granted to Her Majesty, for two months" gratuity to Mrs. W.

~



138 2nd October. 1896

McNaughton Jones, widow of the late Dr. W. McNaughton Jones, General
Superintendent of Quarantines in British Columbia (salary, W,DOO), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Cattle Quarantine, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, towards providing for cold storage and carriage of Canadian perishable food
products, and to secure recognition of the quality of such products in the markets of
Great Britain in an undeteriorated condition, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmv Three thousand ewht hundred dollars be
granted to Her Magesty, for Militia—Towards the erection of an orderly room attached
to the drill shed at Charlottetown, $500; Compensation to Mrs. Mary Burns, widow of
the late Corporal J. Burns, Royal Regiment Canadian Infantry, $300; Royal Military
College of Canada—To pr ovide for two months' pay, $527.22, and travelling expenses to
place “of abode of Major General D. R. Cameron, C.M.G., late Commandant of the Royal
Military College at Kingston, 81,600 ; Bisley medals, S‘QOO; To repair military wharf
at St. Helen’s Island, Montreal, 1,200, for the year ending 30th Juue, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred and forty-seven
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Rebellion, North-west Territories
—To pay Lt.-Col. Achille Fraser, 88%th DBattalion Militia, 1,185 days’ subsistence
allowance up to August, 1888, at 23.50 per diem, while employed on special service at
Winnipeg (approved by Order in Council, 10th April, 1896), for the year ending 30th
June, 1897,

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Railways—TIntercolonial-—To provide a loading
platform and siding at St. Francois Station, $350; To pay for land and damages in
Cape Breton and Oxford and New Glasgow Railway, 83,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand two hundred and twenty-
six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for W elland Canal— Differences in value of land
exchanged WIth the Grand Trunk Railway, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to defray cost of maintaining Government dredge when dredging on the River
Scugog, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Canals——Rideau Canal—To dredge Cataraqui River between
Kingston and Kingston Mills, $3,000; To complete work of deepemng at Merricksville
and Newhoro’, 83, o()O for the vear endlnty 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolwed, That a suni not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay two months’ salary as a gratuity to Mrs. McMillen, widow of the late
paymaster, Lachine Canal, for the year erding 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings, Nova Scotia— Halifax Dominion Building — Remodelling
present system of electric lighting, overhauling gas pipes, &c., for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

And it being Six o’Clock, P.M., Mr. Speaker took the Chair. and left it, to resume
the same at half-past Seven o'Clock, P.M.

Half-past Seven o’Clock, P.M.

Private Bills under Rule 19,

The House, according to Order, proceeded to take into consideration the Amend-
ment made by the Senate to the Bill, intituled: “An Act respecting the South Shore
“ Railway Company, and the same was read as followeth :— .

Page 2, line 19—Leave out from “may” to ¢ construct” in line 22.



60 Victoria. 2nd October. 139

The said Amendment, being read a second time, was agreed to.
Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their
Honours, That this House hath agreed to their Amendment.

The Committee of Supply was then resumed.

(In the Committee.)

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Ottawa Post Office—Asphalting esplanade in front of building, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897. )

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—North-west Territories—Dominion Public
Buildings—Improvements, repairs, &e., $3,500; Alterations, repairs, furniture, &e.—
Court-house at Moosomin, $600, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings generally—Public Buildings generally, 5,000 ;: Dominion
Public Buildings, lighting—Additional amount required, %3,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand three hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Nova Scotia— A risaiz — Repairs to
wharf, 31,800 ; Cheticamp Point-—New wharf, %2,000; Cribbon’s Point-—Repairs to
wharf, 83,000 ; Joggins—Repairs to breakwater, %1,500 ; Judique— New wharf, $2,000 ;
Pugwash—New wharf, $4,000 ; Wallace—New wharf, %2,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—XNew Brunswick—Dredging between
St. John River and Grand Lake, $1,500; Quaco—Repairs to breakwater, $1,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Prince Edward Island— Belfast— Repairs to pier,
3500 ; Rustico— Repairs to breakwater, %500, for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

24, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-two thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec—Bay St. Paul—Repairs and improve-
ments to wharf, 3,500 ; Berthier—Ice piers, £3,000; Cap i I'’Algle—Repairs to, and
extension of, wharf, 53,000 ; L'Islet—Repairs to wharf, $600: Longueuil—Repairs to
wharf, $2,000 ; Lotbiniere—New wharf, 54,000 ; Montimagny-—Reconstruction of super-
structure of wharf, $4,000 ; Riviére du Li¢vre Lock—Repairs, 52,400 ; Riviere du Sud
—Protection works, $4,000; St. Valentin—New wharf and approach, $3,500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand six hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario- - Penetanguishene— Repairs
to wharf, $600 ; Port Elgin— Repairs to breakwater, 1,000 ; Port Stanley, $2,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to connect Isle aux Coudres with the Government Telegraph Line on the
north shore of the St. Lawrence, $2,500; to connect St. Alexis with Anse St. Jean—
Saguenay line, $4,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay to widow of late Thomas Carbray, general telegraph repairer,
Anticosti Island, who was accidentally burned to death, 14th April, 1896, on hoard the
wrecked barge Elsie, a gratuity equal to three months of his average remuneration when
on duty, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service—Further amounts required




140 2nd Oectober. 1896

for construction of lights, and aid to navigation, as follow :—Three new lights on the
Lake of the Woods; Light and fog-alarm on Flower-pot Island, Georgian Bay ; Range
light at Port Dover; Aids to navigation in British Columbia, including lights and fog-
alarms at the Sisters and entrance to Vancouver, and Pole Light at Chemainus, British
Columbia, and light at Eastern Harbour, Cheticamp, Nova Scotia, $15,100; To provide
for the salary of James Mitchell, late Inspector of Lighthouses in New Brunswick, from
the 1st October, 1891, to the 31st December, 1891, being the date between his suspen-
sion and the date of his superannuation, three months, at $100 a month, $300, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

29. Resolved, That a sum not excceding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to provide tug for Winter Mail Service between Cape Traverse, Prince Edward
Island, and Cape Tormentine, New Brunswick, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Mail Subsidies and Steamship Subventions— Additional to the item of
'$5,000 provided in the main estimates—The whole amount ($8,000) to be applied as
follow :-~The service to be performed by two approved steamers thus, daily service be-
tween Port Mulgrave, Arichat and Cape Canso; four trips a week between Port Mul-
grave and Guysborough ; two trips a week during the season of navigation between
Port Mulgrave and Port Hood, and one of such trips to be extended to Margaree, for
the yvear ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for steam service between St. John and Halifax and London (pending
negotiations respecting the Fast Line) in addition to the £25,000 provided in the main
estimates ; the whole sum of $40,000 to be applied as follow :—In the summer months
a service between St. John, Halifax and London, as hitherto ; in the winter months
direct services from St. John to London, and from Halifax to London, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for steam service (pending negotiations respecting the Fast
Line) between St. John, New Drunswick, and Glasgow, during the ensuing winter, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for steam service (pending negotiations respecting Fast Line)
between St. John, Dublin and Belfast, during the ensuing winter, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and twenty-five dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, amount required to refund to Mr. James J. Foster, of Birtle,
Manitoba, the bonus paid by him for a timber berth in what was known as the ¢ Dis-
puted Territory,” for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty,—Amount required to recoup the North-west Mounted Police for assistance to
destitute Half-breeds, during the years 1895-96 and 1896-97, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to provide for the purchase of 500 copies of the Canadian Parliamentary
Compauiion, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to provide for another expedition by water to Hudson’s Bay to settle, if
possible, the practicability of the route for commercial purposes, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, in aid of completion of monument to soldiers of North-west rebellion, City of
Toronto and'private citizens each to provide similar amounts, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, towards the expenses of the meeting of the British Medical Association in
Montreal, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,



60 Victoria. 2nd—3rd Oectober. 141

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for payment of transportation expenses of His Excellency Li Hung Chang
and suite through Canada, from Niagara Falls to Vancouver, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-eicht thousand four hundred and
fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Collection of Revenue—Customs— Fur-
ther amount required to meet salaries and contingent expenses of the several ports of
entry in the various Provinces, viz. :—Nova Scotia, 3825 ; New Brunswick, 2900 ; Prince
Edward Island, £100; Quebec, £8,890 ; Ontario, £10,100 ; Manitoba, %3,000 ;: British
Columbia, 53,000 ; Salaries and travelling expenses of Inspectors of Ports, 51,600, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, as compassionate allowance to Albert Coffin and family, as sufferers by the
accident on the Intercolonial Railway at Lévis (Revote), for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-six thousand
five hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents be granted to Her Majesty,
being amount required to pay for ocean mail service between Great Britain and Canada,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolutions to be reported.

And The House having continued to sit till after Twelve of the Clock on Saturday
morning ;

Satnrday, 3rd October, 1596.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to several Resolutions.

Ordered, That the Report be received at the next sitting of the House.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the
Committee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, at its next sitting, again resolve itself into the
said Committee.

Mpr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate have passed the following Bills without any amendment :—

Bill intituled: “An Act respecting the St. Catharines and Niagara Central
¢« Railway Company.”

Bill intituled : “ An Act to revive and amend the Act incorporating the Montreal
“ Ottawa and Georgian Bay Canal Company.”

Bill intituled: “ An Act to incorporate the Columbia Telephone and Telegraph

¢ Company.”

The Order of the Day being read, for the second reading of the Bill to ammend the
North-west Territories Representation Act, by dispensing with the preparation of new ¥
voters’ lists in certain cases.

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ;and committed to a Committee of the
‘Whole House.

Resolved, That this House do immediately resolve itself into the said Com-
mittee.

The House accordingly resolved itself into the said Cominittee, and, after some time
spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the
Committee had gone through the Bill, and made Amendments thereunto.



142 2nd—3rd -October. . 1896

Ordered, That the Bill, as amended in the Committee, be now taken into con-
sideration.

The House accordingly proceeded to take the Bill into consideration.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their
concurrence.

Mr. Fielding moved, seconded by Mr. Davies, That this House do immediately
resolve itself into a Committee to consider a certain proposed Resolution respecting the
deduction mentioned in Section 26 of the Act respecting the Senate and House of
Commons, Chapter 11 of the Revised Statutes.

Mr. Fielding, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, then acquainted the House,
That His Excellency the Governor General, having been informed of the subject matter
of this Motion, recommends it to the consideration of the House.

Resolved, That this House do immediately resolve itself into the said Com-
mittee.

The House accordingly resolved itself into the said Committee.

(In the Committee.)

Resolved, That it is expedient to provide that for the present Session of Parliament
the deduction of Eight dollars per day, mentioned in Section 26 of the Act respecting
the Senate and House of Commons, Chapter 11 of the Revised Statutes, shall not be made
for Eight days in the case of a Member who has been absent from a sitting of the
House of which he is a Member, or of some Committee thereof, during such number of
days, but that this provision shall not operate to extend the maximum amount mentioned
in Section 25 of the said Act, and that in the case of a Member elected since the
commencement of the present Session it shall not apply to days prior to his election.

Resolution to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, that the Committee
had come to a Resolution. )

Ordered, That the Report be now received.

Mr. Brodeur reported the Resolution accordingly ; and the same was read, as
followeth.

Resolved, That it is expedient to provide that for the present Session of Parlia-
ment the deduction of Eight dollars per day, mentioned in Section 26 of the Act respecting
the Senate and House of Commons, Chapter 11 of the Revised Statutes, shall not be
made for Eight days in the case of a Member who has been absent from a sitting of the
House of which he is a Member, or of some Committee thereof, during such number of
days, but that this provision shall not operate to extend the maximum amount
mentioned in Section 25 of the said Act, and that in the case of a Member elected since
the commencement of the present Session it shall not apply to days prior to his

election.
The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to..

Ordered, That Mr. Fielding have leave to bring in a Bill further to amend the Act
respecting the Senate and House of Commons.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read a second time.

The Bill was accordingly read a second time ; and committed to a Committee of -

the Whole House.



60 Victoria. 2nd—-3rd October, 143

Resolved, That this House do immediately resolve itself into the said Committee.

The House accordingly resolved itself into the said Committee, and, after some
time spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That
the Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without
any amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read the third time.

The Bill was accordingly read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their concur-
rence.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions ; which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand one hundred and ten dollars
and eighty-three cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Justice—Further
amount required for contingencies, $1,000; To pay A.J. McGillivray for one month’s
salary (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), 560 ; To pay
F. Perchard, sr.,, for one month’s salary (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in
the Civil Service Act), 833.33; To pay F. Perchard, jr., for one month’s salary (‘nob
withstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), $17.50, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Administration of Justice—Salary of an additional County
Judge in Manitoba, $2,000; Additional amount required for circuit allowance, British
Columbia, £1,000; Supreme Court of Canada, further amount required for contin-
gencies, 8300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and thirty-nine dollars and
ninety cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion Police-—To pay a gratuity of two
months’ salary to the widow of the late Constable Stringer, $100.65; To provide for a
retiring allowance to Constable Prudhomme, $439.25, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, for Civil Government—-Department of Customs—To pay for services of T.
Graham, as extra clerk, from 1st July to 30th September, 1896, at the rate of $400
per annum (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Department of Trade and Commerce—To provide salary of one 3rd class
clerk, omitted in the main estimates, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Inland Revenue—To provide for the salary
of one 2nd eclass clerk, omitted from main estimates, for the year ending 30th June, 18397.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Department of the Geological Survey—Additional amount required to
provide for the salary of messenger, entered in the main estimates through error as
8300, should have been $500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding'Six hundred and thirty-seven dollars and
ninety-eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of the Secretary of State
—To pay A. E. Blount, for clerical assistance to the late Secretary of State (notwith-
standing anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), $256.66 ; Further amount
required for :—Stationery, over-expended in 1895-96, $241.32; Sundries, over-expended
in 1895-96, $140—$381.32, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand nine hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Public Works—To pay arrears of subserip-
tions to newspapers, reviews and other publications, 1889-96, $1,450 ; To provide for
one 3rd class clerk, omitted in main estimates, $450, for the year ending 30th June,

1897.



144 2nd—3rd October. 1896

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and ninety-seven dollars and
fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of the Tnterior— Amount required
to pay salary of T. W. Hodgins, from 1st July, 1896, to 31st December, 1896 (notwith-
standing anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Post Otfice Department— Awount required to pay Mr. John Esdale, em-
ployed as a temporary employee in the Inside Service of the Post Office Department,
from the 4th July, 1896, to the 19th September, 1896, inclusive, at 81 a day —Sundays
not included, (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and eighty dollars be
granted to Her Majesty for Legislation.—Senate—To pay the widow or family of the
late Honourable Senator Kaulbach the balance of his sessional indemnity and mileage,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay for leather trunks, ordered last Session (Sen-
ate), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay two extra clerks for Session of 1896, at %300, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred and four
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay to the widows or families of the undermen-
tioned Members who died during the last Session of Parliament, the balance of their ses-
sional indemnity and mileage :—Lt.-Col. G. Amyot, $650.80 ; Lt.-Col. F. C. Denison,
$839 ; J. Bryson, $1,014,20, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thovsand seven hundred and fifty-
eight dollars be granted to Ier Majesty, for (eneral Statistics, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Manitoba Census, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred and eighty-
nine dollars and sixteen cents he granted to Her Majesty, for Statistical Year-Book—
Balance due on 1894, French edition, $£1,939,16; Statistical Year-Book—Balance due
on 1895, English and French editions, $1,650, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-seven thousand one hundred dol-
lars and seventy-seven cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Quarantine—Cattle quar-
antine, 812,000 ; General quarantine and public health, $18,000 ; Cattle quarantine to
cover under-estimate for 1895-96, including $333.33 for Dr. McEachren, Chief Veterin-
ary Inspector for the Dominion, being for increased services performed, commencing 1st
March, 1896, arranged for by last Minister of Agriculture, in Report to Council, dated
9th May, 1896, %6,500.77 ; Tracadie Lazaretto—Omitted in main estimates, 5600, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That. a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Arts, Agriculture and Statistics—Permanent buildings for Experimental
Farm Exhibit at Three Rivers, $5,000; Central Experimental Farm, Ottawa—For re-
pairs and apparatus necessary for carrying®on the temporary work of the laboratory,
which was destroyed hy five, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay further amount required for the Women’s Protective Immigration
Society, Montreal, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That asum not exceeding Two hundred and ten thousand five hundred
and ninety-nine dollars and seventy cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Militia—Pay
of Staff, Permanent Corps, and Active Militia, including allowances :—Sub-head A—
Pay of a Deputy Assistant Adjutant General, at Head Quarters, Ottawa, for 1896-97, -
£1,800; Salaries and Wages, Civil Employees in Military Districts—Pay for June,



60 Victoria. 2nd—3rd October. 145

1896, 21,150 ; Pay for June, 1896, balance required to provide for Nervices, 1896-97,
84,000 ; Military Properties, Works and Buildings—Unpaid claims, 1895-96, 89,750 :
Warlike and other Stores—Stores ordered previous to 30th June, 1896, X7.000 : Camp
Equipment (Special)—Ordered previous to 30th June, 1896, %15,000 : Clothing and
necessaries—Contracts, 1895-96, £17,000 ; Clothing and necessaries (Npecial) O, C., 14th
February 1896, $125,207.50 ; Transport and Freight—Unpaid claims, 1895-96, £4,000 :
Dominion Cartridge Factory—Material for manufacture of Martini-Henry Aunnunition
(Ordered previous to 30th June, 1896), %15,000: Monuments, Battletields of Canada--
Claims unpaid 30th June, 1896, $1,000; Annual Drill, 1895-96, 2692.20 : Grant for a
roadway connecting the Drill-shed at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, with Fort
Edward, 24,000 ; The Dominion of Canada Riffe Association—(iovernment grant towards
erection of permanent quarters for the Canadian Team at Bisley, England, £5.000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and fifty-four thousand four
hundred and sixty-six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Militia—Charceable to
Capital--To pay for Arms, Ammunition and stores purchased in England in March and
April, 1896 :—Arms and Ammunition, $844,466 ; Artillery guns, &c., for armament of
forts, 2100,000; To provide for the construction of emplacements and the mounting
of heavy guns ordered from the Imperial authorities, 10,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to 1er
Ma esty, for Canadian Pacitic Railway—Construction, for the year ending 30thJune. 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-one thousaud
three hundred and fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway—
Increased accommodation at Halifax, $435,000: Extension of the Halitax Cotton
Branch—Grant to be either by way of aid to construction upon terms to be agreed upon
with the Halifax Tramway Company, or as an independent construction by the Govern-
ment, $40,000 ; To provide snow tences on Oxford and New Glasgow, Cape Dreton and
St. Charles Branch Railways, 312,000 ; Wharf improvements at Dalliousie, 23,000 : To
provide increased accommodation at Lévis, %48,500; To revote amount of Hard-pan
claims retained from Sims & Slater, 51,200 : To extend sidings at St. Valier, St. Pierre,
Ste. Touise, Ste. Héléne, St. Francois, Cap St. Ignace. St. Philippe de Néri and
Cacouna, %3,600 ; To grade a space in rear of Riviecre du Loup station for carriages,
21,600 ; To provide a section house with passenger waiting and freight room at Sacré-Ceeur,
31,500 ; To provide increased accommodation at Sayabec, $800 ; To provide increased
accommodation at Causapscal, 8750 ; To provide 15 hoists in new erecting shop, 2400 ;
To provide section house with passenger and freight room at Lakeside, New Brunswick,
$1,500 ; To provide section house wit: passenger and freight room at Henderson’s, Nova
Scotia, =1,500,for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and ninety-
eight dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Annapolis and Dighy Railway—To pay
Borden, Ritchie & Co., legal expenses, O’Neil & Campbell #s. The Crown, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

27. Resolved, That asum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be grauted to
Her Majesty, for North Channel—Deepening, widening and straightening, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897,

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Cornwall Canal—-Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1x97.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Galops Canal—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Murray Canal—Equipment, for the year ending 30th June. 1897,

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-nine thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Sault Ste. Marie Canal—Construction and
equipment (work agtually performed), for the year ending 30th June, 1307,

10



146 Ind—3rd October. 1896

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and one thousand five hun-
dred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal—Enlargement, $25,000 ;
To pay judgment of Supreme Court in St. Louis »s. The Crown, $76,500, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Rideau Canal—William Davis & Sonls final estimate and
interest, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Rapide Plat Canal-—Enlargement, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

The First Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

The Second Resolution, being read the second time, and the Question being pro-
posed. That this House doth agree with the Committee in the said Resolution ;

And a Debate arising thereupon ;

On motion of Sir Charles Hibbert Tupper, seconded by Mr. Montague.

Ordered, That the Debate be adjourned.

Then the subsequent Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,

Re-olved, That when the House adjourns this day, it do stand adjourned until
Two o'Clock in the afternoon of this day, (Saturday) and that Government Orders have
precedence during the sitting.

And then The House, having continued to sit till half an hour after One of the
Clock on Saturday morning, adjourned till Two o’Clock, P.M., this day.



60 Victoria. 3rd October. 147

Saturday, 3rd October, 1896.

. Two O'Clock, P. M.
PravERs.

Mr. Laurier, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, laid before the House,—
Additional papers in connection with the Fast Atlantic Service. (Sessional Papers, No.
28c¢.) : ’

Mr. Devlin moved, seconded by Mr. Bourassa, and the Question being put, That
as it appears from the Minutes of Proceedings of the Senate of Friday, 2nd October: 1896
that Bill, intituled : * An Act respecting the Hull Electric Company,” was Withdmw;l
at the request of the promoters, the Accountant of this House be authorized to refund
the fee and charges paid on the said Bill, less the cost of printing and translation :—It
was resolved in the Affirmative.

Mr. Gibson, from the Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parlia-
ment, presented to the House the Third Report of the said Committee, which was read,
as followeth :—

The Committee have appointed Mr. William Roger in room of Mr. N. Boulet,
deceased, at the Printing Bureau, at a salary of One thousand dollars per year, to be paid

. monthly, and to be computed from the 1st October, 1896.

The Committee have also appointed T. Wardrope Alexander to assist in the Distri-
bution Office of the Senate and House of Commons, at a salary of Five hundred dollars
per vear, and to have the rank of a third-class clerk ; the salary to be paid monthly,
and to be computed from the 1st October, 1896.

On motion of Mr. Gibson, seconded by Mr. Fraser,
Resolved, That this House doth concur in the Second and Third Reports of the

Joint Committee of both Houses on the Printing of Parliament.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, a Resolution ; which was read,
as followeth :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Oune hundred and four thousand four
hundred and forty-four dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of the
Interior, including $1,800 each to two astronomers, William Ogilvie and Otto J. Klotz
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending

30th June, 1897.
The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions ; which ’
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty thousand one hundred and ninety-
two dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for the Department of Indian
Affairs, including $300 each, which may be paid to James Kearns and W. Peart, mes-
sengers (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

" 2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post Office Department, amount required to pay

103



148 3rd October. ’ 1896

those officers of the Savings Bank Branch engaged in the balancing of, and computing
interest on, depositors’ accounts, to 30th ]une 1896, for the year endmo- 30th June,
1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand three hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of the Interior—-
Clerical and other assistance, $1.800: Primuing and stationery, =8500: Sundries,
£7,000. for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Contingencies—The Department of Indian
Affairs—Clerical and other assistance, ¥1,300; Printing and stationery, 3,050 : Sun-
dries, $3,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty one thousand one hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries of Immigration agents and em-
ployees in Canada, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Contingencies of Canadian Immigration agencies, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

7. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand two hundred and eighty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Salaries of Immigration agents and em-
ployees in Great Britain and Treland, for the year ending 30th June. 1897.

X. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand one hundred and fifty
dollars be "mnted to Her Majesty, for Contlngenues of Tmmigration agencies in Great
Britain and Treland, for the year ending 30th June, 1897. '

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmg Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Women’s Protective Immigration Society—Montreal, for the vear ending
30th June, 1897,

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eightv-four thousand nine hundred and
fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majexty, for Immigration expenses, for the year end-
ing 30th June, 1897,

The said Resolutions being read a second time were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions: which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Militia clothing and necessaries, ordinary vote, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and eighty-five thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Cornwall Canal-—Enlargement, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for a line of steamers to run between St. John, Halifax, and London or
Liverpool, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication between Halifax and Newfoundland, via Cape Breton
ports, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

5. Resolved, Thata sum not exceeding Seventy-eight thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for lines of steamers to run between St. John and Halifax, or either,
and the West Indies and South Awerica, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam service between Victoria and San Francisco, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, i.e., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between the mainland and the Magdalen Islands, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Vietoria. 3rd October. 149

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, /.., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between Prince Edward Tsland and the mainland, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Nteam communication during the year 1896, /e, from the
opening to the closing of navigation, between Gaspé Basin and Dalhousie, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897,

10. Resolved, That a sum unot exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Iler
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, /.., from the opening to
the closing of navigation, hetween Pictou and Cheticamp, for the vear ending 30th
June, 1897.

11. Resolvea, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the scason of 1896, /.-, from the opening to
the closing of navigation, between St. .JJohn and Minas Basin ports, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesav, for Steam service during the season of 1396, i, from the opening to the
closing of navigation. between Baddeck, Grand Narrows, and lona, daily : hetween St.
Peter’s and Port Mulgrave : between Grand Narrows, East Bay and Trish Cove. for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897,

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication during the season of 1896, /.., for not less than 32
full round trips between St. John and Halifax, via Yarmouth and oth r way ports, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897,

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Steam communication from the 1st Jaly, 1896, to the 30¢h
June, 1897, between Pictou, Mwrray Harbour, Georgetown and Montague Bridge, for
the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication from Ist .July, 1896. to 30th June, 1X97, between
Grand Manan and the mainland, for the year ending 30th June, 1X97.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exgeeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Steam communication from st April, 1896, to 31st March. 1297, between
Port Mulgrave, Arichat and Canso. and between Port Mulgrave and Guyshoro', and
from 1st April to 30th November, 1396, between Port Mulurave and Port Hood, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted wo Her
Majesty, to meet expenses in connection with Superintendence of Insurance, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

18, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Gzological Survey—Exploration and survey —Printing and pub-
lication of Reports and Maps, &c.—Wages of Assistant Explorers, Draughtsmen, Clerks,
and others—Persons having special and professional or technical qualitica-
tions, as defined by the Geological Survey Act—33 Viet., Chap. 2, Clause +— may
be employed and may be paid out of this vote at a rate of more than =400 per
annum (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act or any Act
in amendment thereof)—Purchase of specimens, books, instruments, statiouery, mapping
materials, maintenance of museun, laboratory apparatus, chemicals, express charges‘
telegrams, dc.—Advance to Explorers, 560,000 : To provide for continuing Artesian
boring in the North-west Territories, 57,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-three thousand four hundred and
forty-six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—Ontario and Quebec—Relief
of distress, and seed grain, Province of Quebec, $3,500 : Relief of distress, and medical
attendance, Ontario, 800 ; Blankets and clothing, Ontario and Quebec, 5700 ; Schools,
Ontario, Quebec and Maritime Provinces, 533,800 ; Salaries of Chiefs at Cape Croker




150 3rd October. 1896

and Gibson Reserves, Pension o’ Grand Chief Lorette, salary of Agent, St. Régis,
%200 ; Removal, Lake of Two Mountain Indians, 5300 ; Payment of Robinson Treaty
Annuities, $16, 806 : Sur vey of Indian Reserves, 3500 ; To provide for the following
ov erdrawn accounts : Indian Land Management F und, Province of Quebec Fund,
Indian School Fund, $14,000 ; Grant to Agricultural bometx Munceys of the Thames,
%90 ; To pay expenses of pnoeecutlon of persons selling hquox to Indians belonging to
bands in the older Provinces which have no funds of their own, %250 ; To provide an
amount for expenditure at Caughnawaga, Province of Quebec. in repairing roads and
“bridges, evicting trespassers, reclaumnw land, schools, buildings, and general improve-
ments on reserves, $2,500, for the year endmv 30th June, 1897,

20. Resolved, That a sum not e\ceedmg Seven thousand eight hundred and fifty
dollars be oranted to Her Majesty, for Indians-Nova Scotia—Salaries, 1,250 : Relief
and seed grain, $2,500 : Medical attendance and medicines, $2.000 : \Ilscellaneous and
unforeseen, $100 ; Grant to assist in rebuilding Micmac C‘hulch Indian Island, County
of Pictou, destroyed by a hurricane, $2,000, for the year endm(r 30th June, 1897,

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceedmo Five thousand six hundred and twenty-
five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—New Brunswick—Salaries,
%1,730 ; Relief and seed grain, £2,300: Medical attendance and medicines, 31,295 ;
Miscellaneous, 300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and fifty
dollaxs be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians— Prince Edward Island-—Saiaries and
travelling expenses, %300 : Relief and seed grain, £925 ; Medical attendance and medi-
cines, %350 ; Office and miscellaneous, $75 : To provide instruction in farming to the
Tndizms of Lennox Island, %200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six “hundred and sev enty thousand nine
hundred and twenty-eight dollars and thirty- h\e cents be granted to Her Majesty, for
Indians— Manitoba’ and North-west Territories—Annuities and commutations, 269,905 ;
Supplies for destitute and working Indians, $156,093 ; Day, boarding and industrial
schools, $285,000 ; Surveys, 3,000 : Farm wages, £24,95 )) Supplies for farmers 10,092 ;
Sioux, $4,2 4 Bmldln;}q 24,000 ; General expenses, 5] 10,511 : Grist and saw nn]k
%3,098.35, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a saum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-four thousand
three hundred and eighty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—DBuritish
Columbia—=Salaries, 18,660 ; Relief of distress, £5.000: Seed grain, implements and
tools, %1,200 : Medical attendance and medicines, 211,000 ; Day schools, £6,700 : Indus-
trial and boarding schools, 254.000 ; Travelling expenses, 25,000 : Office and miscellaneous,
$10,820 ; Steamer * Vigilant,” %2,000: Surveys, reserve commission, X10.000. for the
year endm(r 30th June 1897,

25. Resolv ed, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Indians— General e\pemes—J. A. Macrae, Inspector of Indian agencies,
$1,400 : G. L. Chitty, Inspector of timber, 1,000 ; Travelling expenses of hoth these
officers, %600, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and thirty thousand dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for North-west Mounted Police—Pay of force, 3260,000 ;
Subsistence, forage, fuel and light, %138,000 ; Clothing, repairs and renewals, horses, armx
and ammunition, medical stores and stationery, 872,000 : Scouts, guides, billeting, trans-
port of men, horses and stores, and contingencies, 45,000 ; New buildings and repairs,
=15, OOO for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

Resolved, That a sum not \(eedmo Three hundred and nine thousand threg,
hund]ed and fifty-nine dollars, be oranted to Her Majesty, for Government of the
North-west Ternton1es—Expend1tu1e connected with Lieutenant-Governor's Oflice,
29,480 : Schoouls in unorganized districts, 25,000 ; Incidental, Justice, &c., $2,840 : Addi-
tion to salary of Clerk of Legislative Assembly, 2400 : Legal adviser, $600 ; Registrars,
218,160 ; Insane patients, Manitoba, 330,000 : Grant for schools, clerical assistance, print-
ing, &c., to be paid bhalf-yearly in advance, 3242879, for the vear ending 30th June,
1897.



60 Victoria. 3rd October. 151

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars, be granted to Her
Majesty, for Canada Gazette, for the year ending 30th June, 1897, )

29, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars, be granted
to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous printing, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for expenses in connection with distribution of Parliamentary documents. for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for unforeseen expenses, expenditure thereof to be under Order in Council,
and a detailed statement to be laid before Parliament within the first Fifteen davs of the
next Session, for the year ending 30th June, 1897, ’

32. Resolved, Tuat a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, as commutation in lieu of remission of duties on articles imported for the use
of the Army and Navy, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for the expenses of the Government in the District of Keewa-
tin, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand tive hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for maintenance of Keewatin and other lunatics chargeahle to
Keewatin, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet expenditure in connection with ¢ The Canada Temperance et for
the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to compensate members of the North-west Mounted Police for injuries receivel
while in the discharge of duty, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to provide for the payment of the salary and contingencies
of the office of the Paris Agency. for the yvear ending 30th June, 13497,

38 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fiftesn thousand dollars he granted to
to Her Majesty, to meet costs of litigated ma‘ters (Justice), for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Fev
Majesty, to meet costs of litigated ma ters (Interior), for the year ending 30th June, 1R97.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, to meet payments of Extra Clerks, for services rendered in preparation of
. Returns ordered by Parliament, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for maintenance, construction of roads, bridges and other necessary works in
connection with the Hot Springs Reservation, near Bantl Station, North-west Territories,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

42 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Academy of Arts, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

43, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be uranted to Her
Majesty, to assist in the publication of the Proceedings of the Koval Society, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897. '

£1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet further amount required for plant for Printing Bureau, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

45, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousa..d dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet cost of arbitration respecting the accounts between the Dominion of
Canada and the Provinces of Ontario and Quebec. (Payments on account ot services
rendered may be made to members of the Civil Service, notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Civil Service Act), for the year ending 30th June, 1897

16. Reésolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, towards the expenses of determining the boundary line between



152 ' 3rd October. 1896

Canada and the United States of America between the southernmost point of Prince of
Wales 1sland, the 141st meridian of west longitude, and in Passamaquoddy Bay, includ-
ing =2,500, amount required to recompense Mr. W. F. King for special services as Her
Mujest_v’s Commissioner under the Convention entered into at Washineton in 1892
between the United States and Great Britain for the delimitation of certain portions of
the existing boundary between the United States and Her Majesty’s possessions in
North America, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897,

47. Resolved, That a sum not exce ding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesuy, for classitication of old records of Canada in oftice of the Privy Councl, for the
vear ending 30th June, 1897,

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, to cover expenses of taking ev idence concerning the Public Accomnts and re-
porting the same to the Auditor (renera] under author ity Cof Section 7 of the Consoli-
dated Revenue and Aundit Act; and to pay for legalradvice to the Auditor General, for
the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resohed That a sum not exceeding Five Lhundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to provide an amount for :he relief of distressed Canadians in foreign coun-
tries other than the United States, for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay for Massachuseits Reports for the Libravy, Department of Justice, for
the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay grant in aid of the meeting of the British Science Association in
lumnto for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resolved, That a sum not emeedmw Three hundred and ninety-eight thousand
sIx hundred and eighty-one dollars and seventy-five cents be granted to Her Majesty,
for Ju\useastmllmes of Ofticers and Inspectors of Excise, and to provide for increase
dependmg upon the result of Excise Examinations, $311,081.75 : To provide for extra

duty-pay at large distilleries and other factories, 56,000 ; To provide for duty-pay to
officers serving long hours at other than special quney, =1,000 ; Prexentne service,
28500 vaelhnw expenses, rvent, fuel, stationery, &e., 347, 500 : Smmps for imported
and Canadian toba,cco 219,000 : To pay collectors of Customs allowance on duty col-
lected by them, 55,500 : Commission to sellers of stamps for Canadian Twist Tobacco,
%100, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty. to enable the Department to supply Methylated Spirits to manufactories,
the cost of which will be recouped by manufacturers to whom they are supplied ; and
to pay for rent, light, power, freight, salaries, &c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

54, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand seven hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Culling Timber—=Salary of Inspec:or, $1,800 : Specifica-
tion Clerks, £3,230 : Book-keeper and Messenger, $700: Pay of Cullers, $3.500; Con-
tingencies, $2,250 ; Superannuated Cullers, §7,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred thoumnd nine hundred and
fifcy dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for VVeif_rhts, Measures, Gas and Electric Light
Inspection—Salaries of Officers, Inspectors and Assistaut Inspectors of Weights and
Measures, including extension of the service in North-west or elsewhere, $56,850 ;
Salaries of Inspectors of Gas, 315,150 ; Rent, fuel, travelling expenses, postage, station-
ery, xc., for Weights and Measures %15,950 ;: Rent, fuel, travelling expenses, postage,
stationery, &ec., for Gas, =8,000 ; To provide for the purchase of Standard Tnstruments,
and Salaries, &c., 55,000, for the year ending 30th .June, 1897.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for the purchase and distribution of standards of flour, &ec., and other expendi-
ture under the “Inspection of Staples™ Act, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceedma Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to meet expenses under the Acts relating to * Adulteration of food and
fertilizers and the adininistration of the Act respecting fraudulent marking.” for the
vear ending 30th June, 1397.




60 Victoria. 3rd October, 153

53. Resolved, Tuat a sum not exceeding Four hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Min.r Revenues—Department of Juland Revenue, for the year ending
30th June, 1897. )

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred and five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Ordnance Lands, including amount required to
pay expenses in connection with the repairs to roads at Grand Falls, New Brunswick,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply several Resolutions: which were
read, as follow :— .

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three millions two lundred thousand
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Intercolonial Railway, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars
be-granted to Her Majesty, for Prince Edward Island Railway, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Windsor Branch Railway, for the year ending 30th .June, 1897,

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Iive hundred and thirty three thousand nine
hundred and twenty dollars be granted to Her Maijesty, for repairs and working
expenses——Canals, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifty-eight thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Canals, as follow :—Salaries and contingencies, Canal Office, 543,000 :
Additional pay to persons permanently employed in the Public Service and remuneration
to any other persons for services rendered for, and in connection with, passing vessels
through the Canals of the Government of Canada, from midnight on Saturdays to mid-

" night on Sundays (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Service Act),
&15,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three millions seven hundred and sixty-
six thousand four hundred and fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post
Office, as follow:—Mail Service, £2,336,000 : Salaries and Allowances =1,223,290 ;
Miscellaneous %207,120, for the year endng 30th June, 1897,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding 'Three thousand five hundred dollais bhe
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Trade and Commerce—To provide for the
administration of the Chinese Immigration Act, including remuneration to Trade and
Commerce and Customs officers, for the year ending 30th June, 1397,

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six huundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet Canada’s proportion of expenditure in connection with the International
Customs Bureau, Brussels, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Commercial agencies, including expenses in connection with the negotiation
of treaties or in extension of commercial reluations, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay salary of Dominion Lands Commissioner, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars he granted to Her
Majesty, to pay Superintendent of Mines' salary, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand doilars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Inspector of Agencies salary, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Secretary’s salary (Dominion Lands), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand four hundred dO“&Ll's"})H
granted to Her Majesty, to pay Homestead Inspectors’ salaries, for the year ending
30th June, 1897,



154 3rd Oectober. 1896

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand eight hundred and
forty-five dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to pay salaries of Dominion Lands and
Crown Timber Agents, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand and seventy-eight dollars
and seventy-five cents be granted to Her \I«z]Psty, for salaries of Clerk> in Qutside
Service, Forest Hangers and Intelligence Oftficers, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeduw Thirty thousand four hundred and sixty-
six dollars and twenty-ﬁve cents be gmnted to Her Majesty, for travelling expenses of
Inspector of Agencies, Homestead Inspectors, and Superintendent of Mines, Land
Board, Dominion Lands and Crown Timber Agents and at Head Oflice, removal ex-
penses, &c.. and stationery and printing, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

18, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay members of the Board of Examiners of Dominion Land Survevors,
stationery, rent of rooms and contingent expenses of the Board (the authority required
by the Civil Service Act is hereby given for paying out of this vote such sums ax may
be required to pay for services of members of the Board who are also members of the
Civil Service), for the year ending 30th June 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty. (o pay salaries of extra clerks at Head Office, Ottawa, advewlsmo, copving,
&ec., for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven hundred and thirty-two dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to provide for the salary of one carpenter, for the year
ending 30th June. 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-tive thousand dollars be granterd
to Her Majesty, to provide for the amount required for surveys, examination of survey
returns, printing of plans, &ec., for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

The said Resolutions being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions : which
were read, as follow :—

1. }esolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand ﬁ\'e hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Lachine Canal— To complete the Electric Light Station,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Beauharnois Canal.—To improve channel at upper and lower entrance, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Caril'lon and Grenville Canal-—To build boom piers, and
store, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five huudred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Trent Canal—To build a fishway at Lindsay, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897,

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-seven thousand five hundred
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Farran’s Point Canal—To complete dredging of
prism to original dimensions, $3,500; Towards extending the pier at upper entrance
and dredging channel through Point Avoyon to slack water in Empey's Bay to secure
9 feet of water for upward bound vessels, £20,000; Repairs to glance pier and lock
(Revote 3500), 24,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty. for Rapide Plat Canal -- Lowering mitre sills, lower recess lock No. 23,
and repairing foundations of breast and upper recess, 19,000 ; Gate lifter, 24,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Resohed That a sum not exceeding Fourteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her \Ia]e\rv for Galops Canal— Dredging prism where required to original dimensions,
=10.000 : New gates lower recess lock No. 26 (Revote), 54,000, for the vear ending 30th
June, 1397,



60 Victoria. 3rd October., 1535

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Iroquois Canal—New gates lower recess lock No. 25 (Revote), $4.000: To
complete renewal of entrance pier, 31.000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Cornwall Canal—Repairs new locks Nos. 15 and 17 (Revote $4,000. for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand five hundred dollars he
granted to Her Majesty, for Welland Canal—Renew lock gates at Port Colborne,
£7,000 ; Renew raceway, 53,000 ; Renew swing bridge at Stromness, 1,500, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers, Ontario—Collingwood Harbour—Improvement
of, $20,000 ; Rainy River—Improvement of navigable channel, 15,000, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897. i

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand one hundred and one
dollars and thirty-nine ceunts be granted to Her Majesty, for River St. Lawrence <hip
channel, for the year ending 30th .June, 1847.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Nanaimo Harbour, British Columbia —Tmprovement of south channel, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and forty-eight dollars and
twenty-one cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Tracadie Lazaretto, New Brunswick,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

- 15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and eighty-
nine dollars and ten cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings— Quebec -
Coaticook Public Building—Repairs, renewals and improvements, $1,257; Quebec
Post Office—New wing and repairs, and alterations to old huilding, furniture, «c.,
3155.35 . Rimouski Post Office, Custom-house, &c, 124,47 : St. Vincent de Paul Pen-
itentiary, $618.15; Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs. «e.,
#604.13, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand six hundred and twenty-
eight dollars and eighty-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Duildings—
Ontario :—Domnion Public Buildings— Improvements, renewals, repairs, &c., $6,096.48
Brantford Public Building—Settlement of City's claim for constructing sidewalks in front
of the Dominion Building, and a sewer benefitine the same, %932.34 ; Ottawa Printing
Bureau—Fire escapes, $1,100; Public Buildings, Ottawa-—Renewal of sidewalks in
front of Parliament Buildings, $3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred and fifty dollars and forty-
two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—Manitoba :—Dominion
" Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, &c., £171.20; Winnipeg Post
Otfice—Renewals and repairs in connection with heating apparatus, $679,22, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897,

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand and seventy four dollars and
ninety-tive cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings— North-west Ter-
itories :—Dominion Public Buildings—Improvements, renewals, repairs, dc., $302.85:
Regina Government House—To pay for site, 81,590 : Prince Alhert Land and Rewsistry
offices, $69.40 ; Court-houses, lock-ups and police accommodation, 112.70, for the yvear
ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand one hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—British Columbia :—New Westminster
Drill Hall—Installation of electric light, $600; William's Head (Juarantine Station—
Fire protection, fittings, painting, &ec., $1,500, for the year ending 30th June, IR97.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-six thousand five hundred and
thirty dollars and seventy-six cents be granted to Her Majesty. for Public Buildings.
repairs, lighting, &c. :—Public Buildings, Ottawa, including ventilation and hg‘}.ntx.ng. re-
pairs, materials, furniture, &c., %12,252.19 ; Geological Museum at Ottawa—Fitting up



156 3rd October. 1896

building rented June 12th, 1896, $2,000; Public Buildings, Ottawa—Grounds, $300 ;
Public Buildings, Ottawa, including roads and bridges—Gas and electric light, $297.30 ;
Public Buildings, Ottawa—To pay William Howe accounts rendered for painting, glazing,
cleaning, &c., done by him, 1839 to 1892, approved by Order in Council, February 6th,
1896, and ordered to be paid, 85,181.61 ; Major’s Hill Park, $83.55 ; Rideau Hall, in-
cluding wrounds — Renewals, improvements, repairs, furniture, maintenance, $4,107.80 ;
Salaries of engineers, firemen, caretakers, &c., Dominion Public Buildings, $8,056.52 ;
Water, Dominion Buildings— Additional amount required, $2,000 ; Lighting Dominion
Public Buildings, 52,251.79, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nine hundred and eleven dollars and
forty-eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Experimental Farm—New buildings
and improvements, renewals, repairs, &c., in connection with existing buildings, fences,
&c., for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand nine hundred and seventy-
two dollars and sixty-nine cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Dredging, as follow,
viz. :—Dredge vessels—repairs, $1,089.96 : Dredging, Manitoba, $1,882.73, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897,

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand and fifty-two dollars and
thirteen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges-—Bridges, Ottawa City,
over the Ottawa River, the Nlides, the Rideau Canal and approaches thereto—Ordinary
repairs, 896.13 ; Sappers and Dufferin bridges, Ottawa —Contributions towards asphalt-
ing of approaches by the City. as per agreement, $5,956, for the year ending 30th June,
1897,

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred and eight dollars and sixty-
four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs—Land line on the north shore of
the St. Lawrence—For purchase from D. H. Tétu of land, buildings, furniture, fittings,
&ec., at the River Penticost telegraph station, in full settleinent of all claims, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and fourteen dollars and
ninety-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous, as follow :—National
Art Gallery, $43.25 ; Salaries of engineers, draughtsmen, clerks, engineering branch,
&371.67, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Halifax Immigration Building-—To complete—{Revote), for
the year ending 30th June, 1897,

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty. for St. John Marine Hospital, New Brunswick-—Pipe fence, grading, &c., for
the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

2%, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Quebec Immigration Buildings, on Louise embankment and breakwater
and Queen’s wharf buildings, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Buildings, as follow, viz.:—Ontario—Toronto Dominion
Public Buildings— Imyprovements, renewals, repairs, &e., $8,000; Ottawa Public Build-
ings—Renewals of boilers in Eastern Block, $5,000; Arnprior Post Office, Custom-
house, &c., under contract, $£10,000; Kingston Custom-house—Alterations to heating
apparatus, 8800 ; Grounds, Public Buildings, Ottawa—New sidewalks and roadways,
&17,000. for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Sixteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Regina Land Oftice, North-west Territories—Reconstruction of burnt
building, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Quarantine Buildings—Maintenance, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

32, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-four thousand five hundred dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-—-Nova Scotia :—Boularderie—
Wharf at Ross ferry, =2,800; Church Point—Extension of breakwater, $4,000 ;

b




60 Victoria. 3rd October. 157

Hantsport—Wharf, $6,000 : Margaretville— Reconstruction of pier, £5,000 ; Morden—
Repairs to wharf, 84,000 ; Oyster Pond—Repairs to breakwater, £700 : Port Hood—
Repairs to whart, $1,500 ; Port Maitland, County of Yarmouth— Repairs to breakwater,
£3,500 : Trout Cove—Repairs to breakwater, $4,000; Yarmouth Harbour—Repairs to
protection works, 83,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick :— Anderson’s
Hollow—Repairs to breakwater, $1,100 ; St. John Harhour—Repairs to, and extension
of, protection work at base of Fort Dufferin, $3,400 ; Herring Cove—Repairs to break-
water, $1,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eleven thousand eight hundred and tifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Prince Edward Island :—
China Point—Repairs to piers, 3500 ; New London—Repairs, $750: Port Selkirk—
Repairs to wharf, $600 ; Summerside Harbour—Protection works, $7,500 : Tignish—-
Repairs to breakwater, $2,500, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897. /

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-four thousand three hundred and
fifty dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers— Quebec :— Chicoutimi
—Extension of wharf, $5,000 ; Coteau du Lac—Repairs to wharf, $300; Coteau Land-
ing— Repairs to wharf, 1,000 ; Grand Pabos-—Repairs to breakwater, $500: Kamou-
raska—Repairs to wharf, $1,000 ; I Assomption—Improvements of river, 1,000 ; Little
Métis—Survey for harbour of refuge, $3,000 ; Lower St. Lawrence—Landing places for
fishing boats, 81,500 : New Carlisle—Repairs to wharf, $850 ; Port Daniel— Repairs to
wharf, $2,000; Riviere Ouelle—Repairs to wharf, $2,000: Riviere Ste. Anne de la
Pérade—Repairs to protection works, $3,000; Ste. Anne du Saguenay— Extension of
wharf to shore, $5,000; Ste. Famil'e-—Repairs to wharf, 1,500 : St. Irénde— Repairs
to, and extension of, wharf to shore, $4,000; St. Jean Port Joli—Repairs to wharf,
3500 ; Three Rivers—Repairs to icebreaker, $500; Touladie River—Improvement of,
$1,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and two thousand five hun-
dred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario :—Burling-
ton Channel—Repairs to piers, ¥10,000 : Cobourg—Repairs to piers, $3,000 ; Goderich—
Reconstruction of breakwater and repairs to piers, $28,000; Kincardine— Repairs
to piers, 15,000 ; Kingsville—Repairs to landing pier, $10,000 ; I’Orignal—Reconstruc-
tion of wharf, 14,500 ; Port Burwell—Improvement of harbour, provided interested
parties expend a sum of $50,000, $15,000; River Thames—Dredging at the mouth of,
£6,000 ; Thornbury—Repairs to wharf, £1,000, for the year ending 30th June, I897.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—British Columbia :—Columbia River—Protec-
tion of bank at Revelstoke, Government of British Columbia contributing like amount,
£10,500 ; Columbia River—Removal of rocks above Revelstoke, $2,000; Columbix
River—Increased facilities for navigation purposes at the foot of Kootenay Rapids—
(Revote $800,) $1,000; Duncan River—Improvement of, $3,000 ; Okanagan River—
Improvement of, $500; Williamn’s Head Quarantine—Repairs to wharf and improve-
ment of water service, $2,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1X97.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Slides and Booms—Riviére Coulonge, Ottawa District—To provide for full
and final settlement of all claims for past and prospective damages to riparian properties
by back water, due to the construction of a dam at High Falls, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Roads and Bridges—Sappers Bridge, Ottawa—Extraordinary repairs,
£6,000 ; Approach to Union Bridge from Hull—Permanent pavement of causeway,
£7,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Telegraphs— Land and cable telegraph lines for the cea coasts
and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the Maritime Provinces,




158 3rd October. 1896

viz :—Land line on the north shore of St. Lawr:nce—Extension from Pointe aux Esqui-
maux, eastward, $12,000 ; Telegraph line between Margaree and Chéticamp—Repoling,
81, 000 ; Telegraph lines, Ontario—Removal of Pelee Island cable from Pigeon Bay,
and relaying of same via Dummy light, $1,500 ; Telegraph lines, British Columbia—To
provide for an alternative line connecting Cape Beale and Carmenah with Victoria by
extending the French Creek—Alberni line, southwardly to the south-west coast of
Vancouver Island, $5,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Ma]es‘m for Miscellaneous ltems as follow :—National Art Gallery—
Additional amount required, $1,000 ; Monument to Champlain in the City of Quebec—
Contribution, $3,000 : To provide for one-half of the salary of the Departmental photo-
grapher, the other half of his salary having been provided for by the Department of

Ratlways and Canals, $700, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand eight hundred and seventy-
seven dollars and sixty-four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Public Works : —Tele-
graph line between Prince Edward Island and the main line, $973.33 ; Land and cable
lines of the sea coasts and islands of the lower river and Gulf of St. Lawrence and the
Maritime Provinces, including cost of working steamer *“Newfield” or other vessels
when required for cable service, $904.31, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-one thousand one hundred and
thirty-seven dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Post Office—To provide for the
diftference between £14,118.50, the amount due to the Canadian Pacific Railway Com-
pany under Order in Council, 19th February, 1896, antil the 30th June, 1896, on a re-
adjustment of the rates on various branches, and £7,100 the amount voted last Session,
%7,018.50; To provide for the amount to become due the Canadian Pacific Railway
Company, for the year ending 30th June, 1897, under Order in Council, 19th February,
1896, $14,118.50, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand and eight dollars and
seventeen cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Railways and Canals :—Intercolonial
Railway—To provide water-closets and sewerage at Rimouski, $200; Beauharnois
Canal—Repairs (repairing wall at upper entrance), $1,000 ; To refund overpayment of
rent on lot of land, $30.67 ; Lachine Canal—To pay J. B. Papineau wages during the
time he was laid up from injuries received whi'e ¢n duty on 10th July, 1895, 143 days,
at $1.25 per diem, $178.75; To pay Messieurs. W. & . H. Tate for putting vessels in
dry dock and wintering them, $410.62; Cornwall Canal—Repairs (general), $1,000 ;
Williamsburg Canals —Repairs (general), $600; St. Anne’s Lock—Repairs (general),
\400 Carillon and Grenville Canal—Repairs (oenerdl/, $400 ; Rideau Canal—Staff,

)O, Repairs, 81,020 ; To pay William Doran for time lost while laid up from injuries
1‘eceived while on dut_\' in May, 1895, 14} days at $1.25 per diem, $18.13 —$1,288.13;
Chambly Canal—Repairs (general), ‘5\1 OOO Murray Canal—Repairs (general), $1, 000
Dredge vessels, Ridau Canal——Repaars to bCOWS, 3500, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Mzr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions ; which
were read, as follow :—

1. Resolved That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred and seventy-
eight dollars and forty-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Ocean and River Ser-
vice—Dominion Steamers—To pay cost of hauling steamer “ Quadra ” off Fullford Reef
and towing into Victoria Harbour, as agreed upon between agent of the Department
and captain of tug-boat, $4,000 ; To pay costs of litigation connected with the steamer
« Druld ” $178.42, for the year endmg 30th June, 1897.

Resolved That a sum not exceeding Twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars
be olant.ed to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service—To provide for the
establishment of a fog alarm at Belle Isle, $20,000; To provide for two gas buoys on
Lake Erie, $3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 189(



60 Victoria. 3rd October. _ 159

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixty-seven thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Fisheries—To provide for the expenses of the British Commission
appointed under the Behring Sea claims convention, and the remuneration and expenses
of Counsel and witnesses, and other expenses in connection therewith, ¥30,000 ; To
provide for paying cost of a new sailing schooner built for the Fisheries Protection Ser-
vice, to replace the  Vigilant,” including sails, $10,500 ; To pay balance costs recovering -
license fees wrongfully exacted by Newfoundland Government from Dowminion tishermen,
$500 ; To provide for expert investigation into seal life, in connection with Award Regula-
tions, Behring Sea, 3,500 ; To provide for legal expenses of case of steamer ‘ Coquit-
lan,” before United States Supreme Court, 32,500, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

4. Resolved, That a sun not exceeding One thousand one hundred and forty-three
dollars and sixty-five cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Marine Hospitals—To pay for
repairs to Marine Hospital, Miramichi, $1,000 ; To pay A. J. McCallum a sum allowed for
medicine supplied the Marine Hospital, Yarmouth, for a period of between two and
three years prior to 13th April, 1892, his books and papers having been destroyed by
fire, $143.65, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resoived, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty-three dollars and
fortv-two cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay balance of account due Professor C.
H. McLeod, of McGill University, for services in determining the longitude of Montreal,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sum mnot exceeding Twenty-one thousand five hundaed and
ninety dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians--Ontario, Quebec and New
Brunswick—To provide for the salary of a teacher at Big Cove, New Brunswick, $250 ;
To provide for the heating apparatus and the slate roof for the new Mount Elgin
Industrial School building, 2,500 : To provide for 15 additional pupils at the Mount
Elgin Industrial Institute at %60, %900 ; To provide for medical attendance on the
Indians between Pogamasing and White River on the line of the Canadian Pacific
Railway, $250; To provide tools for the Wabanoosh band, Lake Nipigon, %50 ; To
provide an amount to settle a Jong outstanding claim of Chippewas of Thames on
account of trespass on their Reserve by Muncey Indians to whom location tickets bave
been issued by the Department of Indian Affairs, $17,640, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand one hundred and seventy-
six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Indians—Manitoba and North-west Terri-
tories—To provide a school building, $400, and the salary of a teacher, 3300 for a school
at Nut Lake and Fishing Lake, Touchwood Hills Agency, $700; To provide for 8 pupils
at the boarding school at the Piegan Reserve at $72 each, $576 ; To provide for 15 addi-
tional pupils at the Birtle boarding school at $72 each, $1,080; To provide for the
necessary outlay in removing the present buildings to a new site and to provide out-
buildings for the Elkhorn Industrial School, $5,000 ; To enlarge the buildings and erect
outbuildings at the McDougall Orphanage, Morley, $2,000; To provide for additional
outbuildings at the Brandon Industrial School, $1,000; To provide for additional school
rooms for the Red Deer Industrial School, and furnish heating apparatus for the same,
$1,800; To pay for the removal of Canadian Indians from Montana and expenses in
connection therewith, $2,000 ; To provide for the erection and equipment of a tannery
on the Blackfoot Reserve, and for the services of an Instructor in tanning, £1,300; To
provide for 10 additional pupils at Crowstand Boarding School at 872 each, 2720, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Miscellaneous items, as follow :—To defray the expense of delimiting
the boundary between Canada and the United States along the frontiers of New Bruns-
wick, Quebec, Ontario and British Columbia, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to defray the expense of exploring, surveying, &c., the country lying between
the Stickine River and the sources of the Yukon, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,



160 3rd October. 1896

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay for 500 hound copies of the Report of the Deep Waterways Convention,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty,— Amount required to pay John B. Davis, compensation in lieu of south-west
quarter of Section 18, Township 18, Range 15 west of second meridian, which land was
required by the Canadian Pacific Railway Company under Section 99, 51 Vic., Cap 29,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to meet amount required to pay for six well augers for use in the North-west
Territories, for the year ending 30th June, 1397.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and sixty-nine dollars, and
fitty cents be granted to Her Majesty, to pay Mrs. L. A. Kingsmill for typewriting
analytical index of evilence before the Liquor Commission, 3,390 folios at 5 cents, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, —Further amount required for commutation in lieu of remission of
duties on articles imported for the use of the Army and Navy, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-nine dollars, he
granted to Her Majesty, to pay transport of the Honourable A. R. Dickey and party to
Manitoba and return, in connection with School Commission, March, 1896, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay costs of legislation in the case of Woodburn »s. The Queen, for the vear
ending 30th June, 1897.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Excise—To pay L. A. Fréchette for technical translation, for the year
ending 30th June, 1297, ‘

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand doliars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Electric Light Inspection—To provide for the payment of Standard In-
struments already purchased or ordered last fiscal year, for the year ending 30th June,
1397.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand two hundred dollars be
aranted to Her Majesty, to meet further amount required for Contingencies, &e., &e.—
Dominion Lands (Chargeable to Income), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand five hundred dollars be
be granted to Her Majesty, for Dominion Lands (Chargeable to Capital Account)—
Further amount required for surveys, examination of survey returns, printing of plans,
&e., for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay Commissions for investigating the affairs of the penitentiaries of Canada,
for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

292" Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-two thousand five hundred and
sixty-six dollars and ninety-four cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Coliection of
Revenue—Customs—Amount required to meet salaries and travelling expenses of
Tnspectors of Ports, $3,000 : Miscellaneous—Amount required to meet bookbinding,
printing and stationery for the Customs Outside Service, $3,000; To pay a balance
due on contingencies, for the year 1895-96, caused by the payment out of the contingen-
cies vote for 1895-96 of the salaries of certain officers created by Order in Council and
increases of salaries of other officers authorized by Order in Council, $10,751.94 ; Amount
required to meet pay for three months to 30th September, 1896, of officers appointed by
Order in Council and. to cover increases to officers under Order in Council for which no
appropriation was obtained, and also, to pay salaries for same period of officers employed
who were not estimated for, £5,815, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 3rd October. 161

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand seven hundred and five
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Agriculture—1 Chief Clerk,
omitted, $1,887.50; 1 Ist Class Clerk, salary $1,487.50, only $1,400 voted, $87.50 ;
1 3rd Class Clerk, salary $950, only $550 estimated, $400.00 ; 1 Messenger, short esti-
mated, $30.00 ; Inspector of Quarantine, F. C. Chittick, revote of amount provided in
main estimates, 1895-96 (lapsed), 3300, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty,—Mail Subsidies and Steamship Subventions—For steam services between
Victoria, British Columbia, and San Francisco, for the year ended 30th June, 1895—
(Revote), for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Steam communication between St. John, New Brunswick,
and Digby, Nova Scotia, from 1st July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Steam commnunication, fortnightly, hetween Liverpool, Great Britain,
and St. John, New Brunswick, during the winter season of 1896-97, not less than ten
round trips, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for fortnightly service between Halifax, St. John’s, Newfoundland,
and Liverpool, Gireat Britain, from lst July, 1896, to 30th June, 1897, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

The first Twenty Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Twenty first Resolution, being read a second time, and the Question being put,
That this House doth agree with the Committee in the said Resolution ; the House
divided : and it was resolved in the Affirmative.

The next four Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Twenty-sixth Resolution, being read the second time, was amended by leaving
out “$25,000” and inserting ““$20,000.”

And the said Resolution, so amended, was agreed to, as followeth :—

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted te
Her Majesty, for Steam communication, fortnightly, between Liverpool, Great Britain,
and St. John, New Brunswick, during the winter season of 1896-97, not less than ten
round trips, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

Then the subsequent Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur reported from the Committee of Supply, several Resolutions ; which
were read, as follow :—-

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand seven hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Department of Customs—Further amount required for
contingencies—Clerical assistance, $1,000; Printing and stationery, $500; Sundries,
$200, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventeen thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Legislation—Senate—Additional amount required
for the Session of 1897—Pages, $900; Sessional messengers, 51,750 ; Charwomen,
$800 ; Stationery, $5,900 ; Debates, $8,000, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twelve thousand and nineteen dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for House of Commons—Additional amount required for
stationery for next Session, $6,000; To provide trunks under Order of the House of
1892, $5,325 ; To enable Honourable John Costigan to receive his sessional indemnity for
the present Session, subject to the customary deduction for the days absent, $694, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and fifty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, for Library of Parliament—Contingencies—To provide for the payment
of the following sessional messengers during the second Session of 1896 (say fifty days),

11 : '




162 Srd October. 1896

from the 19th August till the 7th October, 1896 :—G. W. Mitchell, 50 days at $2.50,
$125 ; Wilfred Drouin, 50 days at $2.50, $125, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

5. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Arts, Agriculture and Statistics—To promote the establishment and
maintenance of Creameries in the North-west Territories, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

6. Resolved, That a sumn not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty. to enable the Agricultural and Dairy Commissioner to promote dairying
iuterests by advances for milk and cream, and for making butter in creameries in the
North-west Territories, to be recouped out of the proceeds of sales of such butter to be
placed to the credit of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four hundred and sixteen dollars and
sixty-six cents be granted to Her Majesty, for two months’ gratuity to Mrs. W.
McNaughton Jones, widow of the late Dr. W. McNaughton Jones, General
Superintendent of Quarantines in British Columbia (salary, $2,500), for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Cattle Quarantine, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, towards providing for cold storage and carriage of Canadian perishable food
products, and to secure recognition of the quality of such products in the markets of
(ireat Dritain in an undeteriorated condition, for the vear ending 30th June, 1897.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand eight hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Militia—Towards the erection of an orderly room attached
to the drill shed at Charlottetown, %500 ; Compensation to Mrs. Mary Burns, widow of
the late Coorporal J. Burns, Royal Regiment Canadian Infantry, $300; Royal Military
College of Canada—To provide for two months’ pay, $527.22, and travelling expenses to
place of abode of Major General D. R. Cameron, C.M.G., late Commandant of the Royal
Military College at Kingston, $1,600 ; Bisley medals, 5200 ; To repair military wharf
at St. Helen’s Island, Montreal, 1,200, for the year ending 30th Juue, 1897.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred and forty-seven
dollars and fifty cents be granted to Her Majesty, for Rebellion, North-west Territories
—To pay Lt.-Col. Achille Fraser, 88th Battalion Militia, 1,185 days’ subsistence
allowance up to August, 1888, at %3.50 per diem, while employed on special service at
Winnipeg (approved by Order in Council, 10th April, 1896), for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand three hundred and fifty
dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Railways—Intercolonial—To provide a loading
platform and siding at St. Francois Station, $350; To pay for land and damages in
Cape Breton and Oxford and New Glasgow Railway, $3,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand two hundred and twenty-
six dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Welland Canal—Differences in value of land
exchanged with the Grand Trunk Railway, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to defray cost of maintaining Government dredge when dredging on the River
Scugog, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Canals——Rideau Canal-—To dredge Cataraqui River between
Kingston and Kingston Mills, $3,000; To complete work of deepening at Merricksville
and Newboro’, £3,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to pay two months’ salary as a gratuity to Mrs. McMillen, widow of the late
paymaster, Lachine Canal, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.




60 Victoria. 3rd October. 163

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings, Nova Scotia— Halifax Dominion Building —Remodelling
present system of electric lighting, overhauling gas pipes, &c., for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Ottawa Post Office— Asphalting esplanade in front of building, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one hundred dollars be
eranted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings—North-west Territories—Dominion Pablic
Buildings—Improvements, repairs, &c., $3,500; Alterations, repairs, furniture, &c.—
Court-house at Moosomin, $600, for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Public Buildings generally-—Public Buildings generally, $5,000 ;: Dominion
Public Buildings, lighting-—Additional amount required, $3,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand three hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Nova Scotia— Arisaig-——Repairs to
wharf, $1,800; Cheticamp Point-—New wharf, $2,000; Cribbon’s Point—Repairs to
wharf, $3,000 ; Joggins—Repairs to breakwater, $1,500 ; Judique—New wharf, $2,000 ;
Pugwash—New wharf, $4,000 ; Wallace—New wharf, £2,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—New Brunswick—Dredging between
St. John River and Grand Lake, $1,500; Quaco—Repairs to breakwater, $1,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harhours and Rivers—Prince Edward Island—Belfast—Repairs to pier,
$500 ; Rustico— Repairs to breakwater, $500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-two thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Quebec—Bay St. Paul—Repairs and improve-
ments to wharf, $3,500 ; Berthier—Ice piers, %3,000; Cap & I'Aigle—Repairs to, and
extension of, wharf, $3,000; L'Islet—Repairs to wharf, $600; Longueuil—Repairs to
wharf, $2,000 ; Lotbini¢ére—New wharf, $4,000 ; Montmagny—Reconstruction of super-
structure of wharf, $4,000 ; Riviére du Liévre Lock—Repairs, $2,400; Riviere du Sud
—Protection works, $4,000; St. Valentin—New wharf and approach, £5,500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers—Ontario-—Penetanguishene—Repairs
to wharf, $600 ; Port Elgin—Repairs to breakwater, $1,000; Port Stanley, $2,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to connect Isle aux Coudres with the Government Telegraph Line on the
north shore of the St. Lawrence, $2,500; To connect St. Alexis with Anse St. Jean—
Saguenay line, $4,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay to widow of late Thomas Carbray, general telegraph repairer,
Anticosti Island, who was accidentally burned to death, 14th April, 1896, on board the
wrecked barge Elsie, a gratuity equal to three months of his average remuneration when
on duty, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service—Further amounts required
for construction of lights, and aid to navigation, as follow :—Three new lights on the
Lake of the Woods ; Light and fog-alarm on Flower-pot Island, Georgian Bay ; Range
light at Port Dover; Aids to navigation in British Columbia, including lights and fog-
alarms at the Sisters and entrance to Vancouver, and Pole Light at Chemainus, British
Columbia, and light at Eastern Harbour, Cheticamp, Nova Scotia, $15,100 ; To provide



164 3rd October. 1896

for the salary of James Mitchell, late Inspector of Lighthouses in New Brunswick, from
the 1st October, 1891, to the 31st December, 1891, being the date between his suspen-
sion and the date of his superannuation, three months, at £100 a month, $300, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ten thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to provide tug for Winter Mail Service between Cape Traverse, Prince Edward
TIsland, and Cape Tormentine, New Brunswick, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Mail Subsidies and Steamship Subventions—Additional to the item of
$5,000 provided in the main estimates—The whole amount ($8,000) to be applied as
follow :—The service to be performed by two approved steamers thus, daily service be-
tween Port Mulgrave, Arichat and Cape Canso ; four trips a week between Port Mul-
grave and Guyshorough ; two trips a week during the season of navigation between
Port Mulgrave and Port Hood, and one of such trips to be extended to Margaree, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for steam service between St. John and Halifax and London (pending
negotiations respecting the Fast Line) in addition to the $25,000 provided in the main
estimates : the whole sum of $40,000 to be applied as follow :—In the summer months
a service between St. John, Halifax and London, as hitherto; in the winter months
direct services from St. John to London, and from Halifax to London, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for steam service (pending negotiations respecting the Fast
Line) between St. John, New Brunswick, and Glasgow, during the ensuing winter, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for steam service (pending negotiations respecting Fast Line)
between St. John, Dublin and Belfast, during the ensuing winter, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and twenty-five dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, amount required to refund to Mr. James J. Foster, of Birtle,
Manitoba, the bonus paid by him for a timber berth in what was known as the ‘ Dis-
puted Territory,” for the year ending 30th June, 1897,

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty,— Amount required to recoup the North-west Mounted Police for assistance to
destitute Half-breeds, during the years 1835-96 and 1896-97, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to provide for the purchase of 500 copies of the Canadian Parliamentary
Companion, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to provide for another expedition by water to Hudson’s Bay to settle, if
possible, the practicability of the route for commercial purposes, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, in aid of completion of monument to soldiers of North-west rebellion, City of
Toronto and private citizens each to provide similar amounts, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897, :

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, towards the expenses of the meeting of the British Medical Association in
Montreal, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for payment of transportation expenses of His Excellency Li Hung Chang
and suite through Canada, from Niagara Falls to Vancouver, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.



60 Victoria. 3rd October. 165

41, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-eight thousand four hundred and
fifteen dollars be granted to Her Majesty, for Collection of Revenue—Customs— Fur-
ther amount required to meet salaries and contingent expenscs of the several ports of
entry in the various Provinces, viz. :—Nova Scotia, 5825 ; New Brunswick, %900 : Prince
Edward TIsland, $100; Quebec, $8,890 ; Ontario, %10,100 ; Manitoba, %3,000 : British
Columbia, %3,000 ; Salaries and travelling expenses of Inspectors of Ports, 1,600, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, as compassionate allowance to Albert Coffin and family, as sufferers by the
accident on the Intercolonial Railway at Lévis (Revote), for the year ending 30th June,
1897.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-six thowsand
five hundred and th1rty -three dollars and thnty three cents be granted to Her Majesty,
being amount required to pay for ocean mail service between Gireat Britain and (! ‘anada,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

The first Forty-two Reso]utions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Forty-third Resolution, being read the second time, was postponed.

The Order of the Day being read, for resuming the adjourned Debate for concur-
rence in the second Resolution, “which was on luesdav, 29th September last reported
from the Committee of Supply, and the same was again read, as followeth : —

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Administration of Justice :—Salary of an additional County
Judge in Manitoba, $2,000 ; Additional amount required for circuit allowance, British
Columbia, $1,000 ; Supreme Court of Canada—Further amount required for contingen-
cies, $500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897 ;

And the Question being again proposed :—The House resumed the said adjourned
Debate.

And the Question being put, That this House doth agree with the Committee in
the said Resolution ; the House divided : and it was resolved in the Affirmative.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Forty-third Resolution, reported
from the Committee of Supply, this day, and which Resolution was then poqtponed and
the same was again read, as followeth :—

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty-six thousand
five hundred and th1rty three dollars and thirty-three cents be granted to Her Majesty,
being amount required to pay for ocean mail service between Great Britain and Canada,
for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

And the Question being put, That this House doth agree with the Committee in
the said Resolution :—It was resolved in the Aflirmative.

The House, according to Order, again resolved itself into the Committee of Ways
and Means.

(L1 the Commuittee.)

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, on
account of certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th
June, 1897, the sum of $14,633,167.18 be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of Canada.

Resolution to be reported.

Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair ; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the Committee
had come to a Resolution.
Ordered, That the Report be now received.



166 Srd October. 1896

Mr. Brodeur reported the Resolution accordingly, and the same was read, as
followeth :—

Resolved, That towards making good the Supply granted to Her Majesty, on
account of certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th
June, 1897, the sum of #14,633,167.18 be granted out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of Canada.

The said Resolution, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Mr. Brodeur also acquainted the House that he was directed to move, That the Com-
mittee may have leave to sit again.

Resolved, That this House will, on Monday next, again resolve itself into the said
Committee.

Ordered, That Mr. Fielding have leave to bring in a Bill, for granting to Her
Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying certain expenses of the Public
Service, for the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897, and for other purposes relat-
ing to the Public Service.

He accordingly presented the said Bill to the House, and the same was received
and read the first time.

Ordered, That the Bill be now read a second time.

The Bill was accordingly read a second time : and comniitted to a Committee of the
Whole House.

Resolved, That this House do immediately resolve itself into the said Committee.

The House accordingly resolved itself into the said Committee, and, after some time
spent therein, Mr. Speaker resumed the Chair; and Mr. Brodeur reported, That the
‘Committee had gone through the Bill, and directed him to report the same without any
amendment.

Ordered, That the Bill be read the third time on Monday next.

On motion of Mr. Laurier, seconded by Mr. Davies,
Resolved, That when the House adjourns this day, it do stand adjourned until
Monday next, at Eleven o’Clock in the morning.

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The 8enate have passed the following Bills without any amendment :—

Bill intituled: “ An Aect to incorporate the Mather Bridge and Power Company.”

Bill intituled: “ An Act further to amend the Act respecting the Senate and

“ House of Commons.” :
Bill intituled : ¢ An Act to amend the North-west Territories Representation Act
“ by dispensing with the preparation of new voters’ lists in certain cases.”

And then The House adjourned till Monday next, at Eleven o’Clock, A. M.



60 Victoria. 5th Oectober. 167

Monday, 5th October, 1896.

Fleven o'Clock 4. M.
PRAYERS.

Pursuant to the Order of the Day, the following Petition was read and received :-—
Of the London Trades and Labour Council ; praying for an increase of the tax imposed
upon Chinese and Japanese immigration to Canada.

Mr. Speaker communicated to the House the following letter :

OrricE OF THE GOVERNOR (FENERAL'S SECRETARY,
Orrawa, 3th October, 1896,

Sir,—1I have the honour to inform you that His Excellency the Governor General
will proceed to the Senate Chamber on Monday, the 5th instant, at 3 0’Clock for the
purpose of proroguing Parliament.

I have the honour to be, Sir,
Your obedient servant,

JOHN SINCLAIR,

Governor General’s Secretary.

The Honourable
The Speaker of the House of Cominons.

A Bill for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying
certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th June,
1897, and for other purposes relating to the Public Service was, according to Order
read the third time.

Resolved, That the Bill do pass.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Senate, and desire their con-
currence.

Mr. Davies, a Member of the Queen’s Privy Council, presented,—Return to an
Order of this House, dated 31st August, 1896, for copies of all Correspondence since the
20th of July last, between the Department of Marine and Fisheries at Ottawa and the
officers thereof, or others, respecting supplies for repairs of vessels and steamers under
the control of that department which are in the habit of visiting the Ports of Charlotte-
town, Georgetown and Pictou, and are employed either in the protection of the coast
fisheries or in the supervision and maintenance of lights. (Sesstonal Papers, No. 33.)

Mr. Speaker acquainted the House, That a Message had been brought from the
Senate by their Clerk, as followeth :—

The Senate have passed the Bill, intituled : “ An Act for granting to Her Majesty
« certain sums of money required for defraying certain expenses of the Public Service,
« for the financial year ending the 30th June, 1897, and for other purposes relating to
< the Public Service,” without any amendment.



168 5th October. 1896

A Message was received from His Excellency the Governor General by Réné E.
Kimber, Esquire, (Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod :—

Mr. SPEAKER,

I am commanded by His Excellency the Governor General, to acquaint this Hon-
ourable House, That it is the pleasure of His Excellency that the Members thereof do
forthwith attend him in the Senate Chamber.

Accordingly Mr. Speaker with The House, went up to attend His Excellency, where
His Excellency was pleased to give, in Her Majesty’s name, the Royal Assent to the
following Public and Private Bills :—

An Act to revive and amend the Acts respecting the St. Clair and Erie Ship
Canal Company.

An Act to incorporate the Hudson’s Bay and Pacific Railway Company.

An Act to confirm an agreement between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of
Canada and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company.

An Act respecting the Hamilton Powder Company.

An Act for the relief of Albert Nordheimer.

An Act amalgamating the Ottawa, Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company
and the Parry Sound Colonization Railway Company under the name of the Ottawa,
Arnprior and Parry Sound Railway Company.

An Act respecting the St. Catharines and Niagara Central Railway Company.

An Act to revive and amend the Act incorporating the Montreal, Ottawa and

seorgian Bay Canal Company.

An Act to incorporate the Columbia Telephone and Telepraph Company.

An Act to incorporate the Mather Bridge and Power Company.

An Act respecting the South Shore Railway Company.

An Aet to amend the North-west Territories Representation Act by dispensing
with the preparation of new voters’ lists in certain cases.

An Act further to amend the Act respecting the Senate and House of Commons.

Then the Honourable the Speaker of the House of Commons addressed His Excel-
lency the Governor General, as followeth :—

“Mav 1r Prease Your EXCELLENCY :

“The Commons of Canada have voted certain Supplies required to enable the
Government to defray the expenses of the Public Service.

“In the name of the Commons I present to Your Excellency a Bill, intituled :
“An Act for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying
“certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending the 30th June,
<1897, and for other purposes relating to the Public Service,” to which T humbly request
Your Excellency’s assent.

To this Bill the Royal Assent was signified in the following words :—

“In Her Majesty’s name, His Excellency the Governor General, thanks Her Loyal
Subjects, accepts their benevolence, and assents to this Bill.” ’

After which His Excellency was pleased to deliver the following Speech to both
Houses :—

Honourable Gentlemen of the Senate :
Gentlemen of the House of Commons :
I am glad to be able to relieve you from further attendance in Parliament.

I am happy to repeat the assurance already given, that I have every expectation
that an amicable settlement of the Manitoba School question will shortly be arrived at.



60 Victoria 5th October. 169

In conformity with the statement made to you at the commencement of the Session
it was not considered advisable to submit any important measures of legislation for your
consideration.

Gentlemen of the House of Commons :
I have to thank you for the liberal provision you have made for the service of the

current year.

Then the Honourable the Speaker of the Senate said :—

Honourable Gentlemen of the Senate :
Gentlemen of the House of Commons :

It is His Excellency the Governor General’s will and pleasure, that this Parlia-
ment be prorogued until Saturday, the Seventh day of November next, to be here
holden, and this Parliament is accordingly prorogued until Saturday, the Seventh day
of November next.

12






INDEX

TO THE

THIRTY-FIRST VOLUME.

60 VICTORIA, 1896.

(AUGUST SESSION.)

Pre-

|

|

1 ORDERILD.
| SENTED.
1

Accounts and Papers :-—{Being a complete list of all Ad-|
dresses and Orders voted ky the Houase, and Returns'

thereto ; also of all Departmental and other Reports ‘
laid before the House.)

1. Anderson, Wm. :—Correspondence respecting the claim| By Order —
of William Anderson for destruction of property byJ 113
Indians. | i

2. dAntwerp Exhibition .—Correspondence relating to the By AddresJ _—

Antwerp Exhibition of 1885. i 114
\
Appoingments, Publec . 1
3. Correspondence between the Governor General and Sir. By Addressi 16

Charles Tupper respecting certain proposed a,ppomt- 16 i
ments and Orders in Council. |
(Printed, 16.) (S. Papers, No. 7.)

4. Supplementary return on the same subject. : — 31
(Printed, 31.) (S. Papers, No. 7a)

5. Papers relating to ministerial resignations in England‘ — 31
since 1834. (Printed, 32.) (S. Papers, No. 7b.)

6. Return showing subject of reports to Council and minutes| By Address| 38
of Council approv ed after the resignation of Sir John 18
Macdonald in 1873 ; of Mr. Mackenzie in 1878 ; and(
of Sir Charles Tupper in 1896.

(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. )[
{

7. Further correspondence on the subject of appointments — 46
by Sir Charles Tupper. {
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 7d.)!

13



Index. 1896
OrpERED. | LRF
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Continued, SENTED.
Appointments, Public : —Concluded.
8. Further correspondence on the same subject. — 67
(Printed. ) (S. Papers, No. 7e.)
9. Statement of persons dismissed or superannuated from, By Order —
and appointed to, office since 23rd June last. 25
10. Orders in Council appointing persons to the Civil Service By Addressy —
from 1st May to 10th July, 1896. 25
11. Return showing subjects of minutes of Council passed;By Address|] —
by Mr. Mackenzie and approved after his resignation, 64
and the same with regard to Sir Mackenzie Bowell.
12. Arbitration Resolution :—Despatch from the Secretary By Message 10
of State for the Colonies acknowledging the receipt
of the resolution passed by the House respecting In-
ternational arbitration.
13. Chinese .—Petition presented to the government on the| By Order —
subject of Chinese immigration. 65
Crvil Service :
14. Statement of persons who have been dismissed or super- By Order —
annuated, or who have resigned from the Public Ser- 25
vice since 23rd June last, also names of persons
appointed thereto.
15. Orders in Council appointing persons to the several‘iBy Addresss —
departments of the Public Service from Ist May," 25
1896, to 10th July, 1896, and names of those re-
commended for promotion.
16. Copies of petitions, &ec., asking for the adoption of the| By Order —
eight-hour system in the Public Service. 64
17. Connolly, Messrs. :—Copy of claim made by Messrs. By Addressi 53 -
Connolly for $44,459 : and of an amended claim for 52
#70,418 ;. and of Order in Council respecting said
claims, &ec.
(ot printed.) (8. Papers, No. 17.)
18. Customs Board .—-Correspondence anrd representations| By Order —
concerning the appointment of a Board of Commis- 63
sioners for settlement of disputes, &c.
19. Death Duties .—Correspondence relating to death duties|By Address] —
imposed on Colonists domiciled in England. 114
20. Elections :—Return of the eighth general election for] By Order —
the House of Commons. 115



60 Victoria. Index. 173

] |

i ! PrE-
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS— Continued. | ORDERED. | o reD.
| |
Estimates : 5 ’
21. Estimates of the sums required for service of )ear By Message 15
1896-97. (Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 4 )[
22. Supplementary estimates required for service of yeamBy Message; 111
1896-97.  (Printed.) (8. Papers, No. 4(1,)
93. Further supplementary estimates required for service! - 132

of year 1896-97. (Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 4b. )f

Fast Atlantic Line :
24. Correspondence relative to the establishment of a line of/ By Address —

fast steamers between Canada and Great Britain. } 24 l
25. Papers respecting the Fast Alantic Service. ! — ;119

(Printed.) (8. Papers, No. 28.) .
26. Correspondence with Allan Line Co. respecting the Fast, — 119

Atlantic Service. j

(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 28a.)

27. Additional papers in connection with the Fast Atlantic — Po147
Service. (Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 28¢.) i
28. Report to Council concurring in the view of Maritime — J 119
Province Boards of Trade that vessels sailing from l
foreign ports should not be subsidized. |
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 28b.)

Llisheries :
29. Return of fishermen holding licenses in Lincoln andi By Order : 63
Niagara Counties, Ont., in 1895. 25 j
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 21.)

30. Statement of fishing bounty expenditure for 1895-96. — 44
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 16.) i

31. Correspondence, &c., respecting the appointment and By Addresss ——
dismissal of the sub-agents of the Department of 53
Marine and Fisheries at Pictou.

32. Goderich Harbour :—Reports of engineers since Ist| By Order | —
January, 1890, on the condition of Goderich Harbour, 113
and statement of expenditures thereon.

33. Grain Inspection . —Correspondence on the subject off By Order ! —
grain inspection in Manitoba and the Territories. o4 |

i
34. Hastings Dam —DPapers relating to lands flooded in, By Order,i -
Township of South Mona.ghan, Ont., by the buuldmg. 113 E

of a dam at Hastings. I

13%



174 Index. 1896

Pre-
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS--Continurd. | ORDERED. | opvren,
35. House of Commons :—Internal Economy Commissioners By Message 7
appointed.
36. Imperial Stamp Duty .—Despatches &c., relating to By Address —
Imperial stamp duty on Colonial Government secu- 113
rities.
Indians :
37. Return of reductions and remissions on purchase, &c., By Act 21
of Indian lands. (Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 1}.)]
38. Reports, &c., respecting the complaints made by the By Order —
Indians of Abenakis village against their agent A, A. 114
Mondoux. ‘
*
39. Correspondence concerning the confinement in a close By Urder —
cell of an Indian boy at the Battleford industrial: 64
school. |
40. International Customs Bureau .—Despatches &c.,relating By Address —
to the formation of an International Customs Bureau| 114
for Brussels. !
International Railway Congress :
41. Despatches &c., relating to the meeting of the Interna-By Address —
tional Railway Congress at St. Petersburg, &c. 113
42, Correspondence relating to the London InternationalBy Address —
Railway Congress, 1895. 114
43. Irrigation :—Orders in Council in regard to matters) By Act 21
arising under the Irrigation Act.
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No 13.)
44, Kootenay Smelting Co. —Correspondence respecting a By Address —
grant of land in Revelstoke to the Kootenay Smelting] 53
and Trading Co.
Lands, Dominion :
45. Orders in Council published in the Canada Gazette under; By Act 21
clause 91 of the Dominion Lands Act.
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 11.)
46. Orders in Council respecting the survey of lands in the] By Act 21
Railway Belt in British Columbia.
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 12.)
47. Correspondence in connection with grants of land in the|By Address| —
Railway Belt by the provincial government after the 53 !
said lands came under the control of the Dominion. i




60 Victoria. Index. 175

Pre-
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Continued. ) ORDERED. | o ep.

Lands, Dominton :—Concluded. .
48. Orders in Council in regard to matters arising under the] By Act 21
Irrigation Act. (Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 13.)

49. Library :—Report of the Joint Librarians. By Act 5
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 1.)
50. Loyalty Resolution :—Despatch from the Secretary of By Message 9

State for the Colonies acknowledging the receipt of
the Loyalty Resolution passed by the House.

51. Lundy’s Lane Monument ;— Tenders and contracts for| By Order | —
historical monuments at Lundy’s Lane, Chrysler’ss 113
farm and Chateauguay. |

52. Manitoba :—Census of Manitoba population, 1896. . .By Order 71
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 25. )f 71

93. Mara, J. 4. :—Correspondence in connection with grants By Address| —
of land in Revelstoke to Mr. J. A. Mara, ex-M. P. ! 53

54, McBride, P. .——Letters respecting the dismissal of Patrick. By Order 67
MecBride, fisheries overseer, Prince Edward Island. | 20
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 23.)

55. McLean, Damiel :—Correspondence, &c., respecting the, By Order —
dismissal of Daniel McLean, Captain of Pictou Island 53
lifeboat.

Militia :

56. Regimental Establishments of the Permanent Force and; — 17
Active Militia for 1896-97.
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 9.) |

57. Papers in connection with Militia clothing contracts. | By Order J 67
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 24.) 67 ‘

Minutes of Council :
58. Return showing the subjects of Minutes of Council! By Address = —
passed by Mr. Mackenzie and approved after hls‘ 64 |
resignation, and the same with regard to Sir Mac-

kenzie Bowell. 3

59. Return showing Minutes of Council approved after the By Address, 38
resignation of Sir John Macdonald in 1873 ; of Mr., ‘ 18
Mackenzie in 1878 ; and of Sir Charles Tupper in 1896.]
(Printed.) (8. Papers, No. 7c. )

60. Montreal, Ottawa and (Feorgian Bay Canal : ~—Corres-| By Order —
pondence in connection with the Montreal, Octawa. 114
and Georgian Bay Canal scheme. ;




176 Index.

1896

ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Continued.

61. North-west Territories .—Correspondence respecting an
increase of subsidy to the North-west Territories.
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 30.)

Payne, John L. :
62. Correspondence relating to the proposed appointment of]
John L. Payne. (Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 19.)

63. Supplementary Return on the same subject.
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 19a.)

64. Penhallwick, Messrs. :—Correspondence regarding the
claim of Messrs. Penhallwick for machinery destroyed
by Indians.

65. Port Albert Harbour :—Engineer’s Reports as to condi-
tion of Port Albert Harbour, also amounts expended
on the said harbour.

66. Port Stanley Harbour :—Statement of expenditures on
Port Stanley Harbour, etc.

Post Office :
67. Correspondence, etc., relating to the change of the name
of Boston Post Office to Shawmut.
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 20.)

68. Correspondence respecting the replacing of Mr. Rammage
by Mr. Roch as postmaster at Waterford, Ont.
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 18.)

69. Correspondence regarding leave of absence granted to

John Austin, mail clerk, in January and June, 1896.

70. Correspondence regarding leave of absence granted to
one Dalton, mail clerk, in January and June, 1896. |

71. Contract with John Morrison for carrying the mails:
between Hawkesbury and Sydney. i

(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 27.)!

i
72. Contract awarded to E. Beaulieu for the building of the‘
post office at Rimouski. 1

73. Quebec Bridge :—Correspondence, ete., relative to the
construction of a railway bridge at Quebec |
74. Rae, Mr.:—Return of complaints made against Mr. Rae,;j
lighthouse keeper at Point Clark, Ont. |
(]\rot printed.) (S. Papers, No. 22.)

ORDERED.

PrE-
SENTED.

By Address
19

By Address
62

By Order

113

By Order
44

By Order
115

By Order |

19

By Order
19

By Order
63

By Order
63

By Order
79

By Order
113

By Order
24

By Order
25

133

62

71

63

63

79

63



60 Victoria. Index.

177

ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Continued. |

© ORDERED.

PrEe-
SENTED.

Razlways - i
75. Return (from the Department of the Interior) respectmmBy Resolu-

the Canadian Pacific Railway. ‘ tion, 20th
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 10.) Feb. 1882.

76. Copies of instructions issued to employees of the Intel- By Order
colonial Railway shortly before the 23rd June last, t)ow 24
prevent them voting on that day.

(Printed.) (8. Papers, No. 0’2)

77. Correspondence respecting the dismissal of Roderick;’ By Order
McLeod and Robert McKay, bridge tenders on the 19
Intercolonial Railway bridge at Pictou.

(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 23a.)

78. Returns showing the branch railways connecting with| By Address
the Intercolonial Railway, with capital, subsidies and 19
earnings, etc. ; also the effect of these railways on the
receipts of the Intercolonial ; and papers dealing with
the policy of acquiring such railways.

79. Papers relating to the dismissal of James Currie and 8.| By Order
Wedge, trackmen on the Prince Edward Island 20

Railway.

80. Correspondence with the Premier of Quebec regarding|By Address
the Atlantic and Lake Superior Railway. 44
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 29.)

81. Correspondence in connection with grants by the British|By Address
Columbia Government of land in the Railway Belt, 53
subsequent to the date when the said lands passed

under the control of the Dominion. ]
|

82. Orders in Council respecting the survey of lands in the] By Act
Railway Belt in British Columbia. l

(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. ],".)Y j

83. Statement of moneys expended by the Dominion since; By Order.

1st July, 1873, in constructing and subsidizing rail-| 115
ways ; and also acres of land granted, etc.

84. Receipts and Expenditures . —Statement of Receipts —
and Expenditures for ten days, from 11th August,
1896. (Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 6.)

Reports to Council :

85. Return showing subject of Reports to Council and Min- By Address

utes of Council approved after the resignations of Sir 18
John Maecdonald in 1873, of Mr. Mackenzie in 1878,
and of Sir Charies Tupper in 1896.

(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 7¢.)

21

136

74

119

21

12

38



178 Index. 1896

PrE-
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Continued. ORDBRED: | pyme,
Leports to Council :—Concluded.

86. Return showing the subjects of Minutes of CouncilBy Addressj —
passed by Mr. Mackenzie and approved after his 64
resignation, and the same with regard to Sir M.

Bowell.

87. Restgnations, Ministerial .—Papers relating to ministerial — 31

resignations in England since 1834.
(Printed, 32.) (S. Papers, No. 76.)
Royal Military College : ’

88. Report of the Commandant of the Royal Military Col-' By Order 43
lege for the year 1895-96; copy of his letter of 15th 43
August, 1896; also supplementary Report from
Board of Visitors dated 18th November, 1895.

(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 15.)
|
|

89. Supplementary Return on the same subject. ; — 71
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 15a.)|

90. Further returns on the same subject. — 79
(Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 155.)

91. St. Lawrence River :—Papers in relation to the inundatior| By Order = —
in the St. Lawrence River between Quebec andi - 25 ‘
Montreal in April and May last.

92. Soldiers Island :—Papers relating to the acquisition by By Order = 75
the Brockville and Ottawa Railway Company of Sol- 54
diers Island, opposite Brockville.
(Not Printed.) (S. Papers, No. 26.)

|

93. Subsidies to Ocean Vessels :—Report to council respect- — 119
ing subsidies to vessels sailing from foreign ports.
(Printed. ) : (S. Papers, No. 28b.)

Timber and Lumber :
94. Correspondence relating to the culling and measuring of By Order —_
timber at Montreal and vicinity. 18

95. Return showing quantity of timber and lumber exported] By Order —
from Montreal since 1890. 19

Treasury Board :
96. Copies of reports passed by the Treasury Board, and of By Address| 133
Orders in Council submitted between 23rd June and, 63

8th July, 1896. (Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 31.),

w

97. Return of Treasury Board over-rulings in certain cases. —
(Not printed.) (8. Papers, No. 2.



60 Victoria. Index. 179

|
| X Pre-
ACCOUNTS AND PAPERS—Concluded. | ORDERED. | oo rrp,
Treasury Board :—Concluded. ’
98. "‘Supplementary return to the foregoing. ’ — 9
(Not printed. ) (S. Papers, No. 2a.)
I
99. Trust Funds :—Despatches, &c., relating to the invest- By Address! ——
ment of Trust funds in 1888. L 114 1
100. Unforeseen Expenses :—Statement of unforeseen ex- — ! 9
penses from 1lst January, 1896. i |
(Not printed. ) (8. Papers, No. 5.) |
101. Vessels, Government :—Correspondence respecting sup-; By Order ' 167
plies for repairs of vessels controlled by Department 18 ‘
of Marine and Fisheries.
(Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 33.)
Warrants :
102, Statements of Governor’s warrants issued since last — 7
session. (Not printed.) (S. Papers, No. 3.)
103. Orders in Council and correspodence in reference to — 17

Governor’s warrants issued since 14th July last.
(Printed, 17.) (S. Papers, No. 8.).

Addresses:

To His ExCELLENCY THE (GOVERNOR GENERAL :

Resolution for an Address to thank His Excellency for His Gracious Speech at the
beginning of the Session, 8. Consideration given precedence, 7. Decbate
thereon adjourned, 8. Resumed and further adjourned, 10, 13. Resumed, 14.
Resolution agreed to; Address to be engrossed and presented by members of
Privy Council, 15. Reply of His Excellency, 49.

AGRICULTURAL INSTRUMENTS :—See Supply, 7.

AGRICULTURE AND CoLONIZATION :—Select Standing Committee on Agriculture and Colo-
nization appointed, 4, 30. First RtPoRT, recommending that they be author-
ized to employ a shorthand writer, 42. Concurred in, 43. Secoxp RErorr,
118. (App. No. 2.) Concurred in, 125.

ALEXANDER, T. W.:—See Printing, Publec, 1.

ALIENS :—Bill to prohibit the importation and immigration of foreigners and aliens under

contract or agreement to perform labour in Canada, (Mr. Taylor); Ordered ;
Presented, 12. Motion for second reading ; Debate thereon adjourned, 45.

A1rraN Line Co.:—See Accounts and Papers, 26.

ANDERSON, WiLLIAM :—See Accounts and Papers, 1.



180 Index. 1896

ANTWERP EXHIBITION :—See Accounts and Papers, 2.
APPOINTMENTS, PUBLIC :—See Accounts and Papers, 3-11.
ARBITRATION, INTERNATIONAL :—See Accounts and Papers, 12.

Arvantic aND Lake Superior Rainway Co. :—See Accounts and Papers, 80.

AuvsTiv, JoHN :(—See dccounts and Papers, 69.

BANKING AND COMMERCE :—8elect Standing Committee on Banking and
Commerce appointed, 4, 29. Bills referred, 50. Reports on various bills,
105. Recommending that the quorum be increased ; Concurred in, 42. That
a Bill be withdrawn and fees refunded, 105.

BATTLEFORD INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL :—See Accounts and Papers, 39.

BeLLE R1vEr BREAKWATER :—Motion for papers relating to repairs to the Belle River
breakwater and the Red Point pier in Prince Edward Island ; Debate thereon
adjourned, 25.

BILLS :

BiLws, PuBLic:

1. Bill affecting the expenditure of public money and based on resolutions
reported from Committee of the Whole (Rule 88), 38.

[

. Bill introduced and read pro forma before the consideration of the Speech
from the Throne, 4.

3. Bill read a second time and referred to a Standing Committee, 45.
4. Bill passed through all its stages at the same sitting, 94, 142.

5. Bills from the Senate read the same day as sent down, 100, 101. On a future
day, 102.

6. Royal Assent given to Bills during the Session, 68, 97. At the close, 168.

BiLLs, PRIVATE :

7. Select Standing Committee on Miscellaneous Privaie Bills appointed, 4, 28.
Name of one member substituted for that of another, 36. Bills referred, 45,
etc. Reports on various Bills, 62, 118,

8. Petitions read the same day as presented, 43, 78, The following day, 43.
9. Petition for leave to present a Petition, 62.

10. Notice sufficient for part of the prayer of a Petition only, 42, 61,

11. 49th Rule suspended as regards Bills, 95, 96. 60th Rule suspended, 102.

12. Bills placed on the Order Paper for consideration in Committee of the Whole
the same day as reported, 62, 120.

13. Bills withdrawn on recommendation of a Committee, 103, 105, 120,



60 Victoria. Index. 181

BiLLs, PrIvATE :—Concluded.

14. Fees refunded on recommendation of a Committee, 103, 105, 120. Without
such recommendation, 147.

15. Debate on a Bill in Committee of the Whole interrupted hy expiry of the time
limited for Private Bills, 105,

Binper TWINE :—See Supply, 7.

Brair, Hoxn. A. G.:—Certificate of his election for Sunbury and Queen’s, 23. Takes
his seat, 24.

Bosrtox Post OFFICE :—See dccounts and Papers, 67.

Boucnarp, Mr. :—See Debaies.

Boun~Ties, FisuiNG :—See dccounts and Papers, 30.

Braxpoow, ELEcTorAL DisTrICT OF :—New Writ of Election issued, 12.

Britisa CoLvmBia MINES :(—See Mining Bureaw.

Britise CorumBia Rainway BeLT : —See dccounts and Papers, 81, 82.

Bropeur, L. P, Esq., M.P. :—Appointed Deputy Speaker, 15.

BuiLpine axp Loan Companies :—Bill intituled: “ An Act further to amend the law

respecting building societies and loan and savings companies carrying on busi-
ness in the Province of Ontario ; from the Senate, 70, Read, T1.

~
(_/AMERON, MAJOR GENERAL :—See Accounts and Papers, 88-90.

CanapiaNy ELecrric RaiLway aAND Power Co. :—Petition for an Act of incorporation,
43. Report of Notice, 49.

CanapiaN Paciric Ramnway Co. :—Petition for an Act to confirm an agreement with
the Grand Trunk Railway Co., granting them running powers between Toronto
and Hamilton, 7. Report of Notice ; Bill presented, 34. Referred, 44.
Reported, 62. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 64. By the Senate, 110. R.A,,
168. (60 Vic., c. 6.)
See Accounts and Papers, 75.  Hull Electric Co.

CHARLEBOIS, CONTRACTOR :—See Langevin Block.

CHINESE :

1. Petitions praying for am increase of the poll tax on Chinese and Japanese, 16,
23, 26, 37, 59, 102, 133, 167.

2. Motion for copies of memorials presented to the government regarding Chinese
immigration ; Debate thereon interrupted, 44. Agreed to, 65. See Accounts
and Papers, 13.

CIviL SERVICE, APPOINTMENTS TO, &C. :—See Accounts and Papers, 3-11, 14, 16.



182 Index. 1896

CLERK OF THE CrOWN IN CHANCERY :

1. Delivers to the Clerk of the House a roll of the members elected to serve in the
present Parliament, 1.

2. His certificate of the election of members returned for the following divisions :

Page !
of Electoral Divison. 1 Members.
Journal. ‘
23 ‘Grey, North Riding . .......... .. Hon. William Paterson.
23  Sunbury and Queen’s....... ... .. Hon. Andrew George Blair.

CLERK oF THE Housk :
1. Administers the oath to members, 1.

2. Declares James D. Edgar, Esquire, duly elected as Speaker, 2.
Coar O1L:—See Supply, 7.

Corunmbia TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH Co. :—Petition for an Act of incorporation, 37.
Report of Notice, 42. Bill presented, 43. Referred, 50. Reported with
amendments, 96. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 112. By the Senate, 141.
R.A, 168. (60 Vic, c. 14.)

COMMITTEES :

1. Resolution for the appointment of nine Standing Committees, 4. Committee of
Selection appointed, 5. Report, 26. Concurred in, 31.
See dgriculture and Colonization ; Banking and Commerce ; Bills, 7,
Erpiring  Laws ;  Printing, Public ; Privileges and Elections ;
Public decounts ; Rarlways ; Standing Orders.

2. Committees of the Whole, 40.

3. Chairman of Committee of the Whole appointed, 15.

4. Proceedings of a Committee of the Whole entered on the Journals, 46.

5. A Committee of the Whole reports progress and obtains leave to sit again, 41.
6. Select Committee appointed, 5. See Debates.

7. Empowered to employ shorthand writers, 42,

8. Quorum of a Select Committee reduced, 9, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 42. Increased, 42.

9. Name of one member substituted for that of another, 36.

10. Motion for concurrence in report of a Select Committee withdrawn, 78.
Amended, 125.

ConNoLLY, MEssrs. :—See dccounts and Papers, 17.

CrimiNaL CobpE :(—See Seduction.

Cusroms BoaRD :—See Accounts and Papers, 18, 40.



60 Victoria Index. 183

DAIR Y PRODUCTS :

1. Bill to amend the Dairy Products Act, 1893 ; (Mr. McLennan, Glengarry);
Ordered ; Presented, 12. Read a second time, 45. Committed ; Reported, 65.

2. Bill to amend the Dairy Products Act, 1893 ; (Mr. Fisher); Ordered ; Pre-
sented, 105.

L] "~
DALTON, MAIL CLERK :—See dccounts and Papers, 70,
Deartr DuTiEs :—See Accounts and Papers, 19.

DeBAaTES : —Select Committee appointed to supervise the officia! report of the Debates, 5.
First REPORT, recommending a reduction of the quorum ; Concurred in, 9.

SeEconDp REPORT, recommending the dismissal of Messrs. Bouchard, McLeod

and Vanasse from the statl of translators, 66. Motion for concurrence with-

drawn, 78, 96. Motion for concurrence ; Amendment moved by Mr. Bergeron ;
Negatived ; Motion agreed to, 102. Tuirp REerort, recommending that the
dismissed translators be allowed to continue their work until the end of the

« sessinn ; Concurred in, 105. FourtH REPORT, recommending the appointment

of Messrs. Pelland, Geoffrion and Fiset as translators, 119. Concurred in, 133.

Depury (FOVERNOR :

1. Desires the attendance of the House in the Senate Chamber, 2, 68, 97.

2, States that His Excellency will not declare the cause for summoning Parliament
until the Commons have chosen a Speaker, 2.

3. Gives the Royal assent to certain Bills during the Session, 68, 97.
DEepuTY SPEAKER :— Louis Philippe Brodeur, Esq., appointed Deputy Speaker, 15.
DominioN ELEcTIONS Act :—See Elections, 3.

DominioN Lanps Act :—See Accounts and Papers, 45.

EASTERN TRUST CO. :-—Petition to grant them additional powers, 7. Report
of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 43. Referred, 50. Report; Bill withdrawn
and fees refunded, 105.

Epcar, Hox. James Davip :—Chosen Speaker of the House, 2.

ELECTIONS :

1. Judgments of Election Courts relating to the following constituencies : Jacques-
Cartier, 59. Laval, 60.

2. Certificates of election of certain members, 23.
3. Bill further to amend the Dominion Elections Act, (Sir C. H. Tupper) ; Ordered;
Presented, 16.
See dccounts and Papers, 20.
Estimates, PuBLic SERVICE :—See Accounts and Papers, 21-23.  Supply, 1, 8-11.

ExpeEriMENTAL FARM :—See Printing, Public, 1.

ExpiriNG Laws :—Select Standing Committee on Expiring Laws appointed, 4, 26.



184 Index. 1896

FAST ATLANTIC SERVICE :—See dccounts and Papers, 24-28.

Fiser, Mr. :—See Debates.

FisHERIES :—See Accounts and Papers, 29-31.

Fisaery ConyissioN :—Motion for Papers and agreements between the British, Cana-
dian and American Governments respecting the appointment of a Joint Fish-

ery Commission, &c. ; Motion withdrawn, 52.

ForeieN Ports, SUBSIDIES TO VESSELS SAILING FROM :—See Accounts and Papers, 28.

GEOFFRION, MRr. :—See Debates.

GgeorciaN Bay Saip Canan AND PowERrR AquEebpuct Co. :— Petition for an Act to confirm
their charter, 37, Report of Notice ; Bill presented, 42. Referred, 65. Com-
mittee recommend that the Bill be withdrawn and fees refunded, 102. Con-

curred in, 103.
GobpericH HARBOUR :—8ee Adccounts and Papers, 32.
GOVERNMENT VESSELS :—See Accounts and Papers, 101.

GOVERNOR GENERAL :

1. Accords to the House of Commons the usual rights and privileges granted at
the beginning of each Parliament, 3.

)

His Speech froin the Throne at the opening of the session ; Day appointed for
its consideration, &ec., 4.

. Address ordered :—See Addresses.

Intimates the time at which he will open and close Parliament, 3, 167
. Gives the Royal Assent to bills, 168.

His Speech at the close of the session, 168.

S ook w

. Prorogues Parliament, 169.

-3

Statements of his warrants issued, 7, 17.

>

Correspondence with Sir Charles Tupper re appointments, 16, 31, 46, 67. (S.
Papers No. 7.)

©

MEssaces FrROM His EXCELLENCY :
10. Desiring the attendance of the House in the Senate Chamber, 3, 168.

11. Appointing Commissioners under the Act respecting the internal economy of
the House, 7.

12. Transmitting estimates, 15, 111, 131.
13. Acknowledging the address in reply to the Speech from the Throne, 49.

14. Transmitting a despatch from the Colonial Secretary acknowledging the receipt
of the Loyalty Resolution passed last session, 9.



60 Victoria. Index, 185

GovERNOR GENERAL :—Concluded.

15. Transmitting a despateh from the Colonial Secretary acknowledging receipt of
Resolution respecting International Arbitration, 10.

See Accounts and Papers, 3, 4.
GraIN InspECTION :—See Accounts and Papers, 33.

Granp TruNk Rainway Co.:—Petition for an Act to confirm an agreement giving the
Canadian Pacific Railway Co. running powers between Toronto and Hamilton,
7. Report of Notice ; Bill presented, 34. Referred, 44 Reported, 62. Com-
mitted ; Reported ; Passed, 64. By the Senate, 110, R. A., 168. (60 Vic,,
c. 6.)

HAZ\IILTON POWDER CO. :—Petition for amendments to their Act of Incorpora-
tion, 7. Report of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 37. Referred, 45. Reportea
with amendments, 62. Committed ; Reported; Passed, 72. By the Senate,
136. R. A., 168. (60 Vie, c. 15.)

HastiNgs Dax :—See decounts and Papers, 34.

House or Commons:

1. Waits upon the Governor General in the Senate Chamber, at the opening of the
session, 3. At the close, 168. TUpon the Deputy Governor, at the opening
of the session, 2. During the session, 68, 97.

[

. Commissioners apprinted under the Act respecting the internal economy of the
House, 7.
3. Commissioners appointed dedimus protestatem for administering the oath to
members, 1.
4. Hon. James David Edgar chosen as Speaker, 2.

5. Sale of intoxicating liquors prohibited within the precinets of the House, 54.

6. House to go into Committee respecting deduction from members’ indemnity
for absence ; House in Committee ; Resolution reported allowing eight day’s
absence without deduction ; Agreed to; Bill presented, 142. See wnfra, 7.

-1

. Bill further to amend the Act respectiug the Senate and House of Commons,
(Mr. Fielding) ; Ordered; Presented; Read a second time ; Committed, 142.
Reported ; Passed, 143. By the Senate, 166. R. A., 168. (60 Vic, c. 4.)

8. Bill to amend the Act respecting the Senate and House of Commons, (Mr.
Rogers); Ordered ; Presented, 79.

MEETINGS AND ADJOURNMENTS OF THE HoUSE :
9. Continues sitting after midnight, 33.
10. To adjourn over Labour Day, 33.
11. Motion to adjourn the House negatived, 46.
12. To sit on Saturday, 14A.
13. Adjourns to an earlier hour than usual the next day, 146, 166.



186 Index. 1896

Hupson’s Bay aNp Pacrric Rainway Co. :—Petition for an Act of incorporation, 11.
Report of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 37. Referred, 44. Reported, with
amendments, 62. Committed ; Reported; Passed, 65. By the Senate, 111.
R. A, 168. (60 Vic, c. 7.) '

Hupson’s Bay CavaL axp Navicariox Co.:—Petition for an Act of incorporation, 16.
Report of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 46. Referred, 50.

Huwt Brectric Co. :—Petition for an Act to confirm their lease of the Aylmer branch
of the Canadian Pacific Railway and to change their name, 11. Special
Report of Notice, 42. Bill presented, 43. Referred, 50. Reported with
amendments, 96. Committed ; Time for consideration expires, 105. House
again in Committee ; Bill Amended ; Considered ; Passed, 112. Fees refunded,
Bill not being returned from the Senate, 147.

IMMIGRATION OF FOREIGNERS :—See Aliens.
ImpERIAL STAMP DUTY : See Accounts and Papers, 36.
INDEMNITY, MEMBERS’ :—See House of Commons, 6, 7.

INDIANS :—See Accounts and Papers, 37-39.

INTERCOLONIAL RAILWAY Co. :—See Accounts and Papers, 76-T8.

InTEREST :—Bill further to amend the Act respecting interest, {Mr. Quinn) ; Ordered;
Presented, 52.

INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION :(—See Accounts and Papers, 12.
InTERNATIONAL CUsTOoMS BUREAU :—See Accounts and Papers, 40.
INTERNATIONAL RAiLwAY CoNGRESS :—See dccounts and Papers, 41, 42

Ixroxicaring Liquors :—Mr. Speaker requested to issue an order prohibiting the sale
of intoxicating liquors within the precincts of the House, 54.

IRRIGATION :—See Accounts and Papers, 43.

JACQUES CARTIER ELECTION :—Judgment of Election Court, 59.

Jupces . —See Supreme Court.

KOOTEN AY SMELTING AND TRADING CO. :—S8ee Accounts and Papers, 44.

LABOU R, CANADIAN :—Petition praying that Canadian workingmen may be
placed on the same footing as those of the United States, 18.

Lasour Day :—House adjourns over Labour Day, 33.



60 Victoria. Index. 187

Laxps, Dominton :—Bill further to amend the Dominion Lands Act, (Mr. Davin);
Ordered ; Presented, 44.

See Adccounts and Papers, 45-48.

LaxGevIN Brock :—DMotion for copy of contracts, &e., respecting the Langevin Block
and claim of Charlebois for $296,257 ; Debate thereon adjourned, 20.

Lavar EvectioN :—Judgment of Election Court, 59.
LeaTHER TRUNKS :(—See Printing, Public, 1.

LIBRARY OF PARLIAMENT :
1. Report of the Joint Librarians, 5. (8. Papers, No. 1.)

2. Joint Committee on the Library appointed ; Members on the part of the Senate,
41. Members on the part of the Commons, 52. Tirst REport, 95.

LINCOLY AND NT1AGARA FISHERMEN :(—See decounts and Papers, 29.
LoaN AND SavINGs CoMPANIES :—See Building and Loan Companies.
Lovarry ResoLurioN :i—See Accounts and Papers, 50.

LuMmBer AND TiMBER :(—See Adccounts and Papers, 94, 95.

Luxpy’s LANE MoNUMENT :—See Accounts and Papers, 51.

L\"‘[ANITOBA AND NELSON VALLEY RAILWAY CO.:—Petition for an Act
of incorporation, 43. Report of Notice, 49. Bill presented, 102. Referred,
113. Report, 119,  Bill withdrawn and fees refunded, 120.

ManttoBa CexNsUs :—Return of population in 1896, 71.  (S. Papers, No. 23.)

Mara, J. A, :—See dccounts and Papers, 83.

Marner BripGe XD PowEkr Co. :—Petition for an Act of incorporation, 18.  Report
of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 37. Referred, 45. Reported, with amend-

ments, 78, Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 98. By the Senate, 166. R.A,
168. (60 Vic, c. 13.) ’

McBRripE, P. :—See dccounts and Papers, 54.

McCarray, Davron, Esq., M.P. :—Elects to sit for the constituency of North Simcoe, 10
McLEaN, DANIEL :—See Accounts and Papers, 55.

McLeop, Mr. :—See Debates.

MEMBERS :
1. Members having taken the Oath according to law, etc., take their seats in the
House, 1, 24.
2. Members vacate their seats in the House, by acceptance of office under the

Crown, 14.
14



188 Index. 1896

MEeuBERS :(—Conclided.

3. A Member elected for two constituencies, elects which constituency he will
sit for, 10.

4. Certificates of election of various Members, 23.
5. Members allowed & days’ absence without loss of indemnity, 142.
See Printing, Public, 1.
Mivnitia :—See dccounts and Papers, 56, 57.  Supply, 9.

Minivg Bureav :—Motion by Mr. Bostock that the Government should collect all
information possible with respect to the mining interests of British Columbia,
ete. ; Motion withdrawn, 64.

MINISTERIAL RESIGNATIONS IN ENGLAND :—See Accounts and Papers, 5.

MixvtTEs OF COUNCIL PASSED BY RETIRING GOVERNMENTS :—See .ccounts and Papers,

58, H9, 83, 86.
MiscELLANELUS PrIVATE BILLS :—See Bills, 7.

MoxTrEAL, O1TAWa AND GEORGIAN Bay CaNaL Co.:—Petition for an Act to revive the
Act of incorporation, 7. Report of Notice, 42. Bill presented, 75. Referred,
93.  Reported with amendments, 119. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 120.
By the Senate, 141. R.A., 168 (60 Vie,, c. 11.)
Nee decounts and Papers, 60.

Morrisow, Jony :—See dccounts and Papers, 71,

Mou~teED PoricE:—DBill to amend the Mounted Police Act, 1894; (Mr. Davin);
Ordered ; Presented, 38.

-

1\ ORDHEIMER, ALBERT :—Petition for an Act to dissolve his marriage with
Editch May Vankoughnet, 18. Report of Notice, 34. Bill with the evidence
from the Senate, 100. Read. 101. Referred, 112. Reported, 118. Com-
mitted ; Reported ; Passed, 127. R.A., 163. (60 Vie, c. 16.)

Norru-West MouxTted Ponice:—Bill to amend the Mounted Police Act, 1894, (Mr.
Davin) ; Ordered ; Presented, 38.

Norri- WEST TERRITORIES :

1. Motion by Mr. Davin that $20,000 should be applied to aid in establishing
creameries and cheese factories in the North-west Territories ; Debate there-
on adjourned, 24.

2. Bill further to amend the North-west Territories Representation Act, (Mr.
Davin) ; Ordered ; Presented, 16. ’

3. Bill to amend the North-west Territories Representation Act by dispensing
with the preparation of new voters’ lists in certain cases, (Mr. Fitzpatrick) ;
Ordered ; Presented, 112. Read second time ; Committed ; Amended, 141.
Considered ; Passed, 142. By the Senate, 166. R.A., 168. (60 Vic, c. 5.)

See Accounts and Papers, 61.



60 Victoria. Index. 189

OATHS OF OFFICE :—Bill respecting the administration of oaths of ottice, (Mr.
Laurier) ; Ordered: Presented, 4.

OrpERs OF THE DAY :—Government Orders given precedence on Thursdays, 17, Mon-
days; Wednesdays, 67.

OVER-RULINGS, TREASURY BOARD : —See dccounts and Papers, 97, 98,

Orrawa, ARNPRIOR AND PARRY Sousp Ratnway Co. :—Petition for an Act to confirm
their amalgamation with the Parry Sound Colonization Railway Co., T.
Report of Notice, 34. DBill presented, 38. Referred, 45. Reported, with
amendments, 78. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 98. By the Senate, 136.
R.A, 168, (60 Vic, c. &)

PATERSON, HON. WILLIAM :—Certificate of his election for North Grey, 23.
Takes his seat in the House, 24

Pay~g, Joux L. :—See deccunts and Papers, 62, 63.
PerLaxp, Mr. :—See Debates.

PennaLnwick, MEssrs. :—See Adceounts wid Papers, 64.
Picrou, FISHERY AGENTS AT :—See dcrounts and Papers, 31.

Pirorace :—Bill further to amend the Pilotage Act, (Mr. McDougall) : Ordered ; Pre-
sented, 38.

Porxtox, Cuaries E. U, :—Petition for an Act to dissolve his marriage with Lilian
Point n, 43.  Report of Notice, 61.

Porr ALpert HarBoUR i(—See .leconnts and Papers, 65.
Porr StaNLEY HARBOUR :—See dccounts and Papers, 66.
Post OFFICES :—See Acconnts and Papers, 67-72.

Prince Epwarp Isnaxp Raipway —Motion for correspondence relating to a branch
railway from Southport to Murray Harbour in Prince Edward Island ; Debate
thereon adjourned, 20.
See dccownts and Papers, 79.

Printive, PrnLic: .

1. Joint committee on Printing appuinted, 4, 29. Members on the part of the
Commons, 31. Members on the part of the Senate, 41. First RErort, recom-
mending that Moses Seed be paid up to end of last session ; that each new
senator and member be supplied with a leather trunk, «c.; also that the
Experimental Farm officials be given copies of their own evidence, 66. Motion
for concurrence withdrawn; 78.  Motion again for concurrence ; Amendment
moved by Mr. Laurier that the practice of supplying each senator and member
with a leather trunk, etc., be discontinued; Agreed to; Motion as amended
agreed to, 125. Secoxp REPoRT, recommending that the chairman be author-
ized to order the printing of papers, etc., 137. Tuirp Report, recommending
the appointment of W. Roger at the Bureau, and T. W. Alexander in the
Distribution office ; Concurred in, 147.



190 Index. 1896

Prixting, Pusric :—Concluded.
2. Certain papers ordered to be printed without the recommendation of the Print-
ing Committee, Rule 94 being suspended, 17, 21, 31, 32.

Private Biiis :—See Bills, 7.

Priviveces axp ErLecrions :—Select Standing Committee on Privileges and Elections
appointed, 4, 26.

Pusric Accounts :—Select Standing Committee on Public Accounts appointed, 4, 29.

OUEBEO RAIILWAY BRIDGE :—See Accounts and Papers, 73.
Y

(QUESTIONS :
1. Debate on questions adjourned, 33.
2. Order for debate on a question given precedence, 7.

3. Debate on questions superceded or interrupted by House proceeding to consi-
deration of Private Bills, 50. By House proceeding to Senate Chamber, 97.

Motions withdrawn, 52.

Amendments negatived, 40.

SIS

Divisions on questions, 40.

RAE, MR. :—See Accounts and Papers, T4.

Raiuway Berr, Bri1isn Conunbia i —See dccounts and Papers, 46, 47.
RaiLway CoxarEss :—See dccounts and Papers, 41, 42,

Ratnway TickEts :—See Ratlways, 4.

RaiLways:

1. Select Standing Committee on Railways, Canals and Telegraph Lines appointed,
4, 27. Bills referred, 50, etc. Reports on various Bills, 62, 78, 96, 102, 119.
Recommending that their quorum be reduced, 42. Concurred in, 43. That
certain Bills be placed on the Order Paper for consideration in Committee on
same day as reported, 62, 119. That the 60th Rule be suspended, 102. That
the fees on a Bill be refunded, 102, 119.

Lo

. Petition praying that railway companies may be made liable for fires caused by
sparks from locomotives, 52.

. Bill for the better protection of the employees of railway companies and others
(Mr. Maclean); Ordered ; Presented, 12. Read a second time; Referred to
Railway Committee, 45.

o2

.

. Bill respecting the sale of railway return-fare tickets, (Mr. McLennan, Glengarry);
Ordered ; Presented, 12.

5. Bill in further amendment of the Railway Act, (Mr. Gibson); Ordered, 16.
Presented, 17.



60 Victoria. Index. 191

Rawways :—Concluded.

6. Bill intituled: “ An Act to amend the Railway Act”; From the Senate, 100.
Read, 102,
See Accounts and Papers, 75-83.

ReEcerprs AND EXPENDITURES, PUBLIC :—See decounts and Papers, 84,

REPORTS TO COUNCIL APPROVED AFTER GOVERNMENT RESIGNATION :(—See Accounts and
Papers, 85, 86.

REsi6xaTioNs, IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT (—See Accounts and Papers, 87.
Rivovskr Post Orrice: See decounts and Papers, T2
Rocrr, W. :—See Printing, Public, 1.

RoyanL Minitary COLLEGE :—See dccounts and Papers, 88-90.

SASKATCHEVVAN DISTRICT :—New Writ of Election issued, 14.

SepuctioN axp ABbrerioN :— Bill to amend the Criminal Code of 1892, for the purpose
of making more etfectual provision for the punishment of seduction and abduc-
tion, (Mr. Charlton) ; Ordered ; Presented, 31.

SEED, MosEs :—See Printing, Public, 1.

SENATE:
MESSAGES TO THE SENATE :
1. Naming members, on the part of the Commons, of Joint Committees, 31, H2.

2 Communicating bills of their own and desiring the concurrence of the Senate,
120.

<o

. Agreeing to Bilis of the Senate without amendment, 127,

4. Returning the evidence on which a Senate Bill was based, 127.

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE :

[

. Naming members, on the part of the Senate, of Joint Committees, 11.

6. Communicating Bills of their own and desiring the concurrence of the House
therein, 100.

. Agreeing to Bills from the Commons (or amendment to Bilis), with or without
amendment, 54,

See House of Commons, 6, 7, 8.

-1

SouvTH SHORE RaiLway Co, :—Petition for leave to present a petition for an Act to con-
firm their charter ; Referred, 62. 8. O, Committee recommend that leave be
granted ; Petitionread, 78. Special Report of Notice, 96. Bill presented, 96.
Referred, 112. Reported with amendments, 119. Committed ; Reported ;
Passed, 120. By the Senate, with an amendment, 136. Agreed to, 138. R.
A, 168. (60 Vie, c. 10.)



192 Index. 1896

SPEAKER :

1. His Excellency’s pleasure intimated that a Speaker be chosen ; James David
Edgar, Esquire, member for the west riding of the County of ()ntano elected ;
Returns his humble thanks for the honour conferred upon him, 2.

>

(8]

. Waits upon His Excellency with the House, in the Senate Chamber, at the
opening of the session, and claims the usual privileges; His Excellency
accords the same, 3. At the close of the session, 168. TUpon the Deputy
Governor during the session, 68, 97.

3. Reports that he had informed His Exceliency of his election as Speaker and
that His Excellency was pleased to confirm the usual privileges, &c., 3.

4. Reports His Excellency’s Speech from the Throne at the opening of the ses-
sion, 4.

5. Communicates the Report of the Joint-Librarvians, 5. (8. Papers, No. 1.)

6. His Speech upon presenting a Supply Bill to the Deputy Governor during the
session, 68, 97. To His Excellency at the close of the session, 168.

=1

His warrant issued to the Clerk of the Crown in Chancery to make out a new
Writ of Election for Brandon, 12.  Saskatchewan, 16.

8. Informs the House that the Clerk had received from the Clerk of the Crown in
Chancery, certificates of elections of members for the following Electoral Dis-
triets, viz. :—Grey, N.R.; Sunbury and Queen’s, 23.

9. That the Deputy Governor would attend in the Senate Chamber to give the
Royal Assent to certain Bills, 68, 995.

10. That the Deputy (rovernor had givea the Royal Assent to certain Bills, 68, 95,

11. That he had received from Election Courts final judgments relating to Jacques-
Cartier ; Laval, D9.

STANDING ORDERS :—Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders appumted 4, 28.
Reports on various pftltmns, 34, 42,49, 61,78, 95, Repurtm“‘ that the Notice
does not cover all the powers asked for in a petition, 42, 61. Recommending
that leave be granted to present a petition for a Private Bill after the proper
time, 78, That drfective Notices be deemed sufficient, 95. That the 49th
Rule be suspended as regards Petitions, 78.  As regards Bills, 95.

St. CariariNes AND N1acara Cextran Rammway Co. :—Petition for an Act to extend

the time for completion, 43. Report of Notice, 49. Bill presented, 96.
teferred, 112. Reported with amendments, 119. Committed : Reported

Passed, 120. By the Senate, 141, R.A., 163, (60 Vie, ¢. 9.)

St. Crarg Axp Erie Suip Caxarn Co. :—Petition for an Aect to revive their Act of
incorporation, 23. Report of Notice, 34. Bill presented, 37. Referred, 44.
Reported with amendments, 62. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 65. By the
Senate, 110. R.A., 168. (60 Vic, ¢. 12.)

St. LawreNCE RIVER :—See decounts and Papers, 91.

SoLDIERS TsLAND :—See dccounts and Papers, 92.

SunsipiEs T0 OcEAN VESSELS :—See dccounts and Popers, 93.

Sussipies To Rawwavs :—See Adccounts and Papers, 83.



60 Victoria. Index. 193

SUPPLY :

1. His Excellency’s Speech from the Throne eonsidered, 8. IHouse agrees to
resolve itself into Committee of Supply: Into Committee of Waysand Means,
15. Estimates referred, 15, 111, 132

. House in Committee of Supply, 21, 40, 46, 49, 55, 68, 71, 75, 76, 103, 105, 106,
115, 120, 128, 129, 133, 137.

3. Deba'e on metion for House in Committee of Supply, 16, 21, 49, 103. Debate
interrupted by House going to Senate Chamber, 67.

Lo

4. Progress reported from Committee of Supply and leave obtained to sit again, 41,

5. Resolutions reported from Committee of Supply, 32, 79, 80, 82, 83, 36, 88, 90, 91,
143, 147, 148, 153, 154, 158, 161. Concurred in, 32, 79, 80, 82, 86,
88, 90, 01, 92, 147, 148, 153, 154, 158, 161, 165,

6. Resolution amended, 161. Postponed, 32, 165,

Amendments moved on motion for House in Committee of Supply: 1. By Mr.
Foster: That the recent issue of Governor General’s warrants was an abuse
of the power vested in the Governor in Council and a usurpation fraught with
danger to public liberty, &c., 32. Debate thereon adjourned, 33. Resumed
and further adjourned, 35, 36.  Resumed, 38.  Amendment negatived, 40. 2.
By Mr. Foster :  That a declaration of the principle upon which the Govern-
ment propose to base their tariff revision should be at once made, 92.  Debate
thereon adjourned, 93. Resumed, 96. Interrupted by House going to Senate
Chamber, 97. Again resumed, 98. Amendment negatived, 99. 3. By Mr,
Davin: That agricultural implements, binder twine and coal oil should be
placed on the free list, 125. Negatived, 126.

‘WAYs Axp MEANS :

8. House agrees to resolve itself into Committee of Ways and Means, 15.  House
in Committee, 34. Resolution reported granting the sum of %446,500 for the
service of the year 1896-97; Agreed to; Bill presented, 38. (See infia, 9.)
House again in Committee : Resolution reported granting 39,728 671.48 for
service of the year 189697 : Agreed to, 93. Bill presented, 94. (See in/ra,
10.) House again in Committee, 165. Resolution reported granting
814,633,167.18 for the service of the year 1896-97 ; Agreed to; Bill presented,
166. (See infra, 11.)

9. Bill for granting to Her Majesty the sum of 446,500, required for defraying
certain expenses in connection with the annual drill of the Militia during the
financial year ending 30th June 1897, (Mr. Fielding); Ordered ; Presented, 38,
Read a second time, 48. Committed ; Reported ; Passed, 49. By the Senate,
54. R.A, 68 (60 Vie, e 1.)

10. Bill for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for defrayin
certain expenses of the Public Service, for the financial year ending 30th Jure
1897, and for other purposes relating to the Public Service, (Mr. Fielding);
Ordered ; Pre ented ; Read a second time ; Commnitted ; Reported ; Passed,
94. By the Senate, 96. R.A., 97. (60 Vic, c. 2.)

11. Bill for granting to Her Majesty certain sums of money required for defraying
certain expenses of the Public Service for the financial year ending 30th June
1897, and for other purposes relating to the Pub ic Service, (Mr. Fielding) ;
Ordered ; Presented ; Read a second time; Committed; Reported, 166,
Passed ; By the Senate, 167. R.A, 163. (60 Vic,, ¢. 3.



194 Index. 1896

SupreME Court :—Bill intituled : “ An Act for the appointment of temporary judges of
““the Supreme Court in certain cases ;” From the Senate ; Read, 100.

TARIFF REVISION :—See Supply, 7.
TiMBER AND LUMBER :(—See dccounts and Papers, 94, 95,

ToroNTo Exmiprriox :—Petitions praying for a grant for a Dominion Exhibition at
Toronto, in 1897 ; Not received as they ask for an appropriation not recom-
mended, 16.

TRrREASURY BoARD :(—See Accounts and Papers, 96-98.
Trust Funps :—See Accounts and Papers, 99.

TUPPER, S1k CHARLES, BART. :—See dccounts and Papers, 3-9.
i
NFORESEEN EXPENSES :(—See Accounts and Papers, 100,

\/ ANASSE, MR. :—See Debates.

VANCOUVER, VIcTORIA AND Eastery Rarnway Co. :—Petition for an Act of incorpora-
tion, 37. Special Report of Notice, 61. Bill presented, 62. Referred, 72.

VEssELs, GOVERNMENT :—See Accounts and Papers, 101.
VETERANS OF 1837 :—Motion by Mr. Brodeur that some suitable recognition should be

made to the volunteeers of 1837-38, for service rendered ; Debate thereon inter-
rupted by Private Bills, 64.

\KI ARRANTS, GOVERNOR'S :—All returns relating to Governor’s Warrants
since 1888, to be printed, 21.
See Accounts ansd Papers, 102, 103.  Supply, 7.

‘WarerrorD Post OFFICE :(—8ee Accounts and Papers, 68.
Ways anpy MeaNs :—See Supply, 8.

WEeSLEYAN METHODIST CONNECTION IN TRE DoMiNioN oF Canapa :—Petition for an Act
of incorporation, 18. Report of Notice, 61.

‘WORKINGMEN, CANADIAN :—Petition praying that Canadian workingmen may be placed.
on the sawme footing as those of the United States, 18.



